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THE SCOPE AND INFLUENCE OF ARABIC HISTORY

Written Specially for the Present Work

By Dr. TH. NÖLDEKE

Professor in the University of Strasburg, etc.

If there is a region in the world which constrains its inhabitants to
adopt a particular mode of life, that country is Arabia and the regions that
border it on the north, the Sinaitic peninsula and the Syrian and Mesopotamian
deserts. The great majority of the dwellers in these parts are
forced to lead a nomadic life by the fact that the spots in which agriculture
is possible are comparatively rare, and the infrequent rains, which only extend
over limited areas, provide pasture for their flocks now in one part and
now in another, but never for any length of time. The whole character of
the Bedouin is conditioned by this nomadic mode of life (full of hardships
and privations, though not laborious) with its constant struggles with competitors
for the prime necessaries of life. The inhabitants of the oases,
who are permanently settled in favoured spots, differ from the Bedouins in
many respects, but are nevertheless strongly influenced by Bedouin modes
of life and thought. Throughout this vast area life runs its course in perpetual
change, yet remains in essentials ever the same. If one tribe perishes,
migrates elsewhere, or turns to agricultural pursuits somewhere in the
vicinity of the desert, its place is taken by another, which lives exactly as
it had lived. The course of history, however, has shown that intellectual
forces were existent in this desert race which seem to be lacking in others
living under precisely similar conditions, such as the Berbers of the Sahara.

ARABS PAST AND PRESENT

We have no certain knowledge of the relation in which the Semitic
tribes of the desert, whom we first meet with in the Old Testament (Ishmaelites,
Midianites, etc.), and who there appear as closely akin to the
Israelites, stand to the Arabs of later times. As far as we can tell, however,
they resemble them exactly. The son of the desert likes to reap where he
has not sown; he not only plunders the camels and smaller cattle of alien
tribes of Bedouins, but he devours the cornfields of the peasants who dwell
on the borders of the desert whenever he has a chance, or carries off the
garnered fruits of their toil. Thus in old days the desert tribes on one
occasion actually came across the Jordan into central Palestine and utterly
despoiled the inhabitants, until the latter under the leadership of Gideon
drove them forth and inflicted a severe humiliation upon them (Judges 6-8).
Somewhat later a horde of Amalekite inhabitants of the Sinaitic peninsula
invaded southern Judea and Philistia, but were severely chastised by David,
who was living there in exile (1 Samuel xxx). Such tribes have often in like
manner proved extremely troublesome to the agricultural population on the
margin of the desert. But if the states to which these peasants belong will
only put forth a certain amount of exertion in defence of their territory the
danger is not serious; for at heart the Bedouins are not eminently brave.
In many cases peasants who will protect their own property can successfully
ward off these predatory incursions. The non-nomadic settlers in the
interior of Arabia, in particular, seem invariably to have been more valiant
than the nomadic tribes. The latter would find it hard to do without the
produce of agriculture and date-palm culture, while the dwellers in the
oases, if they desire to have any intercourse with other regions, are obliged
to keep on a friendly footing with the Bedouins through whose haunts their
trade routes lead. Hence treaties are concluded in the interests of both
parties, and the true Arab is an observer of treaties.

By a lamentable process of events it has come to pass that the nomads
have extended their domain considerably at the expense of the husbandman.
Even in Palestine the Bedouin tent-dweller now pastures his camels in
many spots where formerly the Israelite farmer sat under his own vine and
his own fig-tree and tilled his land with ox and ass.

THE NAME OF ARAB

The real meaning of the name “Arab” seems to be “desert.” It is first
met with, or so it seems, in varying forms in Assyrian inscriptions of the
ninth century.[1] In the Old Testament it cannot be identified with certainty
before the time of Jeremiah.[2] In the inscriptions of King Darius Hystaspes,
Arabaya appears to mean the Mesopotamian, Syrian, and Sinaitic desert.
Amongst the Greeks we meet with the terms “Arab, Arabia” first in
Æschylus (Persians 316; Prom. 422), but the poet’s ideas of the situation of
the country are altogether mythical. Herodotus, on the contrary, is fully
conversant with it; he is specially interested in that district, populated by
Arabs, that constitutes the connection between Palestine and Egypt which
was of such importance to the Persian kingdom, and not to it alone. His
contemporary, Nehemiah, is quite familiar with the name of “Arab” (Ch.
2, 19; 4, 7; 6, 16) and so is Xenophon. The latter uses the name “Arabia”
of the Mesopotamian desert in particular (Anab. 1, 5, 1); and this very
region is called “Arab” pure and simple by the later Syrians. The name
has survived from that day to this, especially amongst the people themselves.
It has long stood for both the nationality and the language. It is true
that even in times tolerably remote Arab was understood to mean more
particularly Bedouin; as is the case even in Sabæan inscriptions. The
latter are, however, more exactly distinguished from the settled inhabitants
of the country by the use of the plural, in its old form A’rab, later more frequently
Orban.

Many scholars assume that all civilised Semitic nations actually took
their rise from Arabia and are, as Sprenger[3] phrases it “Bedouin deposits”
(“abgelagerte Beduinen”). The question of whether, in the last resort,
Arabia was the original home of the Semites or whether they migrated thither
from Africa in primitive times is not affected by this assumption.[4] In any
case the language of the Hebrews and Aramæans still bears traces of the fact
that their forefathers were at one time a nomadic race, which (with regard
to the former at least) is to some extent confirmed by Old Testament tradition.
It is true that wherever we have any historic record the contrast between
these civilised peoples and the dwellers in the desert is evident. But
we can imagine that the same thing happened with them as we may observe
repeatedly in Arab tribes of later days. They press forward, gradually in
part and in part rapidly, out of Arabia proper. The Syrian and Mesopotamian
deserts, barren as they seem to us, offer the nomads certain advantages
over the regions to the south. The rainfall is somewhat more copious. The
nomads come into closer contact with settled peoples, and much as the
Bedouin (proud of his freedom and happy in his leisure) may look down upon
the industrious peasant and even upon the artisan, yet the greater security
and the certainty of obtaining daily food prompts him to take to husbandry
in the region of verdure when opportunity offers. The process was sometimes
accompanied by violence towards the earlier settlers, but it often came
about peaceably. Thus one wave of Arabs slowly overtook another. The
names which predominate in the older portions of the Old Testament (Ishmaelites,
Midianites, etc.) soon fall into the background. The appearance of the
name “Arab” may be in itself an indication of the arrival of fresh tribes in
these regions.

THE ARABS AND THEIR NEIGHBOURS

In the fourth century B.C. we find the Arab tribe of the Nabatæans to the
south of Palestine, and the same tribe soon afterwards formed a settled state
which extended eastwards from the ancient territory of Israel as far as to
Damascus, rose to a considerable height of civilisation, and maintained a position
of lax dependence upon Rome until Trajan destroyed it in the year 106;
certainly not to the real advantage of the empire. In the first century of
our era we meet with princes and nobles with Arabic names in Edessa,
Palmyra, Emesa, and Hatrá. The abundant store of inscriptions at Palmyra
shows that the greater part of the population of this Aramaic-speaking trading
city, encompassed on all sides by the desert, was of Arab origin. It seems
that during the gradual decay of the Seleucid kingdom, Arabs in several cases
acquired dominion over these districts, just as at a later period members of
various Bedouin tribes rose to eminence in Syria and Mesopotamia, during the
decadence of the caliphate dynasty. Thus numerous settled Arab tribes lived
in many parts of Syria as Roman subjects. In process of time all these
Arabs who dwelt in towns or villages grew to be Aramæans; even before
that they had always used the Aramaic language in their inscriptions—where
they did not write in Greek—because Arabic was not then regarded as a
suitable language for use in writing.

At this time two new names for the Arabs came into existence, “Saracens”
and “Taits.” Ptolemy (5, 16) mentions Σαρακηνή as a district in the Sinaitic
peninsula.[5] The inhabitants of this district, who are unknown to Arab
tradition, must have made themselves notorious in the Roman provinces in
their vicinity; we can hardly suppose by other means than predatory incursions
by hindering the march of caravans or levying heavy tolls upon them.
Thus in that region all Bedouins came to be called Saraceni (Σαρακηνοί), in
Aramaic Sarkaje, usually with no very favourable meaning. We meet with
the latter form in a dialogue concerning Fate, written about 210 A.D. by a
pupil of Bardesanes.[6] The designation then became general; thus it occurs
very frequently in Ammianus Marcellinus. The name “Saracen” continued
to be used in the West in later times probably rather through the
influence of literature than by oral tradition, and was applied to all Arabs,
and even to all Moslems, without distinction.

In precisely the same fashion and at exactly the same time the designation
“Taits” came to be used for all Arabs by the Syrians of Edessa and the inhabitants
of Babylonia. Only, while we know nothing of a distinct tribe of
Saracens, which must very early have ceased to exist as such, we have plentiful
and trustworthy information concerning the Tai in Arab literature.
Their principal seat was in northern Nejd, but they spread abroad in many
directions. Even now their name has not wholly passed out of remembrance.[7]
By degrees the Aramæans came to style all Arabs “Tayaye,” and
the Persians adopted the name from them.[8] Amongst the latter it is pronounced
Tadjik, Tazik, in its more ancient form (with the Persian suffix),
and Tazi in the later form.[9] The Arabs themselves reckon the Tai among
the tribes which were once settled in the south of the Arabian peninsula.
We are probably right in connecting their appearance in the north with a
fresh wave which carried quite a number of the tribes of south Arabia into
the northern districts; a tribal migration of which Arab tradition has much
to tell, and some of it authentic.

The Arabs were known at that period only as a wholly savage race. Ammianus
says of them: “natio perniciosa” (14, 4, 7), “nec amici nobis unquam
nec hostes optandi” (14, 4, 1). The whole description, which he gives from
contemporary information (14, 4), is very instructive, though somewhat one-sided
and exaggerated in certain particulars. When he says that the Saracens
live upon flesh and milk, and that most of them are unacquainted with
wheat or wine, the statement agrees with that in the not much later Syrian
Vita of Simeon Stylites[10] that many “Taits” did not know what bread was,
but lived entirely upon flesh. There can be no question that the northern
Bedouins, the only ones the author had in mind, can seldom have had an
opportunity of procuring dates. Bread is an article of luxury in Arabia
even at the present time. The Bedouins of the Sinaitic district, with whom
S. Nilus (fifth century A.D.) had to do, were quite exceptionally barbarous.[11]

ARAB CIVILISATION

We have hitherto completely ignored the seats of higher civilisation
which were to be found in ancient times in the peninsula of Arabia. As
early as the second millennium B.C. southwest Arabia, the Yemen, the country
of the Sabæans and Himyars, which was well adapted for agriculture on
account of the regular rains of its tropical summer, had developed a civilisation
which has left, in the ruins of huge buildings and numerous inscriptions,
monuments which still excite our admiration. The Greeks and Romans were
not without justification when they spoke of a εὐδαίμων Ἀραβία, Arabia
Felix, though their ideas of the character and extent of this “rich”[12] country
were for the most part tolerably vague.[13] But several passages in the Old
Testament bear witness to the high repute of the glory and splendour of the
Sabæans. This is particularly evident in the legend of the queen of Sheba’s
visit to Solomon (1 Kings x, 1-10). Not the least part of the wealth of the
Sabæans was due to their monopoly of the trade in certain fragrant substances,
especially in the incense which in old times was used in immense quantities
at sacrifices. These perfumes, especially incense, are mentioned in various
passages of the Old Testament, together with gold and precious stones, as
amongst the treasures of the Sabæans (1 Kings x, 2, 10; Jeremiah vi, 20;
Ezekiel xxvii, 22; Isaiah lx, 6). These and other products were carried to
the north by Sabæan caravans (cf. Isaiah lx, 6; Tobit vi, 16). In the inscriptions
of northern Hijaz we now have documentary evidence to prove that the
Sabæans established permanent trading-stations at a distance from their own
country. At the height of their prosperity they must have exercised a civilising
influence of no mean importance upon the rest of Arabia, especially upon
those parts of the west which they traversed in their regular journeys. To
them the Thamudæans, with whose buildings (known before only by the report
of Arab writers) the labours of Doughty and Euting have made us acquainted,
and the Nabatæans, who were closely connected with the Thamudæans, probably
owed the first elements of their culture. Written characters, which came
to the Sabæans from the north in very early days, were by them disseminated
in every kind of transmutation over large portions of Arabia, as far as the
neighbourhood of Damascus on the one hand and Abyssinia on the other.
Nevertheless, take it all in all, the civilisation of the ancient Yemen bore
little fruit for the world beyond. The countries about the Mediterranean
received no intellectual stimulus worth speaking of from this remote region,
nor did the old Semitic civilisation, nor Iran, receive more. And since the
glory of the land of the Sabæans has departed its influence on other Arabs
has become insignificant.

The decadence of the nation was probably due to various causes. It is
certain that the Arab tradition which sees in it the effect of a single catastrophe—the
bursting of the dam at Marib, which was indispensable for regular
irrigation—is far from being an adequate explanation. The bursting of
the dam must itself have been the consequence of neglect on the part of a
degenerate race. But there may well be some truth in the tradition, which
connects the decline of this remarkable people, indirectly, at least, with the
great migration of Yemenite tribes to the north. At that time—about the
second century A.D.—a kind of retrograde movement seems to have set in
throughout the civilisation of a large part of Arabia. At certain periods
large numbers of Arabs had been able to write, at least in rude characters,
as is sufficiently proved by numerous brief inscriptions; about the year 600
the art of writing in Arabia was the secret of the few. Even in Yemen tolerably
trustworthy traditions of its palmy days survived only amongst individuals.
The conquest of the country by the hated Abyssinians (525 A.D.)
probably shattered the last remnants of national vigour, and the Persian conquest
(about 570 A.D.) failed to quicken it afresh. It is true that the
civilisation of Yemen was still superior to that of the rest of Arabia; for
example, it carried on a fairly important manufacture of weapons and materials
for garments. A dim consciousness still survived of great things that
the country had wrought. But, since there were no historic records of such,
the later Yemenites endeavoured to vindicate the fame of their forefathers
by extravagant inventions and to show that they had done far greater deeds
than were done by the Koreishites at the head of the Moslems.

Nevertheless the fact remains that the civilisation of the Sabæans need
scarcely be taken into account in determining the place of Arabia in history.
It counts for less than the inferior civilisation of other nations less remote
from the main theatre of events. The principal scene of the old quarrel
of East and West, which had presented itself so vividly to the eyes of the
Greeks in the Persian wars, in the last century before Christ was transferred
to Syria and the countries about the Euphrates and Tigris. The Arabs of
the northern districts were drawn into the struggle of the Romans with the
Parthians and Persians. They were always available for pillaging the enemy’s
territory or harassing their compatriots on the other side. It was hardly
possible for the great powers to rule the desert, and it would have been
a somewhat thankless task; but they could influence the Bedouins strongly
by various indirect methods. The Arab dynasties in the frontier districts
were particularly useful for the purpose; they occupied a position of independence
none too strict, and were invariably regarded with suspicion, but
they could keep their savage kinsmen, with whom they were constantly in
touch, far more effectually in check than regular imperial or royal officials
could have done.

In this connection the Christian phylarchs of the tribe of Ghassan
are worthy of special mention on the Roman side. Their capital was not
far from Damascus and they played a somewhat important part in the events
of the sixth century. On the Persian side there were for many years the
vassal kings of the tribe of Lakhm, which dwelt in the important city of
Hira, near the ancient Babylon. Both dynasties were respected and feared
nearly as far as the confines of Arabia. Some scattered monarchies had likewise
arisen in the interior of the country. In particular, we know of some
sovereigns of a family of the Kinda tribe, whose home was at Hadramaut,
far to the south; they ruled with vigour in various parts of Arabia, much
like the princes of the Haïl dynasty at the present day.

But this sovereignty was of no long duration. Arabia is not suited to
monarchy. The Bedouin has too strong a taste for independence; he is
averse even from peaceful enterprises for his own profit, if they call for discipline
and subordination. A government must be equally wise and firm
if it is to control the intractable nomad, with his loose ties to the soil. The
Bedouin clings to his family, his tribe, his race. He yields willingly to the
suggestions of the most distinguished and experienced chiefs of his tribe, but
only so far as he pleases. There can be no question of a real government
authority. This was the case even in the few cities of the interior. The
decisions of the heads of families had considerable weight, but no coercive
force. It might happen that individuals or families held aloof from a campaign
undertaken on the initiative of the most distinguished men of the
tribe, or turned back before its object was attained, nor could any one prevent
them from so doing. They would perhaps have to endure scorn and
mockery in prose and verse, and to that the true Arab is as sensitive as he
is accessible to hyperbolical eulogy. In Arabia, then as now, peace never
prevailed for any length of time. Sometimes there were feuds between
large tribes or groups of tribes, sometimes quarrels within narrower limits.
Camel-lifting and the use of pasture and wells belonging to another tribe
constituted frequent grounds of quarrel. If blood were shed (which usually
happened unintentionally) it cried aloud for blood. The Arab is not
naturally blood-thirsty, but the passion of revenge for his slaughtered kin
can lash him to furious blood-thirstiness. Fear of blood-revenge and the
reflection that, in the peace which must ultimately be concluded, wergild
must be paid to the tribe that has suffered most severely, in proportion to its
losses, usually induce the combatants to be careful not to slay too many
enemies, even in the stricken field. A murder or even a grievous injury
may provoke long years of feud between families closely akin.

A powerful corrective to lawlessness is, however, supplied by the sway
of custom and tradition. Authority (as has been intimated before) makes
up to a great extent for the lack of political restraints. Authority of this
character tells most strongly amongst a people of the aristocratic temper
which the Arabs share with other nomadic races. An alien has no natural
rights, but if any member of the tribe takes him under his protection he
gains that of the whole tribe, and consequently security for his life and
property.

THE KOREISH OF MECCA

By the year 600, and probably a considerable time before, the Koreish
of Mecca had attained a curious and exceptional position. There, in an
absolutely barren valley and near a spring of brackish water, a sanctuary
stood. Some families of the Fihr clan, which belonged to the Bedouin tribe
of Kinana, had settled round about it and established, under the name of
Koreish, a lax commonwealth of the kind frequently found in Arabia. A
considerable area in the immediate vicinity of their sanctuary may possibly
have been respected as holy ground, in which no blood was to be shed, long
before the Koreish took possession of it. Thus secured from harm, and
held in high esteem as the guardians of the Kaaba (a small, square primitive
house enclosed within a building open to the sky), the Koreish had
turned their attention to commerce. They sent forth their caravans far
and wide, as the Ishmaelites and Sabæans had done of old.[14] Koreishites
travelled as merchants to Gaza, Jerusalem, and Damascus, to Hira on the
Euphrates, to Sana in Yemen, and even crossed the Red Sea to Abyssinia.
By these means they not only acquired considerable wealth according to
Arab standards, but what was of much greater value—a wider mental horizon
than the Bedouins and the inhabitants of the oases, and a knowledge of
men and affairs. Although they never quite attained a regular political
organisation, yet Wellhausen is right when he says, “We note something
of an aristocratic hereditary wisdom, as in the case of ancient Rome and
Venice.”[15]

One consequence, it must be owned, of the practical temper and sober-mindedness
of the Koreish was that they produced no poet of any note, while
each and all of the poverty-stricken tribes of Bedouins about them had great
achievements in this field to show. Better fed than the Bedouins (though
by no means luxuriously) and not decimated by conflicts, they increased
more rapidly in numbers, and in Arabia the numerical strength of a tribe has
much to do with the esteem in which it is held. Their prosperity allowed
them to exercise a liberal hospitality, and the hungry Bedouin appreciates
highly the host who lets him for once eat his fill. We may well conjecture
that it was the Koreish who established the connection between the annual
pilgrimage to the mountain of Arafat, which lay just beyond their holy
ground and the valley of Mina, with the temple of Mecca, which lay within
it. Thus Mecca became the place where Arabs of the most diverse tribes
met together from far and near every year. Even before the days of Islam
the Koreish tribe was held in high esteem far and wide. But, however
much we may study the causes which raised them above other Arabs, it still
remains something of an enigma that this torrid and barren eyrie should at
that time have brought forth so large a number of men, exclusive of the
prophet, who, when their turn came to be placed in circumstances wholly
unfamiliar, acquitted themselves magnificently as generals and statesmen.
History sets us several problems of a similar nature in the sudden appearance
of many notable men at the same spot.

At that time there were many survivals of barbarism among the inhabitants
of central Arabia. For instance, the practice of burying newborn
daughters alive was very general. The cost of feeding and bringing up
girls in that inhospitable country was a burden unwillingly borne; probably
the horrible manner in which they were got rid of had originally some connection
with religious ideas. In remote antiquity the Semites, like many
other nations, reckoned consanguinity only by the surest guarantee, that of
a common mother. Among the Arabs and other peoples we find a relic of
this view, otherwise abandoned long since, in the fact that a man might
regard his stepmother as part of his inheritance and take her to wife. The
father of the great Omar was the issue of such a marriage.

ARAB POETRY

Nevertheless we cannot but observe a distinct intellectual advance among
the Arabs of the period we are now considering. This is specially marked
in the efflorescence of poetry. It is of a purely national character and
differs wholly from the poetry of northern Semitic races both in structure
and substance. We know it only in its fully developed form, the oldest
poems which have come down to us in tolerable preservation are of precisely
the same character as the later ones, but even they only date back to the
first half of the sixth century at farthest. All Arabic poetry is rhymed,
and rhyme predominates even in certain solemn modes of speech not subject
to strict metrical rule, such as the apothegms of soothsayers. Now, seeing
that this form of poetry, up to that time everywhere unknown, springs into
prominence in Latin and Greek poems of a popular and devotional character
after the fourth century, we are led to conjecture that there may be a connection
of some sort with occidental poetry in the employment of this artistic
method, which may very well have come into use among the Arabs about
the same time. The point of common origin might be Palestine or Syria.
Rhymed prose was probably the original form. The whole matter is, however,
beyond proof.

The acceptance of this conjecture would not impair the originality of
Arabic poetry. Among its great merits is the extremely fine feeling for
rhythm which the entirely illiterate Arab authors of these poems and of the
rhapsodies which were handed down orally display, by the careful observance
of metres which carry out the principle of quantity far more strictly than
those of Greek and Latin poetry. In substance these poems generally turn
upon the ordinary subjects and interests of Bedouin life, though frequently
idealising them; and loftier thoughts are not seldom conspicuous. Some
famous poets who took long journeys, sometimes living among Christian surroundings
at the courts of Arab vassal kings, sometimes going as far as to
Yemen, prepared the way for Islam by disseminating ideas tinged with Christian
thought. The spirit that animates the noble tales of Arab heroes and
worthies which originated at this time points to an advance in culture. One
singular institution appears to have had very advantageous results; during
certain months all heathen Arabs observed a truce of God, in which arms
were laid aside and no blood was shed. During this period friends and foes
met together at certain times and places, originally, no doubt, to celebrate
religious rites. By degrees, however, the latter receded into the background;
negotiations were carried on, treaties concluded, the poets found an audience,
merriment and brisk traffic were the order of the day. Even in the festival
at Mecca, which retained more of its religious character, the varied programme
ran its round.[16]

RELIGION OF THE ANCIENT ARABS

Concerning the religion of the ancient Arabs we have no great amount
of knowledge. Wellhausen rightly entitles his admirable work on the
subject Reste arabischen Heidenthums. Nevertheless we can make certain
of some points of special importance with regard to our present consideration.
The heathen Arabs possessed many holy places and many ceremonial
rites, but very little earnest religious conviction. Excessively conservative
by nature, the people observed the customs of their fathers without troubling
their minds about their original significance, offered sacrifices to the gods
(rude stone fetiches for the most part), and marched in procession round
their sanctuaries, without counting much upon their aid or standing in any
great awe of them; they cried to the dead, “Be not far from us,” without
associating with the cry the idea of a future life which alone gave it meaning.
In the north the savage king Mundhir ben Ma-assama (505-554) still
sacrificed multitudes of Christian captives in honour of the goddess of the
planet Venus, even as the Israelites had done long ago in honour of their
God.[17] The Arabs of the Sinaitic peninsula likewise offered human sacrifices
to the planet Venus,[18] and we have other accounts of similar human
sacrifices among the Arabs of the north. Possibly their close contact with
Christians and the adherents of other superior religions may have to some
extent revived the old Semitic religious zeal and fanaticism among the Arabs
there. Farther south we find only faint traces of human sacrifice and we
may regard it as practically extinct by the time of Mohammed.

In the meantime, however, the Arabs who had entered into closer relations
with the Roman Empire, and the majority of those who occupied a like
position towards Persia, had adopted at least a superficial form of Christianity.
There were also some Christians in the interior of Arabia, while in the south
Christianity had long since gained a considerable following. It had been
persecuted for a while by a Jewish ruler; it was ultimately delivered by the
Abyssinian conquest, but had made small progress since then. Christianity
as practised by the Syrians, or, worse still, the Abyssinians, was not well
adapted to win proselytes among the Arabs. If only the disciplined
strength of Rome had acted upon these regions the case would probably
have been different. There were Jews here and there in Arabia, and like the
Jews of Abyssinia most of them seem not to have been genuine children of
Israel, but native converts to Judaism. The Arab Jews, though possessed of
no great theological knowledge, adhered strictly to their religion. The
majority of Arabs was composed of heathen who had outgrown their
religion. There were probably men who were conscious of the defects of
this state of things, and recognised that the Christians had in many points
an advantage over the heathen. We are told of certain persons from Mecca
and its vicinity who adopted, and even preached, a monotheistic faith more
or less Christian, but the details are very obscure. Certainly at the beginning
of the seventh century not even the profoundest and acutest observer
could have foreseen that in the heart of Arabia a religion was soon to arise
and to result in the establishment of an Arab empire destined to give new
shape to vast regions of the world, including the countries which had been
the homes of the oldest civilisations.

MOHAMMED

The man whose energy gave clear and practical expression to the obscure
impulse towards a purer religion arose amidst the worldly-wise Koreish.
Flouted at first by his sober-minded fellow tribesmen, he gradually won the
victory for his faith, and died the temporal and spiritual ruler of Arabia.
To the very combination of qualities to some extent contradictory in his
character, he owed his success with such a race as this. He firmly believed
in his mission and was unscrupulous in his choice of means; he was a cataleptic
visionary, and a great statesman; steadfast in his fundamental convictions
and often weak and vacillating in details, he had great practical sagacity
and was incapable of keen logical abstraction; he had a bias towards asceticism
and a temperament strongly sensuous.

We not only have the fullest accounts of Mohammed’s whole character, but
we possess his authentic work, the Koran, which he preached in the name of
his God; and yet the extraordinary, attractive, and repulsive man remains in
many respects an enigma. He had come across much of Judaism and Christianity,
but by verbal report only. For though it remains an open question
whether Mohammed was actually ignorant of reading and writing, it is
certain that he had neither read the Bible nor any other books. The persons
from whom he gathered his information concerning the older monotheistic
religions must have been somewhat unlettered folk. This holds good
of his Christian instructors more particularly. Certain Judæo-Christian
ideas, however, had early laid powerful hold upon him; resurrection, judgment,
heaven and hell, strict monotheism and the vanity and culpability of
all forms of idolatry. Feeling in himself the divine call, he uttered the
thought that possessed him as the word of God; that which the prophets of
Israel had done in exceptional cases became with him the set form of his
teaching. We may be but ill pleased with the grossness of imagination, the
lack of logic, the undeniable poverty of thought, and much besides in the
Koran, but this was not the effect it wrought upon his hearers, especially
when once their attention had been riveted. It was all new to them, they
were thrilled with terror and delight by those gross representations of hell
and heaven, to these naïve people the weakness of the reasoning was not
apparent, while the strenuousness of assertion took full effect. Moreover
they heard only scattered fragments at a time. The revelation of the Koran
was accomplished gradually, it extended over a period of more than twenty
years, and thus the monotony that repels us was not realised.

But, as has already been said, Mohammed met with small success in his
native town, although he was joined by some of the best and most earnest-minded
men, like Saad ben Abi Wakkas and Omar. It was not until he took
a step unprecedented among the Arabs, and, abandoning his own tribe,
migrated with his handful of Meccan followers to dwell among the inhabitants
of Yathreb, that he gained a firm footing. The latter, palm-dressers
and husbandmen, were a vigorous race, but not intellectually equal to the
Koreish. They had given proof of their valour chiefly by perpetual civil
broils between the two clans of which they consisted. Through their Jewish
neighbours they were at least superficially acquainted with many of the
religious ideas with which Mohammed was occupied. The prophet soon
gained a large following among them. He established peace within their
borders, they recognised him (though not without some exceptions) as their
leader, and together with the companions of his wanderings constituted at
first the bulk and afterwards the flower of his army.

Mohammed conquered the Meccans mainly by paralysing their caravan
trade. When, in the eighth year after his departure from his native town,
he made his triumphal entry into it once more, it needed only one great
encounter with certain Bedouin tribes to bring the whole of Arabia to his
feet and to his faith. If the Bedouins had concluded binding alliances
against him in defence of the religious usages of their forefathers and (what
was still more important to them) their own independence, he would have
laboured in vain; but the inability of the pure Arab to unite for common
action and act under discipline, even for the attainment of great ends, made
it possible for him to bring one tribe after another over to his side by force
or friendly means. He even contrived to turn to practical account the old
connection between his family and the tent-dwelling Choza’a in the neighbourhood
of Mecca. He retained old customs wherever it was possible
so to do, instinctively rather than by deliberate intention. Thus even the
greater part of the heathen worship of Mecca was adapted in externals to
monotheism and incorporated bona fide into Islam. The first important
successes, especially the battle of Bedr (a great battle according to Arab
notions), in which the men of Mecca lost about seventy dead and seventy
wounded, made a deep and immediate impression: success is the test of proselytisers.
The costly presents which Mohammed gave out of his spoils to such
distinguished men as had not at once become converts at heart also wrought
effectively; in most cases a genuine conversion followed in time. One fact
(among others), by which we can estimate the striking impression the prophet
produced upon the Arabs, is that as each tribe submitted or adopted his religion
it renounced the right of retaliation for the blood shed in the struggle.
Under other circumstances this renunciation of blood-revenge, or of wergild
at least, would have seemed to the Arab the lowest depth of humiliation.
But hard as it might be for the Arabs in general to acknowledge the
prophet as their lord, there was at that time no pagan who would have
fought in earnest for his religion. At the utmost, an old woman here and
there raised a clamour when Mohammed destroyed her idols. Compare this
with the fashion in which other Semites fought for their faith, in which the
Arabs themselves afterwards fought for Islam. Hence, it is evident that,
as has been said, the Arabs of that period had outgrown their religion.

SUCCESSORS OF MOHAMMED

But Mohammed was scarcely dead (632) before the existence of his religion
and his empire was again called in question. He had left no instructions
as to how the government was to be carried on after his death. A
ruler was indeed promptly set up to succeed him. Yathreb, now called
Medinat an nabi (the city of the prophet), or merely Medina (the city),
was the capital as before, but the simple-minded proposal of the Medinese
that they should have one sovereign and the people of Mecca another was
rejected with decision by the latter. Abu-Bekr, Mohammed’s most intimate
friend, and the father of his favourite wife, became his successor or vicegerent
(khalifa, caliph). This is another proof of the high esteem the Koreish
enjoyed; for it was a matter of common knowledge that the Arabs would
never submit to a non-Koreishite.

For a while, however, most of them displayed but little inclination to remain
subjects of the new ecclesiastical state. The utmost concession they
would make was to profess their willingness to continue to perform the
salat[19] five times a day, but they would henceforth no longer submit to pay
an annual quota of their cattle or dates in taxes. Nearly all the old friends
of the prophet, even Omar, who now wielded the greatest authority next to
the caliph, despaired of subduing the Arabs again. And here we recognise
once more the faith that moves mountains in fullest and most effective action.
Abu-Bekr was not a man of lofty intellect, but he was firmly convinced
that what Mohammed had preached was pure truth, that his orders must be
obeyed absolutely, and that God would then give his religion the victory.
And the event proved him right. He even insisted on weakening the army
of which he had such sore need by despatching a body of troops for an expedition
to the north which was by no means urgently necessary, merely
because Mohammed had given orders for it, not foreseeing his own death.
But otherwise the difficult task of once more subjugating the Arabs was
prosecuted with the utmost vigour. Their inability to combine voluntarily
for any great object was more patent than ever. Their scattered forces
could not withstand a foe united under a single command and with a definite
aim in view. The separate tribes were speedily subdued, in most cases
without recourse to the strong arm. The inhabitants of the district of
Yamama offered frantic resistance; they were tillers of the soil and followers
of Maslama (called by the Mohammedans in scorn Musailima, or “little
Maslama”), who had set himself up as an opposition prophet in Mohammed’s
later years. They fought for their settled homes and their faith, and
the battle against Maslama was far more sanguinary than any previous
conflict.

The second conquest of Arabia could scarcely have been achieved had not
the Koreish stood by Abu-Bekr to a man. The leaders, who for years had
striven against the prophet in the stricken field and lost their nearest kin in
the struggle, had begun to realise (some of them before the taking of Mecca
and the majority directly after) that they would gain enormously in power
and consequence by the supremacy of a Koreishite. Mohammed’s marvellous
success had made most of them to a certain extent believers. Several
of those who had been his most zealous opponents afterwards fell or were
severely wounded as champions of his religion. The commander who bore
the brunt of the battle for the subjugation of the rebel Arabs, displaying an
equal measure of sagacity and energy, was a Koreishite, Khalid ben al-Walid,
the same who had been mainly responsible for the victory of the Koreish
over the hosts of Mohammed at Mount Ohod, close by Medina, eight years
before.

MOSLEM CONQUESTS

Arabia was hardly reconquered before the great invasion of other
countries began. The prophet himself had set on foot some enterprises
against Syria, but without any particular result. The great thing now to
be accomplished was to transform the Arab hordes from recalcitrant subjects
into joyful warriors of God by the twofold prospect of earthly spoil and
heavenly rewards. Here we recognise the hand of Omar, to whom the
sovereignty passed directly on the death of Abu-Bekr soon after. The wars
of conquest which he inaugurated were crowned with brilliant success. It is
worth while to consider the subject briefly in detail.

Troublesome enemies as the Arab tribes had often proved to the subjects
of the Roman and Persian empires, no one had ever dreamed that they could
constitute a menace to either. It is true that when the Moslem inroads
began, the districts first affected were in a sorry plight. The frequent wars
between the Romans and Persians had sorely enfeebled both empires, and
this was more particularly the case with the last great war, which had lasted
from 607 to 628. Large areas of Roman territory, especially in Palestine,
Syria, and Egypt, had been frightfully ravaged and occupied for years by
the Persians. The valiant and wily emperor Heraclius, however, succeeded
in turning the tide of fortune, and ultimately dictated terms of peace to the
Persians on their own soil. After that the Persian empire had been torn
asunder by quarrels over the succession. Both empires had lost the Arab
outpost they once possessed. The Persians had annihilated the Roman
vassal kingdom of the Ghassanids, and their own subject dynasty in Hira
(which had latterly adopted the Christian faith) had been dethroned by
King Chosroes II. The folly of this was soon apparent. The Bedouins
of the Shaiban tribe utterly routed the royal armies of Persia at Ibu Kar
on the frontiers of Babylonia, probably at the very time when the king’s
forces were pursuing their victorious progress through the distant west.
It was not a great battle, and probably its only direct consequence was that
the unwarlike peasants of neighbouring districts were pillaged by the Bedouins;
but a victory over an army composed in part of regular troops gave
the Arabs confidence. This very Shaiban tribe distinguished itself in the
first Moslem advance into Persian territory.

Nevertheless there is much that remains enigmatical in the immense
success that attended the Moslems. Their armies were not very large.
The emperor Heraclius was an able man, with all the prestige of victory
behind him. When the great struggle of Moslem and Persian began, the
civil wars of the empire were over, and it had a powerful leader—not
indeed in Yezdegerd, its youthful monarch, but in the mighty prince Rustem,
who had procured the crown for him. The great financial straits to which
both empires were unquestionably reduced must have had its effect upon the
number and efficiency of their troops, but that they were still good for something
is clear from the fact that both the decisive battle on the river Yarmuk
(August, 636) in which the Romans were defeated, and that of Kadisiya
(end of 636 or beginning of 637) in which a like fate waited on the Persian
arms, lasted for several days. The resistance offered must have been very
obstinate. The Roman and Persian armies may have included irregular
troops of various kinds, but they certainly consisted largely of disciplined
soldiers under experienced officers. The Persians brought elephants into
the field, as well as their dreaded mounted cuirassiers. Among the Arabs
there was no purely military order of battle; they fought in the order
of their clans and tribes. This, though it probably insured a strong
feeling of comradeship, was by no means an adequate equivalent for regular
military units. Freiherr von Kremer[20] rightly sees in the salat a substitute,
to some extent, for military drill. In that ceremony the Arabs, hitherto
wholly unaccustomed to discipline, were obliged en masse to repeat the
formulæ with strict exactitude after their leader and to copy every one of his
movements, and any man who was unable to perform the salat with the
congregation was none the less bound to strict compliance with the form of
prayer in which he had been instructed. But the main factor was the
powerful corporate feeling of the Moslem, the ever increasing enthusiasm
for the faith even in those who had at first been indifferent, and the firm
conviction that the warriors for the holy cause, though death in the field
would prevent them from taking a share in the spoils of victory on earth,
would yet partake of the most delightful of terrestrial joys in heaven.
Thus the masterless Arabs, who, for all their turn for boasting, had but little
stomach for heroic deeds, were transformed into the irresistible warriors
of Allah. It was the highest triumph of Semitic religious zeal, a manifestation
on a vast scale that among the Arabs the sense of religion had only
slumbered, to awaken when occasion arose with true Semitic fury. The same
thing has since come to pass again and again on a smaller scale.

For the rest, so far as we can tell, the Arab tribes were not all alike
concerned in these wars of conquest. The great camel-breeding tribes of
the highlands of the interior, in particular, seem to have taken a much
smaller share in them than the tribes of the northern districts of Yemen. It
was a point of the utmost importance that the supreme command was almost
throughout in the hands of men of the Koreish, who at that time proved
themselves a race of born rulers. They led Islam from victory to victory,
proving themselves good Moslems on the whole, but without renouncing
their worldly wisdom. Above all we are constrained to admire the skill,
caution, and boldness with which, from his headquarters at Medina, Omar
directed the campaigns and the rudiments of reorganisation in conquered
countries.

This unpolished and rigidly orthodox man, who lived with the utmost
Arab simplicity while an incalculable revenue was flowing into the treasury
of the empire, proved one of the greatest and wisest of sovereigns. His
injunction that the Arabs should acquire no landed property in the conquered
countries, but should everywhere constitute a military caste in the pay of the
state, was grandly conceived, but proved impracticable in the long run.
Some of the Christian Arabs at first fought against the Moslem, but without
any very great zeal. The majority of them soon exchanged a Christianity
that had never gone very deep for the national religion. The great tribe of
the Taghlib in the Mesopotamian desert was almost the only one in which
Christianity retained its ascendency for any length of time, but it nevertheless
fully participated in the fortunes of the Moslem empire, and even there
the older faith gradually passed away, as it seems to have done among all
Arabs of pure blood.

The victories of the Moslems under Omar were continued under his successor
Othman. Syria, Mesopotamia, Babylonia,[21] Assyria, the greater part
of Iran proper, Egypt, and some more of the northern parts of Africa were
already conquered. The inhabitants of the Roman provinces had almost
everywhere submitted to the conquerors without a struggle; in some cases
they had even made overtures to them. The deplorable Christological disputes
contributed largely to this result: the bulk of the Syrians and Copts
were Monophysites and were consequently persecuted in many ways by the
adherents of the Council of Chalcedon, who had gained the ascendency at Constantinople.
Moreover in other respects the Roman government of the period
was not qualified to inspire its Semitic and Egyptian subjects with any great
devotion. The rule of the Arabs, though severe, at first was just, and above
all they scrupulously observed all treaties whatsoever concluded with them.
And the inhabitants of those countries were accustomed to subjection. It
is, however, unlikely that they did the victors much positive service beyond
occasionally acting as spies, and we must not lay too much stress upon the
subjugation of what was on the whole an unwarlike race. Even in Iran,
where Islam was confronted by far stronger opposition on national and
religious grounds, the bulk of the population, especially in rural districts,
offered at most a desultory resistance, while the victors had still many a
battle to fight with the forces of the king and the nobles.

CIVIL WARS AMONG THE MOSLEMS

This career of conquest was interrupted by the great civil wars. The
Arabs knew of nothing between entire liberty and absolute monarchy.
The latter was the form which the caliphate first took, but it was universally
assumed that the ruler was bound to abide strictly by the laws of religion.
When Othman, grown old and feeble, was led by excessive nepotism and
other causes into a breach of the latter, the result was a rebellion, in which he
ultimately perished (656). The murder was followed by years of civil broils,
and some decades later the whole thing was enacted afresh. The war was
waged under religious pretexts, and to some extent from religious motives;
but it was in the main a struggle for sovereignty between various members
of the Koreish. Tribal animosities old and new were brought into play,
and induced the tribes to throw in their lot with one or other of the leading
parties. The outcome of the two great civil wars was that in each case the
ablest man placed himself at the head of the empire; the first to do so, after
the murder of Ali, Mohammed’s son-in-law, being the Omayyad Moawiya,
son of Abu Sufyan, the leader of the heathen of Mecca against Mohammed.
In his reign Damascus, where he had lived as governor for many years
before, became the capital in place of Medina. The victor in the second
instance was Abd al-Melik, of another branch of the Omayyad family. They
were both men of great capacity but essentially worldly-minded. One of the
prophet’s grandsons, a son of Ali, had made his peace, while another, Husain
by name, fell in a foolish attempt at rebellion (680); though he was
thenceforth regarded as a martyr, and much blood was shed to avenge his
death on the rulers de facto. The pious stood aloof, sorrowful or indignant,
but the sovereignty remained in the hands of the Omayyads. To Europe
these civil wars were nothing short of salvation. Had they not checked
the career of Arab conquest, Islam might even then have subjugated Asia
Minor, the Balkan peninsula, and the whole of Spain, and spread beyond
it to Gaul and remoter lands.

The Arabs of that period knew how to conquer and to hold fast what
they had won; for organisation they had less aptitude. Wherever they
could they left administration, and taxation more especially, as they found
it. At first the register of taxes was kept in Greek in the former dominions of
Rome, and in Persian in those of Persia; and not until after more than half a
century did the Arabic language become predominant in official book-keeping.
The Omayyads had gained the mastery by the loyalty of the Arabs of Syria;
they were tied to Syria, and the great tracts of territory to the east were
hard to rule from thence. Moreover the Moslems of Babylonia, in many
respects a more important province, were on the whole hostile to them.
And, what was worse, the old lack of discipline among the Arabs had manifested
itself strongly in a new form. Instead of small clans being at feud
with one another, as had usually been the case in former days, they had
ranged themselves in large and mutually hostile groups. One of these was
composed of the Arabs of Yemen (real or reputed), two others of the tribes
which claimed descent from Ishmael, the Mudhar and Rabia. If a caliph or
a caliph’s vicegerent sided with the Yemen he had the Mudhar against
him; if he favoured the Rabia the Mudhar were likewise hostile, etc. In
the remoter provinces the hostile Arabs sometimes waged regular wars with
one another on their own account. To add to this, there were risings of
fanatics of various kinds. None but the ablest of the Omayyads (and on
the whole they were an able dynasty) could maintain even tolerable order
in the vast empire which extended its borders farther and farther when
once the civil wars were over. The brief reign of a weakling or a libertine
was enough to spoil everything. The purely Arab empire lacked the elements
of stability.

Meanwhile, however, great masses of the conquered peoples had gone
over to Islam. Temporal advantages on the one hand, and on the other
the suitability of this coarse-grained religion to the Semites, and probably to
the less educated Egyptians too, led steadily to the abandonment of a Christianity
which in these parts was but little superior to Islam. But in Iran
also the new religion soon made great advances on its own merits, though
in some places (it must be admitted) very much at the expense of the purity
of its pristine character. The national pride of the Arabs could not endure
the practical application of the theoretical precept of Islam that all believers
should be on an absolutely equal footing. The new converts remained Moslems
of the second class, and, in certain districts at least, they felt the distinction
bitterly. Even at the time of the second great civil war these
so-called “clients” (mawali) had on one occasion played a prominent part,
though only as the tools of an ambitious Arab.

The action of a “client” population of this sort was fraught with far
greater consequences when another Koreishite family—the Abbasids, descendants
of an uncle of Mohammed—rose up against the Omayyads. One
of their great emissaries placed himself at the head of the Moslem natives of
eastern Persia (Khorasan) and by the help of these Iranians the Abbasids
secured the throne (750). The change must be regarded as in great measure
a strong reaction of the Persian element against the Arab. The long
succession of great oriental empires had been interrupted by an empire
purely Arab, and the sequence was now renewed. The seat of government
was once more transferred to Babylonia; Baghdad took the place of Babylon
and Ctesiphon. The great offices of state were already largely filled by persons
of other than Arab descent. The old Arab pride of birth was outraged by
the fact that no weight was now attached to the consideration of whether the
mother of the ruler had been a free woman or a slave, and that thus the Arab
strain of the reigning dynasty became more and more interfused with foreign
blood as time went on. A second Persian reaction is signalised by the
victory won, after a protracted struggle, by the caliph Mamun, the son of
a Persian woman, over his brother Amin, whose mother was of the stock
of the Abbasids (813). Mamun’s troops were nearly all of them Persians.
Their leader, the Persian Tahir, founded the first semi-independent sovereignty
on Iranian soil. The forms of government remained Arab to a great
extent, and Arabic likewise remained the official language, but genuine Arabdom
receded more and more into the background. Above all, professional
troops recruited from the peoples of the East, or even of the far West, had
almost wholly superseded the Arab levies.

The process of Arabisation went on apace, in the north Semitic countries,
Egypt, and even in great tracts of the “Occident” (Maghreb),[22] but this Arab-speaking
population, with its profession of Islam and its preponderance of non-Arabic
elements, differed widely in thought and feeling from the Arabs of
pure blood, who from that time forward were represented (much as they were
before the days of Islam) almost entirely by the Bedouins and dwellers in the
oases of Arabia and a few places in Africa. The great historic rôle of the pure
Arab was played out. But this neo-Arabic nationality gave more or less of
the same character to all Islamite countries. This holds good in great measure
of Iran and the countries that bordered on it to the northeast, south
and southeast, in so far as they fell under the influence of the Arab religion.[23]
Nevertheless the eastern provinces of the caliphate no more adopted the
Arab tongue (which gained the mastery in the principal countries of
the western half and even in a great part of the Maghreb) than the eastern
half of the Roman Empire had adopted the Latin tongue at the time that
the west was almost completely Romanised. The Arab tongue exercised
a profound influence none the less upon the Persians and all such nations as
drew their culture from Persia. It was not for nothing that even in the
last-named country Arabic was long the language of government, religion,
erudition, and poetry, and so remained to some extent even after the native
language had reasserted itself. Persian (and Hindustani, Kurdish, etc.,
likewise) had borrowed largely from Arabic, especially in the department of
abstract terms—a thing we should not have expected in view of the antiquity
of Persian civilisation and the newness of that of Arabia. The influence of
Arabic is apparent even in the remotest branches of modern Persian literature,
just as all Teutonic languages bear traces of the profound influence of
Latin, which formerly occupied a position in Europe analogous in many
respects to that of Arabic in Islamite countries.

INFLUENCE OF PERSIA ON THE MOSLEMS

But if the Arab spirit modified the spirit of Persia in many ways, the
converse action was no less strong, possibly stronger. Many political institutions,
the forms of polite society, nay, of town life as a whole, luxury, art,
and even the fashion of dress, came to the Arabs from Persia. In the
Omayyad period Arabic poetry remains in essentials true to the methods of
the old heathen Bedouin poets; though side by side with them—and more
particularly in the works of the best poets—we mark the gradual growth of
a more elegant style, suited to the more cultivated tastes of the towns, and
even of a courtly school of poetry. Even in later times, however, the methods
of the elder poets found many imitators. But after the Abbasid period
the writers of Arabic poems, taken as a whole, were no longer men of pure
Arab descent; many were freedmen or of humble origin and Persian or
Aramaic nationality. Thus during the Moslem period even the native poets
of Persia began by writing in Arabic, and hence the rising school of Persian
poetry adhered closely to the traditions of the Arabic school, both in metre
and all points of structure, and in subject-matter and verbal expression.
Unhappily it showed itself equally ready to imitate the artificiality into
which Arabic poetry had sunk at that period. It is true, indeed, that from
the outset Persian poetry displayed certain distinctive features, and that its
noblest achievement, the national epic, is, broadly speaking, original, though
even there Arabic influence is potent in the details.

The lustre of Arab culture, especially as displayed in the large cities of
Babylonia, the central province, arose from a liberal intermixture of Persian
and Arab elements. In some of these cities Persian was actually spoken by
the bulk of the population, at least in the early centuries of Islamism. The
influence of Byzantine civilisation on that of Arabia, though far slighter,
should not be overlooked. For centuries the upper classes of Babylonia,
luxurious and often frivolous as they were, maintained a high level of intellectual
activity. The gift of expressing oneself in elegant Arabic with Persian
charm and Persian wit was held in the highest esteem. Similar centres
of superior culture existed in other Arabic-speaking countries right across
to Spain, and for a time even in Sicily. Through all the wide domains of
Islam men travelled much, partly to complete their education and acquire
the polish of the man of the world, partly for pure love of travel and thirst
of adventure. Public and private societies of beaux-esprits and scholars
existed in every town of any importance. A brisk trade by land and sea
did much to insure the rapid interchange of commodities between regions
the most remote, even such as lay far beyond the pale of Islamism, and the
result of trade was the accumulation of vast wealth in the great cities.
Thither also flowed the taxes levied per fas et nefas, upon the inhabitants
of the plains. Of course there was no lack of misery in the great cities of
the Arab world, any more than in those of Europe and America at the
present day.

ARAB RECORDS AND TRADITIONS

The Moslems very early began to hand down biographical records of the
prophet, at first by oral, but in the main authentic tradition. More important
still to the whole Moslem world was the transmission and collection of
precepts covering the whole of life, which pretended to be preserved in the
exact form in which they had been uttered by the prophet or made current
by his act.[24] It is of the utmost advantage to us to-day that the history of
Mohammed’s successors, of their great conquests, and of the empire, follows
so immediately upon his own. The several records used to be handed
on with the names of those who vouched for them, from the first eye-witness
down to the last teller of the tale, variations of statement being placed close
side by side. In this way narratives told from the point of view of absolutely
different parties have come down to us side by side, many of them
dealing with the most important events of the first centuries of Islam, so
that historical criticism is frequently in a position to ascertain the main
features of what really took place with far greater certainty than if the
Arabs themselves had proceeded to draw up a regular history and had manipulated
their authorities in their own fashion. The tradition of the deeds
and adventures of the ancient heroes of Arabia, too, was carefully cherished,
and much of it has come down to us.

ARAB LEARNING

In this, as in all branches of exact learning of the Moslems, the Arabic
language stands alone at first and even in later times occupies the foremost
place, whether the student immediately concerned was of pure Arab descent
(which was probably very seldom the case) or of mixed or foreign blood.
This holds good of the sciences related to theology, above all, and of all
branches of knowledge taught in the schools. Not one of the sciences properly
so called was evolved by the Arabs (and the word may be taken in the
most comprehensive sense) out of their own inner consciousness, not even
grammar, the first branch of learning to assume the form of an exact science;
some of the fundamental conceptions involved in it originated in the logic
of Aristotle. This science, arising, as it did, out of the necessity of expounding
the Koran and ancient poetry and the desire to preserve the classic
tongue of the Bedouins, which was liable to rapid alteration in the lands
they had conquered, developed then, it is true, on very independent lines.
Above all, Arab philosophy is wholly dependent upon Greek works, most
of them translated from the original by Syrians or known through Syrian
versions.[25] Even Islamite dogmatism found itself constrained to adopt the
methods of the pagan philosophy of Greece.

The men who laid the foundations of Arab learning were for the most
part not of Arab descent, though exceptions are more numerous than is
commonly supposed. Sibawaih, who drew up the first great compendium
of the Arabic language, was a Persian; though practically all he did was to
compile what he had heard from his teachers, the chief of whom, Khalil, was
in all likelihood a pure-blooded Arab. And this work, upon which that of
later schools made little advance as far as the substance is concerned, is very
clumsy in form, and as unsystematic as though he had been of pure Arab
descent. Exact systematisation is a hard thing for the true Semite to compass.
The ascendency exercised by the Arabic language during the centuries
in which the intellectual life of Islamite countries was in its glory is
best seen from the fact that even those Persians who claimed precedence
for their own nation set forth their opinions to that effect in Arabic works.

In this place it is of course impossible to enter upon the history of Arab
learning; we can only insist upon one single point, namely that (at least
in the branches of scholarship which were held in the highest esteem)
the culmination was reached early, and they were then treated of in countless
works—compendiums, abstracts, commentaries, and versifications—without
any particular variation in the subject-matter. How far medicine,
natural science, and mathematics were advanced beyond the stage which the
Greeks (and it may be, the Hindus) had attained by works written in
Arabic I am not in a position to say.[26] The average standard of the very
numerous chronicles in Arabic is considerably higher than that of the Latin
chronicles of the Middle Ages, because, for one thing, the writers of the
former were men in the thick of actual life, some of them indeed men of
considerable consequence, while the latter were generally written in monasteries.
We even come upon the rudiments of historical criticism, or at least
of a comprehensive historical survey. The number of Arabic works containing
the biography of eminent men, scholars, poets, and so forth, is positively
amazing, as is the wealth of anthologies of every kind, in which poetry alternates
with prose. In their works on literary history, again, they are in the
habit of giving many specimens of the poems of the particular writers discussed.
Among these anthologies and works on the history of literature
are some of remarkable merit and of the highest value to us.

Furthermore we are much beholden to Arab authors of works on geography.
These are almost all based upon actual observation and written with
a practical aim; and thus have a great advantage over mere scholastic works.
Wherever geography assumes a strictly scientific form, however, it is indebted
to the system of Ptolemy.

Moslem philosophy (of which the most notable exponents were men of
non-Arab descent, Persians, Spaniards, etc., though they all wrote in Arabic
as a matter of course) is entirely an emanation from that of Greece, although
it rises here and there to the exposition of grand original ideas. The same
holds good even of mysticism, which is at bottom in sharp opposition to
scientific speculation. Originally an alien growth among the Arabs, with
its roots partly in neo-Platonism and Christianity, partly in Hindu and
Persian soil, it nevertheless attained a notable development among the Moslems.
All speculation was kept within strict limits by the dominant religion.
More liberal spirits (of which there were never many) were forced to observe
the utmost caution in their utterances; although there was probably
more freedom of thought in Islam than in Christian Europe.

But whatever judgment we may pass upon Arabic scientific literature as
a whole, however readily we may concede that in proportion to its vast bulk
the part played by originality is small, while that played by the repetition of
repetitions is very large indeed, it is nevertheless, on the whole, greatly
superior to the contemporary literature of Europe. There we should seek
in vain for such works as, e.g., the great Book of Songs, which sets before us
in varied guise the course of Arabic poetry down to late Moslem days, and
the lives and doings of the Arabs of old time and of the later courts (tenth
century) alike; or the geographical work of Mukaddasi (tenth century),
the works of Biruni (a Persian from the neighbourhood of what is now
Khiva, tenth and eleventh centuries) on chronology and other subjects, which
are equally remarkable for their keen observation and strictly scientific temper;
the geographical dictionary of Yakut (a man of Byzantine lineage of the
twelfth and thirteenth centuries); the politico-historical Introduction to the
Chronicle of Ibn Khaldun (of Tunis, fourteenth and fifteenth centuries) and
many others. Not until close upon the dawn of the Renaissance does Europe
gradually assert her decisive superiority over the East in every sphere of
intellectual life. Arabic literature is of peculiar and supreme importance to
ourselves because its vast store presents to us a comprehensive and vivid
picture of life and thought in wide regions of the nearer East. Without it
we should find the oriental peoples of antiquity far harder to understand.
From this point of view the study of Arabic is of even greater importance as
an aid to the right comprehension of the Old Testament and the cuneiform
inscriptions than it is, on purely linguistic grounds, for the interpretation of
the Hebrew and Assyrian languages.

INFLUENCE OF THE ARABS UPON EUROPE

The principal effect of Arab learning upon that of Europe consists in
this—that a few Greek works which had been translated into Arabic and a
few Arabic works which had followed in the footsteps of the Greek, were
translated into Latin either from the original or through the medium of
Hebrew versions, and thus became text-books to the Europeans. The original
ideas of Arabic writers on medicine and mathematics may also have been
imparted to western nations by translations of their writings. In all likelihood
a European now and again studied medicine under the direct guidance
of an oriental physician. Translations of certain Arabic books of tales and
fables, native to India in the first instance, were widely circulated in Europe.
Arabic poetry scarcely influenced that of Europe at all, at the utmost a few
Romance verse-forms may be imitated from those of later Arabic poetry.
Generally speaking we cannot but say that, in the region of intellectual
activity, the influence of the Moslem on the Christian world was far slighter
than we should have expected, considering the innumerable points of contact
between the two in Spain, Sicily, the scene of the Crusades, and elsewhere.
On the other hand, the Europeans borrowed many details of outward culture
and luxury from the Orientals.

LATER EVENTS OF ARABIC CIVILIZATION

During the early period of the Abbasid dynasty the Arab empire continued
to expand more and more. It is true that the perpetual wars with
Byzantium did not result in any permanent conquests in Asia Minor; but
Islam, and with it a certain process of Arabisation, advanced with giant
strides, especially in the East. This advance continued even while the
caliphate fell lower and lower and its power passed to other despots, most of
them not even of Arab descent, who usually treated the caliph with a show
of reverence as their lord, but practically took little heed of him. Moreover,
the Abbasids never ruled over Spain, whither an Omayyad had fled to
found there an empire of his own, which soon attained a high degree of
prosperity. Other empires, either absolutely independent of the caliphate,
or actually hostile to it, presently arose in their places. But the glory of
Arab civilisation suffered no great eclipse, even when the caliphs were mere
puppets in the hands of the Buids, who had come as mercenaries from the
semi-barbaric mountain tract of Gilan in Iran and had established a mighty
empire (tenth century). Even the terrible Turkish migration, which led
to the rise of the far mightier empire of the Seljuks, left much unharmed.
The brisk and joyous life of a refined civilisation still shines forth from the
pages of Hariri’s Makamat (eleventh century). The Crusades did indeed
bring greater misery than ever upon the wretched land of Palestine, but on
the whole they affected the nations of Islam far less than those which
adhered to the church of Rome. The attacks of the Mongols were the first
shock which destroyed the fairest flower of Islamite civilisation. Traces of
the ravages perpetrated by these monsters are visible to this day. The
destruction of Baghdad (1258) inflicted a terrible blow upon Arab culture.
At that time the caliphate was in reality a petty state having for its capital
a metropolis with which Constantinople alone could vie in importance.

The end of the caliphate coincided with and marked the close of the glorious
period of the Arab empire. Even before it came to pass, the Mongols
had annihilated the flourishing civilisation of the East by destroying the
great cities there, and massacring their inhabitants. A remnant of Arab culture
found refuge in Egypt, whither happily the Mongols did not penetrate.

Yet even this conquest actually promoted the spread of Islam. The
Mongols settled among the Moslems and soon went over to Islam themselves.
The greater part of Asia Minor had already been won over by the Seljuks to
Turkish nationality and the faith of Islam, and from thence arose the empire of
the Ottoman Turks, for centuries the terror of Europe. At the very time when
Islamism, after a protracted struggle, was thrust forth from Spain, the fierce
and fanatical worshippers of the God of Arabia bore the banner of his prophet
far on the way towards Europe. And while warriors fought for the glory
of Allah, Arabic learning was zealously pursued in the theological schools of
the Ottoman empire, as it had been in the Middle Ages, and there was much
instruction and literary labour after the older Arabic and Persian model, and
now and again a work of real scientific value came into being. This mediæval
pursuit of learning still prevails wherever Islam holds sway, and its
sphere, though circumscribed in Europe, is of vast extent in Asia and Africa,
and still continues to expand. It is true that in many Islamite countries the
influence of modern Europe makes itself felt even in learning, but it does
not go deep, and the genuine Moslem scholar still treads closely in the footprints
of the true believers, his predecessors. And Mecca, the home of the
prophet, with his sanctuary and his school of theology, is to this day the
religious centre for all who admit his claims, and recite the Arabic formulæ
of the salat, and listen—though in most cases without the faintest comprehension—to
the Arabic Book of God. Thither the pious pilgrim makes
his way once in his life at least, if he possibly can, nor does he neglect to
visit at the same time Mohammed’s grave at Medina. This constant gathering
of pilgrims from every quarter at Mecca, and the influence exercised upon
their native countries by the theologians who settled there, either temporarily
or permanently, are of the utmost importance to the unity and strength of
Islam, or, at least, of the creed it involves, which is that held by far the
greater number of Semitic races. The language of the Holy City is Arabic,
but the population is a mixture of the most diverse elements of nationality.[27]

LATER ISLAMITE MOVEMENTS

The Arabs of Arabia (as has been said before) have long since lost the
place in the history of the world which they once occupied under circumstances
wholly exceptional. Only twice since then has a strong movement
made itself felt in at least the nearest of Islamite lands. In the tenth century
the Karmates, a secret sect of Persian origin, hostile to the Abbasid
caliphs and, at bottom, to Islam altogether, established themselves firmly
in a part of northeastern Arabia, very difficult of access. Their leaders succeeded
in winning over many Bedouins by the prospect of booty, and thus
caravans of pilgrims were frequently massacred or robbed of all they possessed;
some of the large cities of Babylonia were several times captured and
pillaged; Mecca itself was taken during the pilgrim festival; the sacrosanct
Black Stone carried off (930), and an end put to pilgrimages for a time.
These proceedings were accomplished by much bloodshed. The Black Stone
was ultimately restored after an interval of twenty-one years, on payment
of a heavy ransom. The Karmates were secretly in league with the Fatimites,
the anti-caliph dynasty in Africa, which claimed descent from Ali
and Fatima, the daughter of Mohammed. They sank back into insignificance
by slow degrees.[28] A connection of some sort exists between the
above-mentioned occurrences and the migration of certain Bedouin tribes,
under the auspices of the Fatimites, from Arabia to Upper Egypt and
remoter parts of northern Africa, where they committed great ravages
(eleventh century).

And in the eighteenth century the puritanic movement of Abd al-Wahhab
arose in the heart of Arabia, with the object of restoring Islam to its pristine
purity and repudiating all innovations that had crept in by lapse of
time, from the veneration of the tombs of saints to the smoking of tobacco.
The Wahhabees brought the greater part of Arabia, inclusive of the holy
cities, under their influence for a while, exacted a minute observation of the
precepts of religion, bore strict rule in all things, and established a condition
of peace such as that country, predestinate to lawlessness, had not known
since the days of the caliphate. The Wahhabees were heretics inasmuch as
they did not regard the “catholic” principle, which had won acceptance in
Islam, that all things adopted by the consensus of the whole church were
binding upon all men; though of course the fiction was kept up that this
consensus was invariably in harmony with the original character of the
faith. They, on the contrary, held in all seriousness the principle, which
was universally recognised in theory, that every innovation in the sphere of
religion was wholly reprehensible.

The great simplicity of the religion of Mohammed made it possible to
effect the restoration of its pristine purity in a far higher degree than the
mighty efforts of the sixteenth and subsequent centuries could effect a
return to primitive Christianity; and besides, the conditions of contemporary
life in Arabia were not widely different from those that had prevailed
in the time of the prophet. A few of the theologians of the Ottoman
empire actually recognised the Wahhabees as orthodox. These fanatical
zealots were, however, obnoxious to the Turkish government for more
reasons than one, and hence their power was broken by Muhammed Ali of
Egypt, after a desperate struggle. Wahhabism actually exists to this day
in the interior of Arabia, but under two mutually hostile dynasties and (in
spite of having occasionally sent its emissaries as far as India) without any
great prospect of spreading. It is firmly rooted only among the non-nomadic
Arabs. The Bedouins never obey a Wahhabee ruler except under compulsion.
They are at all times loath to serve a master, and though animated
by the Moslem spirit, they are very negligent in the performance of their
religious duties. They do not even hesitate to extort all they possibly can
from pilgrim caravans, either by openly waylaying them or by levying toll
for the privilege of passing through their territory. Taken as a whole, the
life of the Bedouin of to-day still bears a strong resemblance to that of his
ancestors long ago, but his intellectual level seems to have sunk from the
height it maintained at the time of Mohammed. Even the number of
places in Arabia suitable for agriculture appears to have diminished through
the neglect and decay of irrigation.

The fact that a few points on the coast are of some importance to
European commerce and politics is of no consequence to the country as a
whole, at least for the present.
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[1] Delitzsch, Wo lag das Paradies, pp. 295; 304 ff.; Schrader, Keilschrift und Geschichtsforschung,
pp. 202, 261.




[2] In Jeremiah iii, 2 and xxv, 24; Ezekiel xxvii, 21; xxx, 5; Jeremiah xiii, 20 (from the end
of the Captivity); Jeremiah xxi, 13, ‎ ‎‏ערב ‎‏‎ is “desert.”




[3] Die alte Geographie Arabiens, p. 293. Berne, 1875.




[4] Cf. S. A. Barton. A Sketch of Semitic Origins (New York, 1902), Ch. 1, where the various
opinions of the subject are compared.




[5] Var. Σαρακηνοί as a tribe.




[6] Cureton, Spicilegium Syriacum, 16 ult.




[7] The powerful Shammar of the present day, some who live in Nejd, the ancient home of the
tribe, and some in the Mesopotamian desert, belong to the Tai.




[8] That whole peoples should be called after certain frontier tribes by neighbouring nations is
not altogether an unusual phenomenon, as everybody knows.




[9] These forms have to a certain extent survived to our own day, as the name of an Iranian
people in Transirania and elsewhere, who accepted the Arab religion earlier than their neighbours
and were consequently called “Arabs.” In the same way later Syrians often call all Moslems
“Taits.”




[10] Acta Martyr. ed. St. Ev. Assemani, 2, 345, 1.




[11] Migne, Patrol. græca, 79, LXXIX, 611 seqq.




[12] The proper translation of εὐδαὶμων in this connection. The usual felix or the Horatian
beatus (Carm. 1, 29, 1) is like our “happy,” too strong.




[13] The name was extended to the whole peninsula, a country extremely poor as a whole.
Ἀραβία ἔρημος, Arabia Deserta, stood only for the Syrian desert, and the Arab country to the
southwest, with Petra as its capital, is Ἀραβία Πετραία, Arabia Petræa, as in Ptolemy, and elsewhere.




[14] Genesis xxxvii, 25.




[15] Reste arabischen Heidenthums, II, 93.




[16] For a lively description of it see Wellhausen, Reste, II, 89 seqq.




[17] See, for example, Joshua xi, 20; 1 Samuel xv, 33.




[18] S. Nilus in Migne, Patrol. græca, 79, lxxix, 611 seqq.




[19] The translation of salat by “prayer” gives rise to misunderstandings. It is a religious
exercise performed according to strict rule, with set formulæ and ceremonies (bending of the
body, prostration, etc.). Voluntary prayer is du’a.




[20] The historical works of this admirable scholar deserve the strongest recommendation, particularly
his Culturgeschichte des Orients unter den Chalifen, 2 vols. Vienna, 1875-1877.




[21] Babylonia (Arab Irak) should not be included, as is often done, in the term Mesopotamia,
which last should be restricted to the very different region to the north, known in Arabic as
Jezira.




[22] The portions of northern Africa west of Egypt and the Moslem parts of western Europe
(Spain).




[23] “All men are become Arabs” was said in the year 728 or 729, in reference to an Iranian
stock converted to Islam. Those who thus spoke would have used the word Tadjik for Arab
(vide supra, p. 4); the Arabic chronicle restores Arab.




[24] Goldziher has rendered a most important service by proving how slight the importance of
this form is on purely historic grounds, and how everything that passed as valid in certain circles
was ascribed without more ado to the prophet himself. See particularly Part II of his Muhammedanische
Studien (Halle, 1890).




[25] But “the most precious heritage in art, poetry, and history, which the Greek spirit has bequeathed
to us was never accessible to Orientals.” (T. J. de Boer, Geschichte der philosophie
in Islam, Stuttgart 1901, p. 26.)




[26] The Arabs deserve great credit for the mere fact that they adopted that brilliant invention,
the Hindu numerical system, and passed it on to the Europeans. It is singular that the latter
continued so frequently to employ the extremely inconvenient Roman numerals.




[27] Cf. Snoucke-Hurgronge, Mekka (two parts, The Hague, 1888 and 1889).




[28] Cf. de Goeje, Mem. sur les Carmathes de Bahraïn et les Fatimides (Leide, 1886). In this
connection we may observe that in our own days the Dutch, with de Goeje at their head, have
rendered far greater services in the elucidation of the history and geography of the Arabs than
the schools of any of the great nations.
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HISTORY IN OUTLINE OF PARTHIANS, SASSANIDS, AND ARABS

We turn back now to the scene of the earlier history, turning back in time
also. The events of three great empires will pass quickly before the view,
the period of time involved being more than seventeen hundred years. The
territories occupied by the peoples under consideration were wide, and the
peoples themselves successively dominated the eastern world, and contested
supremacy there with Rome. Of the Parthians and Sassanids it must be said
that, while important in holding Rome back, they had otherwise an inconsiderable
influence in the West; moreover, Rome could not have retained the
Orient even had she conquered it. As regards the culture influence of the
Parthians and Sassanids in Europe, this was virtually nil. The case is quite
different when we come to the Arabs. Here was a race which not only
became dominant in the East, but seriously threatened to overthrow and
supplant the entire civilisation of Europe; and which, foiled in this, retained
supremacy in the East and developed an indigenous culture that powerfully
influenced all Christendom.

It must be understood that the relations between the Parthians, Sassanids,
and Arabs is geographical and chronological rather than ethnological. The
Parthians were overthrown by the Sassanids, and the Sassanids by the Arabs.
The three peoples successively ruled over similar territories, and their
histories may advantageously be considered in sequence; but it will be
understood that they represented different races and bore to one another
merely the relation of the conquered to the conqueror. An outline of the
history of Armenia is appended, to give completeness to the subject, much
as we gave chronologies of various other minor nations of Western Asia in a
previous volume.


THE PARTHIAN EMPIRE (250 B.C.-228 A.D.)

B.C. During the reign of the Seleucid king Antiochus II, Diodotus, viceroy of Bactria, seizes
the northeastern provinces and assumes the title of king. The formation of this
kingdom is not agreeable to the chiefs of the desert tribes who, under the Seleucid
rule, have never felt direct control, and some of them migrate into Parthia. Among
them are two brothers, Arsaces and Tiridates, of the Parnians. In a quarrel which
arises between them and Pherecles, presumably satrap of Astauene, the latter is slain
and Arsaces is proclaimed king in Asaak, northwest of Parthia.

250 Foundation of an independent monarchy by Arsaces I. Antiochus, on account of
civil and foreign wars, is unable to proceed against Arsaces.

248 Death of Arsaces. His brother, Tiridates, succeeds, taking the name of Arsaces, which
is also borne by all his successors as a throne name. They take the title of “king of
kings.”

242 After defeat of Seleucus Callinicus at Ancyra, Tiridates invades Parthia, slays the
eparch Andragores, and takes possession of the province. He next seizes Hyrcania,
and causes a large army to oppose Seleucus.

238 Decisive victory of Tiridates over Seleucus. The latter is obliged to return to Antioch
on account of civil war, and Tiridates is enabled to consolidate his kingdom.

211 Death of Tiridates. His son, Arsaces II, sometimes, but incorrectly, called Artabanus,
succeeds.

209 Antiochus the Great wins a victory over Arsaces on the summit of Mount Labus. The
Parthians retire to Sirynca and are besieged by Antiochus. Surrender of Sirynca,
and treaty of peace. Arsaces retains Parthia, but is reduced to a vassal of Antiochus.
Parthia remains undisturbed for some years.

191 Phriapatius or Arsaces (III) Philadelphus succeeds his father. Owing to the decay
of Seleucid power, he acts as protector of the Greeks in his kingdom.

176 Phraates I or Arsaces (IV) Theopator succeeds his father. He conquers the Mardians.

171 Phraates dies, leaving the throne to his brother, Mithridates I or Arsaces (V)
Epiphanes, who at once annexes several satrapies of Bactria to his kingdom. He
holds court in Hyrcania.

155 At death of King Eucratides of Bactria, Mithridates continues the conquest of that
country. The Hindu Kush becomes the eastern boundary of Parthia. Mithridates
turns to the west.

147 The province of Babylonia is wrested from the Seleucids. The East is finally lost to
the Macedonians.

139 Capture of Demetrius II of Syria, who has attempted to establish himself in Mesopotamia.

138 Successful campaign in Elymais. Death of Mithridates. He has made Parthia a great
power. His son, Phraates II or Arsaces (VI) Euergetes, succeeds. He adds
Margiana to the kingdom. The seat of the kingdom is transferred to Media.

130 Antiochus Sidetes begins a vigorous campaign against the Parthians, whom he defeats
in a great battle on the Upper Zab. Babylon and Ecbatana are recovered.

129 The Parthians make secret terms with the Medes and attack Antiochus, whose host is
annihilated and he himself slain. Phraates compelled to attack the Scythians, whom
he had invited to assist him against Antiochus. They have arrived too late, and, as
Phraates refuses to pay them, they begin to ravage the country.

128 Death of Phraates in a disastrous battle with the Scythians. His uncle, Artabanus I
or Arsaces (VII) Nicator, son of Phriapatius, succeeds. The Scythians withdraw,
content with their victory; Artabanus pays them tribute. There appear to have
been rival kings in this and the following reign. Perhaps they are Scythians. The
usurpers are suppressed. Artabanus dies (date unknown), after a short reign, in
battle with the Tochari, and is succeeded by his son, Mithridates (II) the Great or
Arsaces (VIII) Theos Euergetes. He wages many wars, and wins victories from
the Scythians. Lost territory is recovered. The Euphrates is fixed as the western
boundary of the kingdom.

94 Mithridates puts Tigranes II on the disputed throne of Greater Armenia.

92 Sulla, proprætor of Cilicia, meets the ambassador of Mithridates on the Euphrates,
seeking the Roman alliance in some connection with the Parthian schemes against
Syria. First contact of Parthia with Rome. Mithridates at war with Laodice, queen
of Commagene.

88 About this date Mithridates captures Demetrius III and his army, dies shortly afterwards,
and is succeeded by Artabanus II or Arsaces IX. He is the last to bear
title “king of kings,” which passes to Tigranes II of Armenia.

77 Sinatruces or Arsaces (X) Autocrator, an exile living with the Scythian tribe of
the Sacarances, is placed on the throne at the age of eighty. Continual wars with
Tigranes, who conquers Media, ravages Arbela and Nineveh, and compels the cession
of Adiabene and Nisibis.

73 Mithridates of Pontus appeals in vain to both Sinatruces and Tigranes for help against
Rome.



70 Phraates III succeeds his father.

69 Phraates declines to help Mithridates of Pontus, whom Tigranes has joined. Tigranes
offers to restore his Median conquests to Phraates if he will assist. Phraates hesitates,
but

66 accepts overtures of Pompey, and, with the younger Tigranes, who has quarrelled with
his father, prepares to invade Armenia. Phraates besieges Artaxarta, but leaves the
younger Tigranes to continue. Defeat of Tigranes by his father. The former flees
to Pompey. The elder Tigranes surrenders to Pompey, and the younger is put in
chains. Phraates demands Tigranes’ deliverance, but it is refused. Phraates recovers
Media and resumes title “king of kings.”

64 While Pompey is in Syria, Phraates attacks and defeats the elder Tigranes. Pompey
refuses to interfere, but sends umpires to settle the dispute.

57 Murder of Phraates by his two sons, who divide the kingdom. Orodes or Hyrodes I
takes Parthia, and Mithridates III takes Media. The latter is soon expelled for his
cruelty, and Orodes reigns alone. Mithridates expects the Romans to restore him,
but they are compelled to go to Egypt to restore Ptolemy XI.

55 He attacks Orodes alone, who flees, but with the help of Surenas,

54 captures Mithridates in Babylon and puts him to death. Crassus takes advantage of
this civil strife to invade Parthia.

53 Great defeat of the Romans at Carrhæ by Surenas. Orodes makes peace with Armenia.
He puts Surenas to death through jealousy.

52 Unsuccessful Parthian invasion of Syria.

51 Cassius defeats the Parthians at Antigonia.

50 The satrap of Mesopotamia raises a revolt in favour of Pacorus, son of Orodes. Pacorus
is recalled by Orodes and Syria is evacuated. Orodes associates Pacorus with
him on the throne.

After the battle of Philippi, Labienus, who has been sent from Rome to obtain help
from Orodes, advises him to seize Syria.

40 Pacorus, Labienus, and a large army attack Syria, which falls into Parthian hands.
All the Phœnician cities except Tyre submit. The Parthians appear in Palestine and
the country rises against Herod and Phasael. Hyrcanus deposed and Antigonus substituted.
The cities of Asia Minor except Stratonicea open their gates to Labienus.

39 Ventidius, Antony’s general, drives Labienus from Asia Minor. Capture and execution
of Labienus.

38 Complete rout of the Parthians and death of Pacorus at battle of Cyrrhestica. The
Parthians evacuate Syria.

37 Orodes, in grief at Pacorus’ loss, resigns crown to his son Phraates IV. He at once
murders his brothers and then his father, his own son, and all possible claimants
of the throne. He removes the capital to Ctesiphon. Many of the nobles flee to
Antony, who plans a war against Parthia.

36 Antony appears in Atropatene and besieges the capital. The expedition proves a
failure.

33 Rebellion against Phraates, culminating

32 in an unknown usurper taking the throne. He is succeeded in a few months by Tiridates
II.

30 After battle of Actium, which draws the Roman troops from Media, and Parthia, the
Parthians seize Media and Armenia and put Artaxes II on the Armenian throne.
Phraates regains his kingdom for a short time. Tiridates flees to Syria, where he is
protected by Octavian.

27 Tiridates, with the help of the Arabs, surprises Phraates and compels him to flee.
Phraates finally persuades the Scythians to help him and

26 Phraates is reinstated. Tiridates flees to Augustus, carrying Phraates’ younger son
with him.

23 Augustus restores Phraates’ son to him. Civil war rages in Parthia.

20 Augustus visits the East. Phraates, in fear, returns Roman captives and the ensigns
taken from Crassus and Antony, to Augustus.

10 Phraates sends his family to Rome in order to remove causes of civil strife, keeping
only his favourite wife Urania, an Italian slave girl presented by Augustus, and her
child Phraates or Phraataces.

2 About this date Urania and Phraates V (or Phraataces) murder Phraates IV.
Phraataces expels Artavasdes III from Armenia and puts Tigranes IV on the throne.
He also deposes Ariobarzanes II of Atropatene (Media), who was established on that
throne by Augustus about 10 B.C. A line of Parthian princes succeed in Atropatene.

A.D.  

1 Augustus makes terms with Phraates, who resigns all claims on Armenia and sends
his sons to Rome as hostages.



2 Phraataces marries his mother, in consequence of which

4 he is deposed and takes refuge in Rome. The Parthians bring back an exiled prince,
Orodes II, and make him king. He proves a cruel ruler, and for this reason about

9 is murdered. The Parthians apply to Rome and receive Vonones I, eldest son of
Phraates IV, as their king. His long residence in Rome and foreign sympathies
make him unpopular in Parthia, and

11 Artabanus III, an Arsacid on his mother’s side and who had been king of Media
(Atropatene), is set up as a pretender. He is unsuccessful at first, but finally defeats
Vonones at Ctesiphon. The latter flees and is chosen king of Armenia in 16.
Tiberius persuades him to give up this throne.

19 After death of Germanicus, Artabanus begins to treat the Romans with contempt, and
places his son Arsaces on the throne of Armenia. He makes so severe a ruler that

35 the Parthians apply to Tiberius, who finds himself compelled to interfere. He induces
Pharasmanes, king of Iberia, to put forward his brother Mithridates as a claimant
to the Armenian throne. War results.

36 A widespread revolt instigated by Tiberius puts Tiridates, grandson of Phraates IV,
on the throne and Artabanus flees.

37 Artabanus comes to terms with Rome and is restored.

40 Death of Artabanus. His son Vardanes succeeds, but is deposed

41 by Gotarzes, chief official of Artabanus.

42 Vardanes recovers throne, owing to Gotarzes’ cruelties. Civil war results.

43 Vardanes captures Seleucia, and Gotarzes retires to Hyrcania.

45 Gotarzes makes unsuccessful attempt to regain throne.

46 Vardanes murdered while hunting. Gotarzes again takes throne.

47 On account of Gotarzes’ misrule, the Parthians ask Claudius to give them Meherdates
(Mithridates V) son of Vonones as king.

50 Gotarzes captures Meherdates on his way to Parthia.

51 Death of Gotarzes succeeded by Vonones II, formerly king of Media and probably
brother of Artabanus III.

54 Death of Vonones succeeded by his eldest son, Vologases I, who is the son of a
concubine; but to compensate his brothers, Vologases puts Pacorus on the throne of
Media and Tiridates on that of Armenia—having deposed Radamistus the usurper
from the latter country. A son of Vardanes contests the throne with Vologases and
apparently has the upper hand for a while.

55 The Romans compel the Parthians to evacuate Armenia.

58 Vologases again attacks Armenia and brings on war with Rome. Revolt of Hyrcania.
Corbulo destroys Artaxarta and occupies Tigranocerta (59).

61 Peace restored in Hyrcania.

62 War with Rome resumed. The Romans are repulsed.

63 Corbulo crosses the Euphrates, and the Parthians sue for peace.

72 The Alani drive Pacorus of Media from his throne.

75 The Alani enter Parthia. Vologases appeals in vain to Vespasian.

78 About this date Vologases dies. He seems to have been succeeded by two kings,
Vologases II and Pacorus II, probably brothers, and reigning together.

81 Artabanus IV appears to be the king in this year. He protects Terentius Maximus,
who pretends to be Nero. Parthia is torn with civil wars.

93 Pacorus II is sole king.

110 Pacorus sells the crown of Edessa to Abgar VII. Death of Pacorus. His brother (or
perhaps son) Chosroes or Osroes succeeds. Vologases II reappears as a rival king,
also a Mithridates or Meherdates VI. Parthia is completely upset with civil war
which goes on until

113 Chosroes wrests Armenia from King Exedares and gives it to Parthamariris, both sons
of Pacorus.

114 The emperor Trajan, indignant at Chosroes’ act, seizes Armenia and makes it a Roman
province.

115 Trajan takes Ctesiphon and Seleucia.

116 Revolt in Parthia with Mithridates VI at its head. Death of Mithridates, and his son
Sinatruces takes his place. Chosroes regains Nisibis, Seleucia, and Edessa.

117 Trajan crowns Parthamaspates king of Parthia, deposing Chosroes. Death of
Trajan. Hadrian withdraws Roman soldiers and Chosroes recovers throne. Parthamaspates
expelled.

130 About this date Chosroes dies and Vologases II rules as sole king. The influence of
Rome preserves peace in the kingdom.

148 Death of Vologases, aged ninety-six, having reigned seventy-one years. Vologases III
succeeds. He continues the peace with Rome until,



162 when, after death of Antoninus Pius, Vologases enters Armenia and expels the king.
The greatest war between Rome and Parthia ensues.

164 Aridius Cassius drives Vologases from Syria, enters Babylonia, and burns Seleucia, the
most important city of the East.

165 Great plague, originating in Parthia, spreads over the whole world.

166 Peace with Rome. Mesopotamia becomes a Roman province. Parthia begins steadily
to decline.

191 Death of Vologases III. Vologases IV succeeds.

194 Vologases permits the Medes to assist Orrhœne in revolt against the Romans.

196 The Parthians ravage Mesopotamia.

199 Severus surprises the Parthians and takes Seleucia, Coche, and Ctesiphon.

201 Siege of Atra by Severus, who is compelled to raise it.

209 Vologases succeeded by his son, Vologases V.

213 His brother, Artabanus (IV), appears as a claimant of the throne. Civil war.

215 Caracalla demands the surrender of Tiridates, brother of Vologases IV, who has taken
refuge with Vologases V. The latter refuses to give him up. Caracalla declares
war, and the exile is delivered up. Artabanus gains the upper hand and holds
Ctesiphon. Caracalla declares war on Artabanus on the latter’s refusal to give his
daughter to the Roman emperor.

216 The Romans penetrate to Arbela.

217 On death of Caracalla an immense Parthian force invades Mesopotamia. Macrinus
defeated and purchases peace.

222 Artabanus replaces his brother over the whole of Parthia.

224 Ardashir, the Sassanian king of Persis (or Persia), invades Parthia, taking several
cities.

227 Battle of Hormizdjan. Victory of Ardashir and death of Artabanus.

228 Ardashir completes his conquest. End of the Parthian empire.

THE EMPIRE OF THE SASSANIDS (228-651 A.D.)

While the Arsacids were ruling their kingdom and lording it over the minor kings
of the neighbouring country, the rulers of Persis (or Persia proper) seem to have
occupied an isolated position and not been included in the Parthian empire. At the
beginning of the third century A.D. the kings of Persia have lost all power of keeping
the empire together; all the land is ruled by a number of local potentates. One
of these is Pabak, son and descendant of a certain Sasan of Khir. Pabak conquers
considerable territory beyond his own dominions. On his death the succession of
Shapur or Sapor, the eldest son, is disputed by Ardashir, a younger son. Sapor
dies suddenly and Ardashir puts his other brother to death, and settles himself on
his throne in 211 or 212 A.D. About 224 he invades the land of the “great king”
Artabanus IV of Parthia, and by 228 the conquest is complete and the title of
“great king” devolves upon Ardashir. He makes his capital at Ctesiphon.

228 Foundation of the Sassanian empire by Ardashir or Artaxerxes. He passes his
reign in extending and consolidating his empire.

236-238 War with Rome. Nisibis and Carrhæ taken.

241 Death of Ardashir. His son Shapur or Sapor I succeeds.

242 Sapor penetrates to Antioch but is driven back by the Romans.

244 Philippus concludes a humiliating peace with Sapor. Peace reigns until

251 when Sapor invades Armenia and puts the king to flight. The Persians now make
repeated invasions of Syria.

258 The Roman emperor Valerian takes the field against the Persians.

260 Capture of Valerian by Sapor. He proceeds towards Asia Minor but is repulsed by
Odenathus, king of Palmyra, who lays siege to Ctesiphon. Sapor acquires no
permanent gain of territory. In his reign Mani preaches his doctrines tending to
the amalgamation of Christianity and Zoroastrianism, and leading to the formation
of the Manichæan sect.

272 or 273 Sapor succeeded by his son Hormuz (Hormizd) or Hormisdas I.

274 Death of Hormuz and accession of his brother (?) Bahram or Varanes I—a weak
prince, given to pleasure. Mani executed in his reign. Persecution of the Manichæans
and Christians.

277 Bahram or Varanes II succeeds his father. He wars with Rome, ending



282 with a peace with Probus.

283 After murder of Probus, Carus invades Persia, takes Ctesiphon and Coche, and dies
suddenly. There are civil wars, probably led by a brother of the king, assisted by
the barbarous tribes in the northwest.

294 Death of Bahram. The throne seems to be contested by Bahram or Varanes III,
probably a son of Hormuz, who reigns a short time, and Narses or Narseh, who
soon gains the upper hand.

297 Narseh occupies Armenia and defeats the Roman general Galerius.

298 Peace with Rome after a great defeat of Narseh by Galerius. Armenia and Mesopotamia
ceded to Rome. Peace lasts forty years.

303 Abdication of Narseh in favour of his son Hormuz II.

310 Death of Hormuz. His son Adharnarseh succeeds, but is soon deposed for cruelty.
His brothers are killed or imprisoned and the new born (or unborn) son of Hormuz,
Shapur or Sapor (II) Postumus is chosen king. He proves to be the greatest of
the Sassanians.

337 Sapor begins a long war with Rome, owing to the latter becoming Christianised.

339-340 Terrible persecution of the Christians in Persia. The war with Rome continues.
Sapor aims to seize Nisibis and reduce Armenia.

348 Great defeat of the emperor Constantius at the battle of Singara.

350 Sapor almost succeeds in capturing Nisibis when troubles with the barbarians in the
East compel him to raise the siege.

350-358 War in the East causes almost complete suspension in the conflict with Rome.

358 Peace made in the East and Romans sue for peace. Sapor declines and war is
continued.

359 Sapor captures Amida, but the Romans regain it the following year. Hostilities are
suspended until

363 when the emperor Julian attempts to strike a death-blow at Sapor. He takes Seleucia
but fails to capture Ctesiphon. Death of Julian in battle. His successor Jovian
makes a shameful peace with Sapor, granting him the lands east of the Tigris, and
part of Mesopotamia with Nisibis and Singara. The Romans also agree not to help
Arsaces of Armenia, and Sapor proceeds against him.

365-366 Reduction of Armenia and Iberia by Sapor.

371 The Romans attempt to recover Armenia, but fail through breaking out of the Gothic
war.

379 Death of Sapor, succeeded by his brother Ardashir II.

383 or 384 Ardashir deposed by the nobles towards whom he has been very severe. Shapur
or Sapor III, probably a son of Sapor II, raised to the throne. He makes a definite
treaty of peace with Rome.

388 or 389 Murder of Sapor by the nobles. His brother (or perhaps son) Bahram or
Varanes III succeeds.

390 Division of Armenia between Persia and Rome by treaty. The division practically
lasts until Arab times.

399 Assassination of Bahram. Yezdegerd or Jezdegird (I) the Sinner, son of Sapor I
or Sapor II, succeeds. He is friendly to Rome, and Arcadius appoints him the guardian
of his son Thedorius. He sets his son Sapor on the throne of Pers-Armenia.

420 Death of Yezdegerd, probably slain by the nobles. Sapor hurries from Armenia to
take throne, but is slain. A certain Khosrau or Chosroes is made king, but another
son of Yezdegerd, Bahram or Varanes (V) the Wild Ass, succeeds in getting the
throne, with the help of the Arabs, among whom he has been living in exile. This
is the first intervention of the Arabs in the affairs of Persia.

421 War breaks out with Rome, probably instigated by the nobles hostile to the king.
Persians defeated, and

422 peace is made, giving religious freedom to Christians in Persia, and to Zoroastrians in
the Roman Empire. There is constant warfare with Hephthalites or White Huns
during this reign.

429 Bahram reduces Pers-Armenia to a province.

438 or 439 Bahram succeeded by his son, Yezdegerd II, who is cruel to the Jews and
Christians. He suffers severe defeats from the White Huns.

451 A severe rebellion, due to religious persecutions, breaks out in Pers-Armenia, and is
quelled with difficulty.

457 Death of Yezdegerd, and contest for the throne, between his two sons, Hormuz III
and Peroz or Peroses. The latter is finally successful, owing to assistance from
the White Huns. Peroz persecutes Jews and Christians, but favours the Nestorians,
when they are driven from Rome.

484 Defeat and death of Peroz in a great battle with the White Huns, with whom he has been
at war for some years. Revolt in Armenia put down by Zarmihr. Balash, Peroz’s
brother, made king. He puts his brother, Zareh, a claimant of the throne, to death.

488 or 489 Balash deposed by the nobles, and blinded. Kavadh I or Kobad, son of Peroz,
succeeds him. Kobad favours Mazdak and his new communistic religion, and in
consequence

496 is deposed and imprisoned. His brother, Jamasp or Zames, is placed on the throne.
Kobad escapes to the White Huns, and with their help

498 or 499 recovers his kingdom.

502 Kobad begins an exhausting war with Rome, which opens the way for the Arabian
conquests. He seizes Theodosiopolis, capital of Roman Armenia.

503 Fall of Amida, and terrible massacre of the inhabitants. The Romans recover it the
following year.

506 Peace concluded with Rome. The Romans build the great fortress at Dara.

521 War renewed with Rome. Belisarius first comes to the front as a general. Narses
and his brother desert Kobad, and join the army of Justin.

529 Mundhir of Hira invades Syria. Kobad massacres the Mazdukites, who have become
too powerful.

531 Kobad makes campaign in Syria. Belisarius compels him to turn back. Defeat of
Belisarius at Rakka. Persian successes in Mesopotamia. Death of Kobad and truce
with Rome. Khosrau or Chosroes (I) the Just, his son, succeeds. His wise
internal government benefits the kingdom greatly.

532 “A Perpetual Peace” made with Rome.

540 Chosroes, jealous of Belisarius’ conquests in Africa and Italy, goes to war with the
empire. He invades Syria, Antioch taken, Dara laid under tribute. Ctesiphon is
captured.

541 Chosroes takes Petra in Lazistan.

546 Rome buys a truce for a large sum.

551 The son of Chosroes rebels in Susiana. He is taken and partially blinded.

560 The Turks take the right bank of the Oxus from the White Huns. Bactria becomes
a part of Chosroes’ kingdom.

562 Fifty years’ peace made with the Romans.

570 Chosroes sends an expedition against the Christian Abyssinians in Yemen. He puts
them under tribute.

571 War breaks out with Rome, over the threatened loss of Pers-Armenia.

573 Chosroes takes Dara. The war continues.

579 Death of Chosroes, succeeded by his son, Hormuz or Hormisdas IV. He makes
a severe but just ruler. The war with Rome and a severe one with the Turks fill
his reign.

589 The general Bahram, defeated by the Romans in the Caucasus. He is removed by
Hormuz, and revolts. The king’s son, Chosroes, joins the rebels.

590 Hormuz is deposed, and shortly afterwards put to death. His son, Khosrau or
Chosroes (II) Parvez, succeeds. Bahram contests the crown, and seizes it.
Bahram or Varanes VI puts down an insurrection in Ctesiphon.

591 Chosroes recovers the throne, with help of the emperor Maurice. Bahram flees to the
Turks, and is murdered. Chosroes strengthens his position, and puts his brother,
Bindoe to death. Another brother, Bistam, escapes to Media and makes himself king.

595 or 596 Death of Bistam.

604 War breaks out with Rome, over usurpation of Phocas. Dara captured by Chosroes.

606-608 The Persians invade Asia Minor. They advance as far as Chalcedon.

610 Chosroes abolishes the kingdom of Hira.

614 The Persians capture Damascus.

615 The Persians capture Jerusalem and the holy cross.

616 Persian invasion of Egypt.

617 The Persians occupy Chalcedon.

622 Heraclius proceeds in person against the Persians, and gradually wins back the Persian
conquests.

628 Heraclius reaches Ctesiphon but is unable to take it. Rebellion in Ctesiphon. Chosroes
and most of his family are slain. His eldest son Kavadh (Kobad) II, or
Siroes, is made king. He murders most of his brothers, and sues for peace from
the Roman Empire. A terrible pestilence breaks out and Kobad dies. His infant
son, Ardashir III, succeeds. He is the last male Sassanid. The throne is disputed
by many claimants. Chosroes, a son of Kobad II, makes himself king in Khorasan,
but is soon slain.

629 The holy cross is returned to Heraclius. The general Shahrbaraz is supported in a
claim to the throne by Heraclius. He takes Ctesiphon.



630 Murder of Ardashir, followed by that of Shahrbaraz. Boran or Puran, a daughter of
Chosroes II, takes the throne. She makes a treaty with Heraclius.

631 Boran succeeded by Peroz (Peroses) II, who rules but a short time; then Azarmidokht,
sister of Boran, takes the throne. Hormuz V, grandson of Chosroes II,
maintains a rule over a portion of the country for a short time.

632 Azarmidokht dethroned by Rustem, hereditary marshal of Khorasan. Ferrukhzadh
reigns a short time in Ctesiphon.

632 or 633 Yezdegerd III, grandson of Chosroes II, is put forward by some of the nobles
and crowned. Ferrukhzadh is slain and Yezdegerd acknowledged as sole king. He
declines to accept the Mohammedan religion at invitation of Abu Bekr, and the
Moslems invade Persia.

636 Persian defeat by the Moslems at Cadesia, or Kadisiya.

640 or 642 The “Victory of Victories” by the Arabs over the Persians at Nehavend. The
last great Persian army is shattered. The nobles gradually yield to the Arab chiefs.
Yezdegerd is driven from place to place, continually shorn of more and more power
until he is murdered in 651, and Persia becomes part of the Mohammedan dominions.

THE ARABS

THE PRE-MOHAMMEDAN ERA

Before the Mohammedan conquests, Arabia is divided into a number of local monarchies.
In these we recognise two distinct origins.

(1) Those ruled by a race of southern origin—the genuine or Kahtanee Arabs. Their
monarchies form a rim around the wild and desert centre of the peninsula.

(2) The centre of Arabia is occupied by nomadic races—the Mustareb Arabs, of northern
origin, descendants of a mythical Adnan.

THE KAHTANEE KINGDOMS (ca. 380 B.C.-634 A.D.)

The kingdom of Yemen is the most important and powerful of these. It occupies a
portion of the ancient Arabia Felix. Descendants of Kahtan and Himyar—names
of African origin—its monarchs rule over the whole of southern Arabia from about
380 B.C., with but few interruptions. The capital is first at Mareb and then at
Sana. The northern kingdoms are more or less tributary. The Persians, Greeks,
and Macedonians make no attempts upon Arabia, if we except the frontier skirmishes
of Antigonus and Ptolemy. Rome had an eye to its conquest. Pompey,
the first to attempt it, is foiled, and it was not until

B.C.  

25 when Ælius Gallus, the prefect of Egypt, undertakes an expedition at the command of
Augustus. His army is unable to support the hardships of the desert, and the following
year the Arabs drive the remnant out. Later attempts under Trajan and Severus do
not succeed beyond the frontier, and Bosrah and Petra mark the extreme limits of
Roman dominion.

A.D.  

100 Probable date of the great flood of Arem or Mareb, which leads to the foundation
of other Arab kingdoms.

529 The Abyssinians, under Aryat, invade Yemen, to avenge the Christians persecuted by
Dhu-Nowas the king. Dhu-Nowas is killed, and the Abyssinians rule the kingdom
until

605 when Saif, with the assistance of Chosroes the Great, restores the Kahtanee dynasty,
but it becomes dependent on Persia.

634 Mohammedan conquest of Yemen.

THE KINGDOM OF HIRA (195-610 A.D.)

Next in importance to Yemen. It is situated in Irak. Founded about 195 A.D. by
Malik, it is more or less under allegiance to the Persians, but exercises considerable
control over the Mustareb Arabs.

529 Mundhir III, king of Hira, who has been driven from the throne by Kavadh I of
Persia, because he is too powerful, invades Syria, cruelly ravaging the country as far
as Antioch. He kills Harith, whom Kavadh has set over his kingdom, and is finally
himself killed, in 554, by a Roman vassal.

610 Chosroes II puts an end to the kingdom of Hira.



THE KINGDOM OF GHASSAN (300-636 A.D.)

Founded about 300 by Thalaba, the first to take the name of king. His successors
rule until 636, when Djabala VI surrenders to the Mohammedans.

THE KINGDOM OF KINDEH

A small kingdom, of Yemenite origin, which detaches itself from Irak in the fifth
century A.D. and maintains its existence for about 160 years, when it is absorbed by
the Mustarebs.

THE MUSTAREB KINGDOMS

The northern tribes inhabiting central Arabia, or Arabia Petræa, become consolidated
into five kingdoms:

Rabiah, in the east centre of the peninsula.

Kais, or Kais-Ailan, in the north.

Hawazin, in the north.

Tamin, in the middle.

They are, from the time of their foundation, more or less tributary to Yemen until

500 They make themselves independent, under the leadership of Kolaib, who now tries to
unite his people in a single confederacy, but the plan is frustrated by his assassination.
The tribes now lead a warlike, disorganised existence, encroaching slowly
upon the Kahtanee kingdoms. During this period the tribe of Koreish becomes
prominent. Tradition assigns their origin to Ishmael, and they have become the
guardians of the sacred Kaaba. This gives them pre-eminence over all other Arabian
clans, and at the beginning of the seventh century A.D. the tribe of Koreish and its
Mustareb allies is the most powerful confederacy in Arabia, the Kahtanee kingdoms
having become more or less vassals of the Persian and Byzantine empires.

THE KINGDOM OF NABATÆA

The Nabatæans are a famous people of ancient Arabia. Secure knowledge of their
history goes back only to 312 B.C., when Antigonus failed to take their fortress of
Petra. They are described by Diodorus as a pastoral and trading people, preserving
their liberty in the arid country of Arabia Petræa. At the fall of the Seleucids they
extend their territory over the fertile country east of the Jordan. They occupy the
Hauran. Pompey reduces them to vassalage, and in 105 A.D. Trajan takes Petra
and breaks up the Nabatæan nation.

MOHAMMED AND HIS SUCCESSORS (570-661 A.D.)

ca. 570 Birth of Mohammed, of a noble Koreish family, at Mecca.

605-610 Years of meditation, during which the principles of Mohammedanism are developed.

610 Year of the “call,” Mohammed begins to make converts. Opposition to his doctrines
increases among the Meccans until

622 he flees with a body of followers to Medina. The Hegira. Beginning of the Mohammedan
era.

623 The first mosque built. Mohammed becomes a warrior.

624 First battle for the faith with the Meccans at Bedr. Victory of Mohammed.

625 Battle of Ohod, and victory of the Meccans.

627 War of the Fosse. The Koreish make terms with Mohammed.

628 War against the Jews of Khaibar.

629 War against the Greek subjects in Arabia.

630 Mohammed moves against Mecca. He conquers it. War with the Hawazin. Rapid
spread of Islam.

632 Death of Mohammed. He leaves the entire peninsula, with the exception of a few
tribes, under one sceptre and one creed. His father-in-law, Abu Bekr, is chosen
caliph, or representative. An army under Khalid sets out against the Byzantine
Empire. Abu Bekr reduces a revolt in Nejd and Yemen, and defends Medina.

633 Khalid, on the lower Euphrates, is called to Syria.



634 Khalid captures Bosrah and overruns the Hauran. Death of Abu Bekr. Omar succeeds.

635 Capture of Damascus.

636 Emesa, Heliopolis, Chalcis, Berœa, and Edessa added to the Mohammedan empire.
Battle of the Hieromax (Yermuk). Heraclius abandons Syria to the Moslems.

637 Battle of Cadesia, or Kadisiya, and victory over the Persians. Omar captures Jerusalem,
and follows it up by taking Aleppo and Antioch.

638 Mesopotamia is conquered by the Mohammedans, also Tarsus and Diar-Bekr.

639 Invasion of Egypt by Amru.

641 Battle of Nehavend, and great victory of the Mohammedans over the Persians. Most
of the Persian nobility come to terms with the Mohammedans. Yezdegerd the king
flees to a remote corner of the realm, where he holds a vestige of power until 651 or
652. Alexandria captured.

644 Death of Omar, succeeded by Othman, a weak ruler, who allows the power to fall into
the hands of the Koreish nobility.

647 Invasion of Africa by Abdallah. Arabian victories, expelling the Romans.

649 Invasion of Cyprus.

650 Conquest of Aradus.

652 Conquest of Armenia.

654 Conquest of Rhodes.

655 Defeat of the emperor Constans by the Mohammedans in naval battle off Mt. Phœnix
in Lycia.

656 Murder of Othman by a party in opposition to the growing worldliness of Islam.
Ali, of the opposition, and son-in-law of Mohammed, succeeds. Battle of the Camel.
Ali victorious over his opponents. Moawiyah, governor of Syria, heads the opponents
of Ali, and incites them to revenge.

657 Ali invades northern Syria. Battle of Siffin. The theocratic faction rebels against Ali.

658 Decision of the umpires, Ali and Moawiyah; the latter wins. Peace made with the
Byzantine Empire. Egypt conquered for Moawiyah.

660 Truce between Ali and Moawiyah, dividing the caliphate into the East and West
divisions.

661 Kharejite conspiracy to murder Ali, Moawiyah, and Amru. The former alone falls.
His son Hassan succeeds, but abdicates in favour of Moawiyah.

THE OMAYYAD DYNASTY (661-750 A.D.)

661 Moawiyah at head of the reunited caliphate. The opposition to him is gradually
reduced. The capital is removed to Damascus.

662-663 Great invasion of Asia Minor. Death of Amru.

668 Mohammedans advance to Chalcedon and hold Amorium for a short time.

669 Great invasion of Sicily.

670 Foundation of Kairwan.

673-677 The Mohammedans besiege Constantinople, and are finally driven off by means of
Greek fire.

676 Yazid, son of Moawiyah, is appointed heir-apparent. Hereditary nomination becomes
a precedent.

678 Thirty years’ peace made with Constantine IV of Constantinople.

680 Death of Moawiyah. Yazid I succeeds. The Ali faction refuse recognition. Hosein,
son of Ali, and his company slain.

681 Abdallah ben Zobair proclaims himself caliph.

683 Rebellion and sack of Medina. The cause of Ibn Zobair grows. He maintains a rival
court at Mecca, and rebuilds the Kaaba.

684 Death of Yazid. His weak son, Moawiyah II, reigns but a few months. Merwan
elected to succeed.

685 Death of Merwan. His son, Abdul-Malik, succeeds. Peace with the emperor Justinian
II.

685-687 Rebellion of Mukhtar. He is defeated and slain.

689 Abdul-Malik has Amru put to death.

692 Death of Ibn Zobair. The Omayyad rule is recognised without dispute.

692-693 The Mohammedans ravage Asia Minor and Armenia, but are compelled to accept
peace.

695 The peace is broken. Arabic coinage first substituted for that of the Byzantine Empire.

697-698 Hassan’s invasion of Africa. Carthage taken. The last remnants of the Roman
Empire disappear from the southern shore of the Mediterranean.

705 Death of Abdul-Malik and succession of his brother, Walid I, already designated as
heir to the caliphate. His reign marks the culminating glory of the Omayyads.
Schools founded, and public works of all kinds promoted.

709 Conquest of Tyana by the Mohammedans.

711 Invasion of Spain at instigation of Julian, governor of Ceuta. Battle of Xerxes. Tarik
destroys the Visigothic kingdom.

712 The Mohammedans take Antioch in Pisidia. In these years great success of the generals
Kotaiba and Muhammed b. Kasim in Asia.

715 Death of Walid and accession of Suleiman, the predesignated heir.

716 The Mohammedans invade Asia Minor. Siege of Amorium. The town is relieved by
Leo the Isaurian.

717 Siege of Pergamus. Siege of Constantinople. Death of Suleiman. The appointed
heir Omar II, grandson of Merwan I, succeeds.

718 Repulse of the Mohammedans from Constantinople. In revenge the caliph excludes all
Christians from service in the state. Omar’s reign is not distinguished by any important
warlike events. It marks the beginning of the Abbasid movement in favour
of the descendants of Abbas, uncle of the prophet, acquiring the caliphate.

720 Death of Omar. Yazid II, son of Abdul-Malik, succeeds. Yazid b. Muhallab, who
has been in disgrace for some years, collects a small army and takes Basra (Bassora).

721 Death of Ibn Muhallab in battle. The Mohammedans cross the Pyrenees and capture
Narbonne, but, defeated at Toulouse, they retire under Abd ar-Rahman.

724 Death of Yazid. His son Hisham, the appointed heir, succeeds. He is a severe and
pious ruler.

725 Abbasid revolt at Balkh. Abbasid troubles continue.

726 The Mohammedans invade Cappadocia.

734 Mohammedan invasion of Asia Minor.

737 Peace restored in the Abbasid faction.

739 Great Moslem defeat by the Byzantines at Acroinon. Death of Sid (Said) al-Battal.
The Saracen power ceases to be formidable to the empire.

743 Death of Hisham. His nephew, Walid II, succeeds. Walid’s debaucheries and irreligion
make him hated. Yazid, son of Walid I, assumes title of caliph, and is received
at Damascus, in absence of Walid.

744 Death of Walid in battle with his rival. Yazid III succeeds. Signs of disintegration
become marked. Abd ar-Rahman b. Muhammed declares himself independent in
Africa. Revolt of Emesa over Walid’s death, and defeat of rebels at Eagle’s Pass.
Merwan, Yazid’s grandfather, attempts to obtain caliphate. Yazid makes him governor
of Mesopotamia. Death of Yazid, after reign of six months. His brother,
Ibrahim, succeeds. Merwan marches against Damascus. Ibrahim flees, after reign
of two months, and Merwan II is acknowledged caliph.

746 Mohammedan invasion of Cyprus.

750 As a result of the ferment in the eastern part of the empire, the Abbasid Abul-Abbas
assumes title of caliph. War between Omayyads and Abbasids. Battle of the Zab.
Defeat of Merwan, and downfall of the Omayyad dynasty.

THE ABBASID DYNASTY (750-1258 A.D.)

750 Abul-Abbas established in the caliphate. He has all the Omayyad princes (except
Abd ar-Rahman b. Moawiyah, who escapes to Africa) put to death. Revolts break
out, owing to his cruelty, but they are suppressed. Abul-Abbas fixes his residence
at Anbar.

754 Death of Abul-Abbas. He has designated Abu Jafar (Al-Mansur), his cousin, as his
successor. Abdallah b. Ali revolts, but is defeated at Nisibis. Several risings are
suppressed. Revolt in Africa, which hereafter only nominally belongs to the caliphs.

755 The Mohammedans in Spain elect Abd ar-Rahman b. Moawiyah caliph. Spain lost to
the Abbasids.

756 Foundation of the western Omayyad caliphate.

756-757 Invasion of Asia Minor. Capture of Malatiya. Defeat of the Byzantines in Cilicia.
Seven years’ truce with the emperor.

762 Baghdad made the capital of the caliphate.

763 Muhammed Mahdi falls in battle, after having caused himself to be proclaimed caliph.
His brother, Ibrahim, also revolts, and is killed in battle.

775 Death of Mansur. His son, Muhammed (Al-Mahdi), succeeds. He busies himself
at once with improving internal conditions and restoring peace. Revolt of Hakim
in Khorasan. Continued invasion of Asia Minor.

780 Capture of Semaluos by Harun ar-Rashid.



782 Renewal of war between Moslems and Byzantines. Victory for the latter in Cilicia.
Harun ar-Rashid takes command. He marches to the Bosporus, and compels the
empress Irene to pay large yearly tribute.

785 Rebellion of Mahdi’s eldest son, Musa, because Harun is preferred as heir. Death of
Mahdi on his way to crush the rebellion. Musa, who takes the title Hadi, succeeds.
Rising of Hosein b. Ali suppressed.

786 Hadi attempts to exclude Harun from the caliphate, and is smothered at instigation
of his mother. Harun ar-Rashid, the most celebrated of the caliphs, succeeds
without opposition.

789 The Arabs invade Rumania.

792-793 Suppression of the party formed by Yahya b. Abdallah.

797-798 Continued victories over the Byzantines cause the empress Irene to sue for peace.
The Khazars driven out of Armenia.

800 The Aglabite dynasty founded at Kairwan.

801 Harun sends an embassy to Charlemagne.

802 The emperor Nicephorus refuses to continue payment of tribute. Harun makes such
a devastating invasion of Asia Minor that Nicephorus sues for peace. He breaks it
the next year, and the same process is repeated.

804-805 Rebellion in Khorasan.

806 Peace renewed with Nicephorus after hostilities have once more been begun.

808 Edrisite dynasty founded at Fez.

809 Death of Harun on the way to quell disturbances in Khorasan. His reign is a flourishing
period of art and science. His son, Emin, succeeds. His reign is mostly taken
up with the rebellion of his brother, Mamun, who gradually wins all the provinces,
except Baghdad, to his side.

813 Capture and assassination of Emin. Mamun proclaimed at Baghdad. The civil war
continues.

817 Mamun appoints Musa b. Ali heir to the throne, whereupon the people of Baghdad
declare Mamun deposed and elect his uncle, Ibrahim, caliph. Sudden death of Musa.

820 Appointment of Tahir as governor of Khorasan, where his descendants rule until 872—sometimes
called Tahirite dynasty.

829 Euphemius invites the Mohammedans from Africa into Sicily. They take Palermo.

831 The Mohammedans begin a long invasion of Asia Minor.

832 Capture of Heraclea.

833 Death of Mamun. His reign is the Augustan age of Arabian literature. Works on
science and philosophy translated from the Greek. Mamun orders the measurement
of a degree of the earth’s circumference. The designated heir, his brother Mutasim,
succeeds. A party in favour of Mamun’s son, Abbas, is put down. Mutasim employs
Turks in his body-guard, and their excesses cause Baghdad to revolt. The caliph
removes the capital to Samarra.

836 The emperor Theophilus destroys Zapetra in his savage war on the Moslems.

838 Moslem victory at Dasymon. Amorium captured. Second revolt of Abbas, who dies
in prison.

841 Death of Mutasim. His son, Wathik, succeeds. The caliphate begins to decline.

845 Truce with the empress Theodora.

847 Death of Wathik. The state officials elect his son, Muhammed, to succeed, but immediately
recall their choice and substitute Wathik’s brother, Mutawakkil. He is
noteworthy for his atrocious cruelty, and persecutes the Jews and Christians.

852 Serious revolt in Armenia suppressed in four years.

858 A great war with the Byzantines begins in Asia Minor. The Mohammedans capture
the Byzantine commander.

860 Byzantine defeat near Melitene.

861 Murder of Mutawakkil by his Turkish guard, bribed by his son, Muntasir, who takes
the caliphate.

862 Death of Muntasir, probably by poison. His cousin, Akhmed, who takes name of
Mustain, is chosen to succeed by the Turkish soldiery.

863 Great victory of the Byzantines over the Moslems at Amasia. Death of the general,
Omar. Peace for some years results.

866 The Turks revolt against Mustain and choose his brother, Motazz, caliph. Surrender
of Motazz, who is put to death. He tries to free himself of the yoke of the Turkish
soldiery.

869 The Turks besiege the caliph, who is imprisoned and dies. Mutahdi, son of Wathik,
is chosen caliph. He tries in vain to reform the empire.

870 Mutahdi slain by the Turks. Mutamid, son of Mutawakkil, chosen as caliph. He
reduces the power of the Turkish soldiery, and re-establishes capital at Baghdad.



872 The Tahirites overthrown in Persia, and the Saffarid dynasty founded. War with
Byzantines recommences.

878 Akhmed b. Tulun, governor of Egypt, makes himself independent, and founds Tulunite
dynasty that lasts until 905.

887-888 Mohammedan invasions of Asia Minor.

892 Death of Mutamid. His nephew, Mutadid, succeeds. Rise of the Karmathian sect,
inimical to the pomp of the Baghdad court. Turkestan becomes independent under
Samani, who afterwards conquers Persia and extinguishes the Saffarid dynasty.

894 The Karmathians having ravaged Mecca, the caliph rebuilds the city.

902 Death of Mutadid, leaving the throne to his son, Muktafi. Struggles with the Karmathians.
They plunder the pilgrimage to Mecca and slay twenty thousand pilgrims.
They are badly defeated and remain quiet for a while.

904 The Mohammedans capture Thessalonica.

905 Muktafi takes Egypt from the Tulunites and gives it to the Ikhshidites.

908 Death of Muktafi. His son, Muktadir, succeeds. Rebellion in favour of Abdallah
b. Motazz is put down and Abdallah killed. Muktadir is a weak caliph, who leaves
the government to his ministers. Establishment of the Fatimite dynasty in Egypt
and Africa. It subverts the Aglabite and Edrisite dynasties. During the remainder
of Muktadir’s reign, the Byzantines invade Mesopotamia and the Karmathians
recommence their disorders. The caliph’s inaction and indolence cause a
reaction against him.

930 He is deposed and his brother, Kahir, made caliph, but he recovers the throne. Revolt
of Mosul and foundation of the Hamdanite dynasty in Mesopotamia. The Karmathians
seize Mecca and carry off the Black Stone of the Kaaba.

932 Death of Muktadir in battle with his rebellious minister, Munis. His brother, Kahir,
succeeds.

933 Foundation of the Buyid dynasty in Persia. The caliphate is reduced to the province
of Baghdad.

934 Kahir deposed and blinded. His nephew, Radhi, succeeds. He creates the office of
emir of the emirs, corresponding to mayor of the palace. He is the last caliph to
possess any considerable spiritual or temporal power.

939 Capture of Mosul.

940 Death of Radhi, succeeded by his brother, Muttaki. Al-Baridi, the head of a Chaldean
principality, besieges Baghdad, but is repulsed.

944 Turun seizes Muttaki and puts his eyes out. Mustafki, son of Muktafi, is chosen by
Turun to succeed. Owing to the unpopularity of Zirak, the emir of the emirs, the
people call upon Akhmed, the Buyid ruler, who establishes himself vizir to the caliph
with title Muiz ad-Daula. He and his successors, under the title of emir of the
emirs, absorb all political power.

946 Mustafki conspires against Akhmed, who seizes him and puts his eyes out. Muktadir’s
son, Muti, is chosen to succeed. Constant war with the Byzantines.

958 The Fatimite caliph, Muiz ad-Din, subdues all Africa and Egypt and is acknowledged
by Arabia.

961 Foundation of the principality of Ghazni.

968 Nicephorus takes Antioch from the Mohammedans.

974 Abdication of Muti. His son, Tai, succeeds. The Buyid princes contend furiously
for the office of emir.

991 The emir, Baha ad-Daula, compels Tai to abdicate, and appoints Kadir, grandson of
Muktadir, to the caliphate.

995 Aleppo taken from the Mohammedans by the emperor Basil.

997 Mahmud, of Ghazni, comes to the throne. He reigns until 1028.

1020 Firdusi, the Persian Homer, flourishes. The power of the Seljuk Turks increases.

1030 Mohammedan victory over the Byzantines at Azaz.

1031 Death of Kadir. His son, Kaim, succeeds.

1038 Mohammedans regain Edessa.

1055 The caliph, oppressed by the emir, calls upon Toghril Beg, the Seljuk. The latter
enters Baghdad, overthrows the Buyids, and takes their place.

1063 Death of Toghril, leaving the power to his nephew, Alp Arslan.

1074 Suleiman, the Seljuk, conquers Asia Minor and founds kingdom of Rum or Iconium.

1075 Death of Kaim. His grandson, Muktadi, succeeds.

1076 The Seljuk Turks conquer Syria from the Fatimites and take Jerusalem.

1090 Hassan b. Sabba, of Nishapur, organises a band of Karmathians, named the “Assassins.”

1092 Death of Malik Shah, successor of Alp Arslan. Decline of Seljuk power.

1094 Death of Muktadi. His son, Mustazhir, succeeds.

1096 The Fatimite caliph, Mustali, takes Jerusalem.



1099 The crusaders succeed in getting the whole of Asia Minor.

1118 Death of Mustazhir. His son, Mustarshid, succeeds.

1135 Murder of Mustarshid by the Assassins. His son, Rashid, succeeds.

1136 Rashid defends Baghdad against the Turks, but is murdered by the Assassins. His
uncle, Muktafi, succeeds. He is captured by the Ghuz Turks and carried about in
an iron cage, but afterwards escapes.

1160 Death of Muktafi. His son, Mustanjid, succeeds. His reign is marked by great
disorders in Persia, where the governors have all made themselves independent.

1170 Death of Mustanjid. His son, Mustadi, succeeds.

1171 Saladin, sultan of Egypt, destroys the Fatimite dynasty.

1180 Death of Mustadi. His son, Nasir, succeeds. He recognises the usurpation of Saladin.

1183 Fall of Ghazni.

1206 Jenghiz proclaims himself khan of the Mongols.

1218-1221 Conquests of Jenghiz Khan.

1225 Death of Nasir. His son, Dhahir, succeeds.

1226 Death of Dhahir. His son, Mustansir, succeeds. The whole of Persia is subject to
the Mongols.

1245 Death of Mustansir. His son, Mustasim, succeeds.

1256 Hulagu, khan of the Mongols, invades Persia and extirpates the Assassins.

1258 Hulagu takes Baghdad, and puts Mustasim to death. End of the Abbasid dynasty.

THE MOHAMMEDANS IN SPAIN (711-1492 A.D.)

Within four years after the landing of Tarik in Spain, the whole peninsula, except the
mountainous districts in the north, is in the hands of the Mohammedans. The first
forty years of the occupation is a period of discord, and a number of emirs succeed
each other in rapid succession. The Mohammedans fight with the Christians in the
north, and penetrate into France, whence they are driven back by Charles Martel,
in 732. The Arab power is on the eve of falling to pieces, when Abd ar-Rahman,
the sole survivor of the Omayyad massacre in Arabia, arrives in Spain. In 755
Abd ar-Rahman is elected king of Mohammedan Spain.

THE OMAYYAD DYNASTY (756-1031 A.D.)

756 Abd ar-Rahman I defeats the Abbasid emirs, and founds his kingdom at Cordova.
His reign is one of constant warfare, for he has to suppress many revolts.

778 Destruction of Charlemagne’s army at Roncesvalles, on its return from the invasion to
restore Hosein to power.

780 Capture of Saragossa. Hosein taken and executed.

786 Suppression of the rebellion of the Beni Yusuf.

788 Death of Abd ar-Rahman. His son and appointed heir, Hisham I, succeeds. He
proclaims the holy war and finishes the mosque of Cordova.

796 Death of Hisham. His son, Al-Hakim, succeeds. He is victorious over his rebel uncles.

800-801 The Franks invade Catalonia and recover Barcelona from the Moslems.

807 After continual disorders in Toledo Al-Hakim treacherously massacres the chief citizens.
Resistance is abandoned.

815 Rising in Cordova put down with great cruelty. Exile of the inhabitants. They go
to Africa.


821 Death of Al-Hakim. His son, Abd ar-Rahman II, succeeds.

823 A band of Cordovan exiles from Alexandria effect the conquest of Crete. The king
defeats his great-uncle, Abdallah.

832 Great defeat of the rebellious Toledans.

852 Death of Abd ar-Rahman. His son, Muhammed I, succeeds. The Christian
monarchs are acknowledged lords paramount over Castile and Navarre. Revolts
continue in many quarters.

862 Muhammed recovers Tudela and Saragossa after death of Musa, the head of the
rebellious Beni Casi, but the latter, with the help of Alfonso III of Asturias and
Leon, soon expel his soldiers. Ibn Merwan forms an independent state in the west.

886 Death of Muhammed. His son, Mundhir, succeeds.

888 Death of Mundhir. His brother, Abdallah, succeeds.

890 Defeat of Omar b. Hafsan, who for many years has maintained his independence with
a large force in an impregnable fortress in Andalusia. Other serious risings in
Elvira and Seville take place.



912 Death of Abdallah. His son, Abd ar-Rahman III, succeeds. He is the greatest of
the Spanish caliphs, and his reign is the most brilliant period of the kingdom. He
encourages the African Moslems to hold out against the Fatimites.

916 Ordoño II of Leon defeats army sent to avenge a raid he has made two years previously.

918 Brilliant victory of Abd ar-Rahman over Ordoño and Sancho I of Navarre. Abd
ar-Rahman penetrates as far as Pamplona.

921 Ordoño invades the Moslem territory as far as Cordova. Defeat of Ordoño at battle
of Val de Junquera.

923 Sancho captures Viguera. Death of Ordoño II enables Abd ar-Rahman to complete
work of internal organisation.

929 Abd ar-Rahman assumes title of caliph.

934 Ramiro II of Leon, having restored peace in his kingdom, resumes war on the Moors.
Defeat of the Moors at Simancas.

939 Great defeat of the Moors at Alhandega, but Ramiro is compelled to abandon operations
against the Moors by his quarrel with the count of Castile.

950 The death of Ramiro enabling Abd ar-Rahman to win many victories.

960 The caliph restores the deposed Sancho I to the throne of Leon.

961 Death of Abd ar-Rahman. His son, Al-Hakam II, succeeds. He is a great book
collector and patron of literature. The most notable event of his reign is the
rise of Mohammed Ibn abi Amir.

976 Death of Al-Hakam. His ten-year-old son, Hisham II, after some opposition is
established on the throne. The real power is in the hands of Ibn abi Amir, who
reorganises the army.

981 Defeat of Ramiro III of Leon by Ibn abi Amir, who assumes the name of Almansor
(Al-Mansur).

982 Bermudo II, Ramiro’s successor, pays tribute to Cordova.

986 Capture and sack of Barcelona, the capital of a Spanish fief, by Almansor.

987 Bermudo tries to free himself from Moorish sovereignty. Almansor razes Coimbra to
the ground. The next year Almansor penetrates to the heart of Leon.

996 Capture of the city of Leon. After this Almansor takes Compostella. In Africa the
generals of Almansor gain victories in Mauretania.

1002 Death of Almansor. His son, Abdul-Malik, succeeds to his office of hajib. He continues
his father’s successes.

1008 Death of Abdul-Malik. His brother, Abd ar-Rahman (Sanchol), succeeds to the
chief ministry. He conducts a campaign in Leon.

1009 Muhammed, cousin of Hisham, revolts. Sanchol put to death. Muhammed
Al-Mahdi imprisons Hisham and assumes the caliphate. Revolt of the Berbers,
who occupy Cordova. Hisham abdicates in favour of Suleiman, a relative. Muhammed
escapes to Toledo, but recovers Cordova with the help of the Catalonians.

1010 Defeat of Muhammed; the Slavs and Berbers desert him. Hisham recovers the
throne. Murder of Muhammed.

1013 Suleiman takes Cordova and Hisham disappears. His fate is one of the unsolved
mysteries of history.

1016 Overthrow of Suleiman by the Slavonic element headed by Khairan and Ali of Hammud.
Ali made caliph.

1017 Revolt of Khairan, who sets up Abd ar-Rahman (IV) Mortada, great-grandson of
Abd ar-Rahman III, as anti-caliph. Murder of Ali. His brother, Kasim, succeeds.
Fierce civil war results.

1023 Mortada falls in battle. Abd ar-Rahman V, brother of Muhammed Al-Mahdi, succeeds,
but is shortly murdered. Muhammed Ben Abd ar-Rahman succeeds.

1025 Muhammed driven from Cordova. Yahya b. Ali is in power. He is slain at Seville.
Hisham III, brother of Mortada, raised to the throne.

1031 The caliphate is so disorganised that Hisham abdicates the empty title.

THE INDEPENDENT KINGDOMS, OR EMIRATES (1031-1091 A.D.)

Since the death of Almansor, Mohammedan Spain has been splitting up into a number
of independent emirates or principalities. The fall of the Omayyad dynasty breaks
the last link of unity, and we have now the separate and distinct emirates of Saragossa,
Toledo, Valencia, Badajoz, Cordova, Seville, and Granada. The Christian
states seize the opportunity to reconquer Spain. The Spanish national hero, “the
Cid,” takes part in these conquests. Without following each of these states in detail,
we note the most important events of the period.



1032 Civil war breaks out in the emirates.

1038 Ramiro I of Aragon drives the Moors from Sobrarbe, and annexes it to his possessions.
Assassination of Al-Mundar of Saragossa, at Granada.

1043 Death of Gehwar of Cordova. His son Muhammed succeeds.

1046 Ferdinand I of Castile besieges Toledo. The emir pays tribute.

1060 Muhammed Al-Muatedid seizes Cordova, and then becomes the most powerful
leader of the Moorish rulers in Spain. Muhammed Gehwar dies of grief.

1064 Last victories of Ferdinand I in Catalonia and Valencia. Al-Mamun of Toledo captures
Valencia, deposing his brother-in-law, Al-Mudafar.

1070 Rise of the Almoravids in Africa due to Yusuf b. Tashufin.

1078 Ibn Abed of Seville takes Murcia.

1079 Conquest of Malaga by Ibn Omar, the vizir of Ibn Abed. Alliance between Ibn Abed
and Alfonso VI of Castile.

1081 Alfonso VI invades Toledo. Al-Aftas, emir of Badajoz, drives him back.

1085 Capture of Toledo by Alfonso VI.

1086 Al-Mutamid, emir of Seville, asks Yusuf, the Almoravid chief in Africa, for assistance.
He comes, and defeats Alfonso at Zallaka.

1087 Yusuf returns to Africa. The Cid defeats the Moors at Al-Coraza, and captures Huesca.

1088 Yusuf recalled to Spain, but is able to accomplish nothing, owing to discord and dissension
among the emirs.

1089 The Moors besiege Alid, but are driven off by Alfonso. Yusuf returns to Africa.

1090 Yusuf returns to Spain with a large army, and conquers Granada.

1091 Conquest of Seville and Almeria by Yusuf. Al-Mutamin sent to Africa a prisoner.
Yusuf is now supreme in the Mohammedan regions of Spain.

THE ALMORAVID DYNASTY (1091-1146 A.D.)

The Almoravids are a confederation of Berber sectaries who have established a vast
kingdom in Africa. The king, Yusuf b. Tashufin, establishes his capital at Morocco,
in 1069, and his intrusion into the affairs of Spain is explained above.

1092 Valencia betrayed to the Almoravids. Al-Kadir, the emir, slain.

1093 Yusuf captures Badajoz and puts the emir Al-Mutawakkil to death.

1094 The Cid takes Valencia from the Moors.

1095 The Balearic Isles submit to Yusuf.

1099 Death of the Cid. Valencia comes under Moorish rule the following year.

1103 Yusuf turns government over to his son Ali, and returns to Africa, where he dies,
1106, at age of one hundred. (Ninety-seven Christian years.)

1108 Victory of Ali over Alfonso VI of Castile, at Urcesia (Ucles).

1109 Alfonso defeats the emir of Saragossa. Ali returns to Africa after unsuccessful siege
of Toledo. The centre of government is at Morocco.

1114 The Pisans take the Balearic Isles from the Moors.

1117 Alfonso allies himself with the emir of Saragossa against Ali. They take Lerida, and
defeat the Almoravids.

1121 Rebellion of Cordova. Revolt of Muhammed b. Abdallah (Al-Mahdi) in Africa.
Rise of the Almohads (Unitarians).

1123 Siege of Morocco by the Almohads. Ali drives them off.

1130 Ali, son of Tashufin, defeated by Alfonso. Abdul-Mumin, successor of Al-Mahdi,
defeats Ali in Morocco.

1134 The Moors defeat and slay Alfonso I of Aragon at Fraga.

1138 Tashufin summoned to Spain by Ali to help him against the Almohads.

1139 Alfonso, duke of Portugal, defeats the Moors at Ourique.

1143 Death of Ali. His son Tashufin succeeds. General insurrection against the
Almoravids.

1144 Abdul-Mumin totally defeats Tashufin in Africa. Death of Tashufin in flight to Spain.
His son Ibrahim raised to the throne over such of his dominions as are left.

1145 Abdul-Mumin crosses into Spain.

1146 The Almohads take Seville. Castile and Aragon come to assistance of the Almoravids.
Ibrahim put to death.

THE ALMOHAD DYNASTY (1146-1232 A.D.)

1146 Abdul-Mumin recognised as supreme over the Moors in Spain.

1147 Capture of Almeria by the Christian allies.



1148 Capture of Cordova by the Almohads.

1151 Abdul-Mumin continues conquests in Africa.

1156 Capture of Granada by the Almohads.

1157 The Almohads reconquer Almeria.

1158 Capture of Tunis by Abdul-Mumin.

1160 Abdul-Mumin returns to Spain.

1161 Badajoz, Beja, and Beira taken by the Almohads.

1163 Death of Abdul-Mumin. His son Yusuf Abu Yakub succeeds. The war between
the Christians and Moors continues.

1176 Yusuf invades Portugal.

1184 Death of Yusuf at siege of Santarem. His son Yakub Almansor (Al-Mansur)
succeeds.

1189 Sancho of Portugal captures Silves and Beja, but the Moors recover them three years
later.

1193 The Christian princes of Spain unite against the Moors.

1195 The Moors administer a crushing defeat to Alfonso VIII of Castile at Alarcon.

1197 Capture of Madrid by the Moors.

1198 The Moors capture Calatrava and threaten Toledo.

1199 Death of Yakub. Muhammed An-Nasir succeeds. Rising of the Almoravids which
takes five years to suppress. Muhammed makes preparations for a great conquest
of Christian Spain.

1211 Muhammed besieges Salvatierra.

1212 Surrender of Salvatierra, followed by decisive defeat of Muhammed at Las Navas de
Tolosa. The fate of the Almohads is sealed.

1213 Death of Muhammed. His infant son Yusuf Al-Mustansir succeeds.

1223 Death of Yusuf. Civil war breaks out among the Almohads.

1224 Abul-Malik, successor of Yusuf, deposed at Murcia by Abdallah Abu Muhammed,
who succeeds. The Christian allies take Huejada in Valencia.

1227 Al-Mamun succeeds Abdallah. Discontent with the Almohads increases.

1232 Revolt of Al-Mutawakkil b. Hud, who drives Al-Mamun to Africa. End of the Almohad
dynasty. Al-Mutawakkil takes Granada. Capture of the Balearic Isles by
James I of Aragon.

1233 Great victory over the Moors by the Castilians.

1236 Capture of Cordova and part of Andalusia by Ferdinand III of Castile. James of
Aragon attacks Valencia.

1237 Murder of Al-Mutawakkil by his generals.

THE KINGDOM OF GRANADA (1238-1492 A.D.)

With Al-Mutawakkil perishes the last semblance of Moorish unity. The emirs again
become independent princes, but the Christian encroachment has been such that
none of them has any considerable power, or territory, except Muhammed (I) Ben
Al-Akhmar, who in 1238 founds the kingdom of Granada.

1238 Reduction of Valencia by James I.

1245 Muhammed cedes the town of Jaen to Ferdinand III of Castile, and becomes a tributary
of Castile.

1248 Surrender of Seville to Ferdinand. Other cities follow.

1253 Muhammed founds the Alhambra at Granada.

1254 Alfonso X of Castile conquers many Moorish cities in southern Spain.

1261 Muhammed attempts to cast off the yoke of Castile, and encourages Andalusia and
Murcia to rebel.

1264 Peace made with Castile. Granada is again tributary.

1266 Capture of Murcia by James I. All Spain is now Christian, except Granada.

1273 The Merinids arrive in Spain, from Africa, to assist the Moors. Death of Muhammed.
His son Muhammed II succeeds. He makes a treaty with Alfonso X of Castile.

1275 Abu Yusuf, king of the Merinids, brings a large army to Spain. The Castilians and
Aragonese are defeated, but Alfonso checks the conqueror.

1278 The Merinids drive the remaining Almohads from Spain.

1281 Alfonso allies himself with the Merinids to suppress a revolt in Castile.

1285 Death of Abu Yusuf.

1292 The Castilians take Tarifa, after defeating the Moorish fleet at Tangiers.

1294 Unsuccessful attempt of the Moors to recapture Tarifa. The Merinids finally withdraw
from Spain.



1302 Death of Muhammed. His son Muhammed (III) Abu Abdallah succeeds.

1308 Capture of Gibraltar by Ferdinand IV of Castile. Treaty with the Granadans, who
renounce some of their territory.

1309 Revolt in Granada. Muhammed is compelled to resign the throne to his brother
Nasir Abu Abdallah. The rebellion continues, and

1313 Nasir is deposed by his nephew Ismail Feraj. He has constant wars with the
Christians.

1319 Great defeat of the Castilians in Granada.

1325 Assassination of Ismail by one of his officers. His son Muhammed IV succeeds.

1328 Reduction of Baena by Muhammed.

1333 Muhammed obtains an army of Merinids from Africa, who retake Gibraltar. Alfonso
XI attempts to retake. Muhammed comes to relieve the Merinids, but they assassinate
him. His brother Yusuf Abul-Hagiag succeeds.

1340 Yusuf besieges Tarifa, with the assistance of Merinid auxiliaries. Alfonso IV of
Portugal, and Alfonso XI of Castile, relieve the town and administer a crushing
defeat to the Moors, on the river Guadacelito (Salado).

1343 Surrender of Algeciras to Alfonso of Castile, who makes ten years’ treaty of peace
with Yusuf.

1354 Assassination of Yusuf by a madman, while at prayer. His son Muhammed V
succeeds.

1359 Muhammed deposed by his brother Ismail, and retires to Africa.

1360 Abu Said, Ismail’s prime minister, murders him, and usurps the throne.

1361 Muhammed returns to Spain, and applies to Peter the Cruel of Castile for support.

1362 Murder of Abu Said while on an appealing visit to Peter. Muhammed regains the
throne.

1370 Muhammed attacks Henry IV of Castile.

1376 Muhammed builds the great public hospital, and many other buildings, at Granada.

1391 Death of Muhammed. His son Yusuf (II) Abu Abdallah succeeds.

1392 His son attempts to dethrone him.

1396 Death of Yusuf. His younger son Muhammed VI succeeds, and exiles his rebellious
elder brother. Muhammed wars his entire reign with the Christians.

1408 Death of Muhammed. His exiled brother Yusuf III obtains the throne. This event
marks the end of internal tranquillity in the kingdom, and the beginning of its
downfall.

1423 Death of Yusuf. His son Muhammed (VII) Al-Haizar succeeds. Many revolts follow.

1426 Muhammed’s cousin Muhammed (VIII) Az-Zaguir deposes him and seizes the
throne.

1428 Muhammed VIII put to death by the Christians and Africans. Muhammed VII is
restored.

1431 Invasion of Granada by the Castilians. The Moors are defeated, whereat they depose
Muhammed, and declare Yusuf Al-Hamar king. He dies in six months, and
Muhammed is again restored.

1435 The Castilians again invade Granada, and take Huesca.

1445 Deposition of Muhammed by his nephew Muhammed Osmin. His entire reign is
troubled by a rival claimant, his cousin, Muhammed b. Ismail, who has support of
Juan II of Castile.

1454 Muhammed (X) Ismail finally gets the throne from his cousin. He quarrels with
the Castilians, who defeat him, and take the Ximena from him.

1466 Death of Muhammed. His son Mulei Ali Abul-Hassan succeeds.

1478 War with Castile renewed when Abul-Hassan refuses to pay tribute.

1482 Disastrous defeats of the Moors. Alhama taken. Abul-Hassan’s son Abu Abdallah
(Boabdil) revolts against him.

1483 Slight gain of Abul-Hassan over the Christians. Abu Abdallah, encouraged by Ferdinand
of Castile and Aragon in his rebellion, is proclaimed king by one faction.

1484 Abul-Hassan compelled to resign his crown, and his brother Abdallah Az-Zagal is
made king, as rival to Abu Abdallah. Ferdinand, taking advantage of this internal
discord, makes great progress with his arms.

1487 Surrender of Malaga to Ferdinand, after long siege and several defeats of Abdallah.
Ferdinand takes other towns.

1488 New Malaga surrenders to Ferdinand.

1489 Surrender of Guadix, Almeria, and Baza.

1490 Abdallah surrenders all his territories to Ferdinand. Abdallah still holds Granada.

1491 Ferdinand begins siege of Granada.

1492 Surrender of Granada. Abu Abdallah is pensioned, and returns to Africa. End of
Mohammedan dominion in Spain.



THE FATIMITE DYNASTY OF EGYPT (908-1171 A.D.)

Fatimites claim descent from Mohammed through his daughter Fatima wife of Ali,
although their title to this claim is disputed. First to claim power is

908 Obaid Allah, a pontiff of the Ismailian sect, who is proclaimed Al-Mahdi. Displaces
Aglabites in Kairwan. Makes his capital at Mahdiya, on the coast, to be safe from
Berbers and to establish strong sea power. Fatimites oppose Aglabite emirs in
Sicily.

916 Fatimite and Aglabite contentions in Sicily enable Latins and Italians, in alliance
with Byzantines, to drive Saracens out of Italy.

917 Akhmed, Aglabite emir of Sicily, defeated at sea. Fatimites control Sicily. They
attack Liguria, and take Genoa; attack Omayyads by sea—also come in contact
with Omayyads on land.

924 Fatimites conquer Fez, capital of Edrisites. Northern Africa, with exception of Egypt,
under Fatimite rule; Omayyads kept out during life-time of Obaid Allah. When
Fatimite capital is removed to Cairo, Jusuf b. Zairi is left as governor in this region.
His descendants become independent, and rule until displaced by Almoravids.

936 Death of Obaid Allah, succeeded by his son Abul-Kasim, who had conquered Alexandria
in 919, but was soon driven out again.

945 Al-Mansur succeeds his father Abul-Kasim; makes friends with Arabian Shiites in
Hedjaz and Yemen.

953 Muiz ad-Din succeeds Al-Mansur.

969 Sends army under Jauhar against Egypt; enters Fostat. Becomes first Fatimite caliph
in Egypt. Hedjaz and Yemen acknowledge his supremacy. Syria also added to his
dominions.

972 Fatimites found New Cairo. Great mosque Al-Azhar built, university of Egypt, still
filled with students from all parts of the Mohammedan world. Soon after, Fatimite
fleet meets Byzantine off Damascus, but no battle is fought.

973 Caliph sends embassy to Otto the Great. Egypt invaded by Hassan, who is defeated.

975 Death of Muiz, succeeded by his son Al-Aziz. Jaufar sent against Iftikir, Turkish
chief in Damascus; is defeated, but Iftikir afterwards conquered by Aziz at Ramla.

981 Fatimites take Damascus.

982 Battle between Fatimites and Otto II in Calabria. Emperor defeated.

996 Death of Aziz, succeeded by his son Al-Hakim.

1006 Hisham, an Omayyad prince of Spain, invades Egypt; at first successful, afterwards
captured and put to death by caliph.

1010 Hakim destroys Christian churches in Syria. Founds sect of Druses. Is murdered by
his sister, who becomes regent, in

1021 for his son Dhahir. Dhahir makes treaty with Byzantine Romanus Argyrus, permitting
him to rebuild church in Jerusalem. From Dhahir’s reign dates decline of
Fatimite power in Syria.

1023 Aleppo taken by Salih ben Mardas, and Ramla by Hassan of the tribe of Tai.

1036 Mustansir Abu Temim succeeds to caliphate. Aleppo retaken and Syria conquered.

1058 Fatimite caliph publicly recognised caliph in Baghdad by Buyids. About this time
occurs persecution of Christians in Alexandria.

1060 Beginning of Norman conquest in Sicily.

1061 Commencement of struggle between blacks and Turks in Egypt.

1069 Great famine in Egypt, followed by pestilence. Nasir ad-Daulah (Turk) conquers
caliph, who is only nominal ruler thereafter till death of Nasir (1072).

1071 Aleppo recognises Alp Arslan. All Syria taken by Turkomans.

1072 Assassination of Nasir. Gemali, general and governor of Damascus, recalled.

1076 Egypt invaded by Turkomans, Kurds, and Arabs, under Aksis; routed in second battle
by Gemali.

1086 Mahdiya captured and burned by Pisans and Genoese.

1090 Last Sicilian town surrenders to Normans.

1094 Death of Mustansir, succeeded by his son Mustali Abul-Kasim. Government in
hands of Afdal, son of Gemali. In his reign occurs First Crusade.

1098 Jerusalem, taken by Afdal from Turks, a few months later yields to crusaders.

1099 Fatimite army under Afdal defeated at Askalon.

1101 Death of Mustali, succeeded by his son Emir, aged five years. Country governed by
Afdal until Emir reaches majority, when he puts Afdal to death. Baldwin takes
Ptolemais.

1104 Baldwin takes Tripolis.

1129 Emir put to death by partisans of Afdal, whose son Abu Ali Akhmed usurps government,
making Hafidh, grandson of Mustansir, nominal caliph.



1149 Dhafir, son of Hafidh, succeeds to caliphate. After short reign, on account of his
licentiousness is in

1154 assassinated by his vizir. Succeeded by Al-Faïz, only five years old. Reign filled
with contentions of rival vizirs.

1160 Death of Faïz, succeeded by Adid, grandson of Hafidh, and last of Fatimite caliphs.
Contentions of vizirs continue.

1162 Adil, son of Adid, dispossesses Shawir of his government in Upper Egypt. Shawir
marches against Adil, kills him, and makes himself vizir in his place. Is put to
flight by Al-Dirgham, and takes refuge with Nur ad-Din.

1163 Nur ad-Din sends army under Shirkuh to reinstate Shawir. Dirgham defeated, and
Shawir restored. He soon throws off allegiance to Nur ad-Din, and allies himself
with crusaders. Shirkuh withdraws.

1165 Nur ad-Din again sends Shirkuh to Egypt with a great army, accompanied by Saladin.
Battle at Al-Babain, victory of invaders. Alexandria falls into their hands. Crusaders
oppose them; Adid beseeches aid from Nur ad-Din. Shirkuh sent again.
Shirkuh and Saladin enter Cairo. Shirkuh appointed vizir by Adid; on his death,
succeeded

1169 by Saladin as vizir.

1171 Adid’s name suppressed in prayers, by order of Nur ad-Din. Adid dies without knowing
of his degradation.

THE KINGDOM OF ARMENIA (189 B.C.-1375 A.D.)

The Armenians throw off the Macedonian yoke in 317 B.C., choosing Ardvates as king.
He dies about 284, and the country returns to Seleucid rule. In 189 B.C. (according
to Roman historians), after the defeat of Antiochus the Great by Rome, Artaxias
or Ardashes and Zadriades, the governors of Armenia Major and Armenia Minor
respectively, become independent kings with the connivance of Rome. Artaxias
rules at Artaxarta. Hannibal takes refuge at his court.

B.C.  

166 Antiochus IV takes Artaxias prisoner, but restores him to his kingdom.

149 According to Armenian historians Mithridates I of Parthia establishes his brother
Valarsaces (Waharshag) on the Armenian throne and the Arsacid dynasty of
Armenia is founded. Following the Armenian king list

127 Arshag I succeeds his father.

114 Artaces succeeds his father.

94 Tigranes I (II) succeeds his father. He is the next king mentioned by Roman
historians. He is put on the disputed throne by Mithridates II the Great of Parthia.
Tigranes removes the capital to Tigranocerta, and conquers Lesser Armenia and
many Parthian provinces. He assumes the title “King of Kings.”

83 Tigranes makes himself master of the whole of Syria, having been invited by the
Syrians to put an end to the civil strife among the Seleucid princes.

76 Tigranes’ father-in-law Mithridates the Great of Pontus instigates him to invade
Cappadocia.

69 Tigranes refuses to surrender Mithridates to the Romans. War with Rome results,
and Lucullus defeats him at Tigranocerta.

66 Tigranes surrenders his conquests to Pompey. Armenia becomes a vassal state of
Rome. The Parthian monarch recovers the title “King of Kings.”

64 Defeat of Tigranes by Phraates III of Parthia. Pompey settles their dispute.

56 Death of Tigranes. His son Artavasdes I succeeds. He is the ally of Rome in
Crassus’ campaign against the Parthians.

36 Artavasdes joins the Romans in the campaign against Artavasdes of Media. He
deserts Antony and the expedition fails.

34 In revenge Antony proceeds against Artavasdes and captures him. His son Artaxias
II is placed on the throne. He is defeated by the Romans and flees to Parthia. He
soon recovers the throne and massacres all the Romans in Armenia.

20 The discontented Armenians complain to Augustus about Artaxias and ask that his
brother Tigranes, then at Rome, be made their king. Tiberius Nero is sent after
Artaxias, who is murdered by his relatives, and Tigranes II (III) is crowned by
Tiberius. After a short reign Tigranes is succeeded by his son Tigranes III (IV).
The land is full of civil discord.

6 Augustus places Tigranes’ brother Artavasdes II on the Armenian throne.

5 Tigranes recovers his kingdom. Both kings seem to rule simultaneously. They are
finally driven out.



2 Ariobazanes or, according to some historians, Tigranes IV (V) is placed by Augustus
on the disputed throne. He may have been a Mede or perhaps an Armenian exile.

A.D.  

2 Death of Ariobazanes. Erato, probably widow of Tigranes III (IV), succeeds.

4 According to Armenian historians a son of Ariobazanes (Artavasdes III) takes the
throne from Erato, but she regains it in a few months. After Erato’s death or
deposition (date uncertain) and a short interregnum,

16 Vonones the exiled monarch of Parthia is chosen king, but Tiberius persuades him to
retire to Syria.

18 Artaxias III chosen king after a short interregnum. He is succeeded by (date
unknown) Arsaces I, placed on the throne by his father Artabanus III of Parthia.

35 Death of Arsaces through treachery of Mithridates, brother of Pharasmanes king of
Iberia. Mithridates invades Armenia, and Tiberius gives him the throne.
Caligula summons him to Rome, imprisons him, but restores him about 47.

52 Mithridates slain by his nephew Rhadamistus of Iberia.

54 Vologases I of Parthia expels Rhadamistus and makes his own brother Tiridates I
king.

58 Corbulo drives out Tiridates I and puts Tigranes V (VI) Herodes the Cappadocian on
the throne.

61 Vologases crowns Tiridates king of Armenia and proceeds against Tigranes.

66 Tiridates goes to Rome to receive the crown as a gift from Nero. Meanwhile, Erorant,
of the younger Arsacid branch, has established himself, about 58, over a large
portion of Armenia. He is the contemporary of Tiridates, and after the latter’s
death, probably rules the whole country. He cedes Edessa and Mesopotamia to the
Romans.

78 Exeardes, son of Pacorus II of Parthia, is appointed to the throne. He is several
times driven out, but always manages to recover his throne.

112 Osroes, brother of Mithridates VI of Parthia, expels Exeardes and makes Parthamasiris,
another son of Pacorus, king, for which act Trajan invades Armenia.
Parthamasiris is humbled.

117 Trajan appoints Parthamaspates, son of Oroes, king. He is expelled, and recovers
the kingdom from Hadrian. He is succeeded by his son, Achæmenides, and he in
turn by Soemus or Sohæmus.

162 Vologases III of Parthia expels Sohæmus, who is friendly to Rome, and makes
Pacorus king.

163 or 164 Sohæmus restored by the Romans, and is succeeded (date unknown) by his son,
Sanatruces or Sanadrug, who is established on the throne by Septimius Severus.

212 Caracalla seizes Sanatruces.

Armenian historians speak of a Chosroes I, the Great, who rules about this time, but
the Romans do not mention him. Sanatruces seems to have been followed by
Vologases, his son, and he in turn by his son Tiridates II, who escapes from the
Romans to Vologases V of Parthia, about 227. His successor is Arsaces II, brother
of Artabanus IV of Parthia. He wars against Ardashir, the Sassanid.

258 Sapor I of Persia puts Artavasdes III on the Armenian throne.

285 About this date Tiridates III, the rightful heir of the throne and a Christian, is
established by Diocletian. Narseh expels him after a few years, and this brings on
a war between Persia and Rome. Tiridates is restored.

341 Probably at this date Arsaces III ascends the throne, after his father, Tiridates III,
has been imprisoned by Sapor II of Persia. He assists Sapor in his wars with Rome,
and then allies himself with Rome.

363 Arsaces deserts the Romans in the siege of Ctesiphon. He is seized by Sapor, and
imprisoned. Sapor puts Aspacures on the throne, but Para, son of Arsaces, is also
acknowledged king, with the help of the Romans.

374 or 377 Valens, dissatisfied with Para, has him put to death. Para’s nephew, Arsaces
IV, succeeds, together with a brother, Valarsaces II, who dies soon. Arsaces proves
so weak a ruler that Theodosius the Great and Sapor III decide to divide the
kingdom.

387 or 390 Division of Armenia between Rome and Persia. Arsaces continues to reign in
the Roman dominions. Sapor gives his (the eastern) portion to a Persian noble,
Khosrau, or Chosroes.

389 Death of Arsaces IV. Theodosius confers his portion upon his general, Casavon,
who plots with Chosroes to bring all Armenia under Roman dominion. Bahram IV
of Persia seizes Chosroes and

392 puts the latter’s brother, Bahram Sapor, on the vassal throne of eastern Armenia.

414 Chosroes restored by Yezdegerd I.

415 Death of Chosroes. Yezdegerd’s son, Sapor, becomes king.



419 Death of Sapor. Interregnum until

422 when Artasires, son of Bahram Sapor, is appointed king by Bahram V.

429 The Armenian nobles apply to Bahram to remove Artasires. The Persian king decides
to make Armenia a province, and deposes Artasires. Henceforth the province is
known as Pers-Armenia.

From 429 to 632 Armenia is ruled by Persian governors, who are remarkable chiefly
for their cruel attempts to subvert Christianity.

632 Heraclius restores Armenia to the Roman Empire, but in

636 it passes under Mohammedan rule.

885 The caliph Mutamid crowns Ashod I, one of the Bagratid family, king of Armenia.
He rules in central and northern Armenia, and founds a dynasty that lasts until
the assassination of Kagig II, in 1079, when the kingdom is incorporated with
the Byzantine Empire.

908 The Ardzurian family, claiming to be descendants of Sennacherib, founds a dynasty
in the province of Vashpuragan, or Van. Kagig is crowned by the caliph Mutadir,
and the family rules until 1080.

962-1080 The Bagratids found and rule a dynasty in Kars.

962 The Bagratids found a dynasty in Georgia, which continues until that country is absorbed
by Russia, in 1801.

984-1085 The Meravind dynasty of Kurds rules the country west of Lake Van.

1080 Rhupen, a relative of Kagig II, the last Bagratid king of Armenia, founds the kingdom
of Lesser Armenia. It allies itself with the crusaders. Among the kings is

1224 Hayton I.

Some of the kings are Latin princes, who are trying to make their subjects conform
to the Roman church, break up the country into discordant factions, until

1375 it is conquered by the caliph of Egypt. King Leo VI, the last king of Armenia, is
driven out, and dies at Paris in 1393.
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CHAPTER I. THE PARTHIAN EMPIRE

[250 B.C.-228 A.D.]

The battle of Arbela (331 B.C.) made Alexander the heir of the Persian
Empire. In the volumes devoted to Grecian history we have shown how he
verified his claims of conquest, subdivided his empire among satraps of his own
appointment, and left the enormous heritage, when he died, to “the best man.”
It was further shown how no one man among the generals of the Alexandrian
school could prove himself the best man, and how, in consequence,
the empire fell into a chaos of civil wars until at last certain major divisions
assumed a particularly definite form—among them the Ptolemaic Egypt,
and the Iran of Seleucus and his family the Seleucidæ, among whom the
name Antiochus frequently appears, the city of Antioch in Syria being
taken as a capital. The degeneracy of these rulers was the opportunity of
the obscure race of Parthians, who, with qualities and customs that in many
ways remind one of the American Indian, rose to a power so great that
under the first Cæsars the Romans thought of them as dividing the power
of the world with Rome.

The only continuous ancient history of this race is that of Justin, which
ends with the year 9 B.C. and shows a gap between 94 and 55 B.C. We
quote this unique account entire; but the reader is cautioned that it is not
to be given full credence everywhere: it is introductory to the more
critical modern account that follows.a

Justin’s Account of the Parthians

[331-9 B.C.]

The Parthians, who are now in possession of the empire of the East, having,
as it were, divided the world with the Romans, came originally from Scythian
exiles. This too is evident from their name: for in the Scythian language
the word Parthi signifies exiles. This nation, in the times both of the Assyrians
and Medes, was the obscurest in the East. Afterwards too, when the empire
of the East was transferred from the Medes to the Persians, they were
an easy prey to the conquerors, like a vulgar herd without a name. At last,
they came under the Macedonian yoke, when they carried their triumphant
arms into these parts of the world; so that it is really strange that they
should have arrived to such power as to rule over those nations, whose slaves
they had formerly been.

Being thrice attacked by the Romans, under the conduct of their greatest
generals, in the most flourishing times of the republic, they alone of all
nations were not only a match for them, but came off victorious; yet perhaps
it was still a greater glory for them to be able to rise, amidst the Assyrian,
Median, and Persian kingdoms, so famous of old, and the most opulent
empire of Bactria, consisting of a thousand cities, than that they defeated a
people that came from so remote a part of the world; especially when at that
time they were incessantly alarmed by the Scythians and their other neighbours,
and exposed to so many uncertainties of war. They being forced to
leave Scythia by seditions at home did, by stealth,
possess themselves of the deserts between Hyrcania,
the Dahæ, the Arians, the Spartans, and
Margians. After which, their neighbours not resisting
at first, they at last, in spite of their opposition,
when they came too late to hinder them, so
far extended their frontiers that they not only
took possession of vast plains, but also of craggy
hills and steep mountains. And hence it comes
that the heat and cold are excessive in several
provinces of Parthia; for the snow is troublesome
in the mountainous parts, and the heat in the
plains.

THEIR CUSTOMS

[323-250 B.C.]
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This nation was under kingly government,
after their revolt from the Macedonian Empire.
With them the chiefs of the populace were next in
power to the king. Out of them were chosen their
generals in war and their governors in peace.
Their language is a mixture of the Median and
Scythian, borrowing words from both. Their
habit was formerly very particular; but after they
were increased in power, it was like that of the
Medes, full flowing and thin. They are armed
like the Scythians, from whom they are descended.
Their armies are not, like those of other nations,
composed wholly of freemen, but chiefly of slaves;
the numbers of which increase prodigiously, none
having the power of manumitting. They treat
these with as much care as their children, and teach them with great industry
both riding and shooting. Everyone furnishes his prince with horsemen,
in proportion to his ability. To conclude, when fifty thousand horsemen met
Antony, upon his attacking the Parthians, four hundred of them only were
freemen. They are ignorant of the art of besieging towns, or of engaging
in close fight. They fight on horseback, sometimes advancing, and sometimes
turning back upon their enemies. They often counterfeit flight, that
they may have an advantage of their pursuers, less upon their guard. The
signal for battle is not given by trumpet, but by drum. They do not hold
out long in fight; and indeed it would be impossible to stand before them,
if their perseverance was equal to the fury of their onset. For the most
part, they quit the battle in the very heat of an engagement, and on the
sudden renew it with great vehemence; so that one is in greatest danger
from them when he thinks he has conquered them. A sort of strong coats,
made of little plates, in the fashion of feathers, are used by them, to cover
both them and their horses. They use no gold nor silver, but only in their
arms.

Each particular man was allowed to have several wives, for the pleasure
of variety; and they punish no crime so severely as adultery. To prevent it,
they not only exclude their women from their feasts, but forbid them the
very sight of men. They eat no flesh, but what they take by hunting.
They ride on horseback at all times; on horse they go to feasts; pay civilities,
public and private; march out, stand still, traffic, converse. This, in fine, is
the difference between slaves and freemen, that the slaves go on foot, the
freemen on horseback. Their common way of sepulture is being devoured
by dogs or birds, and after that, burying the bare bones in the ground. In
their superstition and worship of the gods, the principal veneration is paid to
rivers.

The nation is naturally proud, treacherous, seditious, and insolent; for
a boisterous rough behaviour they think manly. Gentleness, they think,
belongs to women, as their character. They are restless to be engaged in
some quarrel, at home or abroad; taciturn by temper, and more ready to act
than speak; wherefore they conceal their good or bad fortune by their
silence. They are strictly subject to their princes, not out of duty however
but through fear. They are much addicted to lust, though very temperate
in their diet; and they pay no more regard to their word, than suits with
their interest.

SELEUCUS AND ARSACES

[250-155 B.C.]

After the death of Alexander the Great, when the kingdoms of the East
were divided amongst his successors, because none of the Macedonians would
condescend to accept of the kingdom of the Parthians, it was delivered to
Stasanor, a foreign ally. And afterwards, when the Macedonians were
involved in a civil war, they, with the rest of the nations of upper Asia, followed
Eumenes; and when he was defeated, they went over to Antigonus.
After him, they were under Nicator Seleucus; and soon after, under Antiochus
and his successors; from whose grandson Seleucus they first revolted in
the First Punic War, when L. Manlius Vulso and M. Atilius Regulus were
consuls. The divisions of the two brothers, Seleucus and Antiochus, procured
them an immunity for this revolt, who during their contentions to
wrest the sceptre out of one another’s hands, neglected to pursue the revolters.
At the same time Theodotus too, the governor of the thousand cities
of Bactria, revolted, and commanded himself to be called king; which
example all the Eastern nations soon followed, and shook off the Macedonian
yoke.

There was, at this time, one Arsaces, a man of tried valour, though of
uncertain extraction. He, being accustomed to live by robbery and plunder,
having heard that Seleucus had been overthrown by the Gauls in Asia, fearing
the king no longer, entered the country of the Parthians with a band of
robbers, defeated and killed Andragoras his lieutenant, and seized the
government of the whole country. Not long after, he likewise made himself
master of Hyrcania; and being now in possession of two kingdoms, he raised
a great army, for fear of Seleucus and Theodotus king of the Bactrians.
But being soon delivered from his fears by the death of Theodotus, he made
peace and entered into an alliance with his son, who was likewise named
Theodotus: and not long after, engaging with King Seleucus, who came to
punish the revolters, he had a victory; and this day the Parthians observe
ever since with great solemnity, as the commencement of their liberty.

Some new disturbances obliging Seleucus to return into Asia, some respite
was by this means given to Arsaces, who took this opportunity to establish
the Parthian government, levy soldiers, fortify castles, and secure the fidelity
of his cities. He built a city too, called Dara, upon the mountain Zapaortenon;
which was so situated that no city could be stronger or pleasanter.
For it was so environed with rough rocks on all sides, that it needed no
garrison to defend it; and so fertile was the adjacent soil, that it was abundantly
furnished with all necessaries by its own riches. Then there were in
such plenty woods and fountains, that there was never any scarcity of water;
and it had vast store of game. Thus Arsaces, having at once acquired and
established a kingdom, was no less memorable among the Parthians than
Cyrus among the Persians, Alexander among the Macedonians, or Romulus
among the Romans; and he died in a good old age. To his memory the
Parthians paid this honour, that from him they called all their kings by
the name of Arsaces. His son and successor in the kingdom, who was Arsaces
by name, fought with great bravery against Antiochus the son of Seleucus,
who came against him with a hundred thousand foot and twenty thousand
horse; and at last made an alliance with him. The third king of the Parthians
was Priapatius; but he too was named Arsaces; for, as was said
above, they called all their kings by that name, as the Romans do theirs
Cæsar and Augustus. He died, after he had reigned fifteen years, leaving
two sons, Mithridates and Phraates, the elder of whom, Phraates, being
according to the custom of this nation heir of the kingdom, subdued by his
arms the Mardians, a strong nation, and died not long after, leaving several
sons behind him, whom he passed by, and left his kingdom to his brother
Mithridates, a man of uncommon abilities; judging that more was due to the
name of king than that of father; and that he ought to prefer the interest
of his country to the grandeur of his children.

[155-54 B.C.]

Almost at the same time, as Mithridates among the Parthians so Eucratides
amongst the Bactrians, both princes of great merit, began to reign.
But the uncommon good fortune of the Parthians brought them, under this
monarch, to the highest pitch of greatness. The Bactrians, on the other
hand, being distressed by several wars, not only lost their sovereignty, but
their liberty; for being exhausted by wars with the Sogdians, Drangians,
and Indians, were, like a people quite enfeebled and expiring, subdued by the
Persians, who had been a little before much weaker than they. However,
Eucratides carried on many wars with great vigour; and though his losses had
much weakened him, yet being besieged by Demetrius, king of the Indians,
with only three hundred soldiers he made continual sallies, and so fatigued
the enemy, consisting of forty thousand men, that he obliged them to raise the
siege. Wherefore, being delivered from the siege, in the fifth month he reduced
India under his power; but in his return from thence, he was assassinated
by his son, whom he had made his partner in the kingdom; who was
so far from concealing the parricide that, as if he had killed an enemy and
not his father, he drove his chariot through his blood, and ordered his body
to be thrown out unburied. During these transactions in Bactria, a war
broke out between the Parthians and the Medes. After the success of this
war had for some time been various, victory at last fell to the Parthians.
Mithridates, enforced with this addition to his strength, set Bacasis over
Media, and went himself into Hyrcania; from whence returning, he made
war upon the king of the Elymæans; and, after the conquest of him, he
added this nation likewise to his dominions; and so extended the Parthian
Empire from Mount Caucasus as far as the river Euphrates, by reducing many
nations under his yoke. After this, being seized with an illness, he died in
an honourable old age, not at all inferior in glory to his great-grandfather
Arsaces.

After the death of Mithridates, king of Parthia, Phraates his son succeeded
to the kingdom; who being resolved to revenge himself upon Antiochus
for attacking the kingdom of Parthia, was recalled by disturbances
from Scythia, to defend his own country. For the Scythians, being invited
by promises to assist the Parthians against Antiochus, king of Syria, having
arrived after the war was ended, were frustrated of their promised reward,
under the idle pretence of their coming too late; and it made the Scythians
so angry that they should have had so long a march for nothing, that they
demanded either pay for their trouble or that some other enemy should be
allotted them. The haughty reply given to this demand so enraged them,
that they began to ravage the country of the Parthians.

Wherefore Phraates, marching against them, left one Hymerus, who had
recommended himself to his favour by prostituting the bloom of his youth
to his infamous lust, the care of his kingdom in his absence. This governor,
forgetting his past life and the trust he was charged with, miserably harassed
the Babylonians, and many other cities, by his tyrannical cruelties. But
Phraates himself carried along with him to the war an army of Greeks,
which he had taken in the war against Antiochus, and treated with great
pride and barbarity; not at all considering that their hatred to him was so
far from being lessened by their captivity, that they were rather more exasperated
against him by the indignity of the outrages they had suffered.
Wherefore, when they saw the army of the Parthians give ground, they
joined their arms with those of the enemy, and executed their long wished-for
revenge for their captivity by the bloody havoc they made on the
Parthian army, and by the death of King Phraates himself.

Artabanus his uncle was made king in his room; but the Scythians being
content with victory, having laid waste Parthia, returned home. But Artabanus,
in a war made upon the Thogarians, received a wound in his arm, of
which he died immediately. He was succeeded by his son Mithridates, to
whom his exploits gained the surname of Great; for, being fired with a
brave emulation of his forefathers, he surpassed their fame by the greatness
of his soul. Accordingly, he carried on many wars against his neighbours
with signal gallantry, and added many provinces to the Parthian Empire.
Not satisfied with this, he often had war with the Scythians; and by the
victories he obtained over them revenged the injury his father had received
from them. At last, he employed his arms against Ortoadistes, king of the
Armenians.

WARS WITH ROME

[54-36 B.C.]

After the war of Armenia, Mithridates, king of the Parthians, was banished
his kingdom for his cruelty, by the Parthian senate. Orodes his brother,
having possessed himself of the vacant throne, besieged Babylon, to which
city this fugitive prince had fled; and after a long siege forced the people,
by famine, to surrender. Mithridates, relying upon his being so nearly related
to Orodes, voluntarily gave himself up to him; but Orodes, considering
him rather as an enemy than a brother, commanded him to be killed in his
own presence; and after these things carried on a war with the Romans, and
cut to pieces their general Crassus, together with his son and all his army.
His son Pacorus being sent to pursue the remainder of the Roman war, after
he had performed very great actions in Syria was recalled by his father, who
was become jealous of him. In his absence, the Parthian army left in
Syria was cut off, with its commanders, by Cassius, paymaster to Crassus.

Not long after this, the civil wars between Cæsar and Pompey broke out, in
which the Parthians declared for the latter, because of the friendship contracted
with him in the Mithridatic War and because of Crassus’ death, whose son
they had heard was of Cæsar’s party, who they made no doubt would revenge
his father, if Cæsar proved conqueror. Wherefore Pompey’s party having
lost the day, they both sent assistance to Cassius and Brutus against Augustus
and Antony; and after the war was over, under their leader Pacorus,
making an alliance with Labienus, they laid waste Syria and Asia; and with
a mighty force attacked the camp of Ventidius, who, in the absence of Pacorus,
had routed the Parthian armies, as Cassius had done before him. But
Ventidius, counterfeiting fear, kept himself a long time in his camp, and for
some time suffered the Parthians to insult him. At last, he sent out some
of his legions against the enemy, now grown secure and off their guard and
full of joy, who, not able to resist them, fled several ways. Pacorus imagining
that the victorious legions had pursued the fliers too far, attacked Ventidius’
camp, as if there had been none left to defend it. Upon this, the Roman
general drew out the rest of his legions, killed Pacorus upon the spot, and
put the whole army of the Parthians to the sword, who never received so
great a blow in any of their wars.

When this news came to Parthia, Orodes, the father of Pacorus, who a
little before had heard that his troops had ravaged Syria, and conquered Asia,
and had boasted of his son as conqueror of the Romans, hearing on a sudden
of his son’s death and entire defeat of his army, was struck with grief that
threw him into a frenzy. For during several days he would speak to nobody;
so that he seemed to be dumb; nor would he take any refreshment. And
when his grief, at last, had found a vent, he called incessantly upon Pacorus;
Pacorus he fancied to appear to him, to speak to him, to stand with him, and
be heard by him. Sometimes he mournfully bewailed himself as lost; then,
after long mourning, another care seized this miserable old man, and that
was, whom of his thirty sons he should declare his successor in the room of
Pacorus. His many concubines, by whom he had so many sons, being each
concerned for her own, laid all of them very close siege to the king, each in
favour of her own; but the fate of Parthia, in which country it is now become
customary to have princes stained with the blood of their fathers and
brothers, would so have it that the choice fell upon the wickedest of them all,
Phraates too by name.

[36-9 B.C.]

Wherefore he immediately killed his father, thinking he would never die.
He likewise killed all his thirty brothers. Neither did his cruelty stop there:
for finding he was hated by the nobility for his daily barbarities, he ordered
his son, who was almost grown up to the years of maturity, to be slain; that
there might none be left to be proclaimed king. Antony made war upon
him with sixteen very able legions, because he had furnished assistance
against him and Cæsar; but being sadly mauled in several battles, he fled
from Parthia. This victory making Phraates insupportably insolent and
cruel, he was forced by his people into banishment. After he had for a long
time wearied the neighbouring states, and at last the Scythians too, with his
importunity, he was restored to his kingdom by a powerful assistance from the
Scythians. In his absence, the Parthians had made one Tiridates their king,
who hearing of the approach of the Scythians, fled with a great body of his
friends to Cæsar, at that time waging war with Spain, bringing the youngest
son of Phraates as hostage to Cæsar, whom being negligently guarded he had
stolen away. Upon this news, Phraates immediately sent ambassadors to
Cæsar, and demanded that his son, together with his vassal Tiridates, should
be sent back to him.

Cæsar, having given audience to the ambassadors of Phraates and heard
the reasons of Tiridates, who desired to be restored to his crown, declaring
that the kingdom of Parthia would be in a manner subject to the Romans if
he held it from them, said that he would neither surrender Tiridates to the
Parthians, nor give assistance to Tiridates against the Parthians. However,
that he might not seem to refuse them everything they demanded, he sent
Phraates his son to him, without any ransom, and ordered a handsome
maintenance for Tiridates, so long as he had a mind to continue amongst
the Romans. After this, the Spanish War being ended, when he came
into Syria to settle the state of the East, Phraates was afraid that he might
have some designs upon Parthia. Wherefore the prisoners who had been
taken at the defeat of Crassus and Antony were gathered together, and
they, together with the military standards either of them had lost, were
sent back to Augustus. Nor was this all, but the sons and grandsons of
Phraates were likewise delivered as hostages to Augustus. And thus
Augustus did more by the terror of his name than any other general
could have done by his arms.b

Modern Accounts of Parthia

This is the history of the Parthians as given by Justin in his abridgement
of the lost work of Trogus Pompeius. Later investigations and criticism
have thrown a little light on various portions of the history, and
from the point where Justin grows briefest other Roman historians took up the
chronicles of the Parthians with avid interest. The study of coins has also
been of invaluable aid. It has seemed better to give Justin’s account in its
original fluency without interpolating criticisms here and there. Now, however,
we must make a brief presentation of Parthian history from the start in
a modern view.a

THE PARTHIAN EMPIRE

[261-241 B.C.]

Hellenism made no deep impression on Iran as on the West, nor did the
loose-jointed empire attain to anything higher than a Hellenistic reproduction
of the kingdom of the Achæmenians. Even in the fragmentary records
that we possess we hear from the first of rebellions little favourable to
consolidation of the realm; Seleucus, like Alexander, still had an army of
Macedonians and Persians together, while the later Seleucids, at least
in their western wars, used natives sparingly and only as bowmen, slingers,
or the like, and preferred for these services the wild desert and mountain
tribes of Iran.



Under the weak Antiochus II northeastern Iran was lost to the empire.
While the Seleucids were busy elsewhere, probably in the long war with
Ptolemy Philadelphus, which occupied Antiochus’ later years, Diodotus, viceroy
of Bactria, took the title of king. The new kingdom included Sogdiana
and Margiana from the first, while the rest of the East, with a single exception
scarcely noticed at the time, adhered to the Seleucids. Now the formation
of a strong local kingdom, heartily supported by the Greek colonies and
likely to control the neighbouring nomads and strictly to protect its own
frontiers, was by no means agreeable to the chief of the desert tribes who, like
the modern Turkomans, had been wont to pillage the settled lands and raise
blackmail with little hindrance from the weak and distant central authority
at Antioch. Accordingly two brothers, Arsaces and Tiridates—whose tribe,
the Parnians, a subdivision of the Dahæ, had hitherto pastured their flocks
in Bactria on the banks of the Ochus—moved west into Seleucid territory
near Parthia. An insult offered to the younger brother by the satrap Pherecles
moved them to revolt; Pherecles was slain, and Parthia freed from the
Macedonians.

ARSACES AND THE ARSACIDS

Arsaces was then proclaimed first king of Parthia (250 B.C.). Such is
the later official tradition, and we possess no other account of the beginnings
of the Arsacid dynasty. But when the official account transforms Arsaces,
who according to genuine tradition was the leader of a robber horde and of
uncertain descent, into a Bactrian, the descendant of Phriapites son of Artaxerxes
II (who was called Arsaces before his accession), and makes him conspire
with his brother and five others, like the seven who slew the false
Smerdis, we detect the invention of a period when the Arsacids had entered
on the inheritance of the Achæmenians, and imitated the order of their court.
The seven conspirators are the heads of the seven noble houses to whom, beyond
doubt, the Karen, the Suren, and the Aspahapet belonged. And further,
genuine tradition does not know the first Arsaces as king of Parthia at
all, and as late as 105 B.C. the Parthians themselves reckoned the year
(autumn) 248-247 B.C. as the first of their empire. But 248 B.C. is the
year in which Arsaces I is said to have been killed, after a reign of two years,
and succeeded by his brother; who, like all subsequent kings of the line, took
the throne name of Arsaces.

The first Arsaces must have existed, for he appears as deified on the
reverse of his brother’s drachmæ, but he was not king of Parthia. Nay, we
have authentic record that even in the epoch-year 248-247 B.C., the year of
the accession of Tiridates, Parthia was still under the Seleucids. These contradictions
are solved by a notice of Isidore of Charax, which names a city
Asaak, not in Parthia but northwest of it, in the neighbouring Astauene,
where Arsaces was proclaimed king and where an everlasting fire was kept
burning. This, therefore, was the first seat of the monarchy, and Pherecles
was presumably satrap of Astauene, not eparch of Parthia.

[241-238 B.C.]

The times were not favourable for the reduction of the rebels. When
Antiochus II died, the horrors that accompanied the succession of his son
Seleucus (II) Callinicus (246-226 B.C.) gave the king of Egypt the pretext
for a war, in which he overran almost the whole lands of the Seleucids as far
as Bactria. Meantime a civil war was raging between Seleucus and his brother
Antiochus Hierax, whom the Galatians supported, and at the great battle of
Ancyra in 242 or 241 B.C. Seleucus was totally defeated and thought to be slain.
At this news Arsaces Tiridates, whom the genuine tradition still represents as
a brave robber-chief, broke into Parthia at the head of the Parnians, slew the
Macedonian eparch Andragoras, and took possession of the province. These
Parnian Dahæ, in consequence of eternal dissensions, had migrated at a remote
date to Hyrcania and the desert adjoining the Caspian. Here, and in great
measure even after they conquered Parthia, they retained the peculiarities of
Scythian nomads.

PARTHIAN CUSTOMS

The common tradition connects the migration with the conquests of the
Scythian king Iandysus, a contemporary of Sesostris [Ramses II]. It adds
that Parthian means “fugitive” or “exile” (Zend, peretu). But the name
Parthava is found on the inscriptions of Darius long before the immigration
of the Parnians. The Parthian language is described as a sort of compound
between Median and Scythian; and, since the name of the Dahæ and those
of their tribes show that they belong to the nomads of Iranian kin, who in
antiquity were widely spread from the Jaxartes as far as the steppes of south
Russia, we must conclude that the mixed language arose by the action and
reaction of two Iranian dialects, that of the Parthians and that of their
masters. Their nomad costume the Parnians in Parthia gradually gave up
for the Median dress, but they kept their old war-dress, the characteristic
scale-armour completely covering man and horse. The founder of the
empire appears on coins in this dress, with the addition of a short mantle;
and so again does Mithridates II. The hands and feet alone are unprotected
by mail; shoes with laces, and a conical helmet with flaps to protect
the neck and ears, complete the costume.

The conquerors of Parthia continued to be a nation of cavalry; to walk
on foot was a shame for a free man; the national weapon was the bow, and
their way of fighting was to make a series of attacks, separated by a simulated
flight, in which the rider discharged his shafts backwards. Many habits
of the life they had led in the desert were retained, and the Parthian
rulers never lost connection with the nomad tribes on their frontiers, among
whom several Arsacids found temporary refuge. Gradually, of course, the
rulers were assimilated to their subjects; the habitual faithlessness and other
qualities ascribed to the Parthians by the Romans are such as are common
to all Iranians. The origin of the Parthian power naturally produced a rigid
aristocratic system: a few freemen governed a vast population of bondsmen;
manumission was forbidden, or rather was impossible, since social condition
was fixed by descent; the ten thousand horsemen who followed Surenas into
battle were all his serfs or slaves, and of the fifty thousand cavalry who
fought against Antony only four hundred were freemen.

BACTRIA AND PARTHIA CONSOLIDATE

[238-206 B.C.]

Arsaces Tiridates soon added Hyrcania to his realm and raised a great host
to maintain himself against Seleucus, but still more against a nearer enemy,
Diodotus of Bactria. On the death of the latter, the common interests of
Parthians and Bactrians as against the Seleucids brought about an alliance
between Arsaces Tiridates and Diodotus II. With much ado, Seleucus had
got the better of his foreign and intestine foes and kept his kingdom together;
and in 238 B.C., or a little later, having made peace with Egypt
and silenced his brother, he marched from Babylon into the upper satrapies.
Tiridates at first retired and took shelter with the nomadic Apasiacæ, but
he advanced again and gained a victory, which the Parthians continued
to commemorate as the birthday of their independence. Seleucus was unable
to avenge his defeat, being presently called back by the rebellion
stirred up by his aunt Stratonice at Antioch. This gave the great Hellenic
kingdom in Bactria and the small native state in Parthia time to consolidate
themselves. Tiridates used the respite to
strengthen his army, to fortify town and
castles, and to found the city of Dara or
Dareium in the smiling landscape of Abévard.
Tiridates, who on his coins appears
first merely as Arsaces, then as King Arsaces,
and finally as “great king,” reigned
thirty-seven years, dying in 211 or 210 B.C.
His nation ever held his memory in almost
divine honour.
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Seleucus III Soter (226-223 B.C.) died
early, and was followed by Antiochus (III)
Magnus (223-137 B.C.), who in his brother’s
life-time had ruled from Babylon over the
upper satrapies. Molon, governor of Media,
supported by his brother Alexander in Persis,[29]
rose against him in 222 B.C. and assumed
the diadem. The great resources of
his province, which followed him devotedly,
enabled Molon to take the offensive and
even to occupy Seleucia, after a decisive
battle with the royal general Xenœtas.
Babylonia, the Erythræan district, all Susiana
except the fortress of Susa, Parapotamia
as far as Europus, and Mesopotamia
as far as Dura were successively reduced.
But the young king soon turned the fortunes
of the war. Crossing the Tigris in
person, he cut off Molon’s retreat. Molon
was forced to accept battle near Apollonia:
his left wing passed over to the enemy, and,
after a crushing defeat, he and all his kinsmen and chief followers died by
their own hands (220 B.C.). Antiochus now marched to Seleucia to regulate
the affairs of the East. He used his victory with moderation, mitigating the
severities of his minister Hermias; but he had effectually prevented the rise
of a new kingdom in the most important province of Iran.

[206-155 B.C.]

In 209 B.C., with one hundred thousand foot and twenty thousand horse,
he marched against the new Parthian king, Arsaces II, son and successor of
Tiridates. The war ended in a treaty which left Arsaces his kingdom, but
beyond question reduced him to a vassal. In 208 B.C. began the much more
serious war with Bactria. At length, in 206 B.C., a peace was arranged, and
Antiochus was visited in his camp by Demetrius, the youthful son of Euthydemus,
who pleased the king so well that he betrothed to him his daughter;
Euthydemus was left on his throne, and the two powers swore an alliance
offensive and defensive, which cost Bactria no more than certain payments
of money, the victualling of the Macedonian troops, and the surrender of the
war-elephants. The Bactrian Greeks were grateful for this moderation; their
memorial coins place Antiochus Nicator with Euthydemus Theos, Diodotus
Soter, and Alexander Philippi among the founders of their political existence.

The kings of Parthia had long remained quiet after the war with Antiochus
the Great. Priapatius, successor of Arsaces II (191-176 B.C.), calls
himself on his coins “Arsaces Philadelphus,” perhaps because he had married
a sister, and was the first of all Parthian kings to call himself “Philhellen.”
By the last title he presents himself, at a time when the Seleucid power was
sinking, as the protector of his present and future Greek subjects. His eldest
son and successor, Phraates I (Arsaces Theopater of the coins), conquered
the brave Mardian highlanders and transplanted them to Charax in the
neighbourhood of the Caspian Gates, a proof that the Parthians had already
detached Comisene and Choarene from Media, probably just after the death of
Antiochus the Great.

CONQUESTS OF MITHRIDATES

About 171 B.C. Phraates died and left the crown not to his sons but to his
brother Mithridates, a prince of remarkable capacity, who made Parthia the
ruling power in Iran. His first conquests, it would seem, were made at
the expense of Bactria.

The kingdom of Bactria had made vast advances under Euthydemus,
whose son Demetrius crossed the Indian Caucasus and began the Indian
conquests, which soon carried the Greeks far beyond the farthest point of
Alexander. The object, it is plain, was to reach the sea and get a share in
the trade of the world; and it is possible that the extension of the power
of the Bactrian Greeks over Chinese Tatary as far as the Seres and Phaunians
had a similar object—to protect the trade-route with China. For the
Seres are the Chinese, and the Phauni, according to Pliny, lay west of the
Attacori (the mythical people at the sources of the Hwangho). They occupied,
therefore, the very region which, according to Chinese sources, was
then held by a nomadic pastoral people, the Tibetan No-kiang. Demetrius,
having succeeded his father, was displaced in Bactria by the able usurper
Eucratides, sometime between 181 and 171 B.C. A thousand cities obeyed
Eucratides, and both he and his rival Demetrius sought to extend the Greek
settlements. Now Justin tells us that the Bactrians were so exhausted by
wars that they at length fell an easy prey to the weaker Parthians; but
Eucratides he describes as a valiant prince, who once with three hundred
men held out during five months, though besieged by sixty thousand men of
Demetrius, king of India; and then, receiving succours, subdued India.

This implies that besides the kingdom of Bactria and that of Demetrius
(the latter now confined to India and probably to the lands east of the Indus)
there were independent states in various districts still Seleucid in 206 B.C.
Justin’s statement is confirmed by the coins, which also show that Eucratides
came forth as victor from a series of wars with the lesser states. Sogdiana,
according to Chinese authorities, was occupied by the Scythians in the life-time
of Eucratides.

[155-138 B.C.]

On his way back from India Eucratides was murdered by his son and co-regent,
probably Heliocles [ca. 155 B.C.]. The date of this murder may be
fixed by that of Demetrius, who must have been born not later than 224 B.C.,
and may be taken to have lost his kingdom not later than 159 B.C. Eucratides
cannot, according to Justin’s account, have lived many years longer.

In the midst of the civil wars, which became more serious after the
death of Eucratides, Mithridates of Parthia began to extend his dominions at
the expense of Bactria: even in the life-time of Eucratides he succeeded
in annexing two satrapies. Another account makes Mithridates rule as far
as India, and declares him to have obtained without war the old kingdom of
Porus, or the rule over all nations between the Indus and the Hydaspes. The
two accounts are reconciled by Chinese records, which tell that, about 161 B.C.,
the nomad people Sse broke into the valley of the Cophen and founded a kingdom
in the very place of the Parthian conquests in India, which must therefore
have been ephemeral. This fact has its importance, as illustrating the
way in which the internal wars of the east Iranian Greeks helped to prepare
the ground for the Scythian invasion. After this success in the east Mithridates
turned his attention to the west, where the chances of success were not
less inviting. Demetrius had at length fallen before a coalition of the neighbouring
sovereigns, powerfully supported by the Romans through their
instrument, the exile Heraclides. A pretender, Alexander, in 145 B.C., was
utterly defeated by Ptolemy, and slain in his flight by an Arab chieftain.
Demetrius (II) Nicator, however, soon made himself bitterly hated, and five
years of fighting drove him out of the greater part of Syria.

MEDIA AND BABYLONIA CONQUERED

Such was the state of the empire when war broke out between Media
and Parthia, which was finally decided in favour of the latter. The short-lived
independence of Media was soon cut short by Mithridates, who did not
lose the opportunity afforded by the civil wars of Syria in 147 B.C. Babylonia
followed the fate of Media; and the whole province, with its capital
Seleucia, fell into the hands of the Parthians. Thus the East was finally
lost to the Macedonians.

The change of rule was not well received by the new subjects of Parthia,
least of all by the Greeks and Macedonians of the upper provinces,
who sent embassy after embassy to Demetrius. In 140 B.C. he marched into
Mesopotamia, and thence by Babylon to the upper provinces. He was well
received by the natives, and even the small native states made common cause
with him against the proud barbarians, whose neighbourhood they felt to be
oppressive. He was joined by the Persians and Elymæans, and the Bactrians
helped him by a diversion, appearing now for the first time as an
independent people. At first things went well, and the Parthians were
defeated in several battles, but in Media in 139 B.C. Demetrius was surprised
by the lieutenant of Mithridates during negotiations for peace; his forces
were annihilated, and he himself was taken prisoner and dragged in chains
through the provinces that had joined his cause. The Parthian king
received his captive with favour and assigned him a residence and suitable
establishment in Hyrcania. He even gave him his daughter Rhodogune,
and promised to restore him to his kingdom, but this plan was interrupted
by death.

[138 B.C.]

Mithridates’ latest campaign was against the king of Elymais; the rich
temples yielding him a booty of ten thousand talents (£2,258,000 or
$11,290,000). The country was brought under Parthia, but continued to
have its own kings. The coins make it likely that Mithridates simply set up
a new dynasty, a branch of his own house. Mithridates died at a good old
age in 138 B.C., or a little later. His memory was reverenced almost equally
with that of the founder of his house, but his real glory was much greater,
for it was he who made Parthia a great power. He is praised as a just
and humane ruler, who, having become lord of all the lands from the Indian
Caucasus to the Euphrates, introduced among the Parthians the best institutions
of each country, and so became the legislator of his nation.

PARTHIAN “KINGDOMS”

The divisions of the empire which he founded can be sketched by the
aid of an excerpt from the itinerary of Isidore of Charax (at the beginning
of the Christian era) and from Pliny. The empire was divided into the
upper and lower kingdoms, separated by the Caspian Gates. The lower
kingdoms were seven: (1) Mesopotamia and Babylonia, (2) Apolloniatis,
(3) Chalonitis, (4) Carina, (5) Cambadene, (6) Upper Media, (7) Lower
or Rhagian Media. The upper kingdoms were eleven: (8) Choarene,
(9) Comisene, (10) Hyrcania, (11) Astauene, (12) Parthyene, (13) Apauarcticene,
(14) Margiana, a part of Bactria, (15) Aria, (16) the country
of the Anauans, (17) Zarangiana, and (18) Arachosia, now called “White
India.” The eighteen Parthian kingdoms thus correspond to six old satrapies.
The Parthians gave much less attention to the west than did their
predecessors, and they still left Mesopotamia as the only great satrapy. We
note also that they cared little for reaching the sea, which they can have
touched only for a little way at the mouth of the Euphrates; and even
here they allowed the petty Characene quite to outstrip them in competing
for the great sea trade.

As compared with the older Macedonian Empire, the Parthian realm
lacked the east Iranian satrapies, Bactria with Sogdiana, and the Paropanisadæ,
and also the three Indian ones, which, with Parætacene, or as it was
afterwards called Sacastane, remained under the Bactrian Greeks and their
successors. In the north they lacked Lesser Media, which had long been an
independent state, and in the south they lacked Susiana, which now belonged
to Elymais, and the satrapies of Persis and Carmania, which the Persians
held along with the western part of Gedrosia. In the extreme west they
lacked Arebelitis proper, which formed a small kingdom under the name of
Adiabene, first mentioned in 69 B.C. The kingdom of Mannus of Orrha in
northern Mesopotamia, which according to Isidore reached a good way south
of Edessa, seems also to have been independent, and, like Adiabene, probably
existed before the Parthian time.

From these small kingdoms the Parthians asked only an acknowledgment
of vassalship. When Parthia was vigorous the vassalship was real, but
when Parthia was torn by factions it became a mere name. The relation
was always loose, and the political power of Parthia was therefore never
comparable to the later power of the Sassanians. Arsaces Tiridates and his
successors called themselves “great king.” Mithridates, as overlord of the
minor kingships, first bore the title “great king of kings.” The title seems
to have been conferred, not assumed in mere boastfulness.

The nobility had great influence in all things, and especially in the
nomination of the king, who, however, was always an Arsacid. Next to
the king stood the senate of probuli, from whom all generals and lieutenant-governors
were chosen. They were called the king’s kin, and were no doubt
the old Parnian martial nobility. A second senate was composed of the
magians and wise men, and by these two senates the king was nominated.
The Parthians were, in fact, very pious, conscientious in observing even the
most troublesome precepts in Zoroastrianism as to the disposal of dead
bodies, which were exposed to birds of prey and dogs, the bare bones alone
being buried. When the Parthian prince Tiridates visited Nero he journeyed
overland that he might not be forced to defile the sea when he spat,
and his spiritual advisers the magians travelled with him. The magians
were not, indeed, so all-powerful as under the Sassanians, but it is quite a
mistake to think that the Parthians were but lukewarm Zoroastrians.

SCYTHIAN CONQUEST OF BACTRIA

[177-130 B.C.]

The complete annihilation of the Macedonian Empire in Iran was closely
followed by the destruction of Greek independence in eastern Iran. The
last mention of independent Bactria is in 140 B.C.; no king of Bactria and
Sogdiana is known from coins after the parricide Heliocles. Classical writers
give only two laconic accounts of the catastrophe. Strabo says that the
nomadic peoples of the Asii, Pasiani, Tochari, and Sacaraucæ, dwellers in
the land of the Sacæ, beyond the Jaxartes, opposite to the Sacæ and Sogdians,
came and took Bactria from the Greeks. Trogus names the Scythian
peoples Saraucæ and Asiani. Fortunately the lively interest taken by the
Chinese in the movements of the nomads of central Asia enables us to fill up
this meagre notice from the report of the Chinese agent in Bactria in 128 B.C.,
as recorded a little later by the oldest Chinese historian, and from other notices
collected by the Chinese after the opening of the regular caravan route with
the West, about 115 B.C., and embodied in their second oldest history.

According to these sources the Yue-chi, a nomad people akin to the
Tibetans, lived aforetime between Tun-hoang (Sha-cheu) and the Kilien-shan
Mountains, and about 177 B.C. were subjugated, like all their neighbours, by
the Turkish Hiung-nu. Between 167 and 161 B.C. they renewed the struggle
without success; Lao-shang, the great khan of the Hiung-nu, slew their king
Chang-lun, and made a drinking-cup of his skull, and the great mass of the
vanquished people (the great Yue-chi) left their homes and moved westward,
and occupied the land on Lake Issyk-kul, driving before them another
nomad race, the Sse. The Sse took the road by Utch and Kashgar, ultimately
reaching and subduing the kingdom of Kipin (the Kabul valley),
while their old seats were occupied by the great Yue-chi, till they in turn
were soon attacked by the Usun, who lived west of the Hiung-nu, and forced
to move further west (160 or 159 B.C.). In 159 B.C. they moved straight on
Sogdiana, reaching that land just at the time when internal wars were
undermining the might of Eucratides. The conquest, however, may have
been gradual, since Bactria is still named as independent in 140 B.C.

[130-128 B.C.]

Phraates II, who succeeded his father in 138 B.C. and continued his work,
wresting Margiana from the Scythians of Bactria in an expedition commemorated
on extant coins, had also to meet the last and most formidable
attempt to restore the sovereignty of the Seleucids. Antiochus VII, one of
the ablest kings of his race, marched eastward at the head of a force of
eighty thousand combatants, swollen by camp-followers to a total of three
hundred thousand. Many of the small princes, on whom the hand of
Parthia lay heavy, joined him as they had joined his brother; the enemy
was smitten on the great Zab, and in two other battles; Babylon and then
Ecbatana opened their gates to the conqueror; and the subject nations rose
against the Parthians, who, when Antiochus took up his winter quarters in
Media, were again confined to their ancient limits. When the snows began
to melt, an embassy from Phraates appeared to ask for peace; but the terms
demanded by Antiochus (the liberation of Demetrius, the surrender of all
conquests, and the payment of tribute for the old Parthian country) were
such as could not be accepted without another appeal to the fortunes of war.
Antiochus was met by the Parthian with a superior force of 120,000 men;
he refused the advice of his officers to fall back to the neighbouring mountains,
and accepted battle on a field too narrow for the evolution of his
troops. The Syriac soldiers, enervated by luxury,
were readier to imitate the flight of Athenæus than
the valour of his master; the whole host was involved
in the rout and annihilated. Antiochus
himself escaped wounded from the fray, and cast
himself from a rock that he might not be taken
alive. This catastrophe (February, 129 B.C.) freed
the Parthians forever from danger from Syria.

THE SCYTHIANS RAVAGE PARTHIA
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Phraates paid funeral honours to the fallen
king, and afterwards sent his body to Syria in a
silver coffin. He entertained his captive family
royally, married one of the two daughters, and
sent the eldest son, Seleucus, to Syria to claim
the sovereignty, and to serve future plans of his
own; for an attempt to follow and recapture Demetrius,
made immediately after the battle, had
proved too late. But dangers in the east soon
turned the Parthian’s attention away from enterprises
in the west. In his distress he had bribed
the Scythians to send him help; as they arrived
too late he refused to pay them, and they in turn
began to ravage the Parthian country. Phraates
marched against them, leaving his charge at home
to his favourite, the Hyrcanian Euhemerus, who
chastised the countries that had sided with Antiochus,
made war with Mesene, and treated Babylon
and Seleucia with the utmost cruelty. But the Scythian war proved a disastrous
one; the enemy overran the whole empire, and for the first time for five
hundred years Scythian plunderers again appeared in Mesopotamia; in a
decisive battle Phraates was deserted by the old soldiers of Antiochus, whom
he had forced into his service and then treated with insolent cruelty; the
Parthian host sustained a ruinous defeat, and the king himself was slain in
the spring of 128 B.C., or somewhat later.

[128-64 B.C.]

Artabanus I (third son of Priapatius), who now became king, was an
elderly man. The Scythians, according to the too favourable account by our
chief authority, were content with their victory, and moved homewards,
ravaging the country. But we know from John of Antioch that the successor
of Phraates paid them tribute; and the southern part of Drangiana
must now have been permanently occupied by the Scythian tribes. Finally,
the coins reveal the existence of Arsacids who were rival kings to Artabanus
I and Mithridates II, and perhaps borrow from individual successes against
the Scythians the proud titles which so strongly contrast with the really
wretched condition of the empire. Meanwhile it would appear that the men
from Seleucia, driven to desperation, had seized the tyrant Euhemerus and
put him to a cruel death. Artabanus, when they sought his pardon, threatened
to put out the eyes of every man of Seleucia, and was prevented only
by his death, in battle with the Tochari, after a very short reign.

Mithridates II, the Great, his son and successor, was the restorer of the
empire. We are briefly told that he valiantly waged many wars with his
neighbours, added many nations to the empire, and had several successes
against the Scythians, so avenging the disgrace of his predecessors. His
successes, however, must have been practically limited to the recovery of lost
ground, and the eastern frontier was not advanced. It has been common to
connect with his successes the appearance of Parthian names among the Indo-Scythian
princes of the Kabul valley; but this must be false. On the other
hand, Mithridates, if not the first to conquer Mesopotamia, was the first to
fix the Euphrates as the western boundary of the empire, and towards the
end of his reign he was strong enough to interfere with the concerns of Great
Armenia and place Tigranes II on the throne in a time of disputed succession
(94 B.C.), accepting in return the cession of seventy Armenian valleys.

FIRST CONFLICT WITH ROME

Now, too, the Parthians, as lords of Mesopotamia, came for the first time
into contact with Rome, and in 92 B.C., when Sulla came to Cappadocia as proprætor
of Cilicia, he met on the Euphrates the ambassador of Mithridates
seeking the Roman alliance. This embassy was no doubt connected with
the Parthian schemes against Syria. Demetrius III, the Seleucid, who
reigned at Damascus, was compelled to surrender with his whole army and
ended his life as a captive at the Parthian court. Mithridates the Great
seems to have died just after this event; there is no reason to suppose that
he lived to see the disasters which followed so close on his great successes.

[64-53 B.C.]

Artabanus II was the next monarch, but after him the title of king of
kings was taken by the Armenian Tigranes, one of the most dangerous foes
Parthia ever had. In 86 B.C. it was still a reason for choosing Tigranes, as
king of part of Syria, that he was in alliance with Parthia; but very soon the
latter state was so ruined by civil and foreign war, that it was no match for
Armenia. In 77 B.C. the Arsacid Sinatruces took the throne. Tigranes
conquered Media, ravaged the country of Arbela and Nineveh, and compelled
the cession of Adiabene and Mesopotamia. Phraates III succeeded his
father, Sinatruces, after a period of hesitating neutrality, accepted the overtures
of Pompey, and prepared to invade Armenia (66 B.C.), guided by the
younger Tigranes, who had quarrelled with his father and taken refuge in
Parthia, where he wedded the daughter of the king. Tigranes the elder
fled to the mountains; and Phraates turned homeward, leaving young
Tigranes with part of the army to continue the war. The latter, who alone
was no match for his father, fled after an utter defeat to Pompey, who was
just preparing to invade Armenia, and to whom the elder Tigranes presently
surrendered at discretion. The Roman, however, gave him very good terms,
altogether abandoned his son’s cause, and even put him in chains. Meantime
Phraates had occupied the Parthian conquests of Tigranes, which the
Romans had promised him, and sent an embassy to Pompey to intercede for
his son-in-law. But the Romans had no further occasion for Parthian help;
and, instead of granting his request, sent Afranius to clear the country and
restore it to Tigranes. Immediately afterwards Pompey’s officer marched
into Syria through Mesopotamia, which by treaty had been expressly recognised
as Parthian; and it was another grievous insult that Pompey in writing
to Phraates had withheld from him the title of king of kings. About
57 B.C. Phraates, the restorer of the empire, was murdered by his two sons,
one of whom, Orodes or Hyrodes I, took the throne, while his brother
Mithridates III got Media; but the latter ruled so cruelly that he was
expelled by the Parthian nobles, and Orodes reigned alone.

ORODES DEFEATS THE ROMANS

A Parthian embassy appeared in Syria in the spring to remonstrate against
the faithlessness of Rome, but at the same time the Parthians were ready
for war. Surenas, with Silaces, satrap of Mesopotamia, was pressing the
Roman garrisons, and prepared to confront Crassus with an army wholly
composed of cavalry, while Orodes in person invaded Armenia. In the
spring of 53 B.C., Crassus and his son Publius crossed the Euphrates at
Zeugma with seven legions and eight thousand cavalry and light troops, making
up a total of forty-two or forty-three thousand men, and was persuaded
by Abgar of Orrhoene to leave the river and march straight across the
plains to Surenas. Surenas kept the mass of his troops concealed by a
wooded hill, showing only the not very numerous vanguard of cataphracts
till the Romans were committed to do battle. The Roman cavalry charged
the enemy to prevent a threatening flank movement, and were drawn away
from the mass of the army by the favourite Parthian manœuvre of a simulated
flight.c

So vivid a picture of the ferocity of this battle is given in Plutarch’s
Life of Crassus, that we may well quote it here.a

PLUTARCH’S ACCOUNT OF THE BATTLE OF CARRHÆ

[53 B.C.]

The enemies seemed not to the Romans at the first to be so great a number,
neither so bravely armed as they thought they had been. For, concerning
their great number, Surenas had of purpose hid them, with certain troops
he sent before; and to hide their bright armours he had cast cloaks and
beasts’ skins upon them, but when both the armies approached near the one
to the other, and that the sign to give charge was lift up in the air: first
they filled the field with a dreadful noise to hear. For the Parthians do not
encourage their men to fight with the sound of a horn, neither with trumpets
nor hautboys, but with great kettle-drums hollow within, and about them
they hang little bells and copper rings, and with them they all make a noise
everywhere together, and it is like a dead sound, mingled as it were with
the braying or bellowing of a wild beast, and a fearful noise as if it thundered,
knowing that hearing is one of the senses that soonest moves the heart
and spirit of any man, and makes him soonest beside himself.

The Romans being put in fear with this dead sound, the Parthians
straight threw the clothes and coverings from them that hid their armour,
and then showed their bright helmets and cuirasses of Margian tempered
steel, that glared like fire, and their horses barbed with steel and copper.
The bowmen drew a great strength, and had big strong bows, which sent
the arrows from them with a wonderful force. The Romans by means of
these bows were in hard state. For if they kept their ranks, they were
grievously wounded: again if they left them, and sought to run upon the
Parthians to fight at hand with them, they saw they could do them but little
hurt, and yet were very likely to take the greater harm themselves. For,
as fast as the Romans came upon them, so fast did the Parthians fly from
them, and yet in flying continued still their shooting: which no nation but
the Scythians could better do than they, being a matter indeed most greatly
to their advantage. For by their flight they best did save themselves, and
fighting still they thereby shunned the shame that their flying would have
brought down upon them.

The Romans still defended themselves, and held it out, so long as they
had any hope that the Parthians would leave fighting, when they had spent
their arrows or would join battle with them. But after they understood
that there were a great number of camels laden with quivers full of arrows,
where the first that had bestowed their arrows fetched about to take new
quivers: then Crassus, seeing no end of their shot, began to faint, and sent
to Publius his son, willing him in any case to charge with desperate power
upon the enemies, and to give an onset, before they were compassed in on
every side.

But they, seeing him coming, turned straight their horse and fled.
Publius Crassus seeing them fly, cried out, “These men will not abide us,”
and so spurred on for life after them. They thought all had been won, and
that there was no more to do, but to follow the chase: till they were gone
far from the army, and then they found the deceit. For the horsemen that
fled before them suddenly turned again, and a number of others besides came
and set upon them. Whereupon the Romans halted, thinking that the
enemies, perceiving they were so few, would come and fight with them
hand to hand. Howbeit they set out against them their men at arms with
their barbed horse, and made their light horsemen wheel round about them,
keeping no order at all: who galloping up and down the plain, whirled up
the sand hills from the bottom with their horses’ feet, which raised such a
wonderful cloud of dust, that the Romans could scarce see or speak one to
another.

For they, being shut up into a little room, and standing close one to
another, were sore wounded with the Parthians’ arrows, and died of a cruel
lingering death, crying out for anguish and pain they felt: and turning and
tormenting themselves upon the sand, they brake the arrows sticking in
them. Again, striving by force to pluck out the forked arrow heads, that
had pierced far into their bodies through their veins and sinews: thereby
they opened their wounds wider, and so cast themselves away. Many of
them died thus miserably martyred: and such as died not, were not able to
defend themselves.

Then when Publius Crassus prayed and besought them to charge the
men at arms with their barbed horse, they showed him their hands fast nailed
to their targets with arrows, and their feet likewise shot through and nailed
to the ground: so as they could neither fly nor yet defend themselves.
Thereupon himself encouraging his horsemen, went and gave a charge, and
did valiantly set upon the enemies, but it was with too great disadvantage,
both for offence and also for defence. For himself and his men with weak
and light staves brake upon them that were armed with cuirasses of steel, or
stiff leathern jackets. And the Parthians in contrary manner with mighty
strong pikes gave charge upon these Gauls, which were either unarmed or
else but lightly armed.
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Yet those were they in whom Crassus most trusted, having done wonderful
feats of war with them. For they received the Parthians’ pikes in
their hands, and took them about their middles, and threw them off their
horse, where they lay on the ground, and could not stir for the weight of
their harness: and there were divers of them also that, lighting from their
horse, lay under their enemies’ horses’ bellies, and thrust their swords into
them. Their horse flinging and bounding in the air for very pain threw
their masters under feet, and the enemies one upon
another, and in the end fell dead among them.
Moreover, extreme heat and thirst did marvellously
cumber the Gauls, who were used to abide neither:
and the most part of their horse were slain, charging
with all their power upon the men at arms of
the Parthians, and so ran themselves in upon the
points of their pikes.

At length, they were driven to retire towards
their footmen, and Publius Crassus among them,
who was very ill by reason of the wounds he had
received. And seeing a sand hill by chance not
far from them, they went thither, and setting their
horse in the midst of it, compassed it round with
their targets, thinking by this means to cover and
defend themselves the better from the barbarous
people: howbeit they found it contrary. For they
that were behind, standing higher, could by no
means save themselves, but were all hurt alike, as
well the one as the other, bewailing their own misery
and misfortune, that must needs die without revenge
or declaration of their valiancy. There were two
Grecians who counselled P. Crassus to steal away
with them. But Publius answered them, that there
was no death so cruel as could make him forsake
them that died for his sake. When he had so said,
wishing them to save themselves, he embraced them,
and took his leave of them: and being very sore
hurt with the shot of an arrow through one of his
hands, commanded one of his gentlemen to thrust
him through with a sword, and so turned his side to
him for the purpose. It is reported Censorinus did the like. But Megabacchus
slew himself with his own hands, and so did the most part of the
gentlemen that were of that company.

And for those that were left alive, the Parthians got up the sand hill,
and fighting with them, thrust them through with their spears and pikes,
and took but five hundred prisoners. After that, they struck off Publius
Crassus’ head, and thereupon returned straight to set upon his father Crassus,
who was then in this state. Crassus the father, after he had willed his son
to charge the enemies, retired the best he could by a hill’s side, looking ever
that his son would not be long before he returned from the chase. But
Publius seeing himself in danger, had sent divers messengers to his father,
to advertise him of his distress, whom the Parthians intercepted and slew by
the way: and the last messengers he sent, escaping very hardly, brought
Crassus news that his son was but cast away, if he did not presently aid him,
and that with a great power. These news were grievous to Crassus in two
respects: first for the fear he had, seeing himself in danger to lose all; and
secondly for the vehement desire he had to go to his son’s help. Thus he
saw in reason all would come to nought, and in fine determined to go with
all his power to the rescue of his son.

But in the meantime the enemies were returned from his son’s overthrow,
with a more dreadful noise and cry of victory than ever before: and thereupon
their deadly sounding drums filled the air with their wonderful noise.
The Romans then looked straight for a hot alarm. But the Parthians that
brought Publius Crassus’ head upon the point of a lance, coming near to the
Romans, showed them his head, and asked them in derision if they knew
what house he was of, and who were his parents: for it was not likely (said
they) that so noble and valiant a young man should be the son of so cowardly
a father as Crassus.

The sight of Publius Crassus’ head killed the Romans’ hearts more than
any other danger they had been in at any time in all the battle. For it
did not set their hearts on fire as it should have done with anger and desire
of revenge: but far otherwise, made them quake for fear, and struck them
stark dead to behold it. Yet Crassus’ self showed greater courage in this
misfortune than he before had done in all the war beside. For riding by
every band he cried out aloud: “Our ancestors in old time lost a thousand
ships, yea in Italy divers armies and chieftains for the conquest of Sicilia:
yet for all the loss of them, at the length they were victorious over them by
whom they were before vanquished. For the empire of Rome came not to
that greatness it now is at by good fortune only, but by patience and constant
suffering of trouble and adversity, never yielding or giving place unto
any danger.”

Crassus, using these persuasions to encourage his soldiers for resolution,
found that all his words wrought none effect: but contrarily, after he had
commanded them to give the shout of battle, he plainly saw their hearts
were done, for their shout rose but faint, and not all alike. The Parthians
on the other side, their shout was great, and lustily they rang it out. Now
when they came to join, the Parthians’ archers on horseback compassing in
the Romans upon the wings shot an infinite number of arrows at their
sides. But their men at arms, giving charge upon the front of the Romans,
battled with their great lances, compelled them to draw into a narrow room,
a few excepted, that valiantly and in desperate manner ran in among them,
as men rather desiring so to die than to be slain with their arrows, where
they could do the Parthians almost no hurt at all. So were they soon
despatched, with the great lances that ran them through, head, wood, and
all, with such a force that oftentimes they ran through two at once.

Thus when they had fought the whole day, night drew on, and made
them retire, saying they would give Crassus that night’s respite, to lament
and bewail his son’s death. So the Parthians, camping hard by the Romans,
were in very good hope to overthrow him the next morning. The Romans
on the other side had a marvellous ill night, making no reckoning to bury
their dead, nor to dress their wounded men, that died in miserable pain;
but every man bewailed his hard fortune, when they saw not one of them
could escape, if they tarried till the morning. But Crassus went aside without
light, and laid him down with his head covered, because he would see
no man, showing thereby the common sort an example of unstable fortune;
and the wise men, a good learning to know the fruits of ill counsel and vain
ambition, that had so much blinded him that he could not be content to
command so many thousands of men, but thought (as a man would say)
himself the meanest of all, and one that possessed nothing, because he was
accounted inferior unto two persons only, Pompey and Cæsar.

Notwithstanding, Octavius, one of his chieftains, and Cassius the
treasurer, seeing him so overcome with sorrow and out of heart that he
had no life nor spirit in him, they themselves called the captains and centurions
together, and sat in council for their departure, and so agreed that
there was no longer tarrying for them. Thus of their own authority at
the first they made the army march away without any sound of trumpet
or other noise.

But immediately after, they that were left hurt and sick, and could not
follow, seeing the camp remove, fell a-crying out and tormenting themselves
in such sort that they filled the whole camp with sorrow, and put them out
of all order with the great moan and loud lamentation; so that the foremost
rank that first dislodged fell into a marvellous fear, thinking they had been
the enemies that had come and set upon them. Then turning oft, and setting
themselves in battle array, one while loading their beasts with the wounded
men, another while unloading them again, they were left behind.d

After getting dangerously entangled in marshy ground, Crassus had
almost reached the mountains when he was induced, by the despair of his
troops rather than by error of his own judgment, to yield to treacherous proposals
of Surenas and descend again into the plain. As he mounted the horse
which was to convey him to the meeting with the enemy’s general, the gestures
of the Parthians excited suspicions of treachery, a struggle ensued, and
Crassus was struck down and slain. Scarcely ten thousand out of the whole
host reached Syria by way of Armenia; twenty thousand had fallen and ten
thousand captives were settled in Antioch, the capital of Margiana.

[53-40 B.C.]

The token of victory, the hand and head of Crassus, reached Orodes in
Armenia just as he had made peace with Artavasdes and betrothed his eldest
son Pacorus to the daughter of the Armenian king. The Roman disaster
was due primarily to the novelty of the Parthian way of assault, which
took them wholly by surprise, and partly also to bad generalship; but
the Romans always sought a traitor to account for a defeat, and in the
present case they threw the blame partly on Andromachus of Carrhæ, who
really did mislead Crassus in his retreat, and was rewarded by the Parthians
with the tyranny of his native town, but had no great influence on the disaster;
and partly on Abgar, whose advice was no doubt bad, but not necessarily
treacherous.

Surenas, the victor of Carrhæ, whose fame was now too great for the
condition of a mere subject, was put to death a little later, the victim of
Orodes’ jealousy; the victory itself was weakly followed up. Not till 52 B.C.
was Syria invaded, and then with forces so weak that Cassius found the
defence easy.

Orodes avoided a threatened breach with his son Pacorus, by associating
him in the empire; but the Parthians took little advantage of the civil wars
that preceded the fall of the Roman Republic. They occasionally stepped
in to save the weaker party from utter annihilation, but even this policy was
not followed with energy, and Orodes refused to help Pompey in his distress
because the Roman would not promise to give him Syria. Labienus was
with Orodes negotiating for help on a larger scale when the news of Philippi
arrived, and remained with him till 40 B.C., when he was at last sent back to
Syria, together with Pacorus and a numerous host. The Roman garrisons
in Syria were old troops of Brutus and Cassius, who had been taken over by
Antony; those in the region of Apamea joined Labienus; Antony’s legate
Decidius Saxa was defeated, and fled from the camp afraid of his own men.

[43-36 B.C.]

Apamea, Antioch, and all Syria soon fell into the hands of the Parthians,
and Decidius was pursued and slain. Pacorus advanced along the great
road and received the submission of all the Phœnician cities save Tyre.
Simultaneously the satrap Barzaphranes appeared in Galilee; the patriots
all over Palestine rose against Phasael and Herod; and five hundred Parthian
horse appearing before Jerusalem were enough to overthrow the Roman
party and substitute Antigonus for Hyrcanus. The Parthian administration
was a favourable contrast to the rule of the oppressive proconsuls, and the
justice and clemency of Pacorus won the hearts of the Syrians. Meantime
Labienus had penetrated Asia Minor as far as Lydia and Ionia. The Roman
governor Plancus could only hold the islands; most of the cities opened their
gates to Labienus, the “Parthicus imperator.”

But Rome even in its time of civil divisions was stronger than Parthia; in
39 B.C. Ventidius Bassus, general for Antony, suddenly appeared in Asia and
drove Labienus and his provincial levies before him without a battle as far as
the Taurus. Here the Parthians came to Labienus’ help, but, attacking rashly
and without his co-operation, they were defeated by Ventidius and Labienus’
troops were involved in the disaster; Phranipates, the ablest lieutenant of
Pacorus, fell, and the Parthians evacuated Syria. Before Ventidius had
completed the resettlement of the Roman power in Syria and Palestine, and
while his troops were dispersed in winter quarters, the Parthians fell on him
again with a force of more than twenty thousand men and an unusually
large proportion of free cavaliers in full armour. A battle was fought near
the shrine of Hercules at Gindarus in Cyrrhestica, on the anniversary, it is
said, of the defeat of Crassus (9th of June, 38 B.C.); the Parthians were utterly
routed and Pacorus himself was slain. His head was sent round to the
cities of Syria which were still in revolt, to prove to them that their hopes
had failed. There was no further resistance save from Aradus and Jerusalem.

Orodes, now an old man and sorely afflicted by the death of his favourite
son, nominated his next son, Phraates, as his colleague, and the latter began
to reign by making away with brothers of whom he was jealous, and then
strangling his father, who had not concealed his anger at the former crime
(37 B.C.). The reign of Orodes was the culminating point of Parthian
greatness, and all his successors adopted his title of king of kings, “Arsaces
Euergetes.” It was he who moved the capital westward to Seleucia, or
rather to Ctesiphon (Taisefún), its eastern suburb.

PHRAATES IV REPELS MARK ANTONY

[36-9 B.C.]

Phraates IV continued his reign in a series of crimes, murdering every
prominent man among his brothers, and even his own adult son, that the
nobles might find no Arsacid to lead their discontent. Many of the nobles
fled to foreign parts, and Antony felt encouraged to plan a war of vengeance
against Parthia. Antony had no hope of forcing the well-guarded
Euphrates frontier; but since the death of Pacorus, Armenia had again been
brought under Roman patronage, and he hoped to strike a blow at the
heart of Parthia. Keeping the Parthians in play by feigned proposals of
peace while he matured his preparations, he appeared in Atropatene in 36 B.C.
with sixty thousand legionaries and forty thousand cavalry and auxiliary
troops, and at once formed the siege of the capital Phraaspa. The Median
king Artavasdes, son of Ariobarzanes, had marched to join Phraates, who
looked for the attack in another quarter. Phraates had only forty thousand
Parthians, including but four hundred freemen who never left the king, and
probably ten thousand Median cavalry; but these forces were well handled,
and the two kings had reached the scene of war before Antony was joined
by his baggage and heavy siege-train, and opened the campaign by capturing
the train and cutting to pieces its escort of seventy-five hundred
men under the legate Oppius Statianus. Antony was still able to repel
a demonstration to relieve Phraaspa; but his provisions ran short, and the
foraging parties were so harassed that the siege made no progress. As
it was now October, he was at length forced to open negotiations with
Phraates.

The Parthians promised peace if the Romans withdrew; but when
Antony took him at his word, abandoning the siege-engines, he began a
vigorous pursuit, and kept the Romans constantly on the defensive, chastising
one officer who hazarded an engagement by a defeat which cost the
Romans three thousand killed and five thousand wounded. Still greater
were the losses by famine and thirst and dysentery; and the whole force
was utterly demoralised and had lost a fourth part of its fighting men, a
third of the camp-followers, and all the baggage when, after a retreat of
twenty-seven days from Phraaspa to the Araxes by way of Mianeh (276
miles), they reached the Armenian frontier. Eight thousand more perished
of cold and from snow-storms in the Armenian mountains; the mortality
among the wounded was terrible; the Romans would have been undone had
not Artavasdes of Armenia allowed them to winter in his land.

The failure of the expedition was due partly to the usual Roman ignorance
of the geographical and climatic conditions, partly to a rash haste in
the earlier operations; but very largely also (as in the case of Napoleon’s
Russian campaign) to the lack of discipline in the soldiers of the Civil
War, which called for very severe chastisement even during the siege of
Phraaspa, and culminated at length in frequent desertions and in open
mutiny, driving Antony to think of suicide. The Romans laid the whole
blame on Artavasdes, but without any adequate reason. At the same time,
the disaster of Antony following that of Crassus seemed to show that within
their own country the Parthians could not safely be attacked on any side,
and for a century and a half Roman cupidity left them alone.

Media and Armenia fell before the Parthians; the Romans who were
still in the country were slain, and Artaxes II was raised to the Armenian
throne (30 B.C.). In the very next year, however, the course of the Parthian
affairs led Artaxes to make his peace with Rome. Phraates’ tyranny had
only been aggravated by his successes, and open rebellion broke out in 33 B.C.
We have coins of an anonymous pretender dated March to June 32 B.C. To
him succeeded Tiridates II, whose rebellion was at a climax during the war
of Actium. Phraates was taken by surprise and fled, slaying his concubines
that they might not fall a prey to his victor. Tiridates seated himself on
the throne in June, 27 B.C., and Phraates wandered for some time in exile till
he persuaded the Scythians to undertake his cause. Before the great host
of the Scythians Tiridates retired without a contest. In June, 26 B.C., as the
coins prove, Phraates again held the throne. In 10 or 9 B.C. Phraates
took the precaution of sending his family to Rome so that the rebels might
have no Arsacid pretender to put forward, keeping only and designating
as heir his youngest son by his favourite wife Thea Musa Urania, an Italian
slave girl presented to him by Augustus. This was mainly a scheme of
Urania’s, and she and her son crowned it by murdering the old tyrant.

ANARCHY IN PARTHIA

[9 B.C.-40 A.D.]

Phraates V, or as he is usually called Phraataces (diminutive), was thus
the third Arsacid in successive generations to reach the throne by parricide.
Phraates V, whose first coin is of 2 B.C., tried an energetic policy, expelling
Artavasdes III, and the Roman troops that supported him from Armenia,
and seating on the throne Tigranes IV, who had been a fugitive under
Parthian protection. As Augustus did not wish to extend the empire, and
Phraates was not very secure on his throne, neither party cared to fight,
and an agreement was patched up after some angry words, Phraates resigning
all claim on Armenia and leaving his brothers as hostages in Rome (1 A.D.).
Phraates now married his mother, a match probably meant to conciliate the
clergy, as he knew that the nobles hated him. In fact he was soon driven
by a rebellion (after October, 4 A.D.) to flee to Roman soil, where he died,
it seems, not long afterwards.

The Parthians called Orodes II from exile to the throne. Of him we
have a coin of autumn, 6 A.D.; but his wild and cruel temper soon made
him hated, and he was murdered while out hunting. Anarchy and bloodshed
now gaining the upper hand, the Parthians sent to Rome (before
9 A.D.), and received thence as king Vonones, the eldest of the sons of
Phraates IV, a well-meaning prince, whose foreign education put him quite
out of sympathy with his country. A strong reaction of national feeling
took place, and the main line of the Arsacids being now exhausted by death
or exile, Artabanus, an Arsacid on the mother’s side, who had grown up
among the Dahæ and had afterwards been made king of Media (Atropatene),
was set up as pretendant in 10 or 11 A.D. Artabanus was defeated
at first, but ultimately gained a great and bloody victory and seated himself
in Ctesiphon. Vonones fled to Armenia and was chosen as king of
that country (16 A.D.); but Tiberius, who was anxious to avoid war, and
did not wish to give Artabanus III any pretext to invade Armenia, persuaded
Vonones to retire to Syria. Later he was interned in Cilicia, and in
19 A.D. lost his life in an attempt to escape.

Amidst such constant rebellions Artabanus III, shrewd and energetic,
not merely held his own but waged successful foreign wars, set his son
Arsaces on the throne of Armenia, and challenged Rome still more directly
by raising claims to lordship over the Iranian population of Cappadocia.
Through the whole first century of the Roman Empire all relations to Parthia
turned on the struggle for influence in Armenia, and, much as he loved
peace, Tiberius could not suffer this disturbance of the balance of power to
pass unnoticed. Much as Artabanus hated the Romans, his insecure position
at home drove him in 37 A.D. to make an accommodation on terms favourable
to them and send his son Darius as hostage to Tiberius.

[40-81 A.D.]

In Artabanus’ life-time the second place in the empire had been held by
one Gotarzes, who appears to have been his colleague in the upper satrapies,
and perhaps his lieutenant in his flight to Adiabene. But there is monumental
evidence that he was not, as Josephus says and Tacitus implies,
Artabanus’ son (except by adoption), and so we find that the succession first
fell to Vardanes, who coined money in September, 40 A.D. But in 41 A.D.,
Gotarzes gave Vardanes an opportunity to return; in two days he rode 345
miles, and taking his rival by surprise he forced him to flee, and occupied the
lower satrapies, where he coined regularly from July, 42 A.D., onwards. The
renewal of civil war enabled the emperor Claudius, with the aid of the Iberians,
to drive the Parthian satrap Demonax from Armenia and reseat Mithridates
on the throne. Meantime Gotarzes and Vardanes were face to face in
the plain of western or Parthian Bactria, but an attempt on the life of the
latter having been disclosed by his foe they made peace, and Gotarzes withdrew
to Hyrcania; while Vardanes, confirmed in his empire, returned to
Seleucia and took it in 43 A.D. after a siege of seven years.

That Vardanes was a great king is plain from the high praise of Tacitus
and the attention which the greatest of Roman historians bestows on a reign
which had no direct relations to Rome. Vardanes, whose last coin is of
August, 45 A.D., was murdered while hunting—a victim, we are told, to
the hatred produced by his severity to his subjects. But in judging of the
charges brought against him and his two predecessors, we must remember
that the rise of a new dynasty like that of Artabanus is always accompanied
by deeds of violence, and that the oppressed subjects are simply the utterly
unruly Parthian nobles who had lost all discipline in the long civil wars,
and could only be controlled by force.

Gotarzes died of a sickness, not before June, 51 A.D., and was followed by
Vonones II, who had been king in Atropatene, and was probably a brother
of Artabanus III. According to the coins his short reign began before September,
51 A.D., and did not end before October, 54 A.D. He was succeeded
by his eldest son, Volagases I, the brothers acquiescing in his advancement,
although his mother was only a concubine from Miletus; and receiving their
compensation by being nominated to kingdoms which gave them the second
and third places after the king of kings—Pacorus to Media or Atropatene, and
Tiridates to Armenia. The Armenians now offered no resistance to the Parthians,
but the Romans were not content to lose their influence in the land.
Open war with Rome, however, was still delayed by negotiations. Finally
Rome refused to confirm a treaty, and war was declared. The first year
of the war (62 A.D.) was unfortunate for the Romans. Next year the war was
resumed, and Corbulo, crossing the Euphrates at Melitene, had penetrated
into Sophene when the Parthians earnestly sought peace. It was agreed
that Tiridates should lay down his diadem and go to Rome in person to
receive it again from the emperor, which was done accordingly in 66 A.D.
The real advantage of the war lay more with Parthia than with Rome; for
if the Roman suzerainty over Armenia was admitted, the Parthians had succeeded,
after a contest which had lasted a generation, in placing an Arsacid
on the Armenian throne. After Nero’s death Volagases (Vologeses) formed
very friendly relations with Vespasian, which endured till 75 A.D.

Volagases I died soon after the Alan wars, leaving a just reputation by
his friendly relation to his brothers (a relation so long unknown), his patient
steadfastness in foreign war and home troubles, and his foundation of a new
capital. Perhaps also he has the merit of collecting from fragments or oral
tradition all that remained of the Avesta. From June, 78 A.D., we find two
kings coining and reigning together, Volagases II and Pacorus II, probably
brothers. From 79 A.D. there is a long break in the coins of the former, and
Artabanus IV takes his place with a coin struck in July, 81 A.D. This Artabanus
appears as the protector of a certain Terentius Maximus, who pretended
to be Nero; he threatened to restore him and displace Titus by
force, and though the pretender was at length given up, the farce, which
was kept up till 88 A.D., might have ended in earnest but for the disorders
of the times—indicated by a break in the Parthian coinage between 84 and
93 A.D., in which latter year Pacorus appears as sole king.

[88-116 A.D.]

At this time the political horizon of Parthia was very wide, and its intercourse
with the farthest East was livelier than at any other date. In 90 A.D.
the Yue-chi had come to war with the governor of Chinese Tatary and been
reduced to vassalship: in 94 A.D. a Chinese expedition slew their king, and
advancing to the “North Sea” (Lake Aral) subdued fifty kingdoms. The
Tochari, one sees, like the Greeks before them, had neglected the lands
north of the Hindu-Kush in their designs on India; even of Ooemo-Kadphises
no coins are found north of that range. In 97 A.D. Chinese envoys
directed to Rome actually reached the Mediterranean, but were dissuaded
from going further from Parthian accounts of the terrors of the sea voyage;
and in 101 A.D. Muon-kiu, king of An-si (Parthians), sent lions and gazelles
to the emperor of China. Muon-kiu reigned in Ho-to—i.e., Carta or Zadracarta
in Hyrcania; he was therefore a king of the Hyrcanians, who also
held the old Parthian lands east of the Caspian Gate, and may be identical
with a king, rival to Pacorus, who struck copper coins in 107 and 108 A.D.,
if the latter is not identical with the later monarch Osroes.

But at any rate the representative of the Parthian power in the West
was still Pacorus II, who in 110 A.D. sold the crown of Edessa to Abgar VII,
bar Izat, and died soon after, making way for his brother Osroes, who had to
reckon with two rivals—Volagases II from 112 A.D. onwards, and Meherdates
(Mithridates) VI. The latter was a brother of Osroes, and so probably
was the former. None of the three was strong enough to conquer the
others, and continual war went on between them till Osroes was foolish
enough to provoke Roman intervention by taking Armenia from Exedares,
son of Pacorus, to whose appointment Rome had not objected, and transferring
it to another son of Pacorus called Parthamasiris.

THE ROMANS INTERVENE

Trajan, who had quite thrown over the principle of the Julii and Flavii
(that the Danube and the Euphrates were the boundaries of the empire)
and was fully embarked on the old Chauvinist traditions of the republic,
would not let such an occasion slip; and refusing an answer to an embassy
that met him at Athens, he entered Armenia and took Arsamosata without
battle, after receiving the homage of western Armenia (114 A.D.). Parthamasiris
submitted himself to the emperor, but Trajan declared that Armenia
must be a Roman province, appointed an escort to see the Parthian over the
border, and when he resisted and tried to escape ordered his execution—a
brutal act, meant to inspire terror and show that the Arsacids should no
longer be treated with on equal terms. Armenia and the neighbouring kings
to the north having given in their submission, Trajan marched back to Edessa,
receiving the homage of Abgar. The campaign of 115 A.D. was in Mesopotamia.
At its close Mesopotamia was made a Roman province; the Cardueni
and the Marcomedi of the Armenian frontier had also been reduced, and
Trajan received the title of “Parthicus.” In 116 A.D. the Tigris was crossed
in the face of the enemy, and a third new province of Assyria absorbed the
whole kingdom of Mebarsapes. Once more the Tigris was crossed and
Babylonia invaded, still without resistance from the Parthians.



[116-166 A.D.]

A Roman fleet descended the Euphrates and the ships were conveyed
across on rollers to the Tigris, to co-operate with the army; and now Ctesiphon
fell and Osroes fled to Armenia, the northeast parts of which cannot
have been thoroughly subdued. The Roman fleet descended the Tigris and
received the submission of Mesene; but now, while Trajan was engaged in
a voyage of reconnaissance in the Persian Gulf, plainly aiming at Bahrein,
all the new provinces revolted and destroyed or expelled the Roman garrisons.
The rebellion was at length put down, but Trajan now saw what it
would cost to maintain direct Roman rule over such wide and distant conquests,
and Parthamaspates was solemnly crowned in the great plain by
Ctesiphon in the presence of Romans and Parthians (winter of 117 A.D.). An
unsuccessful siege of Atra (Hatrá) in the Mesopotamian desert was Trajan’s
next undertaking; illness and the revolt of the Jews prevented him from
resuming the campaign, and after Trajan’s death (7th of August, 117 A.D.)
Hadrian wisely withdrew the garrisons from the new provinces, which
would have demanded the constant presence of the imperial armies, and
again made the Euphrates the limit of the empire. Parthamaspates, too,
had soon to leave Parthia, and Hadrian gave him Orrhoene. Thus Trajan’s
Chauvinist policy had no other result than to show to the world the miserable
weakness to which discord had reduced the Parthians. Osroes died soon
after, and Volagases II became sole monarch, dying in November, 148 A.D.,
at the age of about ninety-six, after a reign of seventy-one years.

Volagases III, who succeeded, had designs on Armenia, and in 162 A.D.
expelled the Arsacid Sohæmus, who was a client of Rome, and made Pacorus
king. The destruction of a Roman legion under the legate of Cappadocia
(Ælius Severianus), who fell on his own sword, laid Cappadocia and
Syria open to the Parthians. When late in the year Ælius Verus arrived
from the capital he found the troops so demoralised by defeat that he was
ready to offer peace; but when Volagases refused to treat, the able lieutenants
whom Verus directed from Antioch soon changed the face of affairs.

The war had two theatres, and was officially called the Armenian and
Parthian War. Armenia was regained and Sohæmus restored (163, 164
A.D.), while Avidius Cassius drove Volagases from Syria in a bloody
battle at Europus, and entering north Mesopotamia, took Edessa and Nisibis,
though not without serious opposition. At length, deserted by his allies
(the local kings, who were becoming more and more independent), Volagases
abandoned Mesopotamia, and Cassius entered Babylonia, where, on a frivolous
pretext, he gave up to rapine and the flames the friendly city of Seleucia,
still the first city of the East, with four hundred thousand inhabitants.

The destruction of Seleucia was a hideous crime, a mortal wound dealt
to Eastern Hellenism by its natural protectors; that Cassius next, advancing
to Ctesiphon, razed the palace of Volagases to the ground may, on the
other hand, be defended as a symbolical act calculated more than anything
else to impair the prestige of the Parthian with his oriental subjects. Cassius
returned to Syria in 165 A.D., with his victorious army much weakened through
the failure of the commissariat and by the plague, which, breaking out in
Parthia immediately after the fall of Seleucia, spread over the whole known
world. In the same year Martius Verus won hardly less considerable successes
in Media Atropatene, then apparently a separate kingdom. The peace
which followed in 166 A.D. gave Mesopotamia to Rome.

This was the greatest of all wars between Rome and Parthia, alike in the
extent of the lands involved and the energy of attack shown by the Parthians.
Parthia, after this last effort, continued steadily to decline.



THE DECAY OF PARTHIAN GREATNESS

[166-217 A.D.]

The Romans at the same time made an effort to compete with Parthia for
the Chinese trade (especially in silk), which the latter had jealously kept in
their own hands, and in 166 A.D. an envoy of An-thun (M. Antoninus) reached
the court of the emperor Huan-ti, via the sea and Tongking. But the effort
to establish a direct trade with China was unavailing, and the trade still
flowed in its old channels when a second Roman agent reached China in
226 A.D., a little before the fall of the Parthian Empire. The Chinese tell
us that with India also the Parthians drove a considerable trade.

Volagases III died in 191 A.D., having reigned forty-two years without
civil war, and was succeeded by Volagases IV, who fought several vain battles
with Rome. In 199 A.D. a fleet on the Euphrates co-operated with the
Roman army, and Severus, taking up an unaccomplished plan of Trajan,
dredged out the old Naarmalca canal, through which his ships sailed into the
Tigris, and took the Parthians wholly by surprise. Seleucia and Coche were
deserted by their inhabitants; Ctesiphon was taken by the end of the year with
terrible slaughter, one hundred thousand inhabitants being led captive and
the place given up to pillage, for the Great King had fled powerless at the
approach of the foe. Severus, whose force was reduced by famine and
dysentery, did not attempt pursuit, but drew off up the Tigris. The army
was again in its quarters by the 1st of April, 200 A.D., and for some time
thereafter Severus was occupied in Armenia. But in 201 A.D. he undertook
a carefully organised expedition against Atra, from whose walls the Romans
had been repulsed with great loss when Severus, returning from the Tigris in
the previous year, had attempted to carry it by a coup de main. This city,
which in Trajan’s time was neither great nor rich, was now a wealthy place,
and the sun temple contained vast treasures. The classical authors call it
Arabian, but the king’s name is Syriac—Barsenius, i.e., Bar Sín, son of the
moon, and we may suppose that it was really an Aramæan principality, which
like Palmyra had its strength from the surrounding Arab tribes that it
could call into the field. Severus lay before Atra for twenty days, but the
enemy’s cavalry cut off his foraging parties, the admirable archers galled the
Roman troops, a great part of the siege-train was burned with naphtha; and
when, in addition, two assaults had been repulsed with tremendous loss on
two successive days, the emperor was compelled to raise the siege—a severe
blow to Roman prestige in the East, and one that greatly exalted the name
of Atra and its prince, but did not help in the least the decaying power of
Parthia.

In 209 A.D. Volagases IV was succeeded by his son Volagases V, under
whom in 212 A.D. the fatal troubles in Persia began; while in 213 A.D. his
brother Artabanus rose as rival claimant of the kingship, and the civil war
lasted for many years. A fresh danger arose when Tiridates, a brother of
Volagases IV, who had long been a refugee with the Romans and had accomplished
Severus’ campaign of 199 A.D., escaped, in company with a Cilician
adventurer, the cynic Antiochus, to the court of his nephew Volagases; for
the emperor Antoninus (Caracalla) demanded their surrender, and obtained
it only by a declaration of war (215 A.D.). About the same time Artabanus
gained the upper hand, and in 216 A.D. he held Ctesiphon and its district;
but Volagases still held out in the Greek cities of Babylonia, as his tetradrachms
prove (till 222 A.D.). Artabanus’ strength lay in the north; the
Arab histories of the Sassanians make him king of the Median region. Presently
Artabanus had a war with Rome on his hands. An overwhelming
Parthian force fell on Mesopotamia and refused to be appeased by the restoration
of the captives of the previous year; Macrinus was beaten in two
engagements and compelled to retire to Syria, abandoning the Mesopotamian
plain; and in the winter of 217-218 A.D. he was glad to purchase peace for
an indemnity of 50,000,000 denarii (£1,774,298 or $8,871,490). In or about
222 A.D. Artabanus must also have displaced his brother in Babylonia.

PERSIA CONQUERS PARTHIA

[217-228 A.D.]

Persia, which dealt the last blow to the Arsacids, had through the whole
Parthian period held an isolated position, and is so seldom mentioned that
our knowledge of its history and native princes is almost wholly due to recently
found coins. The emblems on the coins show that Persia was always
loyally Zoroastrian, and at Istakhr stood the famous Fire temple of the
goddess Anahedh. Its priest was Sassan, whose marriage with a Bazrangian
princess, Rambehisht, laid the foundation of the greatness of his house, while
priestly influence, which was very strong, doubtless favoured its rise. Pabak,
son of Sassan, and Ardashir, son of Pabak, begin the history of the Sassanian
dynasty, which occupies the next chapter. Artabanus did nothing to check
the rise of the new power till Ardashir had all Persia in his hands (224 A.D.)
and had begun to erect a palace and temple at Gor (Firuzabad). Nirofar,
king of Elymais, was then sent against him, but was defeated, and now Ardashir
passed beyond Persia and successively reduced Ispahan (Farætacene),
Ahwaz (Elymais), and Mesene.

After this victory Ardashir sent a challenge to Artabanus himself; their
armies met by appointment in the plain of Hormizdjan, and Artabanus fell
(the 28th of April, 227 A.D.). Ctesiphon and Babylonia must have fallen
not much later, though Volagases V seems to have re-established himself
there on his brother’s death, and a tetradrachm shows that he held the city
till autumn 227 A.D. The conquest of Assyria and great part of Media and
Parthia is assigned by Dion expressly or by implication to the year 228 A.D.
And so the Parthian Empire was at an end.c

FOOTNOTES


[29] [Persia, or rather Persis, is the latinised form of a name which originally and exclusively
designated only the country bounded on the north by Media and on the northwest by Susiana,
which of old had its capital at Persepolis or Istakhr, and for almost twelve centuries since has had
it at Shiraz.]
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CHAPTER II. THE EMPIRE OF THE SASSANIDS

[228-652 A.D.]

Of the countries whose sovereigns were subject to the dominion (sometimes
actual and sometimes merely nominal) of the Parthian “king of kings,”
Persia proper itself was one. The names of some of the lesser kings of that
country during the Arsacid period are known to us, partly through a reference
here and there in literature, partly from their coins; but we do not
know whether they all belong to one and the same dynasty. About the
beginning of the third century after Christ, the country presented a scene
of confusion. The power of the local kings had fallen very low, and the
mountainous regions, cleft asunder by natural divisions, were full of petty
tyrants. Papak or Pabak, a son or descendant of Sassan, was one of these.
He came originally from the village of Khir on the southern shore of the
great salt lake east of Shiraz, and succeeded in overthrowing the last prince
of that dynasty, Gozihr by name, in whose service he had been, and gaining
dominion first over the district of Istakhr, the ancient Persepolis. On coins
and inscriptions his son gives him the title of king. According to tradition,
which in this instance is certainly trustworthy, his lawful successor would
have been his son Sapor, to whom the Arsacid king is said to have granted
the crown at his father’s request during the life-time of the latter.

After his death, however, another of his sons, named Ardashir, refused to
submit to his brother, and rose in revolt; about which time Sapor died—we
can hardly suppose by accident. That Ardashir found his brothers in his
way and slew them, is so definitely affirmed by well authenticated tradition
that we cannot entertain a doubt that such was the case. The empire of the
Sassanids begins with Ardashir, just as that of the Achæmenides begins
with Cyrus, whose forefathers had likewise been kings. His name, of which
Artachshathr is the older form, is the same as that which the Greeks rendered
by Artaxerxes. It is a remarkable fact that in the native home of the Achæmenides,
who are otherwise unknown to genuine Persian tradition, the ancient
royal names should have survived in common use; for several princes of the
pre-Sassanid period were named Artaxerxes and Darius (Darjaw, Darao,
Dara). According to a fairly probable estimate, Ardashir’s first appearance
as king should be assigned to the year 211-12 A.D.

[211-233 A.D.]

That he had hard work to exalt himself from prince of Persis to “king
of the kings of Iran” is recognised by tradition. He first made himself
master of the province of Carmania, which lies east of Persis, then of Susiana,
then of the small kingdom about the mouth of the Tigris. The resistance
which he had to overcome in the first instance was offered by local
sovereigns, not by the Parthian king, whose power was restricted to an
enormous extent by his nobles and vassals. Ultimately, however, Ardashir
came into conflict with him also.

According to Dion Cassius,c a contemporary, we are led to believe that
Ardashir defeated the Parthians in three battles. His decisive encounter
with Ardavan (Artabanus), the last Parthian Great King, probably took place
on April 22nd, 224 A.D.[30] Ardavan fell in the battle, and from that time
forward Ardashir assumed the title of “king of kings,” which from ancient
days had been borne by the ruler of the empire of anterior Asia. All the
evidence points to the decisive battle having taken place in Babylonia or
Susiana. This would fit in with Dion’s statement that the first expedition
afterwards undertaken was directed against Atra, in the midst of the Mesopotamian
desert, where a small independent state had come into being in the
near neighbourhood of the Parthian capital. At first Ardashir beat in vain
upon the walls of Atra, whose strength can still be seen from the mighty
ruins that remain, but the place was soon taken and destroyed either by him
or his successor. He succeeded in conquering Media, where he was opposed
by a scion of the Arsacid family, and the greater part of the Iranian highlands;
but not Armenia, whither sons of Ardavan had fled.

The Romans had watched the rise of Ardashir with apprehension. There
is no question that he cherished the design of seizing upon as many of their
Asiatic possessions as he could. He gained some successes at first, but was
forced to give ground when Alexander Severus marched against him. The
history of the empire of the Sassanids was conditioned from the outset by
its relations with Rome. Peace was again and again concluded between the
two, but they invariably looked upon each other as adversaries, and as adversaries
of equal rank. Under capable rulers and tolerable internal conditions
Rome (that is Byzantium) maintained the ascendency of the European over
the Asiatic, but circumstances were frequently adverse, and the Persians
heaped disgrace upon the Roman name. This struggle fills the chief place
in the political history of the Sassanids.

SASSANIAN POWER

[236-260 A.D.]

Istakhr remained the capital in theory, as Persepolis had formerly been.
There stood the Fire temple of the royal house, in which the heads of vanquished
foreign kings were hung up among other trophies. But the real
metropolis was Ctesiphon, the capital of the Arsacids, and Seleucia, which
was divided from it only by the Tigris and which Ardashir restored under
the name of Veh-Ardashir (good Ardashir). The rich country in which
this double city lay was neither geographically nor ethnographically a part of
Iran, for the deep valley was peopled principally by Semites; the choice
of it as the seat of government was due to the precedent set by the elder
empire and in part, probably, to its nearness to Roman territory. We cannot
in all cases be sure over which countries Ardashir ruled at the end of
his life, for the national tradition tells of some conquests really made by his
successors, and others which the Sassanids never made at all. But Ardashir
won and consolidated a great empire that held together for four centuries,
giving a powerful blow to the system of vassal states, which had become
more and more prevalent under the Arsacids, and reducing most of these
states to provinces.

SAPOR FIGHTS ROME

The statement that he associated his son Sapor with him in the government
gains a degree of confirmation from the existence of coins bearing a
youthful head beside his own. He died at the end of 241 or the beginning
of 242. Sapor I (older form Shahpur; among Occidentals Sapor or
Sapores) was in all likelihood solemnly crowned on March 20th, 242.
The mythical statement that his mother was an Arcadian princess whom
Ardashir took to wife at the conquest of Ctesiphon is incompatible with
the probably more correct tradition that he had distinguished himself in the
decisive battle against Ardavan; nor is it likely that a child of thirteen or
fourteen would have taken so energetically in hand the war against Rome.
For Ardashir had resumed the struggle in his later years (in the reign of
Maximin, between February, 236, and about May, 238), and had taken Nisibis
(Nesibin) and Carrhæ (Haran), the two fortresses round which so many battles
were fought in the course of these wars.

In 242 Sapor had pressed forward to Antioch; but there he was met by
the emperor Gordian, and the latter, or rather his father-in-law Timesitheus,
drove him back and retook the two Mesopotamian strongholds. He
defeated the Persians at Reshaina, and purposed to march upon the Persian
capital. Like Julian after him, he chose the way along the Euphrates; and
somewhat below the junction of the Chaboras with the Euphrates, nearly on
the frontier between the two empires, Gordian was slain by the commander
of the guard, Philip the Arab (beginning of 244). The murderer had himself
proclaimed emperor and hastily concluded a shameful peace with Sapor,
by which he is said to have resigned Armenia and Mesopotamia to him.

There seems then to have been a breathing space of several years, but in
251 or 252 Sapor made a fresh beginning. This time he really occupied
Armenia, which he had not been able to conquer before, and forced the king
to take refuge in Roman territory. From the isolated and contradictory
rumours that have come down to us we can hardly gather how many times the
Persians invaded Syria during this period. Nothing but the frightful decrepitude
of Rome could have rendered such a thing possible. On one occasion
Cyriades, a Syrian, led the Persians right to Antioch, and under their protection
assumed the title of emperor! At last the emperor Valerian marched
against them. For a while the war was waged on Mesopotamian soil, but
fortune turned against the Romans in the end; and the bitterest of all humiliations
befell them, for the emperor himself was taken prisoner by Sapor
(260). Under what circumstances this came to pass we cannot tell; it was
certainly preceded by negotiations in which Valerian vainly tried to secure
an unmolested retreat for himself and his army on payment of a sum of
money. The Romans laid the blame of it on treachery or breach of faith.



THE WAR WITH PALMYRA

[260-293 A.D.]

After taking Valerian captive, Sapor pressed on towards Asia Minor, but
there was met by successful resistance. Many Persians were slaughtered by
Ballista, the Roman general. But the heaviest blow was dealt to the king
by the hand of a romanised Oriental. Odenathus (Odhenat), the chieftain of
the great trading city of Palmyra in the heart of the Syrian desert, is said to
have offered to enter into alliance with him, and to have been completely
repulsed. This is quite possible, for though Palmyra was a part of the
Roman Empire, yet since the emperor was a prisoner and Rome’s dominion
over the East was apparently broken, an ambitious Oriental might easily
have conceived the idea of playing an independent part as an ally of the Great
King. However that may be, Odenathus, on the watch for a favourable place
and opportunity, joined forces with Ballista, attacked the Persians on their
retreat, and inflicted a severe defeat upon them. Part of the royal harem
fell into his hands, and he even besieged Ctesiphon once, if not twice.

Towards the end of Sapor’s reign a great change took place in the oriental
dominions of Rome. He appears to have supported Zenobia, the widow
of Odenathus, against Rome, though without lasting success. By the time
the emperor took Palmyra (273) and restored Roman supremacy over those
regions, Sapor was presumably already dead.

His son Hormuzd (Ohrmazd) I began to reign at the end of 272 or 273.
As a prince he appears to have fought gallantly against the Romans, and is
known to tradition by the surname of “the hero.” Among other legends of
all kinds he is said to have been satrap of Khorasan (which included all the
northeastern provinces) before his accession. As a king he had hardly a
chance of doing great deeds, for he reigned only one year.

According to the evidence of an inscription, his successor Bahram (Varahran)
I was not his son, as tradition has it, but his brother. He is reported
to have been an indolent and voluptuous sovereign. Manes ventured to approach
him, but by the machinations of the priests of Zoroaster he was slain
and his skin was stuffed and hung up to public view. Bahram I reigned
from about 274 to about 277.

Of his son, Bahram II (about 277-294), Persian tradition knows practically
nothing. Two large rock inscriptions, unfortunately much defaced, probably
date from his reign; they are religious, even hortatory in substance, and
strongly hierarchical in tendency. The emperor Probus (276-282) concluded
a peace with him on one occasion; of the struggles which preceded it we have
no knowledge. Probus himself was assassinated before he could resume hostilities,
but Carus carried out his design (283), advanced to the very capital
of the enemy’s empire, and took Ctesiphon and Coche (a part of Seleucia).
The sudden death of the emperor, who is said to have been struck by a flash
of lightning, wrought deliverance for the Persians, for after it the Romans
appear to have withdrawn without much fighting. It is expressly stated
that the arms of Carus were favoured by civil broils among the Persians.
Of such the period was undoubtedly prolific, but we have no exact information
on the subject. In the year 291 a rhetorician referred to the revolt of
Prince Hormuzd (Ormies) against his brother the king, in conjunction with
barbarian tribes.

The youthful son whom Bahram II caused to be figured opposite his consort
upon his coins probably never came to the throne. It seems likely that
after his death two claimants fought for the succession, Bahram III, presumably
a son of Hormuzd, and Narseh, according to an inscription the son
of Sapor I. At all events Bahram III, who as prince had been satrap of Sakenland
(Sagastan, now Sistan) in the southeast of the empire, and consequently
bore the surname of Sagan Shah (Saken-king), reigned, or at least held
possession of the capital, for a very short time only.

[293-339 A.D.]

Narseh reigned about 293-303. He trod in the footsteps of Sapor, and
conquered Armenia. Cæsar Galerius took the field against him (probably
in 297) but was defeated in Mesopotamia, between Carrhæ and Callinicus
(Rakka). Under the wise direction of Diocletian, however, Galerius soon
restored the lustre of the Roman arms. He completely overthrew Narseh in
Armenia and took his wives and children prisoners. The negotiations for
peace, concerning which we have somewhat more definite information, ended
in a brilliant triumph; for Persia resigned all pretensions to Armenia and
Mesopotamia, and even ceded certain districts on the left of the Tigris, extending
as far as Kurdistan. The king willingly gave up the provinces in
return for the restoration of his family. This peace (dating from 298) lasted
for forty years. Narseh was succeeded by his son Hormuzd II (about 303).
Of his reign we know nothing.

After his death his son Adharnarseh ascended the throne (beginning of
310), but after a very short time was deposed—on account of his cruelty it is
said—and probably slain. The nobles, who then had the power in their own
hands, disqualified for rule another (unnamed) son of Hormuzd II by putting
out his eyes, and flung Hormuzd, the third son, into prison. They then
nominated for the kingship the newborn or still unborn son of the queen Ifra—Hormuzd.
All these events took place in the course of the year 310.
The royal infant was named Sapor II, oppressor of Christians.

The state of things under the rule of his mother and the great nobles
may easily be imagined. But the child developed early into a man capable
of governing alone; he was one of the most famous sovereigns of the dynasty.
Before he had grown to manhood Hormuzd escaped from captivity and fled
to the Romans (323), amongst whom he remained till his death, fighting
with them against Sapor, his half-brother, down to the year 363. Persian
tradition, which has little of a historical nature to tell of Sapor II, gives us
accounts of his adventurous campaigns against the Arabs, who had occupied
or devastated various parts of Persian territory during his minority. These
legends are highly exaggerated, not without an anti-Arab intention; but
there can be no doubt that Sapor zealously devoted himself to the task of
keeping the rapacious Bedouins out of civilised regions—a very serious problem
for the rulers of countries bordering on the desert. The restoration of
the ancient city of Susa is notable amongst the cities which he founded.
The inhabitants had rebelled against him, and in retaliation he had them put
to death and their city trodden into the dust by elephants; after which he
built it afresh. Nishapur (properly Nev-Shahpuhr), one of the largest cities
of the East down to late mediæval times, was founded either by him or by
Sapor I.

During Sapor’s youth the mighty change had taken place by which Constantine
procured for Christianity the victory over paganism in the Roman
Empire. The Christians in the Persian Empire immediately recognised in
Rome the Christian state par excellence, and were strongly disposed in its
favour. When Sapor went to war with the Romans (337 or 338) they
openly displayed their own sentiments; at least a homily of Aphraates, a
Syrian bishop in the Persian Empire, written about this time, speaks on the
subject in no ambiguous tone. In addition to this, Simon, bishop of the capital,
indulged in such defiant utterances as no oriental monarch was likely
to let pass, least of all a young and energetic sovereign like Sapor II. It
was the signal for conflict, and a frightful persecution of the Christians
began almost simultaneously with the Roman War (339-40). We have an
animated picture of these events in the Syrian Acts of the Martyrs, which
throw much light on other things and persons in the empire. The king was not
actuated by religious fanaticism. The Jews were as obnoxious to his priests
as the Christians, but he left them unmolested. Even in the Acts of the
Martyrs he repeatedly appears as a man wholly without bias in purely religious
matters. But, like Diocletian, he wished to annihilate that state within
the state—the organisation of the church; and he therefore destroyed church
buildings and took the most vigorous measures against both the superior
and the inferior clergy.

A NEW WAR WITH ROME

[337-363 A.D.]

According to Roman assertions, the Persians began the war by an
invasion of Mesopotamia. Constantine died before he could take the field
against them (the 22nd of May, 337). But the king’s great preparations date
from the year which begins with the autumn of 337. On the first and
longer half of the war, which lasted with many vicissitudes and long pauses
for twenty-five years, our information is but scanty. On parts of the second,
on the contrary, we possess very full reports by contemporaries and even eye-witnesses.
The king’s object was to deprive the Romans of their possessions
on the upper Tigris, where it must have been exceedingly inconvenient for
the Persians to have them on account of their nearness to Ctesiphon. Above
all, he aimed at taking the strong fortress of Nisibis; and he further desired
to bring Armenia, that old apple of discord between the Eastern and Western
empires, into subjection to himself once more. Three times he closely
besieged Nisibis (in the years 338, 346, and 350), but in vain. Sieges, on
the whole, play a very great part in this war.

If Sapor did not in the long run succeed in gaining great advantages, it
was through no merit of the emperor Constantine, who was invariably defeated
when he took command in person, as, for example, in the famous battle by
night at Singara (Shingar, Arabic Sinjar) (348 A.D.). The main reason was
that the great emperors Diocletian and Constantine had put the fortresses into
admirable condition and taken other excellent measures for the protection of
the provinces exposed to attack. It was a great thing gained that the Persians,
even when victorious, could hardly penetrate into western Mesopotamia.
Moreover the king’s forces were not large enough for him to leave garrisons
in all the fortresses which he took. Thus in 360 Amida (Amid), which Sapor
had taken after a long siege and with heavy loss in the previous year, was
found by the Romans unoccupied. The Romans were also favoured by the
circumstance that the king was at the same time engaged in conflict with
several barbarous tribes. The third siege of Nisibis had almost come to a
successful conclusion when he was obliged suddenly to depart to Khorasan,
where his presence was urgently required.

The wars in the East brought about a long truce (from 350 to 358),
interrupted only by small predatory excursions. But by the time negotiations
were opened on the Roman side (356-358) Sapor had concluded peace
with his enemies in the East, and offered terms which it was quite impossible
to accept. In 359 and 360 hostilities were resumed with energy, and Sapor
took several important fortresses. Another interval of repose ensued; but
in 363 a change came over the whole conduct of the war.



[363-379 A.D.]

Vigorous, ambitious, and proved in arms, Julian, now sole emperor,
determined to follow the example of Trajan, Septimius Severus, and Carus,
and march straight upon the enemy’s capital. On the 5th of March he left
Antioch, went first to Mesopotamia, and thence proceeded rapidly down the
Euphrates. He ravaged Persian territory with fire and sword, took several
cities after a short siege, among them Mahoz Malka, one of the royal cities
close to Ctesiphon. He even reached Seleucia; but realising that he was not
able to take the strongly fortified city of Ctesiphon on the far side of the Tigris
by storm, he turned to retreat along the left bank of the river. Here for the
first time Sapor’s troops began to annoy him seriously. None the less he
would certainly have led the army back into Roman territory without heavy
loss, but he was mortally wounded in an engagement on the 26th of June, 363.

Jovian, who was chosen emperor by the army after Julian’s death, was by
no means equal to the difficult position in which he found himself, and conducted
both the war and the negotiations in such a manner as ultimately to
bring about a shameful peace. After the death of his dreaded enemy, Sapor
behaved with equal adroitness and moderation. He obtained the retrocession
of the districts to the left of the Tigris, which Galerius had won, and part of
Mesopotamia, including Nisibis and Singara. The Romans with much difficulty
secured permission for the inhabitants of these cities to depart elsewhere.
The cession of Nisibis was the heaviest blow of all, for in all subsequent wars
it was a strong point of departure to the Persians for offensive and defensive
purposes.

More shameful even than these cessions was the stipulation that the
Romans should withdraw their support from King Arsaces of Armenia, who
had sided with them and given him up to Sapor. The king, however, did
not find Armenia easy to conquer. He got Arsaces into his power, but that
did not give him possession, still less permanent possession, of the country,
split up as it was by many natural divisions and ruled by numerous and
almost independent feudal lords. The Christians of Armenia inclined in
the main to the Romans; the Zoroastrians, of whom there were still large numbers,
to the Persians; while the varying private interests of the great
barons, who would have preferred to have no master over them, constituted
a third factor in the situation. The Romans supported, first secretly and
then openly, Papa, the son of Arsaces, who had taken refuge with them, but
only that they might use him as a tool to convert Armenia into a Roman
province. In Iberia (north of Armenia) the adherents of the two empires
likewise came into collision. At the end of five years the country was practically
once more in a state of war. In 371 the Persian king came to open
hostilities with the Roman troops in Armenia, both parties trying to acquire
the country by force or fraud. But however often the negotiations between
them came to naught, the pressure of circumstances (in the case of the Romans,
the troubles with the Goths) and the dictates of reason prevented the outbreak
of a general war.

ARDASHIR II TO BAHRAM IV

[379-420 A.D.]

Sapor II, who by even late tradition is held in honour as a mighty king,
died towards the end of the summer of 379, and was succeeded by his
brother, Ardashir II. The elevation of this old man to the throne may have
been due to the same kind of motives as had prompted the coronation of the
infant Sapor. As prince-satrap of Adiabene (a part of ancient Assyria) he
had taken an active part in the suppression of Christianity as long before as
344, and again in 376. After his accession, however, the persecution ceased,
perhaps by deliberate intention, perhaps out of mere oriental indolence.
Even the capital could have its bishop again. But, having taken forcible
action against the great nobles and put several of them to death, Ardashir
was deposed by them in 383 or 384.

His successor, Sapor III, the son of Sapor II, had no sooner ascended
the throne than he despatched ambassadors to Constantinople, and there
concluded a settled peace (384). He reigned only a short time, being
murdered by the nobles in 388 or 389.

His son (or possibly brother) and successor, Bahram IV, who bore the surname
of Kerman Shah, “king of Carmania,” because as prince he had ruled
that province, remained on friendly terms with the Romans and was clement
towards the Christians. In 390 the two empires divided Armenia between
them by treaty, in such a manner that by far the greater part became a vassal
state to Persia and the remainder to Rome. There were many complications
still to come, but this division nevertheless remained in force down to Arab
times. Bahram IV also died a violent death, being slain by the arrows of
“evil-doers,” in the summer of 399.

THE RULE OF YEZDEGERD I

His successor, Yezdegerd I, a son of Sapor II or Sapor III, seemed to
have been designated as heir to the throne or otherwise invested with some
sovereign dignity even during the life-time of Bahram IV, for his name
appears on coins in conjunction with the king’s.

For all that he was far from being a Christian, and did not scruple to
visit with severe chastisement the blind zeal which led Bishop Abda of
Susiana to violate Zoroastrian sanctuaries. But the measure of toleration
which he extended to Christianity was enough to rouse the hatred of the
Persian priesthood, while the warlike nobility were probably ill pleased by
his earnest desire to maintain peace with Rome. In the summer of 408 he
concluded a firm treaty of peace and alliance, by which he seems to have
undertaken a formal guarantee for the reign of the emperor Theodosius II,
then a minor. He set a trustworthy vassal king over Persian Armenia
in the person of his son Sapor. We have every reason to regard him as a
skilful ruler for his time and country. But he was not well pleasing to the
god of Persia. Wherefore he caused him to die suddenly in marvellous
wise in far Hyrcania. We prosaically interpret this miracle to mean that
he was murdered by the despotic nobles (probably late in the summer of
420); even as his three predecessors had been violently deprived of their
sovereignty, and two of them murdered.

After his death, his son Sapor hastened from Armenia to the capital,
no doubt intending to become king of the empire, but was murdered by the
great nobles, for the latter were so exasperated against Yezdegerd that they
resolved to exclude his sons from the succession. They chose a distant
relative of his, Chosroes by name, to be their king. But another son of
Yezdegerd, Bahram by name, contested his claim to the throne. During his
father’s life-time this son had lived, presumably in a sort of banishment, with
al-Mundhir (Alamundaros) the Arab king of Hira (west of the Euphrates
and on the borders of the desert), a powerful vassal king. The latter supported
Bahram’s pretensions with all his might, and this is probably the first
time that the Arabs effectively interfered in the course of Persian history.



THE ARABS AID IN WAR WITH ROME

[420-457 A.D.]

Mundhir, with vast hordes of Arabs behind him, was soon at the gates
of the capital, which lay only three or four days’ journey distant from Hira,
and no doubt the rightful heir to the throne could count upon a party
among the Persians. A compromise was therefore effected between the
disputants, Chosroes withdrew his claim, and Bahram ascended the throne,
but under promise to rule differently from his father and to do the will of
the nobles and priests. Bahram V, who bears the surname of Gor, “the
wild ass,” is a favourite with Persian tradition, which tells absolutely fabulous
stories of him. He was young when he became king, and to the end of his
days he was jovial and much addicted to women. The change of policy
was immediately signalised by two things—the outbreak of a systematic
persecution of the Christians, and a war with Rome. Both sides could
easily find pretexts for war, but it is most likely that the Persian nobles
urged it on; the Romans would certainly not have entered on the struggle
merely on account of the persecution.

The main theatre of war was in Persian Mesopotamia and the mountain
tracts that bounded it on the north. The Persian commander was Mihr
Narseh, one of the most powerful nobles. A vainglorious Persian tradition
relates that he made a victorious entry into Constantinople, but we know
that, on the contrary, he suffered a severe defeat at the very beginning of the
war (August, 421). The Romans besieged Nisibis for a long time, but the approach
of a fresh force compelled them hastily to raise the siege. Mundhir, to
whom Bahram owed his throne, was eager to devastate Syria with his Arabs,
but was forced to retreat with great loss. The war, concerning the progress
of which we have no adequate information, enfeebled both sides to such an
extent that they quickly became anxious to end it. In the terms of peace
(422) the Persians promised to allow the Christians the free exercise of their
religion, and the Romans undertook to do likewise to the Zoroastrians.

The desire of the Persians for peace was most likely due to the fact that
they were again involved in warfare with the rulers of the Bactria of that day
and the neighbouring countries, the tribe of the Kushan, Haital (Hephthalites),
or “white Huns.” To this perpetual conflict the Romans probably
owed their rest from Persian invasion in the fifth century. We are not
bound to take the word of Persian tradition for Bahram’s brilliant victory
over the Hephthalites.

In Persian Armenia yearnings after independence had asserted themselves
during the war with Rome, but when peace was concluded Bahram
could again install a vassal king there; the selfish Armenian nobles, however,
went to such lengths that the Persians were finally driven to do away
with the Armenian monarchy altogether and to convert the country into a
province (429), as the Romans had long since done with their portion of it.
In this the Persians had the assistance of a strong party among the Armenians
themselves, though as a matter of fact the Persian satraps had no less
trouble with the barons and priests than with the kings before them.

After the death of Bahram (438 or 439) his son Yezdegerd II became king.
He persecuted both Christians and Jews, nor is there much to be set to his
credit in other respects. He abolished the audiences, on the first day of every
month, in which any man of consequence was free to lay grievances or petitions
before the king. The story goes that he married his own daughter
(though that was no crime in the opinion of the Zoroastrians, who considered
such marriages positively meritorious) and afterwards killed her.



WAR WITH THE HEPHTHALITES

[457-489 A.D.]

Upon the death of Yezdegerd II (457) a quarrel seems to have broken out
immediately between his sons, Hormuzd III, king (that is to say, “prince-satrap”)
of Sagastan, and Peroz, who were the children of one mother,
Dinak by name. Hormuzd, the elder, held his ground for a while, but at the
end of two years Peroz supplanted him by the help of the Hephthalites and
the active exertions of Raham, of the noble house of Mihran. He caused
three others of his nearest kinsmen to be put to death, as well as his brother.
He, again, was hostile to Christians and Jews, but he had political insight
enough to favour the conversion of his Christian subjects to the doctrines of
Nestorius, which had been banished as archheresy from the Roman Empire.
At the synod held at Beth Lapat in the year 483 or 484, the ancient Christian
church of the Persian Empire adopted the Nestorian confession; and
being thenceforward separated by a great gulf from the Roman Christians,
was consequently even less dangerous to the state than it had been before.

But, as a matter of fact, Christianity in Persia had never been really
much of a menace to the country. The Armenians on the other hand
joined the monophysites, who had a large party in the Roman Empire and
often had the upper hand there.

Whether the Hephthalites wanted heavier payment for their assistance
than had been previously agreed upon, or whether Peroz did not keep promises
he had actually made, the end was that great conflicts ensued between
them and the Persians. Peroz won some victories; but in the desert country
east of the Caspian Sea the conduct of war is hampered by enormous
difficulties. Twice he was compelled to conclude peace on unfavourable
terms, once at least he himself fell into the hands of his enemies, and for two
years his son Kavadh had to remain in the enemy’s camp as a hostage for the
payment of his heavy ransom. Nevertheless Peroz was perpetually breaking
the pledges he had given. In 484 he took the field with a large army. A
tremendous battle ensued, in which Peroz perished among the unrecognised
slain. His daughter was among the prisoners, and the king of the Hephthalites
took her into his harem.

Evil days were now in store for Persia. The victors overran the country.
For a time there was no king. Presently, however, Zarmihr, of the
powerful house of the Karen, succeeded in restoring order in the empire.
At the time of Peroz’s death this man had been in Armenia, which had rebelled
again, and had almost completed its subjugation. He then hastened
to the capital and installed Balash, a brother of the late ruler, as king. In
all probability he afterward entered into negotiations with the victorious
enemy, and bought him off with a yearly tribute.

A brother of Balash, Zareh by name, who likewise aspired to the crown,
was defeated and slain. The king, however, had but little authority. He was
obliged to induce the Armenians to submit by allowing them to exclude the
state religion of Persia from their country altogether. The praise which
the Syrians and the Armenians render to Balash’s clemency may perhaps
have no other foundation than his disagreements with the priests of Zoroaster.
The enmity thus aroused proved fatal to him. His treasury, of course, was
empty, so that he could neither form a party among the nobles nor attach
an army to himself; and in 488 or 489 the priests went so far as to have
him blinded and so made incapable of governing. For according to the
law of Persia no man could be king who was not whole and sound in body
and mind.



KAVADH I

[489-506 A.D.]

His nephew, Kavadh I, the son of Peroz, was set in his place. He found
the empire in a state of great disorder. We hear of revolts of savage mountain
tribes, and of another rebellion in Armenia. Kavadh, who had no
inclination to play the obedient servant to the tyrants who had raised him
to the throne, adopted a dangerous method of weakening the power of
priests and nobles; for he favoured Mazdak, a zealous preacher of religious-socialistic
doctrines, who demanded in the name of justice that he who was
blest with riches and possessed of many wives should give of his superfluity
to those who were in want. Nor did he rest satisfied with the theory, for
many of his disciples distributed their wives and goods. But the nobles and
clergy united to depose Kavadh, imprisoned him in the “castle of oblivion,”
and bestowed the crown on his brother Jamasp (about 496). Kavadh,
however, escaped, and fled to the Hephthalites, among whom he had formerly
lived as a hostage. The king gave him his daughter to wife, the child of
that sister of Kavadh who had been taken in battle; and by the help of
the barbarian prince he succeeded in overthrowing Jamasp and once more
becoming king of Persia (498 or 499). His flight and restoration appear
to have been favoured by some of the most powerful nobles. According to
Persian tradition Zarmihr actually accompanied him into exile, but such testimony
as we have concerning this man and the flight to the Hephthalites is
so confused that we can place no reliance upon it. Certain it is that after
his return the king visited his enemies with severe chastisement. Presumably
he abandoned Zarmihr about that time, for he handed him over to his
most formidable rival, Sapor, of the house of Mihran. It is not likely that
Kavadh then resumed his experiment with the Mazdakites.

NEW CONFLICT WITH ROME

He had certainly reduced the empire to tolerable order by the time the
war with the Romans began. There had been much treating over terms,
both parties had violated compacts more or less, and the only question was
whether either of them was desirous of finding a casus belli. This was the
case with Kavadh. In the summer of 502 he inaugurated that era of hideous
strife which so reduced the strength of both Persia and Eastern Rome as to
make possible the subsequent victories of the Arabs. In August he took
Theodosiopolis (Karin or Erzerum), the capital of Roman Armenia, without
a blow. On the 10th of January, 503, Amida fell after a three months’ siege,
and was frightfully punished for its resistance. Myriads of the inhabitants
were slaughtered, as we know from the good accounts we have in existing
contemporary Syrian sources.

In this war, of which very full contemporary accounts have come down
to us, especially from Syrian sources, the Roman operations were conducted
without the necessary energy, and lacked the direction of a single commander.
Mesopotamia was fearfully ravaged. In 504 the Romans regained
possession of Amida, after a long siege, by treaty, or more correctly speaking
by purchase. After many battles and sieges peace was concluded in the
August of 506, a peace which left everything in statu quo ante. The Romans
once more undertook to pay an annual contribution towards the maintenance
of the fortifications in the Caucasus. The Persians are said to have been
induced to conclude peace by a war with the “Huns.”



[506-554 A.D.]

From the vague fashion in which the Greek authors of that time use
the word “Huns” we cannot tell which of the tribes of northern barbarians
is here meant. That Kavadh was at this time involved in serious difficulties
at home or abroad may be inferred from the fact that he did not forcibly
prevent a gross violation of the treaty of peace on the part of the emperor
Anastasius, who converted the little village of Dara, close upon the frontier,
into a great fortress intended to keep Nisibis in check. There was no
further outbreak of hostilities during the life-time of Anastasius; but Justin I
(July the 9th, 518-August the 1st, 527) appears to have intermitted the payment
of the moneys stipulated to Persia.

In return Kavadh incited the Arabs to make predatory raids into Roman
territory, and Roman troops once more invaded and ravaged Armenia. In
addition, violent quarrels arose about the Caucaso-Pontic districts, over
which both sides claimed dominion. This time, however, Kavadh was little
disposed towards war; perhaps he had realised that he could hardly hope to
gain any permanent advantage. In the perpetual renewal of negotiations
he had only one main object in view; he was anxious to procure the succession
for Chosroes, the best beloved of his sons and certainly the most capable
of ruling the empire, although he was not the eldest; and for this purpose
he wished for a kind of guarantee from the emperor, which should take the
form of an adoption of Chosroes by the latter. Negotiations concerning this
and other matters were carried on at Nisibis. If matters went as they are
represented to have gone, the Romans acted most perversely; in any case the
negotiations had no other result than to put both parties out of humour.
The chiefs of the Roman embassy escaped with no worse than degradation,
the Persians were executed, though personally they deserved well of the
king. These negotiations took place in 525 or 526; the war began again
before the death of Justin. There was hard fighting on the frontier as early
as the summer of 527, the Romans making a vain assault on Nisibis, and the
Persians an equally fruitless attempt on Dara.

EXPLOITS OF MUNDHIR

In these many years of war, with frequent pauses for negotiation, Belisarius
first comes into prominence as a commander. One noteworthy event,
among others, is Mundhir’s great invasion of Syria. This Mundhir was the
Arab vassal-prince of Hira, of the same line as the prince of the same name.
He seems before this to have grown so powerful as to rouse Kavadh’s apprehensions,
and the latter therefore deprived him, either wholly or in part, of
his dominions for a time, in favour of Harith, a member of the much-ramified
family of the Kinda kings. The statement that this event bore some relation
to the Mazdakite troubles is hardly probable.

On the outbreak of the war with Rome, however, Kavadh restored the
whole of his former dominions to the tried warrior Mundhir. In the spring
of 529 the latter invaded Syria, laid the whole country waste as far as
Antioch, and carried off troops of captives that he might secure their
ransom. He was a savage who in one day slaughtered four hundred nuns
from a Syrian nunnery in honour of his goddess Zuhara (the planet Venus).
In the same year his rival Harith went to war with him, and Mundhir
caused a number of members of the princely family of Kinda, who had fallen
into his hands, to be put to death at Hira. For half a century he was the
terror of Roman subjects, troubling himself little to inquire whether peace
prevailed or not, till at length he fell in battle against the Roman prince of
the Arabs, Harith, the son of Jabala (June, 554), whose captive son he had
likewise sacrificed to Zuhara.

[531-540 A.D.]

It was Mundhir who induced Kavadh, after an interval, to undertake a
campaign in Syria itself (531). The Persians advanced far to the north
along the right bank of the Euphrates, but were compelled to retreat by
Belisarius. A battle was fought at Callinicus (Rakka), near the frontier
that is, in which Belisarius was totally defeated; but the Persian commander
was nevertheless obliged to return home. The Persians gained some successes
in Mesopotamia the same year, and had almost reduced the great
fortress of Martyropolis (Maiferkat, Arabic Mayafarikin) when tidings came
of the death of the king, and brought about a truce.

A few years before his death Kavadh had brought the Mazdakites to a
horrible end. The sect seems to have grown so powerful that it could no
longer be tolerated; for, in spite of all its theoretic idealism it threatened
to subvert the foundations of society and the state. The catastrophe, which
was accompanied by lavish bloodshed, took place in 528 or 529, under the
orders of Prince Chosroes, acting in agreement with the king.

Kavadh died on the 13th of September, 531, aged eighty-two. He certainly
destined Chosroes for his successor; and according to a report we may well
credit, he had him crowned on his death-bed. Chosroes I (Chosrau), who
bears the surname of Anosharvan, “the blessed,” was undoubtedly a great
king. It is true that he was by no means the ideal king that Orientals
make him out to have been, but neither does he bear the title of “the just”
without due reason.

CHOSROES “THE JUST”

The negotiation taken in hand on his accession led in the course of a year
to an “eternal peace” (September, 532). The Romans agreed to make a
large annual payment and other concessions, the Persians gave up some
castles in Lazistan (the ancient Colchis, at the eastern extremity of the
Black Sea). The conclusion of peace was evidently a matter of great moment
to the Persian king. He probably availed himself at once of this breathing
space to protect his frontiers from barbarians of all kinds. Tradition is
certainly right in attributing to him comprehensive measures for the defence
of the Caucasus and northeastern frontier, among which was the forcible
transplantation of unruly tribes.

In a few years he felt himself strong enough to take up hostilities against
the Romans once more. Perhaps he really feared that the result of the
success of Justinian’s arms in Italy and Africa would be to make the Roman
Empire too strong for him. No doubt the messengers sent by Witiges, king
of the Goths, had painted the perils which would ensue to Persia from
them in the liveliest colours. He probably found an incitement even more
powerful in the fact that the Armenian nobles, who had rebelled in consequence
of many acts of injustice, applied to him for aid although they
were Christians.

CHOSROES ATTACKS ROME

[540-551 A.D.]

There was no lack of petty violations of the treaty by one side or the
other; the Arabs on both sides alone took good care of that. At all events
Chosroes was this time eager for war, and he therefore started early in the
year 540 to invade Syria as Sapor I had done. He passed by the strongly
fortified cities which bought him off by the payment of large sums, those
which offered resistance he took. This fate fell heaviest upon Antiochia,
the metropolis. The army left it laden with booty, which included many
works of art. He burned the city and carried off its inhabitants. After
advancing to the shores of the “Roman” Sea, he continued his victorious
progress through northern Syria and Mesopotamia, from west to east. The
fortress of Dara, which had always been an eyesore to the Persians because
it had been built in contravention of the treaty, was obliged to purchase
safety at a price. None went free without payment except the inhabitants
of Carrhæ, who, being still heathen, might be supposed to entertain sympathy
for the non-Christian empire. At the end of the summer he reached Ctesiphon
again, without having encountered any open resistance in the field.

In the second year of the war Chosroes marched to Lazistan at the request
of the inhabitants, penetrated to the Black Sea, and there took the strong
fortress of Petra. The struggle was continued for several years in Mesopotamia
with variable fortune. In 546 a truce was concluded for five years on
payment of a large sum of money by the Romans. But Lazistan territory
was excluded from the operation of the truce, both then and in 553, when
the armistice was prolonged for a further period of five years. The Arabs
of the two empires also continued to fight with one another. Not until 556
was the armistice extended to Lazistan, the Roman arms having made some
progress in the meantime, and about Christmas, 562, a peace was concluded
for fifty years.

The Romans again pledged themselves to pay a considerable sum every
year, the Persians resigned their claims to Lazistan, but the question of who
should possess the neighbouring province of Suania remained undecided.
Our information concerning the articles of this peace happens to be exceptionally
detailed; one important provision is that, though stipulating for full
religious liberty for Persian Christians, the Romans recognise that they are
prohibited from proselytising among Zoroastrians; and consequently that
severe punishment inflicted for the infringement of this prohibition does not
constitute a violation of the articles of peace.

In the attempt to conquer Yemen (about 570) we have in actual fact a
somewhat wild undertaking. The country had been occupied in 525 by the
Christian Abyssinians. A prince of Yemen besought Chosroes to aid him in
delivering the country from the negroes. After some hesitation the king
despatched a small force under Vahriz by sea, which actually succeeded
in overcoming the feeble resistance of the Abyssinian army and bringing
the country into subjection to the king. It remained nominally under the
sovereignty of Persia until it became Moslem, but the empire reaped no
advantage from this remote province beyond a certainly scanty and probably
irregular tribute.

A country to which the sea offered the only convenient approach could be
of no use to a race so utterly ignorant of navigation as the Persians, and we
find no vestige of sea-borne traffic between Yemen and Persia. Chosroes may
indeed have had some idea of diverting commercial advantages from the
Romans and procuring them for the Persians, just as in other respects commercial
interests play their part in the hostile and amicable relations of the
empire; as was done, for instance, and to a very great extent, by the silk
trade with the interior of Asia.

[551-578 A.D.]

The king was not exempt from strife within the borders of his dominions.
About 551 his son Anoshazadh, who for some offence had been banished to
Susiana, hearing that his father was seriously ill, proclaimed himself king
and persisted in his rebellion. He relied upon the Christians, his mother’s
co-religionists, but was soon overcome and taken prisoner. He was not
executed, but merely rendered ineligible for the throne by a slight facial
disfigurement.

In the later years of his life Chosroes was again involved in war with the
Romans, who this time allied themselves with the Turkish chagan, now a
formidable foe of Persia. The Persians did all they could to prevent intercourse
between him and the Romans. The Romans likewise complained of
the destruction of the Christian kingdom of Yemen. But these were secondary
considerations. Even the refusal of the emperor, Justin II (November
14th, 565-6, to October, 578), to pay to Persia the sum stipulated by
treaty would probably not have led to a direct rupture.

But the Persians could not tamely submit to see the whole of Armenia
become Roman. Armenian nobles were once more contemplating rebellion;
the clergy and the fanatical mob raised a tumult when it was proposed to
erect a temple of Fire at Dovin, the capital, and Suren, a Persian, was slain
(spring of 571). The rebels turned to Constantinople; the king of Iberia
(to the north of Armenia) did likewise. The incompetent emperor imagined
that both countries might fall to Rome again, and took them under his protection.
It was the signal for war. Excellent as are the contemporary
reports of this war which have come down to us, we have no complete and
chronologically exact summary of its progress. At the very beginning
Nisibis was besieged to no purpose by the Romans; Chosroes, on the other
hand, took Dara after a six months’ siege (573), while his general, Adharmahan,
invaded Syria by way of the right bank of the Euphrates, and
there perpetrated ravages similar to those for which his master had been
responsible in 540. He destroyed Apamea and carried the inhabitants away
into captivity. After marching through Mesopotamia he joined forces with
the king before Dara. Some of the captives he settled in New Antioch.

Tiberius, who directed the government at Constantinople in concert with
the empress Sophia and was formally appointed co-regent on the 7th of December,
574, was anxious for peace. But even the conclusion of a truce for
three years did not bring about real tranquillity, as Armenia was not included
in the armistice. Early in the year 575 Chosroes marched through Armenia
and penetrated a long way towards Cappadocia. He was obliged to withdraw
before the Roman troops, who actually plundered his camp, but could
not prevent him from burning Sebastia and Melitene and getting safely
home. His Roman pursuers occupied a great part of Persian Armenia and
wintered there, but were driven out of it in the following year.

That the Romans displayed no more humanity than the Persians is clear
from the fact that they carried off even the Christian inhabitants of the Persian
border-provinces of Arzanene, and considered it a singular favour to assign
dwelling-places to them in Cyprus (577). Negotiations for peace were set on
foot again and again. After recent experiences the Roman claims to Persian
Armenia and Iberia were readily renounced at Constantinople. On the
point of honour that the temporal and spiritual nobles of Armenia who had
taken refuge at Constantinople should not be handed over to the vengeance
of the Persians, an understanding might also have been arrived at. Dara
was still a great stumbling-block, the Romans insisting on its restoration,
with excellent reason. For all that, peace would probably have been concluded
if Chosroes had not died (about February, 579) shortly after Tiberius
had become sole monarch (October 4th or 6th, 578).



HORMUZD IV

[578-590 A.D.]

The new king, Hormuzd IV, son of Chosroes and the daughter of the
Turkish chagan, was haughty and enterprising. It produced an unpleasant
impression at Constantinople that he sent no notification of his accession
thither, for even in time of war announcements of this sort had been
ceremoniously made by both courts. Altogether Greek authors criticise
Hormuzd very unfavourably, and even Persian tradition testifies that he
was spiteful and shed much blood. We know on the evidence of a contemporary
that he put his brothers to death when he came to the throne, but
the same authority states that this was a barbarous custom among the
Persians. On the other hand, Persian tradition reports that he exercised
strict justice without respect of persons, and zealously took the part of the
common man against the noble. The weight of his severity fell upon
the great. This agrees with the fact that he took thought for the soldiers
in the ranks and treated the aristocratic cuirassiers with slight regard. He
also incurred the wrath of the priests by a decision which does him the
highest honour, for he ironically rejected their petition that he should place
Christians at a disadvantage. In many points he seems to have resembled
the first Yezdegerd, whose fate he likewise shared. It was his misfortune
that he did not possess the intellectual superiority which enabled his father
to control the nobles, both temporal and spiritual.

The war with Rome lasted through the whole of his reign, and the
repeated attempts at negotiations came to nought. Sometimes one side was
victorious, sometimes the other. To this war was added an unfortunate
war with the Turks. Against them Hormuzd despatched Bahram Chobin.
He succeeded in gaining a brilliant victory over them, or rather over one of
their vassals, and took much booty; and even, as the story goes, converted
the Persian tribute to the Turks into a Turkish tribute to the
Persians. The victorious general was next sent (589) to the countries
south of the Caucasus, there to aim a mighty blow at the Romans. Bahram,
however, was totally routed. Hormuzd was then guilty of the folly of
dismissing this experienced commander, the head of the house of Mihran,
with ignominy.

CIVIL WAR

[590-592 A.D.]

Bahram retaliated by open rebellion. His army took his part. He very
likely knew how disaffected the nobles were, and could count upon malcontents
among the rest of the troops. The army in Mesopotamia, which
had retreated to Nisibis after being defeated by the Romans and dreaded
the vengeance of the king, mutinied and joined Bahram, though without resigning
its independence. Bahram had advanced as far as the great Zab
(not far from the Mosul of to-day) on his way to the capital, when he was
confronted by a royal army. But this army likewise rebelled, not, indeed, in
Bahram’s favour, but in favour of Chosroes, the king’s son. Some of these
troops reached Ctesiphon soon after, whither Hormuzd had hurried from
Media on receipt of the fatal tidings. The city was given over to tumult.
Bindoe, whose sister was Chosroes’ mother, was imprisoned there (a fate
most liable to befall an oriental noble); his brother Bistam (Vistahm)
liberated him by force, and the nobles proceeded to depose Hormuzd and
proclaim Chosroes king (summer of 590). He was on bad terms with his
father, and the movement certainly did not come upon him as a surprise.
How far he was implicated in the assassination of Hormuzd, which soon followed,
we cannot tell with any degree of certainty; most likely he let that
happen which he could not well prevent.

Chosroes II, surnamed Parvez, “the victorious,” tried in vain to win
Bahram over to his side. The latter himself wished to reign either in the
name of a prince who was not of age, or preferably in his own. Chosroes
marched against him, but his army was not loyal. The famous general
commanded more respect than the faint-hearted king, whose troops deserted
him after the first serious engagement. Chosroes, with his family
and a few faithful followers, fled into Syria, to the Romans. When he had
reached the frontier city of Circesium, he wrote to implore the aid of the
emperor Maurice (who had been on the throne since the 14th of August,
582). The latter was not adroit enough to take advantage of this extraordinarily
favourable situation for the benefit of his empire, for he undertook
to restore Chosroes without stipulating for a fair equivalent. A man of
mean origin himself, he probably felt flattered by the mere fact of being
called upon to reinstate a legitimate king of ancient lineage and being able
to declare himself “father” of such a one.

Meanwhile Bahram, after some hesitation, had caused himself to be
proclaimed king and had struck coins in his own name. He had also been
fortunate enough to get Bindoe into his power. But Bahram’s was but a
tottering throne from the outset. The nobles would not submit to a man
who had been their equal. Even in the Parthian Empire, however, often
kings were deposed and raised to the throne; it had always been accounted
right that none but an Arsacid should wear the crown, and in the empire of
the Sassanids the legitimist sentiment was much stronger. In the popular
mind the “ancient royal majesty” (farrahi kayanik) was bound up with the
house of Ardaschir, and no other could reign.

There was a rising even in Ctesiphon itself, which was put down by
Bahram, though Bindoe escaped during the tumult, further to exert himself
on his nephew’s behalf. By the beginning of 591 an imperial army was in
the field to reinstate Chosroes. Martyropolis, which had fallen into the
hands of the Persians through treachery, and had already been blockaded
for a considerable time, was given over to the Romans by Chosroes; so was
Dara. The Persian army at Nisibis went over to him, and increased from
day to day by the arrival of Persian nobles, among whom were barons
from Armenia. Bistam collected an army at Aderbaijan to march against
Bahram; the main Romano-Persian army advanced upon him to the left of
the Tigris, but before ever they came into touch with the enemy, a royal force
which had been sent in advance straight through the Mesopotamian desert
had taken the capital cities of Ctesiphon, Seleucia, and New Antiochia.

All men took the part of their lawful sovereign, and in the great battle
that was fought near the Zab, Bahram was completely routed (summer of
591). He fled to the Turks, by whom he was received with honour, but
soon afterwards assassinated. Chosroes was escorted to Ctesiphon by
the Romans, and as a matter of course peace was concluded between
Rome and Persia. Equally of course the payment of tribute was dropped;
but the frontiers remained as they had been before the war, and Nisibis was
left in the hands of the Persians.

Chosroes still felt so insecure on his throne that he begged the emperor
to leave him a body-guard of one thousand Romans. His first thought
was to rid himself of all dangerous characters, and especially of those who had
compassed his father’s fall and his own elevation to the throne. Among
others he had his uncle, Bindoe, put to death; but Bindoe’s brother Bistam
was beyond his reach. When the latter saw that his death was determined
upon, he followed Bahram’s example, assumed the title of king in Media,
and had coins struck. He too was of ancient lineage, and he too could not
gain the prestige of the legitimate line. He seems to have relied upon
the remnants of Bahram’s forces, and to have entered into alliance with the
Turks and Delamites. He withstood Chosroes’ troops for nearly six years,
till he fell by treachery (probably at the end of 595 or the beginning
of 596).

VICES OF CHOSROES II

[592-610 A.D.]

These disorders must have sadly distracted the empire, which had been
sufficiently enfeebled before by the long wars in the east and the west. Nor
was Chosroes II the sagacious, strong, and humane ruler whom it required
under these circumstances. At best he was a very ordinary type of oriental
prince. Weak at bottom, he was at the same time boastful and cowardly,
and to ostentation and luxury he added the much more harmful fault of
avarice. At his death the royal treasuries, which he had found empty, were
full, while his dominions were impoverished by war. Some excuse may be
found in the circumstances of the time for his conduct towards those who
had helped him to the throne. In war he never distinguished himself, his
victories are only those of his generals. He did indeed protect the Christians,
he even treated them with distinction, and built churches for them;
but he did it partly on account of the impression made upon him by the
help of the Romans and (as he himself thought) the assistance of St. Sergius,
the patron saint of the Syrians and Arabs in the Roman Empire, partly
at the instigation of Shirin, his favourite wife, who was an ardent Christian,
and of others, such as his Christian physician in ordinary, Gabriel.
In later days Chosroes’ friendship for the Christians was turned into the
opposite sentiment. And we know that he was a man of gross character.

After Maurice had been overthrown by a mutiny and slain, and the vile
Phocas elevated to the imperial throne (November, 602), Chosroes looked
upon himself as in a state of war against the Romans, in the capacity of
avenger of his “father” Maurice, and protector of his putative son Theodosius,
who had taken refuge with him. Furthermore Narses, who was in
command at Edessa, appealed to him against Phocas. Chosroes, therefore,
made a beginning by imprisoning the ambassadors by whose hand Phocas
informed him of his accession. The actual war probably commenced at the
beginning of 604. For twenty years the Roman Empire was overrun by
Persian armies as it never had been before, so disordered was it by Phocas,
so harassed by Avars and other barbarous tribes. Chosroes was present in
person at the taking of Dara, after which he took no active part in the war.
In a few years the Persian armies had pressed forward far on the road to
Asia Minor, even reaching Chalcedon, opposite Constantinople.

The fact that the power of the Persian Empire was not very firmly based
for all that, is shown by an event, in itself insignificant, which falls within
this period (between 604 and 610), the battle of Dhu Kar. Chosroes had
abolished the kingdom of Hira, and caused Nohman, the last king, to be
put to death. By this means the empire was quit of a vassal state which had
often proved troublesome; but, on the other hand, it was henceforward far
more difficult to gain an ascendency over the savage tribes of the desert, and
prevent them from making raids upon the cultivated regions. After the
fall of Nohman, the Bedouin tribes of Bekr ben Wail succeeded in inflicting
a total defeat on an imperial army consisting of Arabs and Persian regular
troops at Dhu Kar, not far from the Euphrates and a few days’ march from
Ctesiphon, and holding the territory out of which the Persians wished to
drive them. This victory of Arabs over Persians, magnified by national
vanity, greatly encouraged the former in their self-esteem, and strengthened
the confidence of the Moslems when they attacked the empire.

CONFLICT WITH HERACLIUS; FALL OF CHOSROES II

[610-628 A.D.]

The war with the Romans continued to make successful progress, after
Phocas had been overthrown, by his able successor Heraclius (October, 610).
The latter, seeing himself hard pressed on all sides, sued in vain for peace.
Damascus was taken in 613. The surrounding country, which had never
been trodden by Persian feet since the founding of the empire, was laid so
utterly waste that to this day countless ruins bear witness to these ravages.
In the June of 614 Jerusalem was taken. The whole of Christendom was
horrified by the tidings that, together with the patriarch, the Persians had
carried off the “Holy life-giving Cross” of Christ. Egypt was next conquered,
and Asia Minor again overrun as far as to Chalcedon. Not till 622
was Heraclius able to take the field against the Persians. He took ship for
the Bay of Issus, thence pressed forward to Armenia and the regions about
the Pontus, and for the first time in the campaign inspired the enemy with
respect for the Roman arms. The loss of church treasures must be reckoned
as a heavy item in the cost of the war. On the 15th of March, 623,
Heraclius at length started upon the great military expedition which led
him again and again into the heart of Persian territory. The almost
extravagant daring of his cross-marches and transverse marches, in which
he was generally deprived of all communication with his base and must
have had great difficulty in feeding his troops, prove him a great commander
and a great statesman.

In the first year of the campaign he destroyed one of the most sacred
sanctuaries of the Persians, the Fire temple of Ganjak, not far from the
Lake of Urumiyeh; it was his reply to the destruction of Jerusalem. We
find him now in the vicinity of the Caucasus, now in the east of Asia Minor,
now, again, in Mesopotamia, never vanquished, often victorious, more often
still, it may be, weakening or deluding superior forces by skilful movements.
Chosroes, who felt the emperor disquietingly near at Ganjak, sent Shahrbaraz,
the most famous of his generals, with a great army direct to Chalcedon
to draw him off (626).

It was an anxious time for Constantinople, with the Persians on this side
and the Avars on that (in the summer of 626), and the emperor almost
beyond knowledge in the remote parts of Asia. But the Avars soon withdrew,
seeing that the Persians, having no fleet, could not undertake concerted
operations with them on the far side of the Bosporus. In retaliation
Heraclius brought the savage Khazars, from the north of the Caucasus, into
Persian territory. At length, in 627, he ventured into the chief province of
the monarchy. He kept the “feast of lights” (January 6th, 628) at Dastagerd,
only about three days’ journey from Ctesiphon, where Chosroes had
held his court regularly for the last twenty years.

[628-629 A.D.]

The king had fled in terror, not feeling safe till he and his harem had
the bridge of the Tigris at Ctesiphon behind them. Heraclius had naturally
accomplished his tremendous march from the Caucasus with comparatively
few troops, and was in no position to attack the capital, strongly fortified and
protected by waterways as it was. On the contrary, before the king had
collected a large army he withdrew, but only to Ganjak, thus remaining
on the enemy’s soil; and in February and March traversed the Alps of
Kurdistan amidst perpetual snow-storms, a feat which has not often been
matched in the annals of war.

Meanwhile important events had been taking place at Ctesiphon. Chosroes’
tyranny and extortion had exasperated high and low alike; by his
cowardly flight he had forfeited the respect of his people. In addition, he
had designated Mardanshah—his son by Shirin, who still governed him
wholly in spite of her years and his thousands of other wives—as his successor,
to the exclusion of Kavadh. The latter was imprisoned in a fortress
with most of his brothers. Some nobles, among whom was a Christian,
Shamta, son of the deceased farmer-general Ezdin, now set Kavadh at
liberty and proclaimed him king (February 25th, 628). Chosroes, deserted
by all men, was dragged out of his hiding-place, put in prison, and, after a
few days, executed (the 29th of February, 628). Thus miserably and horribly
perished the man whose camps extended almost to the borders of the
Achæmenid Empire. No hand was raised to defend or avenge him. The
Christians above all—who, apart from other things, had suffered deadly
insult at his hands by the carrying away of the True Cross—hailed with
acclamations the parricide Kavadh, in whose elevation one of themselves
had played no small part.

SUCCESSORS OF CHOSROES II

The first thing that Kavadh (II) Seroes did was to murder all his brothers
(probably to the number of eighteen); the second was to send the emperor
an urgent entreaty for peace. A truce was quickly concluded, but no peace
as yet, Heraclius being in no hurry for it, since he was now to some extent
master of the situation. All Persian troops received orders to evacuate
Roman territory. Heraclius seems next to have introduced such order as
he could into the affairs of the provinces so recovered, and of Mesopotamia
in particular. On reaching Syria he learned that Kavadh Seroes was
already dead. The wretched man had only reigned for about half a year.
His reign was marked by a dreadful pestilence.

The party in power set his son Ardashir III, a child of seven, in his
place; and an epoch of unspeakable confusion ensued, in which the children
and women on the throne served only as a pretext for the ambitions of contesting
nobles. During Ardashir’s reign the cross, which had been sent
back from Ctesiphon to Heraclius through the head of the Nestorian church,
was solemnly set up again by him in Jerusalem. The festival of the Elevation
of the Cross on the 14th of September still keeps that joyful day in
remembrance (629).

The government at Ctesiphon was powerless. The Khazars invaded and
ravaged the empire. Possibly it was at this time that Chosroes, the son of
Kavadh and grandson of Hormuzd IV, who had grown to manhood among
the Turks, first tried to establish his throne in Khorasan. He was killed in a
few months, but a mightier than he, the victorious general Shahrbaraz,
grasped at the crown. In a personal interview at Arabissus in Cappadocia
(June, 629) he seems to have secured the assent of Heraclius, who must have
been deeply interested in weakening the hostile empire by fostering internecine
discord. Shahrbaraz then marched with a small force upon Ctesiphon,
and the famous defender of the empire took the city of its kings by
the treasonable aid of some of the principal inhabitants. The city was given
over to plunder, murder, and horrors of every kind; and the boy Ardashir
was slain on April 27, 630. But on the ninth of June, Shahrbaraz himself
fell a victim of the jealousy and legitimism of his compeers. His corpse was
dragged through the street; and tradition heaps grotesque irony on the man
who would be king and could not, because he was not of the legitimate line.

[630-633 A.D.]

A woman, Boran, the daughter of Chosroes II, was next raised to the
throne. She seems to have formally concluded peace with Heraclius at last;
on what terms we do not know, but probably the peace with Maurice was
simply ratified anew. At all events, Nisibis remained Persian.

Boran only reigned until about the autumn of 631. She was succeeded at
Ctesiphon, probably after the brief intermediate reign of a prince, Peroz by
name, by her sister Azarmidokht. At Nisibis, however, the troops of the
murdered Shahrbaraz set up Hormuzd V, a grandson of Chosroes II, who
held his ground in that district for some time (in the years 631 and 632).
Azarmidokht was overthrown by Rustem, the mighty hereditary crown-general
of Khorasan, whose father she had caused to be put to death. From
the confused accounts of this time of confusion we cannot gather with any
certainty who was king or who pretender in the capital or provinces, nor
determine the date or even the sequence of these “reigns.”

It is certain that after Azarmidokht one Ferrukhzadh (or Khorrezadh)
Chosroes was for some time accounted king at Ctesiphon. He was probably
a child, and according to some authorities was the only son of Chosroes II
who had escaped the general butchery. But others of the men in power set
up another child at Persis, Yezdegerd III, son of Shahriyar and grandson of
Chosroes II, and crowned him in the Fire temple of Ardashir (in the second
half of 632 or the first half of 633). He was presently acknowledged in the
capital, Chosroes having been put to death. No lasting resistance appears to
have been encountered in other provinces.

ANARCHY AND CHAOS

No one could now dream of a real restoration of the fearfully distracted
empire; but at least a grandson of Chosroes, who did not trace his descent
from the parricide Sheroe, was sole king once more. He was consecrated
at Istakhr, the home of the dynasty; and the mighty Rustem stood at his
side. A change for the better seems really to have ensued, but it was no
more than a brief respite. A foe destined to prove more formidable than
Julian or Heraclius was already knocking at the gates of the empire. In
the internal disorders which had distracted Ctesiphon, the loss of Yemen,
and a few of the empire’s possessions in northeastern Arabia to the Moslems,
had probably passed almost unnoticed.

The Moslems, however, were soon close at hand. The Bekr Bedouins
had made raids upon the royal dominions several times since the battle of
Dhu Kar. After a while Muthanna, one of their bravest chiefs, became a
convert to Islam, and with that force behind them their attacks grew bolder.
Then (probably in 633) the mighty Khalid, after subduing the insurrections
in Arabia, appeared with a small force on the lower Euphrates to conduct
the operations of these same Bedouins. Persian Arabs and imperial troops
were defeated in small engagements, and soon a number of border forts
were in the hands of the Moslems. The inhabitants of the regions west of
the Euphrates, who were all Christians, and, like all the Christians about
the Euphrates and Tigris, felt little loyalty to the empire, submitted to the
victors and even undertook to supply them with information.

ARAB INCURSIONS

[633-637 A.D.]

The Arabs were already beginning to rove on the far side of the Euphrates;
they plundered Baghdad, then a village, while a fair was being held
there, as well as other places on the right bank of the Tigris. But Khalid
presently received orders (the commencement of the summer of 634) to
start for Syria, the conquest of which was at the time a matter of greater
consequence to the caliph. His successor, Abu Obaid of Taif, brought
some reinforcements with him; but when at length a regular Persian army
came on the scene, the Moslems, in spite of their heroic valour, were completely
defeated in the “battle of the Bridge,” on the Euphrates, November
26th, 634. After their leader had fallen Muthanna had great difficulty in
extricating the remains of his army. Most of the Moslem conquests were
lost without further ado. After some hesitation Omar (caliph since August
23rd, 634) resolved to send more troops to Irak. He appealed simultaneously
to the greed and piety of the Arabs, urging them in the same breath to win
the treasures of Chosroes and the joys of paradise. A larger Persian army
was now defeated for the first time (at Buwaib, 635 or 636); the commander,
a member of the house of Mihran, was among the slain.

The Arabs were once more masters of the country west of the Euphrates.
They found an energetic and cautious leader in Saad, son of Abu
Wakkas, one of the first followers of the prophet. The lords at Ctesiphon
now realised the great danger that impended over the empire. The news of
the battle on the Yarmuk (August 20th, 636) which cost Heraclius, the conqueror
of Persia, the whole of Syria, probably contributed to their fears.
Rustem, therefore, took the head of a great army in person. As a token of
the gravity of the struggle he bore with him the sacred banner of the
empire (dirafshi Kaviyan), which was supposed to have come down from
time immemorial. He also took with him a number of elephants, according
to the Persian usage in war. At the approach of the advanced guard of
the Persian army Saad evacuated his position and retreated to Kadisiya, on the
verge of the desert (south or southwest of Hira). For months the armies
confronted one another, with only a little space between. The Arabic force
was certainly much the smaller of the two; they could not have fed a large
army in that place, for they were dependent on the produce of their raids
and such provisions as the caliph sent after them from Medina.

At length the great battle of Kadisiya (end of 636 or 637) was fought.
It lasted for several days; Saad was ill, but nevertheless took the command.
The Persians were, for the most part, much better armed than the Arabs,
but the courage of the latter was wound up to the highest pitch. They
were terrified by the elephants at first, but as they pressed on gallantly for
all their fears, the animals appear to have got beyond control and to have
become a source of confusion to the Persian ranks. The great majority of
the Persians certainly behaved with cowardice, after their ancient fashion;
but the Arabs had hard work before the foe was defeated, Rustem himself
slain, and the banner of the Persian Empire taken.



ARAB CONQUEST

[637-652 A.D.]

The battle of Kadisiya practically decided the fate of the provinces on
the Tigris. There were a few other fights, some of them in the vast territory
of ancient Babylon, but the Arabs soon afterwards reached Seleucia,
took it after a protracted siege, crossed the rapid stream of the Tigris, and
quickly forced their way into Ctesiphon. The young king Yezdegerd had
already fled to Holwan (on the border between Babylonia and Media). On
their way thither, at Jalula, the Arabs won another victory over the
Persians under Khorrezadh, Rustem’s brother, and Yezdegerd fled further
into the interior. Meanwhile other Arabs had conquered the delta of the
stream and thence advanced into Susiana. A very able resolute commander
might still have saved the actual land of Iran for the Persians. Omar, who
was very cautious in spite of his energy, was apprehensive lest the Arabs
should extend their forces too far, and at first would not give orders for an
advance into the highlands. At length he did so. A great Persian army
had been collected at Nehavend, a little to the south of the ancient highway
from Babylon to Ecbatana. Here a great battle was fought (in 640, 641, or
642), in which the Arabs—first under the command of Nohman and,
after he had fallen, under Hudhaifa the Meccan—won a brilliant victory.

With good reason the Moslems called the triumph of Nehavend the
“victory of victories.” It completely shattered the empire of Persia. The
Arabs had a long contest before them, until they had really conquered all
the provinces of the vast monarchy, but it consisted of isolated struggles in
which there could be no doubt of the ultimate issue, as their enemies had
lost all cohesion. Many towns and districts had to be subjugated again and
again, because they were constantly rebelling. The most obstinate resistance
appears to have been offered in Persia proper, especially about Istakhr,
the cradle of the empire of the Sassanidæ and the centre of its religion.
Many of the great provincial nobles and some of the lesser entered into
friendly agreement with the Arabs. They one and all met them on the
footing of independent sovereigns.

King Yezdegerd meanwhile led a wretched life. He could not summon
up courage to set his life on the stake for his crown and empire. He fled
from one satrap to another. He seems to have stayed longest at Istakhr,
the home of his race. The outward pomp of royalty was left him, coins
were still struck in his name, but as soon as he became a troublesome guest
he was sent away. At length he took refuge in the extreme northeast, and
there he was miserably murdered, in the neighbourhood of Merv. The circumstances
of his death, which took place in 651 or 652, are not exactly
known, but it seems tolerably certain that Mahoe, satrap of Merv, had a
hand in it. [For the traditional account see page 154, this volume.]

The similarity of the circumstances under which the Achæmenid and
Sassanid empires perished forces itself upon our notice, a similarity which,
though apparently fortuitous, indicates a great correspondence in character.
As the battle on the Granicus first fully showed the formidable nature of the
enemy, as Issus cost the king his western provinces and Gaugamela rent
the empire asunder without thereby making the victor master of all its
several provinces, so it came to pass nearly one thousand years later, with
the battles of Buwaib, Kadisiya, and Nehavend. And as the fugitive Darius
was slain, in the northeast, not by enemies but by treacherous nobles, so it was
with Yezdegerd, who was no more a hero than he. The Persian nobility
did not exhibit so gross a lack of patriotism and loyalty in the case of the
Arabs as in that of Alexander; the vivid consciousness of religious differences
and the ruder manners of the Arabs made adherence to them more difficult;
but there was no lack of traitors of high rank nor of renegades among the
greater and lesser nobles. The complete subjugation of the Persian monarchy
took the Arabs much longer than it had taken the great Macedonian, but
on the other hand its effects were much more lasting; Hellenism touched
the mere surface of Persia, but Iran has been thoroughly permeated by Arab
religion and Arab characteristics.

[652-750 A.D.]

A fragment of the Sassanid empire continued to exist for some time
longer. The hereditary crown-generals (Shahpat, Ispehbedh) of Khorasan,
of the house of Karen, withdrew into the mountain country of Tabaristan
(Mazanderan) and there reigned for more than one hundred years, though
they occasionally found themselves under the necessity of paying tribute to
the caliph. They remained faithful to the religion of Zoroaster. The era
which they struck upon their coins begins, in all probability, with the death
of Yezdegerd, and they thus seemed to have looked upon themselves as the
direct succession of the last Sassanid king.b

FOOTNOTES


[30] [Or according to Von Gutschmid, 227; see chapter I.]
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CHAPTER III. EARLY HISTORY OF THE ARABS

[ca. 2500 B.C.-622 A.D.]

The Arabian peninsula is Africa reduced in size and of more moderate
proportions, but without a river-valley like that of the Nile. The heart of
the country is a tableland, sparely watered under a burning sun, and forming
a depression in the midst of sandy deserts, rocky plains, peaks, and naked
cliffs. Thus, despite its great extent of over a million square miles, Arabia
presents, especially in the interior, but few stretches of land suitable for
cultivation. It is in the south, where the plateau slopes down to the Indian
Ocean in a series of declivities, that fertile valleys lie; and on the mountain
terraces, where cool winds from the ocean temper the tropic heat, the richest
fruits abound. This district of Arabia is the land of frankincense, of sugar-cane,
and coffee tree, of pomegranates, figs, dates, of maize, and wheat.

Herodotus,b who like all other historians of antiquity applies the name
Arabia to regions lying even beyond Sinai and the Syrian deserts, gives us
but meagre information concerning the inhabitants of this vast land. “The
Arabs,” he says, “wear long garments, carry at their right side great bows
with double strings, and ride on swift camels. They worship two gods,
Dionysus whom they call Urotal, and Urania whom they call Alilat, the latter
also being called by the Babylonians Mylitta. Compacts are made in the
following manner; a third person cuts each of the parties to the agreement
in the hand near the thumb, and with the blood thus obtained smears seven
stones that lie on the ground between, at the same time calling on Urotal and
Alilat. Compacts thus sealed are held sacred by the Arabs, and are kept
with a fidelity rarely found in other nations.” Artemidorusc of Ephesus
calls Arabia rich in animals of all sorts; lions, panthers, wolves, wild asses,
and camels; and the inhabitants, according to him, were wandering herdsmen
who travelled about and did their fighting on the backs of camels, and
lived on the camels’ milk and flesh. He withholds from us the names of
these tribes on account of their obscurity and unmusical sound. Diodorusd
also tells us that parts of Arabia on the Syrian side were inhabited by tribes
who lived by trading and agriculture; but the tracts adjoining were for the
most part barren and without water, and the Nachabæans who occupied them
led the life of bandits, plundering their neighbours far and wide; no other
tribe had succeeded in conquering them. In the interior and in the west of
Arabia were sand plains of immense extent, across which it was only possible
to travel by taking, as on the sea, the Great Bear as a guide.

Plinye remarks: “Wonderful to say, the Arabians live about equally by
robbery and by trade; what they obtain from their forests (meaning the
products of the date-palms and the fruit-trees of the south) and from the sea
they sell, yet they never buy anything in return.”

“The Arabs,” says Ammianus Marcellinusf “cover the territory that
reaches from the Euphrates to Egypt. They wear no clothing save a sort
of apron around the body, and a voluminous cloak. Every man among them
is a warrior, and on their camels and swift, fine-limbed horses they are everywhere
to be seen. They cannot endure to remain long in any one locality;
without permanent dwelling-place they wander restlessly about, and their
whole life is nothing but a flight. Of bread and wine the majority of Arabs
have never even heard.”

Different information is given us regarding the southern coast of Arabia.
Herodotusb remarks that the greatest blessings are showered upon the extreme
limits of the earth, and that this seems to be true of Arabia, the most
southern point of the inhabited world. Here only in all the earth grow
frankincense, myrrh, cassia, and ladanum; here only are raised sheep with
tails so bushy that wagons have to be bound beneath them to support them.
But the trees bearing frankincense are guarded by winged serpents and
those bearing cassia by bats.

Thoroughly informed in matters relating to this district by reason of
Alexandria’s wide trade connections, Eratosthenesg could name the different
tribes that inhabited the south. “In the interior,” he adds, “were thick
forests formed by tall frankincense and myrrh trees; and besides these there
were cinnamon trees, palm and calmus, and other trees of a similar nature,
sending forth the sweetest odours. Out of so many it is not possible to
name every species; it is enough to say that the perfumes they diffused were
delicious beyond all words. Even people going by this land in ships at some
distance from the shore, have the odours wafted to them on the breeze. For
here the aroma does not proceed from spices old, stale, and laid away, but is
sent forth in full strength and freshness, so that sailors along the coast believe
they are enjoying ambrosia, no other name expressing the extraordinary
strength and richness of the perfume they inhale. Among the Sabæans
the monarchy is hereditary, and it is here that the king lives, dispensing
justice to the people, but never venturing to leave his palace. Should he
once show himself outside he would be stoned by his subjects, who would
thus be fulfilling an ancient oracle. The Sabæans are the richest people in
the world. In exchange for their few wares silver and gold flow in to them
from all sides, and owing to the remoteness of their situation no other tribe
has ever conquered them.”

[ca. 2500-645 B.C.]

The Hebrew Scriptures have preserved for us information concerning the
populations of Arabia, that is older by a thousand years than that of Pliny,
and by five hundred than that of Herodotus. According to Genesish the
tribes fall into four main groups; the Joktanites, among whom the tribes of
the south and east are the most prominent; the Keturites, which include
certain tribes of the east and northwest; the Ishmaelites, among whom can be
counted tribes of the north and of the tableland of the interior; and finally
the group of tribes who wandered and settled near the eastern frontiers of
Canaan—the Amalekites, Edomites, Moabites, and Ammonites. The
Hebrews ascribe to the Arabs the same origin as their own.

From the genealogies it is plain that the Hebrews regarded the Arabian
tribes as close kinsmen of their own, and kinsmen of a far more ancient
branch. The Arabs of the south traced their origin back to the fifth generation
after Shem, the common forefather, while the Hebrews descended
from the second son of Isaac. Most closely related to them are the Ishmaelites,
who are divided into twelve tribes—the descendants of the sons of
Ishmael, the “twelve princes”; then follow the Edomites, the Ammonites,
and the Moabites.

The tradition of the Arabs scarcely goes back to the beginning of the
Christian era. What their writers, who began after Mohammed to tell
the early history of their race, knew of those ancient periods is either derived
from the accounts of the Hebrews, or is the work of pure imagination.
They represent the Amalekites, whom they found in Hebrew Scriptures, as
the founders of their race, and place their dwelling variously in Canaan and
Damascus, and the district of Mecca and Oman, and cause them at one time
to rule over Egypt. These Amalekites, the Tasmites and Jadi, Aadites
and Jorhomites, they look upon as the true Arabian stock, to whom God
taught Arabic after the confusion of tongues. But the Tasmites and Jadi
are as little to be accepted historically as Amalek, their names signifying
“the extinct,” and “the vanished”; the Aadites are a purely fabulous
people, and the Jorhomites (near Mecca) are a tribe of by no means
ancient origin. The progenitor of the tribes of Yemen in the south is,
according to the Arabians, Kahtan, the son of Eber, and great-grandson of
Noah; this is the Joktan of Genesis. This founder of the Sabæan monarchy
left two sons, Himyar and Kahtan. Himyar was the progenitor of the
Himyarites, and their abode is placed on the southern coast of Arabia,
between Mareb (Saba) and Hadramaut.

To the kingdom of Mareb, founded by Abd Shams-Sabah, is ascribed by
Arab tradition a long succession of rulers. But even if we were to allow
to each name a reign of more than thirty years, Kahtan’s period would not
be carried back beyond 700 B.C. Abd Shams-Sabah is supposed to have
built not only Mareb but a great dam for the irrigation of the land. The
well-built dams, canals, and sluices at Sana (the Uzal of the Hebrews, to
the west of Mareb) are said to have been erected by Asad. The castles of
Sahlin and Bainun (near Sana) were built by dæmons, at Solomon’s bidding,
for Belkis, queen of Sheba. Towards the end of the year 700 B.C. Harith,
at the head of the Himyarites, gained possession of the kingdom of the
Sabæans, who were thus driven from their own land, and the Himyarites who
supplanted them (the Homerites of western nations) became the ruling people
in Yemen. Arab tradition had somewhat prepared the way for this change
by making Himyar the oldest son and successor of Abd Shams-Sabah.

If we trace the genealogies given by Arab tradition to the rulers of the
tribes descended from Ishmael backwards for twenty generations till we
reach Adnan, his grandson, we do not arrive at an earlier period than the
second century B.C., even if we allow thirty years for each generation.

There have been handed down to us no consistent accounts of these
people. We learn that Egypt, at some period later than 3000 years B.C.,
gained a foothold in the west of the Sinai peninsula, but we are unable to
obtain any certainty of the origin of the invading tribes. The inscriptions
of Egypt of the time of Tehutimes and the first Ramses,i tell of victories
achieved over the Shasu and over the Punt, that is, the Arabs; but we cannot
learn the extent of these victorious operations, nor the names of the
tribes against which they were directed, hence we conclude that they were
of but a transitory nature. The Hebrews relate that the queen of the Sabæans,
ruler over that fruitful, spice-bearing land, journeyed to Jerusalem to
lay before King Solomon rich presents of spices and gold.

It would surprise us to learn that an Arabian monarchy was in the hands
of a woman, did not the inscriptions of the Assyrian kingsj reveal that even
the tribes of the deserts frequently had women as rulers. These same inscriptions
also furnish us with information concerning certain early Arabian
tribes, and make known to us their great wealth in cattle. The third Tiglathpileser
relates that in the year 735 B.C. he received tribute from Zabibieh,
queen of Arabia (Aribi). In the year 734 he marched on Samshi, queen of
Arabia, and took from her as spoils thirty thousand camels and twenty thousand
oxen, afterwards subjugating the people of Saba, the Sabæan city. King
Sargon makes boast that he conquered the people of Thamud, the Thamudenes
of western writers; also those of Tasid, Ibadid, Marsiman, Chayapa, the
distant Arbæans, the inhabitants of the lands of Bari, “which the learned
and the scribes knew not,” and that Samshi, queen of the Arabs and Yathamic,
the Sabæan, paid him tribute of spices, camels, and gold (715 B.C.). Sennacherib
took from the Pecod, the Hagarites, the Nabatæans, and certain
other tribes, 5330 camels, and 800,600 head of small cattle (703 B.C.). During
the reign of Asshurbanapal, Adija, queen of the Arabs, and Ammuladin,
king of the Kedarites, were conquered and brought in chains to Nineveh;
and the “innumerable warriors” of another prince, Yauta-ben-Bir-Dadda,
were put to rout and his tents were burned. A third chief, Abiyate, with
his allies, Yauta-ben-Hazael, Natnu (Nathan) king of the Nabatæans, and
the worshippers of Istar, was defeated in 645 B.C.

The position of Arabia between the river valleys of the Nile, the Euphrates,
and the Tigris, which had been the seats of the oldest industries and
where agriculture and civilisation had early begun to flourish, brought the
Arabs, who were continually wandering about the frontiers of their land,
into close connection with Egypt and Babylon. What robbery failed to
supply could be obtained by barter. The wandering herdsmen had need of
corn, tools, and weapons; the Egyptians and Babylonians, of horses, camels,
skins, and wool. By giving in exchange for what they required cattle
and skins, the Arabs kept the Egyptians and Babylonians supplied with raw
materials for their industries. According to Hebrew tradition Abraham went
into Egypt, and the sons of Jacob bought grain in Egypt when “there was a
famine in the land.” The fact that the Egyptians gained possession, in 3000
B.C., of the valley of Maghara in the Sinai peninsula, and that a thousand
years later certain nomad tribes of the northwest of Arabia obtained supremacy
over Egypt, served but to strengthen the later relations between the two
countries. That there had long been intercourse is certain; and contact
with the superior culture of Egypt had so multiplied the wants of the Arabs
as greatly to increase their trading relations. They could offer not alone
their cattle to the Egyptians in barter but the costly products of their southern
coasts, the frankincense and perfumes that had already attained a high
celebrity in Egypt as early as 2500 B.C.

It is no wonder then, in view of this ancient and active trade, that Queen
Ramaka (Maat-ka-Ra or Hatshepsu) of Egypt made the attempt to import the
products of southern Arabia direct by way of the Red Sea; and it must have
been this same intention that caused Ramses II to project a canal that should
connect the Nile with the Red Sea. Later, Ramses III caused ships to be built
especially for the trade with “the land of Punt” (Arabia) and “the land of
the gods” (the far East). Great as was the demand of Egypt for incense
and perfumes, that of Babylon seems to have been no less. Herodotusb tells
us that at the annual feast of Belos a thousand talents of incense was burned
on the altar of the great Babylonian temple.

[ca. 1225 B.C.-100 A.D.]

The demand for Arabian products must have greatly increased when the
Phœnician cities planted along the coast of Syria, grew to be important trade
centres.

That the Babylonian talent was current among the Sabæans is evidence
of the extent and activity of Babylonian trade. First passing their goods from
one to another of their own tribes until the market at Damascus was reached,
or the Euphrates and the Nile for shipping, the
Arabs permitted or refused passage to the caravans
of the Babylonians and the Phœnicians. They
lay in wait for the merchant-trains, and either
plundered them or forced them to pay for safe
passage and convoy.
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The beauty and fertility of the portion of
Arabia occupied by the Sabæans and the Chatramites
must have early served to fix them there as
permanent settlers, and their constantly growing
commerce with Egypt, Syria, and Babylonia unquestionably
resulted in a great influx of wealth
to these tribes. Thus even the tales current
among western nations of the splendour of their
cities—the sixty temples of Sabbatha, and the
gold and silver vessels, pillars, and couches of
Mareb—must have had strong foundation in fact.
Ruins of mighty aqueducts, dams, and basins
remain, which are the wonder and admiration of
our tourists for the excellence of their plan and
the solidity of their construction. They reveal
to us not only the skill of the ancient Sabæans
and Chatramites in erecting important works, but
their complete understanding of the subject of
irrigation; since the whole system of canals and
basins was evidently designed to utilise upon
their own lands the streams rushing down from
the mountains. Remains of magnificent structures,
not alone near Mareb but near Nejran,
Ghorab, Nakb-el-Hajara, go far towards confirming
what western and Arab tradition tell us of the glories of ancient
times; and inscriptions on these and other ruins in the southwest of Yemen
give us, though they do not go back further than the year 120 B.C., an insight
into the life and culture of the tribes of South Arabia. We also learn the
earlier forms of their spoken and written language, and discover that their
alphabet was derived from that of the Phœnicians, developing later independently
side by side with it. Of a more recent date (the first century A.D.)
are inscriptions on the rocks of the Sinai peninsula in the extreme northwest
of Arabia, which are written in the north Arabian language and characters.

A glance at the meagre array of facts made known to us reveals the basis
of the religious conceptions of the Semitic tribes in Arabia to be almost the
same as that of the Semitic tribes in Syria, or those by the Euphrates and
Tigris. It can readily be believed that the rites of those tribes nearest Syria
partake somewhat of the character of the Syrian rites and that the worship
of the southern tribes is closely allied to that of the Babylonians.

That the tribes of the desert should pay particular reverence to the stars
cannot occasion much wonder. With the refreshing dews of night came not
only Venus and the moon but the entire splendour of the firmament, to dazzle
the eye and touch the spirit of the Arab. High above the silent desert, the
tents, and sleeping flocks, looking down on the midnight ride and the waiting
ambuscade, the stars swung on their glittering way. They were the
source of a varied knowledge to the Arab; they marked out his path through
the trackless desert, foretold the coming of the rain for which he had prayed,
indicated the change of the seasons and the time for breeding in his flocks.
Since these stars could at one time provide good pasturage and all that was
needful for flocks, and at another dry up the wells and grass, why could they
not also bring joy and pain, happiness and sorrow to mankind? Thus to the
tribes of the desert the stars that shone brightest became living spirits, that
ruled supreme over nature and the destinies of men.

The life of the nomad tribes of the interior (included by the Arabs
under one name, Badawi [Bedouins] “children of the desert”) has suffered
but few changes; up to the present day there have been no very radical
departures from the customs and conditions of the olden time, which are
fully described elsewhere.

In the Arabs the qualities peculiar to the Semitic character have attained
their soundest and most strongly marked development. Their wandering
life in the desert, exposed to burning sun and tempests of wind and sand,
has steeled and strengthened them. In a land of trackless wastes, surrounded
by beasts of prey and hostile tribes, each man was dependent for
safety on his own watchfulness and keenness of vision, on his own courage
and resolution, on his horse and lance. Soberly and frugally nourished, the
body became lean and spare, but supple, sinewy, and capable of great
endurance, and within these hardened frames dwelt a spirit of indomitable
resolution. Thus the Arabs are characterised by a freer bearing, a more
steadfast good faith, a more umbrageous pride, a greater love of independence,
and a bolder daring than any other tribes of their race. The nature of
their country and of their life has saved them from the excesses of greed
of luxury and sensuality into which the Semitic populations on the Euphrates
and the Tigris, as well as those on the Mediterranean, frequently fell,
though they share in the cruelty and blood-thirstiness common to their
race. It was the Arabs on whose unused strength it was possible to found
an empire, a new Semitic civilisation in the Middle Ages, after Babel and
Asshur, Tyre and Carthage, Jerusalem and Palmyra, had long passed away.k

ARAB HISTORY BEFORE MOHAMMED

[380 B.C.-634 A.D.]

The history of Arabia and its inhabitants naturally divides itself into
two distinct and even dissimilar periods, that, namely, which preceded the
era of Mohammed, and that which followed it. Each of these two periods,
though comprising in its extent several minor phases and fluctuations, now
of advance, now of retrogression, bears, however, a well-marked general
character of its own. The first of the two periods is distinguished as one of
local monarchies and federal governments; the latter commences with theocratic
centralisation dissolving into general anarchy.



The first dawning gleams of anything that deserves to be called history
disclose Arabia wholly, or nearly so, under the rule of a race of southern
origin; the genuine, or, as they are sometimes termed from a mythical
ancestor Kahtan, the Kahtanee Arabs. These, again, we find subdivided
into several aristocratic monarchical governments, arranged so as to form a
broad framework or rim around the central wilds of the peninsula.

Oldest and chiefest among the Arab monarchies was that of Yemen;
its regal residence is said to have been in the now abandoned town of Mareb,
in the extreme south. After a devastating inundation, referred with some
probability to the first century of the Christian era, the seat of government
was removed from the ruins of Mareb to Sana, a city which has continued
the metropolis of Yemen to the present day. The Yemenite kings, descendants
of Kahtan and Himyar (the dusky), a name denoting African origin,
and each adorned with the reiterated surname of “Tobba,” a word of
African etymology, and signifying “powerful,” are said to have reigned,
with a few dynastic interruptions and palace revolutions, for about
twenty-five hundred years, during which long period they commanded the
direct obedience of the entire southern half of the peninsula; while, by their
tribute-collectors, and by chiefs of kindred or delegated authority, they
indirectly governed the northern. One of these monarchs is asserted, though
historical criticism will hardly admit the assertion for fact, to have subdued
the whole of central Asia, and even to have reached the boundaries of China;
while another anticipated, so runs the story, the later and more authentic
conquests of his race on the north African continent. In both these cases
Arab chroniclers seem to have appropriated for their own rulers, not without
some additional exaggerations, the glories and exploits of the Egyptian
kings. But that theirs was a vigorous and in some respects a civilised government
is attested alike by the literary and the architectural relics of their
time. Their sovereignty was at last overthrown, 529 (A.D.) by an Abyssinian
invasion, and was re-established in 603 A.D. as a dependency of the Persian
Empire, till in the year 634 it was finally absorbed by Mohammedan conquest.

[100-500 A.D.]

Next in importance to the kingdom of Yemen came the subsidiary
monarchy of Hira, or more correctly Heerah, situated in the northeasterly
province of Arabian Irak. Its kings, a collateral branch of the royal race
of Sana, governed the western shore of the lower Euphrates, from the
neighbourhood of Babylon down to the confines of Nejd, and along the coast
of the Persian Gulf. The duration of their empire, founded in the second
century after Christ, was 424 years. This kingdom paid an uncertain
allegiance to their more powerful neighbours, the Persian despots; and
from time to time exercised considerable influence over the turbulent tribes
of central Arabia, till, like Yemen, it sank before the rising fortunes of
Mohammed and his followers.

A third monarchy, that of Ghassan, lorded it on the northwest over lower
Syria and the Hedjaz; its independence was somewhat tempered with unequal
alliances with the Roman, and subsequently the Byzantine Empire. It was
founded in the first century of the Christian era, shortly after the flood of
Mareb; and its duration, till subdued by the all-conquering prophet, exceeded
six hundred years.

A fourth government, that of Kindeh, detached itself from Irak early in
the fifth century, and united under its sceptre the tribes of northerly Nejd
and even those of Oman, for about 160 years. Its kings were, like those
before mentioned, of Yemenite origin; but their rule was weak and disturbed
by frequent wars.



Much has been written by Arab authors regarding the great inundation, as
they term it, of Arem or Mareb, possibly a tropical cyclone of more than ordinary
destructiveness, like that of 1867 in the West Indies; and this event
they love to assign as the proximate cause which dispersed the families of
Yemen over northern Arabia, and led to the foundation of the kingdoms
of Irak and Ghassan. But the reality of the events, physical or political,
symbolised by the “flood of Arem” (a counterpart, after its fashion, of the
biblical flood) cannot now be well deciphered.

This is however certain—in that the Yemenite Arabs, and especially those
who tenanted the south of the peninsula, had, during the period now cursorily
sketched, attained a very fair degree of civilisation—that arts and commerce
flourished, that wealth was accumulated, literature cultivated, and
talent held in esteem. On all these points we have not only the uncertain
and distorted testimony of foreign authors, such as Strabo, Pliny, Diodorus,
Ptolemy, and the like, but the more positive though fragmentary evidence
afforded by the national writings, chiefly verse, that have survived to our
day. In its general character and institutions the kingdom of Yemen seems
to have borne a considerable resemblance to the neighbouring one of the
Nile valley, on the other side of the Red Sea, and, like it, to have reached at
a very early epoch a relatively high degree of prosperity and social culture,
from which, however, it had long declined before its final extinction in the
seventh century. But the daughter-kingdom of Hira had, as was natural,
something of a Persian tinge; while that of Ghassan took a more Byzantine
colouring. Lastly, the nomadic element predominated in the ill-cemented
monarchy of Kindeh.

But while the sceptre of Yemen was yet, in one form or other, outstretched
over the length and breadth of the land, and its children, the genuine
or African Arabs, formed a complete and dense circle of population all
around, the centre of Arabia remained the stronghold of a different though
kindred race, in their mode of living wild and ferocious; less susceptible of
culture, but gifted with greater energy and concentration of purpose than
their southern cousins. The latest recorded emigration of this branch
of the Arab stock had been not from the south but the north; and instead of
the mythical Kahtan, they claimed a no less mythical Adnan, or his supposed
grandson Nezar, for their ancestor; their language, though radically identical
with that spoken by the genuine Arabs, was yet dialectically different
in several respects, and nearer to the Syriac or Hebrew. Lastly, unlike the
Arabs from the south, they had little disposition for agriculture, and even
less for architecture and the fine arts; their instincts leading them to a
pastoral and consequently a nomadic life. The almost infinite ramifications
of these “Mustareb” or “adscititious Arab” tribes lead ultimately up to five
principal stocks. These were Rabiah, which, however, laid some claim to a
Yemenite kinsmanship in the east centre of the peninsula; Koreish, on the
west; Kais, or Kais-Ailan, and Hawazin, on the north; and Tamin in
the middle.

[500-570 A.D.]

History has left unrecorded the exact date of their arrival in Arabia; nor
has she defined the period during which they remained tributaries, though
often refractory, of the kings of Yemen. But in the fifth century of the
Christian era there appeared among the Mustareb tribes a leader of extraordinary
talent and energy named Kolaib, sprung from the tribe of Rabiah,
who having, in the fashion of William Tell, slain with his own hand the
insolent and licentious tax-gatherer sent them from Sana, raised the banner
of general revolt in Nejd; and, in the battle of Hazat (500 A.D.), broke forever
the bonds of Yemen from off the neck of the northern Arabs. This done,
Kolaib aspired to unite his countrymen into one vast confederacy, over which
he himself exercised for a time an almost kingly power; but the scheme
was prematurely broken off by his own assassination. Left now without a
master, but also without a ruler, the Mustareb tribes found themselves involved
in a series of wars that lasted during the whole of the sixth century, their
heroic period. Yet in spite of severe losses sustained in battle by this or
that particular clan, their power as a whole went on increasing, till at the
dawn of the seventh century they had wholly absorbed the feeble kingdom
of Kindeh, and encroached yearly more and more on the narrowing bounds of
Yemen, Irak, and Ghassan.
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Nor, probably, would they have stayed till they had become absolute
lords over the whole, or nearly the whole, of the peninsula, had there not
developed itself from among themselves a still more energetic element which,
before many years had passed, reduced
both northern and southern Arabs alike
to common obedience, then raised them
to an unexpected height of common glory,
and at last plunged them, along with
itself, into one comprehensive decline and
ruin. This new and potent element was
the well-known clan of Fihr or Koreish.
Its families, of Mustareb descent, had at
an early period, which subsequent and
Mohammedan chroniclers have tried to
identify with the fortunes of the mythical
Ismail, established themselves in the
southerly Hedjaz, near the town of Mecca,
a locality even then the principal religious
and commercial centre of Arabia.
Already, at the beginning of the fifth
century, the chiefs of Koreish had, by a
mixture of violence and craft very characteristic
of their race, rendered themselves
the masters and the acknowledged guardians
of the sacred “Kaaba.” This square
stone temple, or rather shrine, itself of unknown antiquity, was situated
within the precincts of the town of Mecca; and to it the Arabs were in
the habit of bringing yearly offerings, and of making devout pilgrimages,
for centuries before Mohammed had adopted it into the new ritual of Islam
as the house of the true God. The keys of the consecrated building had originally
been in possession of delegates appointed by the monarch of Yemen;
but the Koreish Arabs, having once obtained them, held them fast forever
after, and successfully repelled every effort, both of their own pagan competitors
and of the invading Christian Abyssinians (570 A.D.), to recapture
or to seize them. Their possession of the temple keys not only gave the
tribe of Koreish a semi-religious pre-eminence over all the other clans of
Arabia, but also placed at their disposal the treasures of gold, silver, jewels,
and other offerings accumulated by the pagan piety of ages in the temple of
Mecca.

[500-600 A.D.]

A more important, as also a more creditable, source of wealth to the
Koreish clan was their Red Sea coast traffic, particularly with the ports of
Yemen and Abyssinia. Jiddah has been always the chief westerly seaport,
and Mecca, which is only a few leagues distant, the principal inland emporium,
of Arab trade; and under the dominating influence of the clever
and active merchants of Koreish, both places acquired special prosperity and
importance.

Lastly, only a day’s journey distant from Mecca, was held, in the pre-Islamitic
times, the great yearly fair and gathering of Okad, so called from
the name of the plain where it used to assemble—a national meeting, frequented
by men of all conditions, from all quarters of the Arab peninsula,
and lasting through the entire month of Dhul-kaadeh, which in pagan, as
subsequently in Mohammedan reckoning, immediately preceded the ceremonies
of the annual pilgrimage. Here horse races, athletic games, poetical
recitals, and every kind of public amusement, diversified the more serious
commercial transactions of an open fair, that, in its comprehensiveness,
almost assumed the proportions of a national exhibition. Here, too, matters
of the highest import, questions of peace and war, of treaty and alliance,
of justice and revenge, were habitually treated by the chiefs of the northern
Arabs; the “children of Mezar,” to give them their favourite Mustareb
patronymic, assembled in a sort of amphictyonic council, not less ancient,
but while it lasted much more influential throughout Arabia, than that of
Thebes ever had been in classic Greece. In this assembly the immediate
local proximity of the Koreish chiefs, joined to their personal wealth, courage,
and address, assigned them a predominant position.

Of their pedigree, which, as is well known, includes that of Mohammed
himself, we have a carefully (too carefully, indeed, for authenticity) constructed
chronicle, bringing the family tree up in due form to Ishmael, the
son of Abraham, of whom the Koreish figure as the direct descendants. In
the same artificial annals the Yemenite, or genuine Arabs, appear under the
cousinly character of the children of Joktan, the son of Eber. On these
points all Mohammedan annalists are equally positive and distinct; all other
Arab testimony is equally adverse or silent. That a fable so utterly defiant
of reasonable chronology, and even of the common sense of history itself,
should have been adopted as matter of fact by Arab vanity and ignorance,
is less surprising than that it should have found favour in the eyes of not a
few, indeed of most, of our own European writers. Enough here to say that
Mohammedan chroniclers, by adopting as irrefragable historical authority
the Jewish records, and then retouching them here and there in accordance
with their own special predictions and tenets, have succeeded in concealing
the truth of their own national identity and story from themselves and even
from others, under an almost hopeless incrustation of childish fiction.

To sum up, at the opening of the seventh century of our era, and coincidently
with the first appearance of the prophetic autocrat and destined
remodeller of Arabia, the overteeming life and energy of the great peninsula
was, broadly taken, thus divided: Foremost stood the tribe of Koreish, with
their allies, a powerful confederacy composed of tribes belonging to the Mustareb
or northern stock, and occupying the upper half of the westerly coast
and region. Next in importance came the countless independent, and, thus
far, uncentralised clans of the centre of the peninsula; they, too, are mostly
of Mustareb origin; though a few claimed the more ancient and aristocratic
kinsmanship of Yemen, but without, however, paying any allegiance to its
rulers. Lastly, to the south, east, and north, still existed the noble but
enfeebled relics of the old Yemenite kingdoms of Sana, Hira, and Ghassan,
half-sunk into Persian or Byzantine vassalage, and exerting little authority,
even within their own ancestral limits.



[25 B.C.-632 A.D.]

But, however important to the country itself and in their ultimate results
to the world at large might be the events that took place within Arabia during
the pre-Islamitic epoch, they had small bearing on the nations outside the
peninsula. The Yemenite queen of Sheba’s ambassage to Solomon, even if an
historical event, led at least to no historical results; and with other coeval
rulers and nationalities, Greek, Persian, and Macedonian, the Arabs rarely
came into any other contact than that of distant and desultory traffic.
Nor do the frontier skirmishes by which an Antigonus or a Ptolemy attempted,
without success, to gain a footing in Arabia, deserve more than
a passing notice; and Pompey himself, victorious elsewhere, was foiled on
its frontiers.

At last during the reign of Augustus, Ælius Gallus, the Roman prefect
of Egypt, undertook a military expedition against Yemen itself, with the
view of annexing that region, which report enriched with immense treasures,
to the Roman Empire. With an army composed of ten thousand Roman
infantry, five hundred Jews, and one thousand Nabatæans, he crossed the
Red Sea in two hundred and ten galleys, and landed at Moilah, or Leuce
Come, in 25° N. lat., near the modern Yambo. After some delay, the consequence
of disease and disorganisation among his troops, he marched southward
until he reached the inland district and city of Nejran, on the nearer
frontier of Yemen. The town of Nejran he is said to have taken by assault,
as well as a few neighbouring places, probably mere villages, of little note.

Meanwhile a large force of Arabs had assembled to oppose him, but Gallus
easily defeated them, and advanced to Mareb itself, then, we may suppose,
the capital of Yemen. But the Roman soldiers, unaccustomed to the heat
of the tropical climate, and much reduced in numbers, were incapable of laying
siege to that town; and their general thus found himself forced to retreat,
and recrossed the sea to Egypt without having effected any permanent settlement
on the Arab side. Later attempts, made by Roman governors or
generals under Trajan and Severus, were restricted to the neighbourhood of
the Assyrian frontier; and the ruined cities of Bosrah and Petra yet indicate
the landmarks of the extreme southerly limits reached by imperial
dominion over Arab territory.

More serious, and more lasting in its consequences, was the great Abyssinian
invasion of Yemen in 529, when Aryat, son or lieutenant of the king
of Abyssinia, landed in Aden with an army of seventy thousand men, to
avenge his co-religionists, the Christians, who had been cruelly persecuted
by Dhu-Nowas, king of Yemen, himself a proselyte to and an ardent propagator
of the Jewish code. The expedition was successful; Dhu-Nowas
perished, Christianity was proclaimed, and for seventy-six years the Ethiopian
conquerors retained subject to their rule the southern and richer half
of the peninsula. Their king Abraha even advanced, in 570 A.D. (the
year of the birth of Mohammed) as far as Mecca; but beneath its walls suffered
a repulse, which has been magnified by the Koran and Mohammedan
tradition into the proportions of a miracle. Persian assistance, furnished
by the great Chosroes, ultimately enabled the Arabs under Seif, son of
Yezen, last direct lineal descendant of the old kings of Sana, to liberate
their territory from its dusky usurpers (605 A.D.).

The seventh century had now commenced, and before long the wonderful
successes of Mohammed (622-632 A.D.), while they closed in one great centralising
effort the era of Arab progress and development within the land,
opened a marvellous phase of new activity and almost boundless extension
without.l
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CHAPTER IV. MOHAMMED

Mohammed ben Abdallah ben Abdul-Muttalib

[570-632 A.D.]

While the poets in their stories were moulding the language to a more
uniform character, another work was going on in men’s minds which contributed
to found Arab nationality in a more decisive manner; there was no
more belief in the idols which had, at an early date, taken the place of the
one God, Allah; religious sentiment burst out on every side. Already wide
schisms were apparent; entire tribes had abandoned the former worship.
Besides idolatry, several religions were to be found in Arabia. The Jews,
driven from their country by the Assyrians, the Romans, and the Greeks,
had been warmly welcomed by the children of Ishmael, who found in the
traditions of the exiles a deep respect for the God of Abraham; by means of
these souvenirs skilfully evoked, Judaism had made converts. It was principally
seen spread throughout Hedjaz, in the neighbourhood of Khaibar and
Yathreb, where powerful tribes, those of the Koraizas and the Nadhirites, had
long been naturalised. A large portion of the tribes of Yemen had also
adopted it; and some of the Tobbas had favoured the introduction of the
faith of Moses into their states, principally towards the years 225, 310, and
495 A.D. Sabaism or magianism was also practised by the Himyarites
and on the coast of the Persian Gulf; some disciples of Brahmanism were
even to be found in the midst of the inhabitants of Oman.

RELIGIOUS UNREST

[520-580 A.D.]

Christianity, successfully preached in several parts of Arabia, was professed
by the Ghassanides in the year 330, and by various Arab tribes of
Irak, Mesopotamia, Bahrein, the desert of Faran, and Damut-Jandal. The
combined efforts of the negus of Abyssinia and of the emperor of Constantinople
had contributed to spread the Gospel in Yemen. The Christian colony
of Nejran had been honoured by persecution under Dhu-Nowas towards
523; fifty years later, Abraha sought to make of the church of Sana the
goal of Arab pilgrimages. Lastly several kings of Hira had been favourable
to the religion of Christ.

In the midst of the new ideas which preaching had spread throughout
the peninsula, idolatry nevertheless remained the dominant religion. The
intermediary divinities which certain tribes adored bore no resemblance to
those creations of the Greeks and Romans, who worshipped moral beings
clothed in bodily forms; they were, as with the ancient Egyptians, animals
and plants, the gazelle, the horse, the camel, palm trees, vegetables, or inorganic
bodies, rocks, stones, etc. All the Arabs acknowledged one supreme
God, Allah; but some of them worshipped under the figure of their idols,
the angels Benat-allah (the daughters of God); others, the planets or stars
such as Aldebaran, Sirius, Canope, etc. They believed in genii, Jinn, in
ogres, Ghol, in witchcraft, Shir, in divination, Kehana, in sacrifices, in oracles;
fate was consulted by means of arrows without points, kidah or azlam, and
the most blamable superstitious rites were still almost universally practised.
A great number of tribes had their special idols, Hobal, Lat, etc., who were
honoured by rich offerings, and in whose honour victims were slain; however,
no temple had the fame of the Kaaba, whose pre-eminence was universally
admitted.

This temple, which Abraha al-Ashram had wished to destroy, had been
throughout the ages the object of the greatest veneration; it was looked on
as a present made by Jehovah to the Arab race to bear witness to its condition
privileged beyond all others. It was the oratory of Abraham and of Ishmael,
the house of Allah; on receiving the 360 idols, subordinate powers accepted
by the Arabs, it included all their divinities and became the Pantheon of the
nation; the traditions connected with it were dear to all. They made
the Kaaba a place of pilgrimage. They laboured to adorn it, to beautify it;
they would have liked it to surpass in riches all the monuments of the universe;
they hung the Moallakat in it, as if to connect with it every form of
illustration. The Sabians, the fire-worshippers, sent their offerings to it;
even the Jews showed a deep respect for this revered spot. The guardians
of the temple, the Koreish clan, had a sort of religious authority which was
willingly recognised by all; for instance, they had the right to name the
sacred months during which, after the pilgrimage, a suspension of arms
should reign throughout Arabia. So those who could attend the fair of
Okad placed their weapons in the hands of the Koreish chiefs before entering
the meeting, which, without this wise precaution, would often have degenerated
into bloody fights. It was therefore necessary to have influence at
Mecca and with the Koreish chiefs if one wished to found a uniform and
national religion in Arabia, and Mohammed saw this perfectly.

Abdul-Muttalib, the son of Hashim, born in 497, exercised supreme
authority in Mecca, from 520 to 579; he had the glory of delivering his
country from the invasion of the Abyssinians, and he saw a Himyarite
prince drive the foreigners from Yemen with the help of the king of
Persia. Father of eighteen children, he believed himself bound by a rash
vow to sacrifice one of his sons, in 569, before the idols of the Kaaba;
fate fixed on one he loved the most, Abdallah, about twenty-four years of
age. At the moment of the sacrifice, some of the Koreish chiefs rose against
so barbarous an action and so fatal an example; by their advice a witch,
arrafa, was consulted, who declared that Abdallah’s life might be purchased
by means of the dia (price of human blood), and by drawing lots. The dia
consisting of ten camels, the number ten was inscribed on a pointless arrow,
and on another the name of Abdallah; nine times the name of Abdallah
appeared, and it was only the tenth time that the camels were condemned.
So a hundred were killed instead of Abdallah, and this number became
thenceforth among the Koreish chiefs the price of the dia.

A few days later Abdallah married Amina, daughter of Wahb, chief of
the family of the Zohri, and from this marriage was born Mohammed, “the
glorified,” about the month of August, 570.b

Mohammed’s Life

[570-595 A.D.]

Mohammed (properly Muhammad, “the much praised”; and not Mahomet),
was born in Mecca five years after the death of Justinian. The
small inheritance which his father left him consisted of five camels and a
faithful female slave. The biographers inform us that according to the
custom which prevailed among the upper classes in Mecca, his mother
Amina put the child out to nurse in the country. Halima, the wife of a
herdsman, was his foster-mother and nurse till his third year, and the
sacred legend tells us of many wonders with which the divine favour surrounded
Mohammed’s childhood. Halima’s flocks and herds increased tenfold;
her fields bore a superabundant harvest; angels cleansed the child’s
heart from all sins and filled it with faith, knowledge and prophetic gifts.
As, however, the child suffered from fits of convulsions, at the end of two
years Halima brought him back to his mother. With her he remained till
his sixth year. She then went with him to Yathreb (Medina), to visit her
relatives, but died on the way back in the town of Abwa.

Mohammed now entered the house of his grandfather, Abdul-Muttalib,
and when two years later the latter also died, his uncle Abu Talib took him
into his family and watched over him with paternal affection. The story
that in his twelfth year he accompanied his foster-father on a caravan journey
to Syria, and that on this occasion a Christian monk foretold the boy’s
future greatness, appears, like many other details of his life, to be a later
legend. As he grew older, after having spent some time in guarding the
flocks, Mohammed took his share in the business and manner of life of his
relatives. He accompanied several of his uncles on warlike and commercial
expeditions, in which he learned to know his country and his nation, and
beheld the desert with its terrors and its poetry, where he heard the legends
and traditions of the wandering tribes and gathered information concerning
the teachings of the beliefs of Jew and Christian. He did not himself understand
the language of writing, but Mecca as the pilgrim city of the East
was one of the world’s centres, a school of culture containing much instruction
for a thoughtful youth. The Christian religion, indeed, appears to have
been known to him only by a few legends and distorted doctrines; but on
the other hand the Jewish sect of the Hanifs, who lived scattered over the
oases of the desert, had preserved and handed down Judaism in its original
purity and simplicity, together with the belief in divine revelations at the
mouth of inspired prophets.

HIS MARRIAGE WITH KHADIJA

[595-612 A.D.]

In his twenty-fifth year Khadija, the wealthy widow of a merchant, who
like himself was descended from Kussai, intrusted him with the conduct
of some caravans going to Syria and southern Arabia. In the execution of
these commissions Mohammed showed so much circumspection, skill, and
honesty, that Khadija though already forty years old permitted him to make
application for her hand. The wedding was solemnly performed and it
founded Mohammed’s fortune. Khadija was an intelligent and virtuous
woman, and a faithful companion to her husband in good and evil days.
“She was his first convert, she comforted him when he was mocked, she
encouraged him when he suffered under persecution, she strengthened him
when he was wavering.” But for the love and faith of Khadija, Mohammed
would never have become the prophet of his nation.

“Although poor in goods which are but transient possessions, inconstant
shadows,” said Abu Talib at the marriage feast, “my nephew Mohammed
exceeds all the men of the Koreish in nobility of soul, virtue, and understanding.”

The marriage was blessed with children, but the sons died at a tender
age; and of the four daughters only the youngest, Fatima, continued the
race. Mohammed recognised and valued Khadija’s superior qualities. In
spite of his great fondness for the female sex he remained faithful to her so
long as she lived, and after her death held her memory in high honour.
Aisha, his beloved wife of later days, said she was never so jealous of any
of his other wives as she was of the dead Khadija whom he always declared
to be a model for all women.

For more than a decade after his marriage Mohammed continued his life
as a merchant, but with little success and little content. He was often seen
to be deep in thought; he withdrew more and more into solitude, spending
many days and generally the whole of the month Ramadhan in a cave in
Mount Hira, not far from Mecca. Sometimes he went into this retirement
alone, sometimes with Khadija.

There in that gloomy neighbourhood, full of naked rocks, yawning precipices,
and grim ravines where no shade affords protection from the blazing
sunlight, where no grass, no vegetation, no sound of falling water refreshes
the spirit, he gave himself up to religious contemplations and considered how
he might save his nation from its degradation. In the city of Mecca, all
alive as it was with people, as well as on his journeys, he had been brought
much in contact with Jews and Christians; he had not only absorbed their
teaching and traditions, but from the effects of their religion on life and
character he had perceived the superiority of the belief in one God over the
idolatrous heathenism of his own nation; and he had also learned that both
religious fraternities still waited for the completion of their religion; the
Jews looking for the advent of a messiah, the Christians for the return of
Jesus or the appearance of the promised “comforter” (paraclete). Thus there
gradually awoke in him the conviction that his people stood in need of a
purer revealed religion, that the idols were but vain trifles, and that their
worship excited the anger of God; that a new and divinely inspired prophet
must come forward, who should overturn the kingdom of darkness and
idolatry, and his fiery imagination filled him with the belief that the one God
had sent him to convert mankind that they might become participators in
the joys of heaven, and escape the fearful chastisements of hell. His nervous,
hysterical nature, the violent convulsions and cataleptic fits which seized him
from time to time, the vivid dreams and mental delusions produced by his
feverish and excited fancy, might well engender in himself and others the
belief that he had relations with angels and spirits, and was a sharer in
divine visions and inspirations. Mohammed had already passed his fortieth
year when he “began to feel the travail of new ideas.”



MOHAMMED AS A PROPHET (610 OR 612 A.D.)

[610-612 A.D.]

Once when he was dwelling in the gloomy cavern he had a vision, in
which the angel Gabriel approached him and commanded him to publish
abroad the revelations which the Lord and Creator had sent. Mohammed
felt his spirit illuminated with a divine light; but doubting lest a demon
should be playing him an evil trick, he came to Khadija, his face streaming
with perspiration and utterly discomposed. She believed in the divine message,
and in union with her learned cousin Waraka, who had already denied
the pagan beliefs of the fathers, she laboured to dispel his doubt.

Soon the angel appeared to him a second time, and gave him an assurance
that he was not possessed by demons but called of God to spread the
revelations of heaven. Mohammed now believed and announced that Allah,
the lord of heaven and earth, had chosen him as his ambassador to inform men
of his holy will; he now believed and taught that the Lord spake by him,
and that his utterances were inspirations and revelations from the only and
most high God, and being written down separately and eventually put
together in the sacred book Koran,c they were so regarded by the faithful
and accepted with reverence. Thus began Mohammed’s prophetic career in
the year 610 or 612 of our era. Like the seers of old, like the prophets
in Israel, he took the enthusiasm which dwelt in him as a “charge from the
Lord,” and the words which issued from his mouth as the outpourings of
the divine spirit.

Convinced of the truth of his prophetic mission, Mohammed now entered
on his office of teacher. But with all his devotion to the holy cause
he went to work with great caution. He first turned to his kinsmen that
he might be recognised by them as the messenger of God. His wife Khadija,
his daughters, his cousin Ali, the ten-year-old son of Abu Talib, his friend
Abu Bekr, a well-to-do merchant of upright character and clear discernment,
and his former slave Zaid to whom he had given his liberty were his first
converts. In like manner he avoided anything which might have irritated
his compatriots.

“He sought to bring his teaching into harmony with their prejudices
and to lead them gradually to a better knowledge. He did not venture to
attack the sanctity of the Kaaba, joined in the ceremonies of the pilgrim
festival, and sanctioned the adoration of the Black Stone.”

Thus three years went by, during which the number of Mohammed’s
adherents did not exceed forty, for the most part young men, foreigners or
slaves. It was not till the fourth year that in accordance with another
vision he attempted to appear publicly in the character of a prophet. He
first addressed himself to the men of his own race, the Koreish; and in the
name of the one God who had sent him as his apostle, threatened them with
the fire of hell if they did not renounce their unbelief.

“One day ye shall die and rise again; then must ye give account of
your deeds and shall be rewarded for your virtue in paradise and punished
for your vices in hell.”

But far from winning a hearing he reaped mockery and scorn. Already
in the first assembly his uncle Abu Lahab had lifted a stone against him;
and although the rest of his kinsmen protected him from ill-treatment, the
hatred and opposition of the Koreish increased with each new oration. The
more clearly they perceived that Mohammed’s claims as a prophet might
endanger their priestly position and their lucrative privileges as guardians
of the holy temple, the more fiercely did their anger burn, and the more
vehement became their threats and abuse. His chief opponents were the
Koreish of the line of the Abd Shams, under the leadership of Abu Sufyan
and Abu Hakam, called by Mohammed, Abu Jahl (the father of folly),
two bitter enemies of the new prophet. It was only to the protection of
his nearest relatives that Mohammed owed his rescue from the violence of his
enemies and persecutors. On the other hand the position of his adherents
of humble rank, who had no such powerful protectors to stand by them,
especially of the slaves and freedmen, grew daily more insecure; so that in
order that they might escape torture and scourging the prophet allowed
some of his followers to deny him outwardly “if only the heart remained
steadfast in the faith,” and on his advice a number of believing men and
women, amongst them his daughter Rokayyah and her husband Othman,
took ship for Abyssinia, where the king, a Nestorian Christian, assured them
a refuge. In vain did the Koreish through Amru and another ambassador,
offer the prince rich gifts for the delivery of the refugees; the Abyssinian
kept his hands pure of any injury to those who had sought his protection.
He may have perceived that the persecuted stood nearer to the true faith
than the idol worshippers of the Kaaba.

MOHAMMED AN OUTLAW

[612-620 A.D.]

The invective and ill-treatment which Mohammed had to suffer increased
the number of his followers, whilst indignation at the abuse and insults to
which he was daily exposed without any fault of his own led certain brave
men of chivalrous disposition to take his part. Amongst them were Mohammed’s
uncle Hamza, “the lion of God,” and Jahl’s nephew Omar. Having
been sent by his relatives to kill the prophet for a great reward, on the way to
the latter’s dwelling Omar was suddenly and miraculously converted by hearing
his sister Fatima read a passage of the Koran, and from being a persecutor
he became an earnest believer. Omar, then twenty-six years old, was a
man of gigantic stature, of fabulous strength, and great courage. His wild
aspect terrified the boldest, and his staff struck more fear into the beholder
than would have been inspired by another man’s sword.

But the more devotees “Islam” i.e., “submission” (to the will of
God) acquired, the more eagerly did its enemies seek to stifle the work in
the blood of its author. New persecutions increased the number of the
emigrants; only Mohammed and his most faithful worshippers were protected
by Abu Talib from the rage of the sons of Shams and Naufal. He
hid them in a strong castle without the city, in the depths of an impassable
ravine, and when their powerful enemies laid a ban on all the followers of
the prophet and the whole race of Hashim and solemnly declared in a roll
which was hung up in the interior of the Kaaba that until he was given up
they would treat his protectors as enemies, the faithful uncle betook himself
to the rocky fortress with many of his kinsmen. For three years they lived in
the barren desert, cut off from all communication with the city, whither
they could venture only in the sacred months, and often they were in want
of the most necessary means of existence. Finally the ban, which had
excited the greatest discontent in Mecca, and of which even the sons of
Shams were beginning to grow weary, was removed. The parchment roll
disappeared from the Kaaba, according to the legend, by a miracle. Mohammed
now returned to Mecca (circa 620); but soon the death of his paternal
friend and protector, Abu Talib, who was followed to the grave a few days
later by his faithful wife Khadija, exposed him to fresh dangers. Abu Talib
died in the religion of his fathers; he had always honoured his nephew as
an upright and god-fearing man, but he had never believed in his prophetic
mission. Mohammed sincerely mourned them both.

[620-622 A.D.]

“Never was there a better wife than Khadija,” he said once to the
youthful and beautiful Aisha; “she believed in me when men despised me;
she relieved my wants when I was poor and despised by the world.” Nevertheless
he soon consoled himself for her loss by his marriage to Sauda and
his betrothal to Aisha, the seven-year old daughter of Abu Bekr.

While the prophet was leading a melancholy existence under scorn and
ignominy, sometimes in Mecca, sometimes in the society of a few friends in
Taif, a place lying in a fruitful region on the borders of the hill country,
hiding himself with difficulty from the snares and persecutions of his enemies,
his soul felt itself comforted and exalted by new visions. He saw in
the spirit how he was borne on a winged horse to the temple at Jerusalem
and thence to the seventh heaven to the presence of God, where the patriarchs,
the earlier prophets, and the hosts of angels yielded him precedence,
and the Lord himself proclaimed him as the crown and aim of creation.
He needed this self-confidence, this firm belief in his high message, to keep
him from wavering and succumbing to the storms and dangers which gathered
over his head.

But whilst the inhabitants of Mecca hardened their hearts against the
doctrine of the one God, revealing himself through the new prophet, Mohammed
won eager devotees from a host of pilgrims from Yathreb, afterwards
called Medina, i.e., the city, to whom he unfolded the principles of Islam on
the “mount of homage,” Akaba. They belonged to the distinguished tribe
of the Khazraj who, in conjunction with the tribe of Aus had, in the fifth
century, wrested the lordship of Medina from the Jews; and on their return
to their native city they worked in secret for the new faith for which,
in consequence of their relations with the numerous Jewish tribes in the
neighbourhood, they were better prepared than the Meccans. In spite of
the jealousy of the tribes of Aus towards the Khazraj, by the energy of the
learned Masab, whom Mohammed sent to Medina as his forerunner and as
reader of the Koran, Islam soon obtained a firm foothold in the city; so that
two years later his adherents could venture to invite the prophet to visit
them. With this object seventy-three believers journeyed to Mecca and
in an assembly held at night on that same hill of homage they made a covenant
with Mohammed. They vowed, and gave their hands on the promise,
to pray only to the one God and to none other gods, to honour the prophet, to
obey him in joy and sorrow, and always confess the truth without fear of
man. Under the guidance of twelve leaders, whom Mohammed selected
from amongst them, the men of Medina (who thenceforth bore the name of
Ansar, i.e., those who give aid) returned to their own city in the company
of many believers.

THE HEGIRA (622 A.D.)

[622 A.D.]

But Mohammed, with his most faithful adherents Abu Bekr and Ali,
remained in Mecca three months longer. Only when he was informed by a
secret worshipper that the Koreish had determined to murder him, did he
depart on his flight with Abu Bekr, both mounted on swift camels. Whilst
the enemy was surrounding his house, the craft and fidelity of Ali, who
occupied the prophet’s bed and assumed his garments, enabled him and his
friend to flee secretly in the darkness of the night and conceal themselves in
a cave. Next morning, when the Koreish discovered the deception, they set
a price of a hundred camels on the head of the fugitive and sent in pursuit
of him. But Mohammed’s destiny was not yet fulfilled. After having
spent three days and nights in the cave of Mount Thaur, he succeeded in
escaping with his companion by by-paths to Medina. With this flight, which
was afterwards assigned to the 16th of July of the year 622 according to
our reckoning, begins the Hegira, the era of the Mohammedans or Moslems
(Mussulmans), i.e., the “submissive.” [Ali remained three days after his
master had left. Considerable property had been entrusted to Mohammed
for safe keeping; and it was Ali’s duty to restore this to its owners.]

The people of Medina received Mohammed with joyous enthusiasm; his
entrance into the town resembled that of a triumphant prince rather than a
poor fugitive. Soon the rest of his friends and followers gathered round him,
amongst them Ali whom the Koreish had allowed to go unharmed, Omar,
with his beautiful daughter Hafsa, whom some time afterward the prophet
included in the number of his wives, and Othman with his wife Rokayyah.
When the last-named died in the following year, Mohammed gave his second
daughter Um Kolthum in marriage to his faithful comrade. The case containing
the inspired sayings of the Koran was entrusted to the care of
Hafsa.

[622-624 A.D.]

The prophet’s presence had the most beneficial results for Medina. The
two tribes of the Khazraj and the Aus, who in former years had often
engaged in bloody conflicts, were united in the new faith as the faithful
“helpers” of God’s messenger, and in conjunction with the emigrants from
Mecca (Mohajira) formed the kernel of the Moslems. At first Mohammed
attempted to win over the numerous Jews of Medina to his cause, and for
this reason paid attention in many respects to the Mosaic law; he continued
the observance of the Sabbath, and made Jerusalem the Kibla, i.e., the holy
place, towards which the faithful had to turn their faces when they prayed.
But when the Jews refused to recognise him as the expected Messiah as they
had formerly refused to recognise Jesus, but rather made the new prophet an
object of their scorn, he once more turned to the old Arab faith. He
removed the Kibla to Mecca, appointed Friday as the day of devotion and
religious observance, and eventually wielded the scourge of religious persecution
over Jews and heathens without distinction.

Many of the emigrant Meccans were overtaken by illness and homesickness
in this foreign land, and in order to make up to them for the loss of
their relatives and belongings, Mohammed founded a system of brotherhood
among fifty-four believers from Mecca and a like number from Medina, so
that two men united in this “brotherhood of faith” should stand closer to
each other, even in the matter of inheritance, than blood relations,—an institution
which lasted, however, only until the foreigners had settled into
the new life.

A second period in the history of the development of Islam begins in
Medina. But however brilliantly and successfully Mohammed’s prophetic
labours might continue from this time forward, his character during the
period of his fortune was less spotless, his conviction less sincere, his motives
less pure than in the dark and suffering time of persecution and oppression.
His revelations, which he received from the angel Gabriel as occasion arose,
were circulated as inspired sayings amongst the people, partly through oral
tradition, partly in fly-leaves until they were put together in one whole as
the holy writing (Koran). They were not drawn up without occasional
adjustment to the circumstances of the moment and to his own appetites,
a transformation which reveals itself even in the form and the language.
For whilst in the parts drawn up in Mecca poetic enthusiasm prevails to an
undue extent, in Medina the oratorical element is more in the foreground;
for Mohammed, all too closely bound to material things, was no longer able
to disengage himself from them. In the lack of personal conviction which
now supervened, if he wished to rise above the commonplace he had
to supply the inner impulse by affected vividness, and the truth firmly
believed by empty sophistry; and from his manner of writing it is easy to see
that his thoughts no longer spring from a warm heart, but are the products
of a cold intellect. No longer following the suggestions of his mind can he
allow his discourse to pursue its natural course;
all must now be thought out beforehand, for it is
no longer guided by the spirit of God but by his
own ego. The first mosque, a simple, artless
building made of the wood of date trees, which
was erected soon after his arrival in Medina,
became a sacred centre of his teaching. From its
roof, five times each day, the steadfast devotee
Bilal summoned the faithful to prayer.
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Hitherto Islam had been a religion of peace
and love, and Mohammed had inculcated no
precept as he had that of gentleness in word
and deed. But now that he found himself at
the head of a submissive host of followers and
in a position to oppose his enemies by force of
arms, he declared the struggle against the infidel,
the spread of his doctrines by fire and
sword, to be the sacred duty binding on all Moslems,
a precept which gave Islam an aggressive
direction and had in its results a world-shaking
significance. Not to bring peace, but a sword,
had he, the last and greatest of the prophets,
appeared on earth; the struggle against the
enemies of Islam was a sacred struggle; he who
fell in the contest would pass, free from all sin
and punishment, safely into paradise, that abode
of the blessed which he had painted to his converts
with all the ardour of his imagination as
a place of earthly pleasures and all the joys of
sense; and still further to inflame their courage
he planted in their souls the contempt of death
by teaching them that the duration of life as well as the destiny and end
of mankind had been fixed beforehand by a divine decree, by an unchangeable
fate; if the hour of death had come, none could escape his destiny, if
the end of life had not yet approached, he might unhesitatingly venture the
utmost.

Relying on the warlike impulse which such doctrines must have engendered
in the fiery soul of the Arab, Mohammed, at the head of his fellow
tribesmen, allies, and believing followers, now undertook warlike expeditions
against the Koreish who had driven him from his native city. He knew that
he could not more effectively punish the haughty merchant princes of Mecca
than by lying in wait for their caravans and robbing them of the valuable
wares which they were accustomed to take to Syria. At the same time he
could absolutely rely on the assistance of his new fellow-citizens in these
struggles, for the merchants of Mecca looked down with contempt on the
agricultural people of Medina. He himself generally marched into the field
more to fire the courage of the combatants by his prayers and promises of
heavenly support than for the purpose of himself bearing the white standard,
which he generally entrusted to the valiant Omar, or the heroic Ali, the
“father of the dust.”

Ali, to whom Mohammed gave his favourite daughter Fatima in marriage
at Medina, is the purest and noblest figure among the followers of Mohammed,
the “Siegfried of Islam,” as a modern writer has designated him. All
his life he adhered to the prophet and the faith of his youth with complete
submission and eager admiration. If his fiery, pure, and magnanimous character
made him the boast and ornament of the Moslems, he was also by his
heroism and bravery the bold vindicator of Islam, the trumpet of the strife
in struggle and danger.

If at first warfare was suspended during the sacred months, according to
the practice of former generations, Mohammed soon tore down this barrier.
For instance, Abdallah ben Jash fell on the Koreish in the valley of Nakhla
during the sacred month of Rajab, robbed their wagons, and slew some of
the escort and took others prisoners; and when the prophet, who had himself
recommended this act to the leader in a dubiously worded document,
perceived that it had excited general indignation, he issued a proclamation
by which war against the infidel was declared to be lawful at any period—a
proof “that he was no longer acting according to the will of God but according
to his own will”; and that the utterances of the Koran were so many
“pictures reflecting” his own position. In the second year of the Hegira
the fight of Bedr took place; and here was manifested for the first time
how the hope of a blessed hereafter had filled the believing Moslems with
an enthusiasm which defied death and despised pain.

THE BATTLE OF BEDR (624 A.D.)

[624 A.D.]

In order to rescue a large caravan from danger and distress, the Koreish
marched into the field a thousand strong, with seven hundred camels and
one hundred horses. The train of merchandise escaped the ambush by the
clever management of Abu Sufyan, but nevertheless Abu Jahl persisted in
the conflict. At Bedr, a camping ground and market, noted even at the present
day for its plentiful supply of water, the Meccans encountered the
hostile bands, who were not half so strong, and made ready for battle.
Three Meccans, kinsmen of those who had fallen at Nakhla, came forward
and challenged three of the opposite party to single combat. Hamza, Ali,
and Obaida opposed themselves to them and slew them, whereupon the fight
became general. Mohammed, who was watching the encounter from a
leafy hut on a rising ground and praying to God with great ardour and
excitement that he would not allow his faithful few to be destroyed,
suddenly declared that victory had been promised him in a vision, and
flinging a handful of dust after the Koreish, he called out, “Shame on their
faces!”

Soon confusion seized the enemy and the battle ended with a complete
defeat of the Koreish. Seventy heads of distinguished houses were slain
during the battle or on the flight. Amongst the fallen were Otba and
Shaiba, and, above all Abu Jahl (called the enemy of God), Mohammed’s
bitterest opponent; amongst the prisoners were his uncle Abbas and Abul-Aas,
the husband of his eldest daughter Zainab. Both were ransomed and
returned to Mecca. Abbas probably henceforth served his nephew as a spy
and Abul-Aas had to send his wife back to her father. Two other prisoners,
Al-Nadr and Okba, who had belonged to Mohammed’s most eager adversaries
in Mecca, were executed. But the prophet, always inclined to mildness,
deplored the rash act when he heard the touching lament of the former’s
daughter, a lament which is still preserved to us. For the rest, the battle
of Bedr was of the greatest importance for the victory of Islam, and in consequence
all the combatants whose names were entered in the lists henceforth
formed the highest nobility of the Moslems. The spoil and the ransoms
were equally divided, but soon after a saying of the Koran commanded that
in future the fifth part of all spoil should go to the prophet, for himself, his
kinsmen, for the poor, orphans, and wanderers.

BATTLE OF OHOD (MARCH, 625 A.D.)

[625 A.D.]

The battle of Bedr was the first step of Islam to dominion. Whilst the
inhabitants of Medina and the Bedouin tribes of the neighbourhood drew
from the prophet’s success a belief in his divine mission and gathered round
him with enthusiasm, in Mecca there was great despair. Abu Lahab, Mohammed’s
uncle and enemy, died seven days later of a disease resembling
smallpox, full of affliction and anger at the success of his nephew; and Okba’s
daughter Hind, the passionate wife of Abu Sufyan, cried day and night in
ungoverned fury for revenge for her fallen kinsmen. Her lord actually went
against Medina with two hundred Koreish; but their belief in their own
cause was shaken, and when Mohammed marched against them they fled
home in such haste that they left their stock of meal behind.

In the months after this “meal-campaign,” certain Jews in Medina, having
made a mock of Mohammed in their verses, were put to death, and their
co-religionists who had refused to go over to Islam, in particular the Beni
Kainoka, the most skilful of the wealthy goldsmiths in the country, were
driven into banishment in Syria. Abu Sufyan now marched a second time
to the fight, on this occasion with a force of three thousand Koreish, at whose
head stood three brave men, Akrama a son of Abu Jahl, Khalid, and Amru,
afterwards the most distinguished heroes of the faithful. In the rearguard
was the terrible Hind, with fifteen other women and certain poets who
roused the spirit of vengeance in the army by laments over those slain at
Bedr.

Mohammed wished to await the enemy in the city, but the young men, in
their eagerness for war, demanded a pitched battle. The prophet yielded
to their demand with inward misgivings. On the mount Ohod, whose solitary
granite mass, bare of tree or bush, rises about a league to the north of
Medina, he ranged his warriors, who did not exceed seven hundred, as he had
disdained the help of the Jews and thus so deeply offended their patron, the
Khazrayite Abdallah ben Obayyah, who apart from this was a secret envier
and opponent of Mohammed, that he too had withdrawn with his army.
Mohammed himself fought in the front rank; wearing a red fillet round his
head and waving “the sword of God and his envoy,” he encouraged his men
with axioms of the new faith. Here, too, victory seemed first to incline to
the Moslems; strenuously as Hind and her women, “the daughters of the
stars, with cloudy hair and pearl-ornamented necks,” might encourage
the combatants, promising loving embraces to the victors, and threatening
the flying with shame and death, the ranks of the Meccans nevertheless
gave way. Seven members of the family of Abd ad-Dar, who each in turn
performed the hereditary office of standard-bearer, rolled in the dust. Then
the bowmen, fearing to be too late for the spoil, left the secure position which
Mohammed had assigned them behind the mountain,
and thus gave Khalid an opportunity to fall
with his cavalry on the Moslem rear. The battle
now suddenly took a new turn; the superior numbers
of the Koreish carried the day, Mohammed was
wounded and fell, face downwards, into a trench.
His standard-bearer Mussab, fell, and as he resembled
Mohammed in appearance the rumour,
“Mohammed is dead,” was quickly disseminated
and proved as encouraging to the infidels as it was
destructive to the Moslem. The defeated were
already hurrying away towards Medina, when the
poet Kaab, the son of Malik, recognised the prophet
amongst the wounded, in his helmet and coat of
mail.
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Encouraged by the joyful tidings that Mohammed
was still alive, ten or twelve of his trusty
followers, including Abu Bekr and Omar, collected
round him and carved themselves a way with the
sword towards a rocky height, where they defended
themselves bravely until the enemy, who, supposing
the prophet to be dead, had paid no special
heed to this little band, had begun their homeward
march after insulting and mutilating the dead.
Hind and her companions took the severed noses
and ears of the enemy, strung them together like
pearls, and wore them as necklaces and bracelets.
The former even carried her rage so far that she
tried to tear the heart out of the corpse of Hamza
whom the Abyssinian slave Washi had slain in the
midst of the fight, and to rend it in pieces.[31] The
fall of the faithful Hamza touched Mohammed nearly; he frequently bewailed
him, and the women of Medina raised a general lament over the fallen
hero, whose name was henceforth mentioned in every death-song.

[625-627 A.D.]

After the retreat of the Koreish, Mohammed returned with his men to
Medina. Hard as the blow had been it could not shake his belief and confidence
in a successful issue. Whilst he consoled the relatives of the slain
with the thought of the happy life hereafter, he prohibited the customary
mourning usages, the striking of the visage, the shaving of the hair, the
rending of the garments, only permitting weeping because “tears give relief
to the afflicted heart”; at the same time he took judicious measures for
defence, in case the Koreish, hearing that the prophet was still alive, should
come back. But they did not venture to expose their weakened army to
fresh dangers; they contented themselves with the victory they had won,
and hoped that in time they might get the better of religious innovations
if they preserved the sacred city with the Kaaba from all pollution, slew
all Moslems who fell into their hands, and all the readers of the Koran
who should proclaim Islam to the inhabitants of the hill country, and if they
permitted no Mohammedan to enter the Kaaba. For years the followers of
the prophet might not take part in the pilgrimage to Mecca, which in the
sacred months the rest of the Arabs made for the sake of prayer and festival
joys. But the time drew slowly near when in Mecca also the consideration
of the old heathen gods was to sink in the dust, and even the Koreish would
bow the knee before the name of him against whom they now nourished so
deadly a hatred and whom they now persecuted in so bloody a fashion.

EXPEDITION AGAINST THE JEWS (626 A.D.)

Mohammed, from the very character of his religion, could not let the
sword rust in its sheath so long as Islam had not attained supremacy. Consequently
he continued to lead his followers on warlike expeditions against
both Jew and heathen. The fact that he himself took part in all the fights
was a great spur to the spirit and courage of his troops; more than once his
life was in danger, but a higher power protected God’s envoy; the sword
fell from a hostile leader who waved it above his head.

Since the battle of Ohod most of the attacks had been directed against
the Jews, who showed themselves more and more hostile to the new religion.
They found a protector in Abdallah ben Obayyah, the chief of the Khazraj,
who, jealous of Mohammed’s growing power amongst his followers, toiled
against the prophet. The Beni Nadir were driven from their strong castles,
after their date palms had been cut down, in defiance of the usages of
Arabian warfare; and they owed their lives solely to the powerful intercession
of Abdallah, but were nevertheless compelled to quit the Arabian country
like the Beni Kainoka before them. But the “hypocrites” continued
to work against Mohammed’s power after a victorious campaign against the
powerful tribe of the Beni Mustalik; Abdallah excited a quarrel between
the “helpers” and the immigrant believers, which was only adjusted by the
skill and prompt decision of the prophet. A saying of the Koran gave
warning against hypocrites, but this time also Abdallah escaped punishment.
Even the evil reports concerning Aisha’s virtue and marital fidelity, which
he and others put into circulation about that time because she was left behind
on a night march and entered the camp on the second day in the company
of a man, were overlooked. Mohammed, in accordance with a revelation,
declared the rumours to be slanders, punished the calumniators who, like the
poet Hassan, maintained her guilt, and cherished Aisha with fresh tenderness;
but Abdallah remained unpunished. Mohammed dreaded the revenge
of the Khazraj.

SIEGE OF MEDINA, EXTERMINATION OF THE JEWS (627-628 A.D.)

[627-628 A.D.]

Soon after the Koreish and other Arab tribes made alliance with the Jewish
Beni Koraiza against the Moslems, and marched on Medina with a force of
ten thousand men. Mohammed did not venture to meet the superior strength
of the enemy in the open field for fear lest he should be overtaken by a fate
such as he had suffered at Ohod. He had recourse to a method of defence
hitherto unknown in Arabia. He drew a trench round the city. By means
of this defence he kept off the enemy by small skirmishes for a time, until by
crafty negotiations he succeeded in sowing mistrust and division among the
allies. The consequence was that the Arabs, who besides this had been disheartened
by the wintry weather and cold showers of rain, retreated after an
ineffectual blockade of five weeks; thus abandoning their Jewish allies to
Mohammed’s vengeance. Besieged in their strong castles the Beni Koraiza
had to surrender at discretion. Thereupon in spite of the intercession of
their ancient allies the Aus, according to the harsh decision of the chief
Zaid ben Muadh, who had been selected as arbitrator, all the men of the
tribe, seven hundred in number, were executed on the market-place of
Medina, the women and children were led into slavery, and their flocks,
lands, and goods were divided among the victors.

“God drove the keepers of the Scriptures (the Jews) from their strong
places and put fear in their hearts. One half of them has he slain, the other
taken prisoners; he has given you their lands, their dwellings, their goods,
for an inheritance. God is almighty.”

In these words a saying of the Koran announced this horrible event, the
darkest deed of Mohammed’s life. Zaid died soon after the cruel sentence.
Irritated by the continual perfidy and the hostile temper of the Jews, Mohammed
had allowed himself to be drawn into a course in which the messenger
of God gave way to the passionate Arab, in which not the temper of a
prophet but the revenge of the passionate Arab and the cruelty of an oriental
despot were manifested, in which “earthly mire choked the sacred flame of
prophecy.” And in order finally to destroy the power of the Jews in Medina
and the neighbourhood, Mohammed in the following year (628) marched with
fourteen hundred believers against their chief fortress of Khaibar.

“We pray to thee, oh Almighty! against the goods of these places and
all that they contain,” cried the prophet with a loud voice, when they entered
the territory of their strong citadels, “and we implore thee to preserve
us from the evil of these places and their inhabitants.”

Mohammed’s prayer was heard. By the bravery of the Moslems, especially
of Ali, to whom before the battle the prophet had given his own
sword—“Ali, the man who loves God and his envoy, the man who knows
no fear and never yet turned his back on the enemy”—the castles were
broken into, their treasures and goods carried off, the inhabitants, when
they escaped the sword, made tributary so that they had to hold their rich
estates and date plantations as hereditary tenants and pay the half of the
produce to the new owners. The Mohammedans were roused to these warlike
enterprises no less by the greed of spoil than by religious fanaticism.
The Jewish chief Kinana was stretched on the rack to make him betray
hidden treasures, and when he remained dumb he was beheaded. Mohammed
himself not only appropriated the fifth share of the spoil, but also landed
property, and he increased the number of his wives by two beautiful Jewish
prisoners, Safiya and Zainab. The first was converted to Islam and became
a tender wife to the prophet, who celebrated the bridal with her in his tent;
on the other hand the second, whose nearest relatives had met their death
in the battle, meditated a dark act of vengeance. She placed a poisoned meal
before Mohammed. It is true that he ate little of it (in consequence of a
miraculous warning, as the legend recounts), but still it was enough to
undermine his health for the remainder of his life. Even in his dying hour
he is reported to have said that he felt the poison of Khaibar[32] in his veins.



MOHAMMED’S PILGRIMAGE TO MECCA (629 A.D.)

[629 A.D.]

Even before this war Mohammed had made a pilgrimage to Mecca with
a considerable following, to try whether under shelter of the sacred month
he could approach the Kaaba, acting under the just conviction that it would
be of great advantage to the spread of his doctrines if he could associate
himself with the ancient sanctuary of his people. This time indeed he
failed to attain his object; the gates of Mecca remained closed to the
Mohammedans; nevertheless by the Peace of Hodaibiya he won a ten years’
truce from the Koreish and the concession that he and his believers should
perform their prayers in the Kaaba for three days annually. The zealous
Omar was indignant at this agreement. “Art thou not the messenger of
the Lord? Are the Meccans not infidels and we believers? Wherefore
should we permit our faith to endure such an insult?”

But Mohammed preferred the lesser advantage to the uncertain issue of
an armed conflict, convinced that greater successes would soon follow from
small beginnings. He was not mistaken. In consequence of this treaty
and shortly after the fall of Khaibar, he undertook (March, 629) a pilgrimage
to Mecca, together with a party of his faithful followers, and great was
the joy of the exiles when for the first time they again trod their native soil.
Mohammed, mounted on his camel, accomplished the usual seven circuits of
the Kaaba and the pacing to and fro between the hills Safa and Merwa and
the rest followed him.

On this occasion Mohammed was united to Maimuna, a widow of fifty-one
years. As his former marriages since the death of Khadija were decided
by his sensuality and fondness for women and had at times been so scandalous
that, as in the case of Zainab, the divorced wife of his adopted son Zaid,
the indignation of the faithful at a hitherto unheard of and forbidden alliance
had to be quieted by a new command in the Koran concerning relationship;
so on the contrary this last marriage was like his first, an act
of wisdom, policy, and practical consideration. By this marriage Maimuna’s
kinsmen, Khalid and Amru, two distinguished warriors, were won over to
the cause of Islam—a victory of greater importance than many a victorious
battle.
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The converts soon had an opportunity of increasing on a wider battle-field
the warlike renown which they had acquired in petty quarrels. Mohammed
had already turned his eyes to the frontiers of Arabia. Encouraged
by the growing numbers and enthusiasm of his devotees, he believed that
the time was not far off when Islam would acquire the dominion of the
world. The Jews had been compelled to pay dearly for refusing to recognise
him as their messiah; but, since they lived scattered and held in contempt
amongst other nations he could well dispense with their homage if he
succeeded in bringing the two most powerful religious associations of the
time, namely the Christians and the fire-worshippers of Iran, to acknowledge
his prophetic mission. With this object he addressed documents to various
foreign rulers, calling on them to worship the one true God who had revealed
himself through Mohammed. Amongst the Christians especially he might
have expected a great welcome, since he not only owned Jesus to be a
prophet but also recognised the latter’s mother as a spotless virgin. In one
of the finest passages of the Koran it is related how Mary, after the angel of
God had informed her that she should bear a “pure son,” had brought a
child into the world under a palm tree; how this child had spoken even
in the cradle and revealed himself as the “servant of God,” destined to
exercise every virtue of life and bring peace to men. According to the
Moslems, the ordinances of Mohammed’s religion found a favourable reception
amongst Christian princes. The king of Abyssinia, who had always
shown himself favourable to the adherents of the new prophet, and the
Christian general at Yemen are said to have gone over to Islam; the prefect
of Egypt requested time for consideration, but sent costly gifts, among them
two fair Coptic slaves for the voluptuous prophet. The messengers of
Mohammed invited the princes and nations of the earth to join in the recognition
of Islam, and one of them was even received by the emperor Heraclius
in a gracious and friendly manner. On the
other hand Chosroes II, then at the height of
his power, tore the documents unread and at the
same time the ruler of Bosrah slew an Arabian
envoy who had endeavoured to win new converts
for Islam. Against the former, Mohammed
launched a prophecy of evil, against the
latter sent an army under his former slave Zaid,
whom on account of his faithfulness and submission
he had taken in the place of a son.

At Muta in Syria the Arabian hosts under
the sacred standard had their first encounter
with the Græco-Roman legions. Zaid fell like
a warrior in the foremost ranks; in his place
the brave and handsome Jafar, Ali’s brother,
seized Mohammed’s banner. Soon after he lost
his right hand; then he waved the standard
in his left, and when this too was severed
from his body he held the sacred ensign in his
bleeding arms till he received the deathstroke.
Abdallah ben Rawaha, the poet, now took the
standard from the dying hero, crying, “Forward!
Either victory or paradise is ours!”
And when he too sank under the enemy’s lances
Khalid, the new convert of Mecca, grasped the
banner and guided the battle to a finish. It
was not a decisive victory; but Khalid had
given such brilliant proofs of valour that in
the nocturnal council of war held in the camp
he was chosen commander-in-chief and henceforth
bore the famous surname of “Sword of
God.” Mournfully, though laden with glory and spoil, the warrior host
returned to Medina with the cherished corpses. Mohammed extolled the
lot of the fallen martyrs, but with Zaid’s young daughter he mourned in secret
for the beloved dead. “These are friendship’s tears at the loss of a friend,”
he said in excuse when someone coming in expressed his astonishment that he
should weep for him who had secured paradise by his death.

SUBJECTION OF MECCA (630 A.D.)

[630 A.D.]

All therefore that Mohammed could hope was that his teaching might
obtain general recognition throughout Arabia, if he could once get the sacred
city of Mecca into his power. When he first led his armed host of pilgrims
into its neighbourhood he had assured his companions that God had lent
him the victory. Yet they had been compelled to withdraw, after concluding
an inglorious peace without marching round the Kaaba. Nor was the
chagrin of the believers relieved in the next year by their having to approach
the sanctuary during three days as suppliants; the disgrace could only be
wiped out by a brilliant victory. The Koreish themselves played into
Mohammed’s hands. They violated the treaty of peace by taking part in a
hostile attack on a tribe which had made a defensive alliance with Mohammed.
Then when they heard that an expedition for reprisals was being
prepared at Medina they were alarmed and sent Abu Sufyan, the proud
chief of the race, to the angry prophet, to excuse what had passed and
implore his forgiveness.

But Mohammed dismissed the suppliant without an answer and secretly
pushed on the preparations for war with great zeal. Suddenly ten thousand
watchfires on the neighbouring mountain betrayed the arrival of a powerful
enemy to the astonished Meccans. Abu Sufyan hastened out to reconnoitre;
Abbas brought him as a prisoner into the camp, where Mohammed protected
him from Omar’s anger as soon as he had declared himself ready to honour
the son of Abdallah as the messenger of God and to pass to the ranks of Islam.
He noted with admiration the excellent discipline and bearing of the Mohammedan
army, the multiplicity of weapons and banners, the “helpers” and
“refugees” enveloped in iron, the enthusiastic veneration of the holy commander.
“None can withstand this man!” Sufyan said to Mohammed’s
uncle, Abbas, who was conducting him through the ranks, “by God, the
kingdom of thy nephew is grown great!” And he hastened back to his
people to persuade them to peaceful submission. In this he was successful.
The most part shut themselves up in their houses, as Mohammed had commanded,
so that the Moslem army was able to take possession of the city
almost without resistance. Only Khalid had to carve a way for himself into
the lower city through a host of unbelievers whom Akrama, the son of Abu
Jahl, had collected under his banner.

When Mohammed saw the chiefs of the Koreish in the dust at his feet, his
pride was satisfied and the nobler feelings of mildness and magnanimity
reigned in his breast. The people declared themselves ready to abjure their
gods, to honour Mohammed as God’s messenger and obey his behests, whereupon
the victor, now throned in his native city as prince and prophet after
eight years of banishment, proclaimed a general amnesty. Even of the
twelve men and six women whom, after his entry into the city, Mohammed
had condemned because in former years they had excited his anger by apostasy,
treachery, or mocking ballads, the majority were pardoned. Amongst
them was Akrama, the son of Abu Jahl, who had fought so bravely at Ohod
and had offered resistance to Khalid’s entrance; his uncle the satirical poet
Harith; Safwan, son of Omayyah and Hind, the passionate wife of Abu
Sufyan; the poet Kaab; Abdallah, Mohammed’s scribe, who was accused of
having defaced the sacred fly-leaves of the Koran and in order to escape
punishment had fled as an apostate to Mecca; and many others. They all
went over to Islam, and Akrama soon exhibited the same heroism in battle
for the new faith which he had formerly displayed against Mohammed. For
Abdallah, his kinsman Othman made intercession; Mohammed hesitated for
some time over the pardon, in the hope that one of his adherents would kill
the traitor; then unwillingly let him go.

When order had been restored in the city Mohammed presented himself at
the temple. He went round the Kaaba seven times on his camel, each time
touching the sacred stone with his staff, and then broke in pieces the idols,
360 in number, which were placed round the sanctuary. After this he had
the doors of the temple thrown open, cleansed the house of the Lord from
all images, and commanded Bilal to proclaim to the multitude the call to
prayer from the summit.

From the time of the prophet’s entry into Mecca the victory of Islam
in Arabia was only a question of time. But no religious organisation is
destroyed without some of its adherents contending for it with their hearts’
blood. The old Arabian gods too had their steadfast worshippers, who did
not shrink from a martyr’s death for the religion of their youth. When
Mohammed’s hosts under fanatical leaders penetrated to the surrounding
tribes, the idols were thrown down and the ancient sanctuaries destroyed,
and then the infuriated pagans put themselves on the defensive and many
a sacrifice bled to the religious frenzy. On one such expedition into the
district of Teyma, the zealous Khalid proceeded with such harshness and
cruelty that Mohammed shuddered at it, and lifting his hands to heaven cried
out, “I have no share in these deeds.” He then endeavoured to appease
the sufferers through the medium of Ali’s
mildness and magnanimity, offered expiation
for those slain, and announced that
Mecca and all the country should be as inviolable
in the future as in the past.

THE VICTORY OF HONAIN AND AUTAS
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The religious frenzy of the Moslems
roused the heathen tribes of the mountain
districts southeast of Mecca to take arms
for the defence of their belief, their life,
and their property against the new religious
society. The Takifites, who had once
driven away the ambassador of the Lord
with stones, and the Hawazin tribes headed
the alliance of the heathen faith. To animate
their courage they took wives, children,
and all their possessions into the
field with them. At this news Mohammed
started with his hosts to subdue his
last obstinate enemy. But as they marched
through the valley of Honain without taking
the necessary precautions, they suddenly
beheld the height occupied with bowmen.
In a short time the ranks of the Moslems
gave way; flight and disorder spread
through them; the prophet’s cry, “I am
Mohammed, the prophet of God, the proclaimer
of the truth; stand fast ye faithful!” was unheeded; the Koreish
who had followed the army were already giving vent to their malicious joy
in mocking words. At this moment Abbas, Mohammed’s uncle, with his
loud voice brought the flying and wavering to their senses. At the cry of
need the bravest and most spirited again collected round the holy prince and
won a complete victory.



In the valleys of Honain and Autas the power of the infidels was forever
broken. Seventy were slain, amongst them the old hero Duraid, and the rest
took to flight. Women, children, and spoil fell into the hands of the victors.
But Mohammed’s endeavour to conquer the strong city of Taif was thwarted
by the bravery of the inhabitants and the strength of the walls; it was in vain
that, contrary to his own command, he caused the fruit trees to be felled and
the vineyards to be dug up; in vain had the soldiers marched to the storming
of the town; after a siege of twenty days’ duration he had to withdraw, having
effected nothing. An enormous booty rewarded and consoled the Moslems,
but at Mohammed’s instance the prisoners were restored to the newly
converted tribes. Of his own fifth he presented the greater part to those
among the Koreish who had shown themselves steadfast and faithful, and by
this means he won over many influential men to his cause. Abu Sufyan and
his two sons each received a hundred camels and forty ounces of silver. The
Ansars, who murmured at the favour thus shown to their adversaries, were
appeased by an affectionate appeal:

“Be not angry if I seek to win the hearts of a few waverers with perishable
goods. Your faith and submission have another reward. The messenger
of God intrusts you with his own life and fortune; in your midst he
returns to Medina; and as ye were the companions of my exile and believed
in me in my abasement, so shall ye be the companions of my royalty and
shall share in paradise with me.” They cried out weeping, “We are content
with our lot!”

The rest of the idolatrous tribes now no longer withstood a religion
which Mohammed’s envoys offered them, the Koran in one hand and a
sword in the other. Even the Takifites soon after bought peace and security
by the sacrifice of their ancient gods, and opened the gates of their city
of their own free will.

The Takifites sent ambassadors to inform the prophet that they would
go over to Islam if he would exempt them from prayer and would leave them
their idol Lat but for three years more.

“Three years of idolatry is too long; and what is the worship of God
without prayers?” said Mohammed. The ambassadors then abated their
demands and finally an agreement was arrived at by which the Takifites
were to pay no taxes and were to keep their idol Lat for another year.
Thereupon he began to dictate the record with the words:

“In the name of God the merciful and long-suffering! By this document
an agreement is concluded between Mohammed, the messenger of God
and the Takifites, that the latter shall neither pay taxes nor take part in the
holy war.” But shame and the reproach of conscience arrested his tongue.
“Nor throw themselves on their faces in praying,” added the ambassador;
and as Mohammed persisted in his silence the Takifites repeated, as he
turned to the scribe:

“Write this; it is agreed upon.”

The scribe looked at Mohammed, waiting for his orders. At this moment
the fiery Omar, who had hitherto been a dumb witness of this scene, rose,
and drawing his sword, cried out:

“Thou hast defiled the heart of the prophet, and may God fill yours with
fire.”

“We speak not to thee, but to Mohammed,” answered the ambassador
with composure.

“Good,” said the prophet at this; “I will not hear of such a treaty. Ye
have your choice between an unconditional acceptance of Islam and war.”



“At least grant us,” said the thunderstruck Takifites, “the worship of
Lat for six months longer!”

“No!”

“Then for but one month!”

“Not for an hour!”

On which the ambassadors went back to their city in the company of
Mohammedan soldiers, who broke Lat to pieces amid the lamentations of the
women.

THE LAST YEARS OF MOHAMMED’S LIFE (630-632 A.D.)

[630-632 A.D.]

Mohammed returned to Medina like a victorious king; from all sides came
ambassadors and believing followers, to offer their homage and worship, whilst
far to the south his envoys on the seacoast won fresh devotees for Islam.

“We are the helpers of God and the soldiers of his messenger,” said the
poet Thabit in a rhetorical contest; “we make war on all men until they
believe; only he who believes in God and his messenger saves his goods and
his blood; we are at feud with all infidels and our victory is always easy.”

The Arab writers linger affectionately over the different scenes of homage
which the chiefs of the desert tribes, as well as the inhabitants of the cities,
paid to the prophet, the prince of the faithful, in these first years of youthful
enthusiasm. Yet adversities and misfortune troubled the end of his life. A
hostile party under the leadership of Abdallah still subsisted in Medina. This
was especially prominent when the prophet was arranging a fresh expedition
against the Greeks in Syria in an oppressive heat, just when the Arabs were
busied with the date harvest. Consequently many evaded the order and Abdallah
turned back with his men soon after the start. A severe verse of the
Koran rebuked the delay.

“Ye say, ‘go not out during the heat’; but God says by Mohammed,
‘the fire of hell is more scorching.’ Your laughter is but of short duration
and ye shall one day weep long for your behaviour. Ye shall go forth no
more with me and fight no more by my side.”

At Tabuk, between Medina and Damascus, the army came to a halt, that
they might recover in that fertile neighbourhood from the toilsome, painful
march. Here Mohammed received the submission of the chiefs of some of the
Syrian border towns and the homage of a Christian prince. They purchased
peace at the price of an annual tribute. Nevertheless Mohammed did not
deem it advisable to advance further into the enemy’s country with his small
following; he set out on the return march, and through many hardships and
perils arrived at Medina after an absence of twenty days. For a time the
disobedient were excluded from the circle of the believers; but when with
penitence and contrition they sued for forgiveness they were received back
into favour. Soon after this, death freed the prophet from his most dangerous
adversary, Abdallah ben Obayyah. This event, as well as the homage
of more and more Arab tribes, restored his spirits, which had been deeply
affected by the death of his two daughters, Zainab and Umm Kolthum. The
ninth Sura of the Koran, the symbol of the religion of the sword which he
imparted to a host of pilgrims in a reading at the site of the holy temple at
Mecca, may be taken as the outpouring of this exalted state of mind. In
this he renounced peace with all unbelievers, heathen, Jews, and Christians,
forbade them ever to set foot in the sanctuary, and declared perpetual war
against them to be a sacred duty. In it he also reiterated the threats and
curses against the hypocrites and loiterers who delayed to march to the holy
war. Ali’s delivery of this declaration before all the people had the desired
effect. The ambassadors, who in the name of the princes and tribes declared
the latter’s accession to Islam, were as numerous “as the dates which fall
from the palm tree in the time of ripeness.” From the frontier of Syria to
the southern end of the peninsula and to the mountains bordering on the
Indian Ocean and the Persian Gulf, tribes of all tongues and religions
hastened to find the key of paradise in the faith in the “One God who has
no fellow.” When in the tenth year of the Hegira, Mohammed, with his
nine wives, proceeded on his last pilgrimage to Mecca, which was to serve
the Moslems for all future times as a pattern and example, 40,000 (or according
to some accounts as many as 114,000) of the faithful accompanied him.

On this pilgrimage the suffering condition of the prophet first became
manifest. With great effort he passed seven times round the Kaaba, and as
he did so he prayed: “O Lord, prosper us in this life and the next, and preserve
us from the pains of hell.” The unnatural agitations and paroxysms
of his soul, the great physical exertions, the insidious poison of Khaibar, and
finally his grief at the loss of his young son Ibrahim, whom, to his extreme
joy, the Egyptian slave Maria had borne to him in the previous year and on
whom he had set all his hopes—all these things undermined his health and
hastened his end. The laments into which he broke out at sight of the
child’s corpse already contained a foreboding of his own approaching end.

“I am grieved at thy loss,” he said, “mine eye weeps and my heart is
sad, yet will I utter no lament which may anger the Lord; were I not convinced
that I should follow thee, my grief would be inconsolable, but we are
God’s and shall return to him.”

[632 A.D.]

Three months after his return Mohammed was overtaken in the house
of his spouse, Aisha, by an illness which lasted from eight to fourteen days.
Often a fierce fever would rob him of consciousness, but often again he had
hours of lucidity which he spent in converse with Aisha, his favourite
daughter Fatima, the only one of his children who survived her father, and
with the friends and relatives who visited him. Besides this, although
already extremely ill, he would still go into the neighbouring mosque and speak
words of admonition and farewell to the assembled people. As his weakness
increased he allowed the prayers to be spoken by Abu Bekr, but was
still always present. On the last day he seemed better, so that all save
Aisha left him. But soon his illness returned with renewed severity.
Before he lost consciousness he gave his slaves their freedom, caused the
six or seven dinars[33] which he had in his house to be given to the poor, and
then prayed, “God support me in the death struggle.” Aisha had sent for
her father and his other followers, but before they arrived he expired in the
arms of his favourite wife. His last words were: “To the glorious comrades
in paradise.”

He died in the eleventh year of the Hegira in the three-and-sixtieth year
of his life, “the prophet, poet, priest, and king of Arabia.” On the news of
his departure a great wailing was raised in Aisha’s dwelling, and the people
thronged round the door in wild excitement, which was still further increased
by Omar’s assurances that the messenger of God was not dead, but would
shortly return to his people. Finally the judicious words of Abu Bekr
succeeded in calming the crowd:

“O ye people,” he said, “let him amongst you who served Mohammed
know that Mohammed is dead; but let him who served God continue in his
service, for Mohammed’s God lives and never dies.” Then he read them a
verse of the Koran: “Mohammed is only a messenger, many messengers
are already gone before him; whether he died a natural death or was slain,
shall ye turn on your heels? He who does this (forsakes his faith), can do
no harm to God, but the grateful shall be rewarded.” Despair now passed
into quiet grief; Omar himself was so moved that he fell to the earth and
acknowledged that Mohammed was really dead.

Three days later Mohammed was lowered into the earth at the spot
where he had died. His tomb at Medina was subsequently included within
the bounds of the sanctuary by the enlargement of the mosque, which stood
next to the house, and like the Kaaba of Mecca it has remained up to the
present time to be a place of pilgrimage much resorted to by pious Moslems.
Osama, the youthful son of that Zaid who had fallen at Muta, was absent
on a new campaign against Syria at the moment when he received tidings of
the prophet’s death. He at once led his soldiers back to Medina, and full
of sadness set up his banner before the house.f

The personal traits of Mohammed are preserved to us in wonderfully
minute details and illustrated by numberless anecdotes, many of which are of
course apocryphal. We may quote a brief and vivid picture from the Sirat
or Biography of Mohammed, written by Ibn Saad,g the secretary of the Arab
historian Wakidi. The translation is from unpublished manuscript notes by
Sir William Muir,e the modern biographer of Mohammed.a

“He was fair of complexion with a measure of redness; eyes intensely
black; his hair not crisp but depending; beard bushy and thick; cheeks
not fat; his neck shone like a vessel of silver; he had a line of hair from
his breast to his navel like a branch, but besides this he had no hair on his
belly or chest. His hands and feet were not hollow, but filled up. When he
walked it was as though he walked from a higher to a lower place; and when
he walked it was as though he pulled (or wrenched) his feet from the stones;
when he turned he turned round entirely. The perspiration on his face was
like pearls, and the smell thereof was pleasanter than musk of pure quality.
He was neither long nor short; he was neither weakly nor vile; the like of
him I never saw before or after.

“Mohammed had a large head, large eyes, large eyelashes; his colour
bright and shining; large joints of his limbs; a long narrow line of hair
from his chest to his belly. He was not very tall, but above the middle
height. When he approached with his people he appeared to cover them
(shutting them out of view). His hair was neither crisp nor frizzled; curly
nor quite smooth and plain. It was like that of a curly-haired man combed
out. His face was neither very fat nor very lean; it was round; he had
large joints and a broad chest. His body was free from hair. Who ever
saw him for the first time would be awe stricken at his appearance, but on
close intimacy this would give way to love. His pupil was intensely black;
his back large.”g

GIBBON’S ESTIMATE OF MOHAMMED AND MOHAMMEDANISM

[622-632 A.D.]

At the conclusion of the life of Mohammed, it may perhaps be expected
that I should balance his faults and virtues, that I should decide
whether the title of enthusiast or impostor more properly belongs to that
extraordinary man. Had I been intimately conversant with the son of
Abdallah, the task would still be difficult, and the success uncertain: at the
distance of twelve centuries, I darkly contemplate his shade through a cloud
of religious incense; and could I truly delineate the portrait of an hour, the
fleeting resemblance would not equally apply to the solitary of Mount Hira,
to the preacher of Mecca, and to the conqueror of Arabia. The author of a
mighty revolution appears to have been endowed with a pious and contemplative
disposition; so soon as marriage had raised him above the pressure
of want, he avoided the paths of ambition and avarice; and till the age of
forty, he lived with innocence, and would have died without a name. The
unity of God is an idea most congenial to nature and reason; and a slight
conversation with the Jews and Christians would teach him to despise and
detest the idolatry of Mecca. It was the duty of a man and a citizen to
impart the doctrine of salvation, to rescue his country from the dominion of
sin and error. The energy of a mind incessantly bent on the same object,
would convert a general obligation into a particular call; the warm suggestions
of the understanding or the fancy would be felt as the inspirations
of heaven; the labour of thought would expire in rapture and vision; and
the inward sensation, the invisible monitor, would be described with the
form and attributes of an angel of God.

From enthusiasm to imposture the step is perilous and slippery; the
demon of Socrates affords a memorable instance how a wise man may deceive
himself, how a good man may deceive others, how the conscience may
slumber in a mixed middle state between self-illusion and voluntary fraud.
Charity may believe that the original motives of Mohammed were those
of pure and genuine benevolence; but a human missionary is incapable of
cherishing the obstinate unbelievers who reject his claims, despise his arguments,
and persecute his life; he might forgive his personal adversaries, he
may lawfully hate the enemies of God; the stern passions of pride and
revenge were kindled in the bosom of Mohammed, and he sighed, like the
prophet of Nineveh, for the destruction of the rebels whom he had condemned.
The injustice of Mecca and the choice of Medina transformed the
citizen into a prince, the humble preacher into the leader of armies; but his
sword was consecrated by the example of the saints; and the same God who
afflicts a sinful world with pestilence and earthquakes might inspire for their
conversion or chastisement the valour of his servants. In the exercise of
political government he was compelled to abate the stern rigour of fanaticism,
to comply, in some measure, with the prejudices and passions of
his followers, and to employ even the vices of mankind as the instruments
of their salvation. The use of fraud and perfidy, of cruelty and injustice,
were often subservient to the propagation of the faith; and Mohammed
commanded or approved the assassination of the Jews and idolaters who had
escaped from the field of battle.

By the repetition of such acts, the character of Mohammed must have
been gradually stained; and the influence of such pernicious habits would
be poorly compensated by the practice of the personal and social virtues,
which are necessary to maintain the reputation of a prophet among his sectaries
and friends. Of his last years, ambition was the ruling passion; and
a politician will suspect that he secretly smiled (the victorious impostor!)
at the enthusiasm of his youth and the credulity of his proselytes. A philosopher
would observe that their credulity and his success would tend more
strongly to fortify the assurance of his divine mission, that his interest and
religion were inseparably connected, and that his conscience would be soothed
by the persuasion that he alone was absolved by the Deity from the obligation
of positive and moral laws. If he retained any vestige of his native
innocence, the sins of Mohammed may be allowed as the evidence of his sincerity.
In the support of truth, the arts of fraud and fiction may be deemed
less criminal; and he would have started at the foulness of the means, had
he not been satisfied of the importance and justice of the end. The decree
of Mohammed that, in the sale of captives, the mothers should never be
separated from their children, may suspend or moderate the censure of the
historian.

The good sense of Mohammed despised the pomp of royalty; the apostle
of God submitted to the menial offices of the family; he kindled the fire,
swept the floor, milked the ewes, and mended with his own hands his shoes
and his woollen garment. Disdaining the penance and merit of a hermit, he
observed, without effort or vanity, the abstemious diet of an Arab and a
soldier. On solemn occasions he feasted his companions with rustic and
hospitable plenty; but in his domestic life many weeks would elapse without
a fire being kindled on the hearth of the prophet. The interdiction of wine
was confirmed by his example; his hunger was appeased with a sparing
allowance of barley-bread; he delighted in the taste of milk and honey, but
his ordinary food consisted of dates and water. Perfumes and women were
the two sensual enjoyments which his nature required and his religion did
not forbid; and Mohammed affirmed that the fervour of his devotion was
increased by these innocent pleasures. The heat of the climate inflames
the blood of the Arabs; and their libidinous complexion has been noticed
by the writers of antiquity. Their incontinence was regulated by the
civil and religious laws of the Koran; their incestuous alliances were
blamed; the boundless license of polygamy was reduced to four legitimate
wives or concubines; their rights both of bed and of dowry were equitably
determined; the freedom of divorce was discouraged; adultery was condemned
as a capital offence; and fornication, in either sex, was punished
with a hundred stripes.

Such were the calm and rational precepts of the legislator; but in his
private conduct Mohammed indulged the appetites of a man and abused the
claims of a prophet. A special revelation dispensed him from the laws
which he had imposed on his nation; the female sex, without reserve, was
abandoned to his desires; and this singular prerogative excited the envy
rather than the scandal, the veneration rather than the envy of the devout
Mussulmans. If we remember the seven hundred wives and three hundred
concubines of the wise Solomon, we shall applaud the modesty of the Arabian,
who espoused no more than seventeen or fifteen wives; eleven are
enumerated, who occupied at Medina their separate apartments round the
house of the apostle, and enjoyed in their turns the favour of his conjugal
society. What is singular enough, they were all widows, excepting only
Aisha, the daughter of Abu Bekr. She was doubtless a virgin, since
Mohammed consummated his nuptials (such is the premature ripeness of the
climate) when she was only nine years of age. The youth, the beauty, the
spirit of Aisha, gave her a superior ascendant: she was beloved and trusted
by the prophet; and after his death the daughter of Abu Bekr was long revered
as the mother of the faithful. Her behaviour had been ambiguous
and indiscreet; in a nocturnal march she was accidentally left behind, and in
the morning Aisha returned to the camp with a man.

The temper of Mohammed was inclined to jealousy; but a divine revelation
assured him of her innocence; he chastised her accusers, and published
a law of domestic peace, that no woman should be condemned unless four
male witnesses had seen her in the act of adultery. In his adventures with
Zainab, the wife of Zaid, and with Maria, an Egyptian captive, the amorous
prophet forgot the interest of his reputation. At the house of Zaid, his
freedman and adopted son, he beheld in a loose undress the beauty of Zainab,
and burst forth into an ejaculation of devotion and desire. The servile, or
grateful, freedman understood the hint, and yielded without hesitation to the
love of his benefactor. But as the filial relation had excited some doubt and
scandal, the angel Gabriel descended from heaven to ratify the deed, to annul
the adoption, and gently to reprove the apostle for distrusting the indulgence
of his God. One of his wives, Hafsa, the daughter of Omar, surprised him on
her own bed in the embraces of his Egyptian captive; she promised secrecy
and forgiveness, he swore that he would renounce the possession of Maria.
Both parties forgot their engagements, and Gabriel again descended with a
chapter of the Koran, to absolve him from his oath and to exhort him freely
to enjoy his captives and concubines, without listening to the clamours of his
wives. In a solitary retreat of thirty days, he laboured, alone with Maria, to
fulfil the commands of the angel. When his love and revenge were satiated,
he summoned to his presence his eleven wives, reproached their disobedience
and indiscretion, and threatened them with a sentence of divorce, both in
this world and the next—a dreadful sentence, since those who had ascended
the bed of the prophet were forever excluded from the hope of a second
marriage.
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Perhaps the incontinence of Mohammed may be palliated by the tradition
of his natural or preternatural gifts; he united the manly virtue of thirty of
the children of Adam, and the apostle might rival the thirteenth labour
of the Grecian Hercules. A more serious and decent excuse may be drawn
from his fidelity to Khadija. During the twenty-four years of their marriage
her youthful husband abstained from the right of polygamy, and the pride or
tenderness of the venerable matron was never insulted by the society of a
rival. After her death he placed her in the rank of the four perfect women,
with the sister of Moses, the mother of Jesus, and Fatima, the best beloved of
his daughters. “Was she not old?” said Aisha, with the insolence of a
blooming beauty, “has not God given you a better in her place?” “No, by
God,” said Mohammed, with an effusion of honest gratitude, “there never
can be a better! she believed in me when men despised me; she relieved my
wants when I was poor and persecuted by the world.”

In the largest indulgence of polygamy, the founder of a religion and empire
might aspire to multiply the chances of a numerous posterity and a lineal
succession. The hopes of Mohammed were fatally disappointed. The virgin
Aisha, and his ten widows of mature age and approved fertility, were barren in
his potent embraces. The four sons of Khadija died in their infancy. Maria,
his Egyptian concubine, was endeared to him by the birth of Ibrahim. At
the end of fifteen months the prophet wept over his grave; but he sustained
with firmness the raillery of his enemies, and checked the adulation or credulity
of the Moslems, by the assurance that an eclipse of the sun was not occasioned
by the death of the infant. Khadija had likewise given him four
daughters, who were married to the most faithful of his disciples; the three
eldest died before their father; but Fatima, who possessed his confidence
and love, became the wife of her cousin Ali, and the mother of an illustrious
progeny.

From his earliest youth, Mohammed was addicted to religious contemplation;
each year, during the month of Ramadhan, he withdrew from the world
and from the arms of Khadija; in the cave of Hira, three miles from Mecca,
he consulted the spirit of fraud or enthusiasm, whose abode is not in the
heavens but in the mind of the prophet. The faith which, under the name
of Islam, he preached to his family and nation, is compounded of an eternal
truth and a necessary fiction—that there is only one God, and that Mohammed
is the apostle of God.

The Christians of the seventh century had insensibly relapsed into a semblance
of paganism; their public and private vows were addressed to the
relics and images that disgraced the temples of the East; the throne of the
Almighty was darkened by a cloud of martyrs, and saints, and angels, the
objects of popular veneration; and the Collyridian heretics, who flourished
in the fruitful soil of Arabia, invested the Virgin Mary with the name and
honours of a goddess. The creed of Mohammed is free from suspicion or
ambiguity; and the Koran is a glorious testimony to the unity of God.
The prophet of Mecca rejected the worship of idols and men, of stars and
planets, on the rational principle that whatever rises must set, that whatever
is born must die, that whatever is corruptible must decay and perish. In
the author of the universe, his rational enthusiasm confessed and adored an
infinite and eternal being, without form or place, without issue or similitude,
present to our most secret thoughts, existing by the necessity of his own
nature, and deriving from himself all moral and intellectual perfection.
These sublime truths, thus announced in the language of the prophet, are
firmly held by his disciples, and defined with metaphysical precision by the
interpreters of the Koran. The first principle of reason and revelation was
confirmed by the voice of Mohammed; his proselytes, from India to Morocco,
are distinguished by the name of Unitarians; and the danger of idolatry has
been prevented by the interdiction of images. The doctrine of eternal decrees
and absolute predestination is strictly embraced by the Mohammedans;
and they struggle with the common difficulties, how to reconcile the prescience
of God with the freedom and responsibility of man; how to explain
the permission of evil under the reign of infinite power and infinite goodness.

The liberality of Mohammed allowed to his predecessors the same credit
which he claimed for himself; and the chain of inspiration was prolonged
from the fall of Adam to the promulgation of the Koran. During that
period, some rays of prophetic light had been imparted to 124,000 of the
elect, discriminated by their respective measure of virtue and grace; 313
apostles were sent with a special commission to recall their country from
idolatry and vice; 104 volumes had been dictated by the holy spirit; and
six legislators of transcendent brightness have announced to mankind the
six successive revelations of various rites, but of one immutable religion.
The authority and station of Adam, Noah, Abraham, Moses, Christ, and
Mohammed rise in just gradation above each other; but whosoever hates
or rejects any one of the prophets is numbered with the infidels. The
writings of the patriarchs were extant only in the apocryphal copies of
the Greeks and Syrians; the conduct of Adam had not entitled him to the
gratitude or respect of his children; the seven precepts of Noah were
observed by an inferior and imperfect class of the proselytes of the synagogue,
and the memory of Abraham was obscurely revered by the Sabians
in his native land of Chaldea; of the myriads of prophets, Moses and
Christ alone lived and reigned; and the remnant of the inspired writings
was comprised in the books of the Old and the New Testament. The
miraculous story of Moses is consecrated and embellished in the Koran;
and the captive Jews enjoy the secret revenge of imposing their belief on the
nations whose recent creeds they deride. For the author of Christianity,
the Mohammedans are taught by the prophet to entertain a high and mysterious
reverence. “Verily, Christ Jesus, the son of Mary, is the Apostle
of God, and His word, which He conveyed unto Mary, and a spirit proceeding
from him are honourable in this world, and in the world to come; and
He is one of those who approach near to the presence of God.” The piety
of Moses and of Christ rejoiced in the assurance of a future prophet, more
illustrious than themselves; the evangelic promise of the Paraclete, or Holy
Ghost, was prefigured in the name, and accomplished in the person, of
Mohammed, the greatest and the last of the apostles of God.

The inspiration of the Hebrew prophets, of the apostles and evangelists
of Christ, might not be incompatible with the exercise of their reason and
memory; and the diversity of their genius is strongly marked in the style
and composition of the books of the Old and New Testament. But Mohammed
was content with a character, more humble yet more sublime, of a simple
editor; the substance of the Koran, according to himself or his disciples,
is uncreated and eternal; subsisting in the essence of the Deity, and inscribed
with a pen of light on the table of his everlasting decrees. A paper copy,
in a volume of silk and gems, was brought down to the lowest heaven by the
angel Gabriel, who, under the Jewish economy, had indeed been despatched
on the most important errands; and this trusty messenger successively revealed
the chapters and verses to the Arabian prophet. Instead of a perpetual
and perfect measure of the divine will, the fragments of the Koran
were produced at the discretion of Mohammed; each revelation is suited to
the emergencies of his policy or passion; and all contradiction is removed
by the saving maxim that any text of Scripture is abrogated or modified by
any subsequent passage. The word of God, and of the apostle, was diligently
recorded by his disciples on palm leaves and the shoulder bones of mutton;
and the pages, without order or connection, were cast into a domestic chest
in the custody of one of his wives.

Two years after the death of Mohammed the sacred volume was collected
and published by his friend and successor Abu Bekr. The work was revised
by the caliph Othman, in the thirtieth year of the Hegira; and the various
editions of the Koran assert the same miraculous privilege of a uniform and
incorruptible text. In the spirit of enthusiasm or vanity, the prophet rests
the truth of his mission on the merit of his book, audaciously challenges both
men and angels to imitate the beauties of a single page, and presumes to assert
that God alone could dictate this incomparable performance. This argument
is most powerfully addressed to a devout Arabian, whose mind is attuned to
faith and rapture, whose ear is delighted by the music of sounds, and whose
ignorance is incapable of comparing the productions of human genius. The
harmony and copiousness of style will not reach, in a version, the European
infidel; he will peruse with impatience the endless incoherent rhapsody of
fable, and precept, and declamation, which seldom excites a sentiment or an
idea, which sometimes crawls in the dust, and is sometimes lost in the clouds.
The divine attributes exalt the fancy of the Arabian missionary; but his
loftiest strains must yield to the sublime simplicity of the book of Job, composed
in a remote age, in the same country, and in the same language. If
the composition of the Koran exceed the faculties of a man, to what superior
intelligence should we ascribe the Iliad of Homer or the Philippics of
Demosthenes?

In all religions, the life of the founder supplies the silence of his written
revelation; the sayings of Mohammed were so many lessons of truth, his
actions so many examples of virtue; and the public and private memorials
were preserved by his wives and companions. At the end of two hundred
years the sunna, or oral law, was fixed and consecrated by the labours of Al-Buchari,
who discriminated 7,275 traditions, from a mass of 300,000 reports
of a more doubtful or spurious character. Each day the pious author prayed
in the temple of Mecca, and performed his ablutions with the water of Zemzem;
the pages were successively deposited on the pulpit and the sepulchre
of the apostle; and the work has been approved by the four orthodox
sects of the Sunnites.

The mission of the ancient prophets, of Moses, and of Jesus, had been confirmed
by many splendid prodigies; and Mohammed was repeatedly urged by
the inhabitants of Mecca and Medina to produce a similar evidence of his
divine legation; to call down from heaven the angel or the volume of his revelation,
to create a garden in the desert, or to kindle a conflagration in the unbelieving
city. As often as he is pressed by the demands of the Koreish, he
involves himself in the obscure boast of vision and prophecy, appeals to the
internal proofs of his doctrine, and shields himself behind the providence of
God, who refuses those signs and wonders that would depreciate the merit
of faith and aggravate the guilt of infidelity. But the modest or angry
tone of his apologies betrays his weakness and vexation; and these passages
of scandal establish, beyond suspicion, the integrity of the Koran.

The votaries of Mohammed are more assured than himself of his miraculous
gifts, and their confidence and credulity increase as they are further
removed from the time and place of his spiritual exploits. They believe or
affirm that trees went forth to meet him; that he was saluted by stones;
that water gushed from his fingers; that he fed the hungry, cured the sick,
and raised the dead; that a beam groaned to him; that a camel complained
to him; that a shoulder of mutton informed him of its being poisoned; and
that both animate and inanimate nature were equally subject to the apostle
of God. His dream of a nocturnal journey is seriously described as a real
and corporeal transaction. A mysterious animal, the borak, conveyed him
from the temple of Mecca to that of Jerusalem; with his companion Gabriel
he successively ascended the seven heavens, and received and repaid the salutations
of the patriarchs, the prophets, and the angels, in their respective
mansions. Beyond the seventh heaven, Mohammed alone was permitted to
proceed; he passed the veil of unity, approached within two bow-shots of the
throne, and felt a cold that pierced him to the heart when his shoulder was
touched by the hand of God. After this familiar, though important conversation,
he again descended to Jerusalem, remounted the borak, returned to
Mecca, and performed in the tenth part of a night the journey of many
thousand years. According to another legend, the apostle confounded in a
national assembly the malicious challenge of the Koreish. His resistless
word split asunder the orb of
the moon; the obedient planet
stooped from her station in the
sky, accomplished the seven
revolutions round the Kaaba,
saluted Mohammed in the Arabian
tongue, and suddenly contracting
her dimensions entered
at the collar, and issued forth
through the sleeve of his shirt.
The vulgar are amused with
these marvellous tales; but the
gravest of the Mussulman doctors
imitate the modesty of their
master, and indulge a latitude
of faith or interpretation. They
might speciously allege that, in
preaching the religion, it was
needless to violate the harmony
of nature; that a creed unclouded
with mystery may be
excused from miracles; and that
the sword of Mohammed was
not less potent than the rod of
Moses.
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The polytheist is oppressed
and distracted by the variety of
superstition; a thousand rites
of Egyptian origin were interwoven
with the essence of the
Mosaic law, and the spirit of
the Gospel had evaporated in the
pageantry of the church. The
prophet of Mecca was tempted,
by prejudice, or policy, or patriotism, to sanctify the rites of the Arabians and
the custom of visiting the holy stone of the Kaaba. But the precepts of
Mohammed himself inculcate a more simple and rational piety; prayer, fasting,
and alms are the religious duties of a Mussulman; and he is encouraged
to hope that prayer will carry him half-way to God, fasting will bring him to
the door of his palace, and alms will gain him admittance.

(1) According to the tradition of the nocturnal journey, the apostle, in
his personal conference with the Deity, was commanded to impose on his
disciples the daily obligation of fifty prayers. By the advice of Moses, he
applied for an alleviation of this intolerable burden; the number was gradually
reduced to five; without any dispensation of business or pleasure, or
time or place, the devotion of the faithful is repeated at daybreak, at noon, in
the afternoon, in the evening, and at the first watch of the night; and in the
present decay of religious fervour our travellers are edified by the profound
humility and attention of the Turks and Persians. Cleanliness is the key
of prayer; the frequent lustration of the hands, the face, and the body,
which was practised of old by the Arabs, is solemnly enjoined by the Koran;
and a permission is formally granted to supply with sand the scarcity of
water. The words and attitudes of supplication, as it is performed either
sitting, or standing, or prostrate on the ground, are prescribed by custom or
authority, but the prayer is poured forth in short and fervent ejaculations;
the measure of zeal is not exhausted by a tedious liturgy; and each Mussulman,
for his own person, is invested with the character of a priest. Among
the theists, who reject the use of images, it has been found necessary to
restrain the wanderings of the fancy by directing the eye and the thought
towards a kibla, or visible point of the horizon. The prophet was at first
inclined to gratify the Jews by the choice of Jerusalem, but he soon returned
to a more natural partiality; and five times every day the eyes of the nations
at Astrakhan, at Fez, at Delhi are devoutly turned to the holy temple of
Mecca. Yet every spot for the service of God is equally pure; the Mohammedans
indifferently pray in their chamber or in the street. As a distinction
from the Jews and Christians, the Friday in each week is set apart for the
useful institution of public worship; the people are assembled in the mosque;
and the imam, some respectable elder, ascends the pulpit, to begin the
prayer and pronounce the sermon. But the Mohammedan religion is destitute
of priesthood or sacrifice; and the independent spirit of fanaticism looks
down with contempt on the ministers and the slaves of superstition.

(2) The voluntary penance of the ascetics, the torment and glory of
their lives, was odious to a prophet who censured in his companions a rash
vow of abstaining from flesh, and women, and sleep; and firmly declared
that he would suffer no monks in his religion. Yet he instituted, in each
year, a fast of thirty days; and strenuously recommended the observance,
as a discipline which purifies the soul and subdues the body, as a salutary
exercise of obedience to the will of God and his apostle. During the month
of Ramadhan, from the rising to the setting of the sun, the Mussulman
abstains from eating, and drinking, and women, and baths, and perfumes;
from all nourishment that can restore his strength, from all pleasure that
can gratify his senses. In the revolution of the lunar year, the Ramadhan
coincides by turns with the winter cold and the summer heat; and the
patient martyr, without assuaging his thirst with a drop of water, must
expect the close of a tedious and sultry day. The interdiction of wine,
peculiar to some orders of priests or hermits, is converted by Mohammed
alone into a positive and general law; and a considerable portion of the
globe has abjured, at his command, the use of that salutary though dangerous
liquor. These painful restraints are, doubtless, infringed by the libertine
and eluded by the hypocrite; but the legislator by whom they are enacted
cannot surely be accused of alluring his proselytes by the indulgence of
their sensual appetites.

(3) The charity of the Mohammedans descends to the animal creation;
and the Koran repeatedly inculcates, not as a merit but as a strict and indispensable
duty, the relief of the indigent and unfortunate. Mohammed, perhaps,
is the only lawgiver who has defined the precise measure of charity;
the standard may vary with the degree and nature of property, as it consists
either in money, in corn or cattle, in fruits or merchandise; but the Mussulman
does not accomplish the law unless he bestows a tenth of his revenue;
and if his conscience accuses him of fraud or extortion, the tenth, under the
idea of restitution, is enlarged to a fifth. Benevolence is the foundation of
justice, since we are forbidden to injure those whom we are bound to assist.
A prophet may reveal the secrets of heaven and of futurity; but in his
moral precepts he can only repeat the lessons of our own hearts.

The two articles of belief and the four practical duties of Islam are
guarded by rewards and punishments; and the faith of the Mussulman is
devoutly fixed on the event of the judgment and the last day. The prophet
has not presumed to determine the moment of that awful catastrophe, though
he darkly announces the signs, both in heaven and earth, which will precede
the universal dissolution, when life shall be destroyed and the order of
creation shall be confounded in the primitive chaos. At the blast of the
trumpet, new worlds will start into being; angels, genii, and men will arise
from the dead, and the human soul will again be united to the body. The
doctrine of the resurrection was first entertained by the Egyptians; and
their mummies were embalmed, their pyramids were constructed, to preserve
the ancient mansion of the soul during a period of three thousand years.
But the attempt is partial and unavailing; and it is with a more philosophic
spirit that Mohammed relies on the omnipotence of the Creator, whose word
can reanimate the breathless clay, and collect the innumerable atoms that no
longer retain their form or substance. The intermediate state of the soul
it is hard to decide; and those who most firmly believe in her immaterial
nature, are at a loss to understand how she can think or act without the
agency of the organs of sense.

The reunion of the soul and body will be followed by the final judgment
of mankind; and in his copy of the magian picture the prophet has too
faithfully represented the forms of proceeding, and even the slow and successive
operations of an earthly tribunal. By his intolerant adversaries he
is upbraided for extending, even to themselves, the hope of salvation; for
asserting the blackest heresy—that every man who believes in God and
accomplishes good works may expect in the last day a favourable sentence.
Such rational indifference is ill adapted to the character of a fanatic; nor
is it probable that a messenger from heaven should depreciate the value and
necessity of his own revelation. In the idiom of the Koran, the belief of
God is inseparable from that of Mohammed; the good works are those
which he has enjoined; and the two qualifications imply the profession of
Islam, to which all nations and all sects are equally invited. Their spiritual
blindness, though excused by ignorance and crowned with virtue, will be
scourged with everlasting torments; and the tears which Mohammed shed
over the tomb of his mother, for whom he was forbidden to pray, display a
striking contrast of humanity and enthusiasm.

The doom of the infidels is common; the measure of their guilt and
punishment is determined by the degree of evidence which they have
rejected, by the magnitude of the errors which they have entertained; the
eternal mansions of the Christians, the Jews, the Sabians, the Magians, and
the idolaters are sunk below each other in the abyss; and the lowest hell is
reserved for the faithless hypocrites who have assumed the mask of religion.
After the greater part of mankind has been condemned for their opinions,
the true believers only will be judged by their actions. The good and evil
of each Mussulman will be accurately weighed in a real or allegorical balance,
and a singular mode of compensation will be allowed for the payment
of injuries; the aggressor will refund an equivalent of his own good actions
for the benefit of the person whom he has wronged; and if he should be
destitute of any moral property, the weight of his sins will be loaded with
an adequate share of the demerits of the sufferer. According as the shares
of guilt or virtue shall preponderate, the sentence will be pronounced, and
all, without distinction, will pass over the sharp and perilous bridge of the
abyss; but the innocent, treading in the footsteps of Mohammed, will gloriously
enter the gates of paradise, while the guilty will fall into the first
and mildest of the seven hells. The term of expiation will vary from nine
hundred to seven thousand years; but the prophet has judiciously promised
that all his disciples, whatever may be their sins, shall be saved, by their
own faith and his intercession, from eternal damnation.

It is not surprising that superstition should act most powerfully on the
fears of her votaries, since the human fancy can paint with more energy
the misery than the bliss of a future life. With the two simple elements
of darkness and fire we create a sensation of pain, which may be aggravated
to an infinite degree by the idea of endless duration. But the same idea
operates with an opposite effect on the continuity of pleasure; and too
much of our present enjoyment is obtained from the relief, or the comparison
of evil. It is natural enough that an Arabian prophet should dwell
with rapture on the groves, the fountains, and the rivers of paradise; but
instead of inspiring the blessed inhabitants with a liberal taste for harmony
and science, conversation and friendship, he idly celebrates the pearls and
diamonds, the robes of silk, palaces of marble, dishes of gold, rich wines,
artificial dainties, numerous attendants, and the whole train of sensual and
costly luxury which becomes insipid to the owner, even in the short period
of this mortal life. Seventy-two houris, or black-eyed girls, of resplendent
beauty, blooming youth, virgin purity, and exquisite sensibility will be
created for the use of the meanest believer; a moment of pleasure will be
prolonged to a thousand years, and his faculties will be increased a hundredfold,
to render him worthy of his felicity.

Notwithstanding a vulgar prejudice, the gates of heaven will be open to
both sexes; but Mohammed has not specified the male companions of the
female elect, lest he should either alarm the jealousy of their former husbands,
or disturb their felicity by the suspicion of an everlasting marriage.
This image of a carnal paradise has provoked the indignation, perhaps the
envy, of the monks; they declaim against the impure religion of Mohammed;
and his modest apologists are driven to the poor excuse of figures and
allegories. But the sounder and more consistent party adheres, without
shame, to the literal interpretation of the Koran; useless would be the
resurrection of the body, unless it were restored to the possession and exercise
of its worthiest faculties; and the union of sensual and intellectual
enjoyment is requisite to complete the happiness of the double animal, the
perfect man. Yet the joys of the Mohammedan paradise will not be confined
to the indulgence of luxury and appetite; and the prophet has expressly
declared that all meaner happiness will be forgotten and despised by
the saints and martyrs, who shall be admitted to the beatitude of the divine
vision.

The talents of Mohammed are entitled to our applause; but his success has
perhaps too strongly attracted our admiration. Are we surprised that a
multitude of proselytes should embrace the doctrine and the passions of an
eloquent fanatic? In the heresies of the church the same seduction has
been tried and repeated from the time of the apostles to that of the reformers.
Does it seem incredible that a private citizen should grasp the sword
and the sceptre, subdue his native country, and erect a monarchy by his victorious
arms? In the moving picture of the dynasties of the East, a hundred
fortunate usurpers have arisen from a baser origin, surmounted more formidable
obstacles, and filled a larger scope of empire and conquest.

Mohammed was alike instructed to preach and to fight, and the union of
these opposite qualities, while it enhanced his merit, contributed to his success;
the operation of force and persuasion, of enthusiasm and fear, continually
acted on each other, till every barrier yielded to their irresistible power.
His voice invited the Arabs to freedom and victory, to arms and rapine, to the
indulgence of their darling passions in this world and the other; the restraints
which he imposed were requisite to establish the credit of the prophet and
to exercise the obedience of the people; and the only objection to his success
was his rational creed of the unity and perfections of God.

It is not the propagation but the permanency of his religion that deserves
our wonder; the same pure and perfect impression which he engraved at
Mecca and Medina is preserved after the revolutions of twelve centuries by
the Indian, the African, and the Turkish proselytes of the Koran. If the
Christian apostles, St. Peter or St. Paul, could return to the Vatican, they
might possibly inquire the name of the deity who is worshipped with such
mysterious rites in that magnificent temple; at Oxford or Geneva, they
would experience less surprise, but it might still be incumbent on them to
peruse the catechism of the church and to study the orthodox commentators
on their own writings and the words of their master. But the Turkish dome
of St. Sophia, with an increase of splendour and size, represents the humble
tabernacle erected at Medina by the hands of Mohammed. The Mohammedans
have uniformly withstood the temptation of reducing the object of their faith
and devotion to a level with the senses and imagination of man. “I believe
in one God, and Mohammed the apostle of God,” is the simple and invariable
profession of Islam. The intellectual image of the Deity has never been
degraded by any visible idol; the honours of the prophet have never transgressed
the measure of human virtue; and his living precepts have restrained
the gratitude of his disciples within the bounds of reason and religion. The
votaries of Ali have indeed consecrated the memory of their hero, his wife,
and his children, and some of the Persian doctors pretend that the divine
essence was incarnate in the person of the imams; but their superstition is
universally condemned by the Sunnites, and their impiety has afforded a
seasonable warning against the worship of saints and martyrs.

The metaphysical questions on the attributes of God and the liberty of
man have been agitated in the schools of the Mohammedans, as well as in
those of the Christians; but among the former they have never engaged the
passions of the people or disturbed the tranquillity of the state. The cause
of this important difference may be found in the separation or union of the
regal and sacerdotal characters. It was the interest of the caliphs, the successors
of the prophet and commanders of the faithful, to repress and discourage
all religious innovations; the order, the discipline, the temporal and
spiritual ambition of the clergy are unknown to the Moslems, and the sages
of the law are the guides of their conscience and the oracles of their faith.
From the Atlantic to the Ganges the Koran is acknowledged as the fundamental
code, not only of theology but of civil and criminal jurisprudence; and
the laws which regulate the actions and the property of mankind are guarded
by the infallible and immutable sanction of the will of God. This religious
servitude is attended with some practical disadvantage; the illiterate
legislator had been often misled by his own prejudices and those of his
country; and the institutions of the Arabian desert may be ill adapted to the
wealth and numbers of Ispahan and Constantinople. On these occasions,
the kadi respectfully places on his head the holy volume, and substitutes
a dexterous interpretation more apposite to the principles of equity and the
manners and policy of the times.

His beneficial or pernicious influence on the public happiness is the last
consideration in the character of Mohammed. The most bitter or most bigoted
of his Christian or Jewish foes will surely allow that he assumed a false
commission to inculcate a salutary doctrine, less perfect only than their own.
He piously supposed, as the basis of his religion, the truth and sanctity of
their prior revelations, the virtues and miracles of their founders. The idols
of Arabia were broken before the throne of God; the blood of human victims
was expiated by prayer, and fasting, and alms, the laudable or innocent arts
of devotion; and his rewards and punishments of a future life were painted
by the images most congenial to an ignorant and carnal generation. Mohammed
was, perhaps, incapable of dictating a moral and political system for
the use of his countrymen; but he breathed among the faithful a spirit of
charity and friendship, recommended the practice of the social virtues, and
checked, by his laws and precepts, the thirst of revenge and the oppression of
widow and orphans. The hostile tribes were united in faith and obedience,
and the valour which had been idly spent in domestic quarrels was vigorously
directed against a foreign enemy. Had the impulse been less powerful,
Arabia, free at home and formidable abroad, might have flourished under
a succession of her native monarchs. Her sovereignty was lost by the extent
and rapidity of conquest. The colonies of the nation were scattered over the
East and West, and their blood was mingled with the blood of their converts
and captives. After the reign of three caliphs, the throne was transported
from Medina to the valley of Damascus and the banks of the Tigris;
the holy cities were violated by impious war; Arabia was ruled by the rod of
a subject, perhaps of a stranger; and the Bedouins of the desert, awakening
from their dream of dominion, resumed their old and solitary independence.d

FOOTNOTES


[31] [Muire and other accounts say that Hamza’s liver was cut out and brought to Hind; this
because he had slain her father at Bedr.]




[32] [The fortress.]




[33] [Dinar—a gold coin. Its original weight was 65.4 grains troy.]
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CHAPTER V. THE SPREAD OF ISLAM

ABU BEKR, FIRST CALIPH AFTER MOHAMMED

[632-661 A.D.]

Mohammed, the founder of the Saracenic empire, died at Medina, on
Monday the 8th of June, 632 A.D., being the twenty-second year of the
reign of Heraclius the Grecian emperor. After he was dead, the next care
was to appoint a successor; and it was indeed very necessary that one should
be provided as soon as possible. Their government and religion being both
in their infancy, and a great many of Mohammed’s followers no great
bigots, not having yet forgotten their ancient rights and customs, but rather
forced to leave them for fear, than upon any conviction, affairs were in such
a posture as could by no means admit of an interregnum. Wherefore the
same day that he expired the Mussulmans met together in order to elect a
caliph or successor. In that assembly there had like to have been such
a fray, as might, in all probability, have greatly endangered, if not utterly
ruined, this new religion and polity, had not Omar and Abu Bekr timely
interposed. For the prophet having left no positive directions concerning a
successor, or at least none that were known to any but his wives, who in all
probability might conceal them out of their partiality in favour of Omar, a
hot dispute arose between the inhabitants of Mecca and Medina.

At last Omar being wearied out, and seeing no likelihood of deciding the
matter, was willing to give over, and bade Abu Bekr give him his hand,
which he had no sooner done than Omar promised him fealty. The rest
followed his example, and by the consent of both parties Abu Bekr was at
last saluted caliph, and being acknowledged the rightful successor of their
prophet Mohammed, became the absolute judge of all causes both sacred and
civil. Thus, after much ado, that difference was at last composed, which
had like to have proved fatal to Mohammedanism. And certainly it was a
very great oversight in Mohammed, in all the time of his sickness, never to
have named a successor positively and publicly. If he had done so, without
question, his authority would have determined the business, and prevented
that disturbance which had like to have endangered the religion he had
planted with so much difficulty and hazard.



Now though the government was actually settled upon Abu Bekr, all
parties were not equally satisfied, for a great many were of opinion that the
right of succession belonged to Ali, the son of Abu Talib. Upon which
account the Mohammedans have ever since been divided; some maintaining
that Abu Bekr, and Omar, and Othman, that came after him, were the rightful
and lawful successors of the prophet; and others disclaiming them altogether
as usurpers, and constantly asserting the right of Ali. Of the former
opinion are the Turks at this day; of the latter, the Persians. And such consequently
is the difference between those two nations, that notwithstanding their
agreement in all other points of their superstition, yet upon this account
they treat one another as most damnable heretics. Ali had this to recommend
him, that he was Mohammed’s cousin-german, and was the first that
embraced his religion, except his wife Khadija, and his slave Zaid, and
was besides Mohammed’s son-in-law, having married his daughter Fatima.
Abu Bekr was Mohammed’s father-in-law, by whom he was so much respected
that he received from him the surname of As-Siddik (which signifies
in Arabic, “a great speaker of truth”), because he resolutely asserted the
truth of that story which Mohammed told of his going one night to heaven.

Ali was not present at this election, and when he heard the news was not
well pleased, having hoped that the choice would have fallen on himself.
Abu Bekr sent Omar to Fatima’s house, where Ali and some of his friends
were, with orders to compel them by force to come in and do fealty to him,
if they would not be persuaded by fair means. Omar was just going to
fire the house, when Fatima asked him what he meant. He told her that
he would certainly burn the house down unless they would be content to do
as the rest of the people had done. Upon which Ali came forth and went
to Abu Bekr, and acknowledged his sovereignty.

Abu Bekr being thus settled in his new government, had work enough to
maintain it; for the Mohammedan religion had not as yet taken such deep
root in the hearts of men but that they would very willingly have shaken it
off had they known how. Accordingly the Arabians, a people of a restless
and turbulent disposition, did not neglect the opportunity of rebelling, which
they thought was fairly offered them by the death of Mohammed. Immediately
taking up arms, they refused to pay the usual tribute, tithes, and alms, and
no longer observed the rites and customs which had been imposed upon
them by Mohammed.

[632-633 A.D.]

Abu Bekr sent Khalid ben Walid, with an army of forty-five hundred
men, who, having routed them in a set battle, brought off a great deal of
plunder, and made slaves of their children.

Khalid was the best general of his age, and it was chiefly to his courage
and conduct that the Saracens owed the subduing of the rebels, the conquest
of Syria, and the establishment of their religion and polity. His love and
tenderness towards his own soldiers were only equalled by his hatred
and aversion to the enemies of the Mohammedan religion. Of both he has
given the most signal instances. To those who, having embraced the
Mohammedan religion, afterwards apostatised, he was an irreconcilable and
implacable foe; nor would he spare them, though they evinced the greatest
signs of unfeigned repentance. For his great valour, the Arabs called him
“the Sword of God”; which surname of his was known also to his enemies,
and is mentioned as well by Greek as Arab authors.

About this time several persons, perceiving the success and prosperity of
Mohammed and his followers, set up also for prophets too, in hope of meeting
the like good fortune, and making themselves eminent in the world. Such
were Aswad al-Ansi and Tulaihah ben Khuwailid, with several others, whose
attempts however quickly came to nothing. But the most considerable
of these impostors was Musailima, who had been the rival of Mohammed
even in his life-time, and trumped up a book in imitation of the Koran. He
had now gathered together a very considerable body of men in Yemen,
a province of Arabia, and began to be so formidable that the Mussulmans
began to feel alarmed at his growing greatness.

It is strange and surprising to consider from how mean and contemptible
beginnings the greatest things have been raised in a short time. Of this the
Saracenic empire is a remarkable instance. For if we look back but eleven
years, we shall see how Mohammed, unable to support his cause, routed and
oppressed by the powerful party of the Koreishites at Mecca, fled with a few
desponding followers to Medina to preserve his life no less than his imposture.
And now, within so short a period, we find the undertakings of his
successor prospering beyond expectation, and making him the terror of all
his neighbours; and the Saracens in a capacity not only to keep possession
of their own peninsula of Arabia, but to extend their arms over larger territories
than ever were subject to the Romans themselves. Whilst they were
thus employed in Arabia, they were little regarded by the Grecian emperor,
who awoke too late to a sense of their formidable power, when he saw them
pouring in upon them like a torrent, and driving all before them. The
proud Persian, too, who so very lately had been domineering in Syria, and
sacked Jerusalem and Damascus, must be forced not only to part with his
own dominions, but also to submit his neck to the Saracenic yoke. It may
be reasonably supposed that, had the Grecian empire been in the flourishing
condition it formerly was, the Saracens might have been checked at least, if
not entirely extinguished. But besides that the western part of the empire
had been rent from it by the barbarous Goths, the eastern also had received
so many shocks from the Huns on the one side, and the Persians on the
other, that it was not in a situation to stem the fury of this powerful invasion.
Heraclius, indeed, was a prince of admirable courage and conduct,
and did all that was possible to restore the discipline of the army, and was
very successful against the Persians, not only driving them out of his own
dominions, but even wresting from them a part of their own territories. But
the empire seemed to labour under an incurable disease, and to be wounded
in its very vitals. No time could have been more fatally adverse to its
maintenance, nor more favourable to the enterprises of the Saracens.

Abu Bekr had now set affairs at home in pretty good order. The apostates
who upon the death of Mohammed had revolted to the idolatry in which
they were born and bred, were again reduced to subjection. The forces of
Musailima, the false prophet, being dispersed and himself killed, there was
now little or nothing left to be done in Arabia. For though there were a
great many Christian Arabs, as particularly the tribe of Ghassan, yet they
were generally employed in the service of the Greek emperor. The next
business, therefore, that the caliph had to do, pursuant to the tenor of his religion,
was to make war upon his neighbours, for the propagation of the
truth (for so they call their superstition), and compel them either to become
Mohammedans or tributaries. For their prophet Mohammed had given them
a commission of a very large, nay, unlimited extent, to fight, viz., till all the
people were of his religion. The wars which are entered upon in obedience
to this command, they call holy wars, with no greater absurdity than we
ourselves give the same title to that which was once undertaken against them
by Europeans. With this religious object, Abu Bekr sent at this time a
force under Khalid into Irak or Babylonia; but his greatest longing was
after Syria, which delicious, pleasant, and fruitful country being near to
Arabia, seemed to lie very conveniently for him.

[633-634 A.D.]

The news of his preparation quickly came to the ears of the emperor
Heraclius, who despatched a force with all possible speed to check the advance
of the Saracens, but with ill success; for the general, with twelve
hundred of his men, was killed upon the field of the battle, and the rest
routed, the Arabs losing only 120 men. A number of skirmishes followed,
in most of which the Christians came off the worst.b

Damascus was besieged for months, and all sorties of the inhabitants
crushed with heavy slaughter. Heraclius, at Antioch, sent a great army
under Werdan to its relief. Khalid, raising the siege, went to meet it.a
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The two armies presently came within sight of each other, and the
confidence of the Saracens was somewhat checked, when they perceived
the strength of the emperor’s forces, which amounted to no less than seventy
thousand. Those who had been in Persia, and seen the vast armies of
Chosroes, confessed that they had never beheld an enemy equal to the present,
either in number or military preparation. On the second morning they
moved forward, and engaged in all parts with all imaginable vigour. The
fight, or rather the slaughter, continued till evening. The Christian army
was entirely routed and defeated. The Saracens killed that day fifty thousand
men. Those that escaped fled, some of them to Cæsarea, others to
Damascus, and some to Antioch. The Saracens took plunder of inestimable
value, and a great many banners, and crosses made of gold and silver,
precious stones, silver and gold chains, rich clothes, and arms without number;
which Khalid said he would not divide until Damascus was taken.

The Saracens, returning to Damascus, continued vigorously to press the
siege, and reduced the inhabitants to very great straits, who every day made
a worse defence. For a while, at last, they begged of Khalid to stay the
assault, that they might have a little time to deliberate. But he turned a
deaf ear to them, for he had rather take the town by force, and put the
inhabitants to the sword, and let his Saracens have the plunder, than that
they should surrender, and have security for their lives and their property.
At length, through treachery, Khalid entered at the east gate with his Saracens,
putting all to the sword, and Christian blood streamed down the streets
of Damascus.

Abu Bekr the caliph died the same day that Damascus was taken,[34]
which was on Friday, the 23rd of August, 634 A.D. There are various
reports concerning his death; some say that he was poisoned by the Jews,
eating rice with Harith ben Kaldah, and that they both died of it within a
twelvemonth after. But Aisha says, that he bathed himself upon a cold
day, which threw him into a fever[35] of which he died within fifteen days.b

Abu Bekr particularly lamented the number of the prophet’s companions
that fell in these campaigns, and fearing that the revelations of Mohammed
might be dispersed and lost, he gave orders that they should be collected
into the Koran. We shall later have occasion to notice the slovenly manner
in which the persons employed performed their task; the compilation was
subsequently revised in the reign of the caliph Othman, and it is probable
that there are many passages far different from those which Mohammed
wrote.

When all things were ready, the caliph reviewed the troops and issued
that celebrated code of regulations for the conduct of the army; it was
addressed to the general Abu Sufyan, and contained the following directions:
“Take care to treat your men with tenderness and lenity. Consult
with your officers upon all pressing occasions, and encourage them to face
the enemy with bravery and resolution. If you are victorious, spare all the
aged, the women, and the children. Neither cut down palm trees nor burn
any fields of corn. Spare all fruit trees; slay no cattle but such as are
required for your own use. Adhere to your engagements inviolably; spare
the inhabitants of monasteries; desecrate no houses of religious worship.
Cleave the skulls of those members of the synagogue of Satan, who shave
their crowns, give them no quarter, unless they embrace Islamism, or pay
tribute.”

The character of the first caliph had a beneficial effect on the Mohammedan
religion; for though the partisans of Ali accuse him of ambition,
and of uniting with his daughter Aisha to suppress the prophet’s declarations
in favour of Ali, yet they do not deny him the praise of disinterestedness,
justice, and benevolence. Before his accession, he had bestowed the
greater part of his estate to feed the poor, and had been publicly named
by the prophet the most charitable of men. When placed at the head of
affairs, he only took from the treasury the sum absolutely necessary for his
daily support; before entering on the sovereignty, he ordered an exact
account to be taken of his personal estate, and at his death it was found to
be considerably diminished. In fact the absolute ruler of the richest countries
of the world left behind him but a single camel and an Ethiopian slave,
and even these he bequeathed to his successor. He dictated his will to
Othman in the following terms: “In the Name of the Most Merciful God.—This
is the last will and testament of Abu Bekr ben Abi Kohafa, when he
was in the last hour of this world, and the first of the next; an hour in
which the infidel must believe, the wicked be convinced of their evil ways,
and liars speak the truth. I nominate Omar ben al-Khattab my successor;
therefore, hearken to him, and obey him. If he acts right, he will confirm
my expectations; if otherwise, he must render an account of his own
actions. My intentions are good, but I cannot foresee the future results.
However, those who do ill shall render a severe account hereafter. Fare-ye-well.
May ye be ever attended by the divine favour and blessing.” When
Abu Bekr had concluded this dictation, he fainted; on his recovery, he
desired Othman to read the document, soon after which he expired. When
information of the event was brought to Omar, he exclaimed, “The life of Abu
Bekr has been such, that it will be impossible for those who come after, to
imitate his sublime example.” Two proverbs attributed to him, deserve
to be quoted: “Good actions are a sure protection against the blows of
adversity.”—“Death is the most difficult of all things before it comes, and
the easiest when it is past.”

THE CALIPH OMAR

[634-644 A.D.]

Omar was, like his predecessor, a native of Mecca; he had been originally
a camel-herd, and never became quite free from the coarseness and rusticity
incident to his humble origin. At first a zealous idolater, he proposed to
extirpate all the followers of Mohammed; when he became afterwards a
Mussulman, he was just as eager to massacre all who would not believe in the
prophet. Violent on every occasion, he breathed nothing but slaughter;
and countless anecdotes are related of his unrelenting temper. One of these
must suffice. A Mussulman having a suit against a Jew, was condemned by
Mohammed, and in consequence, carried his appeal before the tribunal of
Omar; scarcely had he stated his case, when Omar, springing from his seat,
struck the appellant dead with one blow of his sabre, exclaiming, “So perish
all who will not submit to the decision of God’s chosen prophet.” Rigorous
justice, as interpreted by the Mohammedan laws, and extreme severity, rendered
his character more respected than beloved. Mohammed said of him,
“Truth speaks by the mouth of Omar.” He added, that “if God had to
send another prophet on the earth, Omar would be the object of his
choice.”

When Abu Bekr informed Omar that he had chosen him as his successor,
Omar, with mingled pride and humility, answered, “I have no need of the
caliphate.” Abu Bekr replied, “But the caliphate has need of you,” and thus
removed all further scruple. On his accession, he called himself the “Caliph
of the Caliph of God’s apostle,” but finding the title inconveniently long, he
changed it into that of “Commander of the Faithful”; and this became,
subsequently, the favourite designation of his successors. When first he
addressed his subjects, he stood a step lower on the pulpit than Abu Bekr
had been accustomed to do; he informed his hearers that he would not
have undertaken the arduous task of government, only that he reposed perfect
confidence in their intention to observe the law, and adhere to the
pure faith; he concluded with these remarkable words, “O Mussulmans,
I take God to witness, that none of you shall be too strong for me to sacrifice
the rights of the weak, nor too weak for me to neglect the rights of
the strong.”



No sooner was Omar placed at the head of affairs than the armies of the
Mohammedans seemed to have acquired tenfold vigour; and this was not
diminished by the severe treatment which the gallant Khalid, for a trivial
offence, received from the jealous caliph. The greater part of Syria and
Mesopotamia had been subdued during the life of Abu Bekr, the conquest of
these countries was now completed; the ancient empire of the Persians was
overthrown at the battle of Kadisiya; Palestine, Phœnicia, and Egypt submitted
to the Saracen yoke almost without a struggle; and the standard of
the prophet floated in triumph from the sands of the Cyrenian desert to the
banks of the Indus. “During the reign of Omar,” says Khondemir, “the Saracens
conquered thirty-six thousand cities, towns, and castles, destroyed
four thousand Christian, Magian, and pagan temples, and erected fourteen
hundred mosques.”

The annals of the world present no parallel to this recital; the Arabs
were animated by an enthusiasm which made them despise the most fearful
odds; they had ever in their mouths the magnificent orientalism, traditionally
ascribed to Mohammed, “in the shades of the scymitars is paradise
prefigured”; they sought battle as a feast, and counted danger a sport. A
fiercer spirit of course displayed itself in the Mohammedan creed; the sanguinary
precepts of propagandism, to which the prophet had given utterance
after his power was established at Medina, quite obscured the milder doctrine
taught at Mecca; and even these were surpassed in ferocity by traditions
which some of the sterner enthusiasts declared that they had derived
from the prophet himself. Abu Horeira declared that he heard from
Mohammed, “He who shall die without having fought for God, or who never
proposed that duty to himself, verily consigns himself to destruction by his
hypocrisy,” and also the singular declaration, “He who shall bestow a horse
upon one who would enlist himself under the banner of the Most High, and
be one who has faith in God and in his promises, surely, both the food of that
horse and the sustenance of his rider, with the ordure of the former, shall
be placed in the scales for his advantage on the day of judgment.” We
shall add one more, preserved on the authority of Ibn Abbas: “There are two
descriptions of eyes which the fire of hell shall not destroy; the eyes that
weep in contemplating the indignation of God, and the eyes which are
closed when in the act of combat for the cause of God.”f

THE CONQUEST OF PERSIA

From the rapid conquests of the Saracens a presumption will naturally
arise, that the first caliphs commanded in person the armies of the faithful,
and sought the crown of martyrdom in the foremost ranks of the battle. The
courage of Abu Bekr, Omar, and Othman had indeed been tried in the
persecution and wars of the prophet; and the personal assurance of paradise
must have taught them to despise the pleasures and dangers of the present
world. But they ascended the throne in a venerable or mature age, and
esteemed the domestic cares of religion and justice the most important duties
of a sovereign. Except the presence of Omar at the siege of Jerusalem,
their longest expeditions were the frequent pilgrimage from Medina to Mecca;
and they calmly received the tidings of victory as they prayed or preached
before the sepulchre of the prophet.

In the sloth and vanity of the palace of Damascus, the succeeding princes
of the house of Omayyah were alike destitute of the qualifications of statesmen
and of saints. Yet the spoils of unknown nations were continually laid
at the foot of their throne, and the uniform ascent of the Arabian greatness
must be ascribed to the spirit of the nation rather than the abilities of their
chiefs. A large deduction must be allowed for the weakness of their enemies.
The birth of Mohammed was fortunately placed in the most degenerate and
disorderly period of the Persians, the Romans, and the barbarians of Europe;
the empires of Trajan, or even of Constantine or Charlemagne, would have
repelled the assault of the naked Saracens, and the torrent of fanaticism
might have been obscurely lost in the sands of Arabia.

In the victorious days of the Roman republic, it had been the aim
of the senate to confine their consuls and legions to a single war, and completely
to suppress a first enemy before they provoked the hostilities of a
second. These timid maxims of policy were disdained by the magnanimity
or enthusiasm of the Arabian caliphs. With the same vigour and success they
invaded the successors of Augustus, and those of
Artaxerxes; and the rival monarchies at the same
instant became the prey of an enemy whom they
had been so long accustomed to despise. One hundred
years after Mohammed’s flight from Mecca,
the arms and the reign of his successors extended
from India to the Atlantic Ocean, over the various
and distant provinces which may be comprised
under the names of, (1) Persia; (2) Syria; (3)
Egypt; (4) Africa; and (5) Spain. Under this
general division we may proceed to unfold these
memorable transactions; despatching with brevity
the remote and less interesting conquests of the
East, and reserving a fuller narrative for those
domestic countries, which had been included within
the pale of the Roman Empire.
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[634-637 A.D.]

In the first year of the first caliph, his lieutenant
Khalid, the sword of God, and the scourge of the
infidels, advanced to the banks of the Euphrates,
and reduced the cities of Anbar and Hira. Westward
of the ruins of Babylon a tribe of sedentary
Arabs had fixed themselves on the verge of the
desert; and Hira was the seat of a race of kings
who had embraced the Christian religion, and
reigned above six hundred years under the shadow
of the throne of Persia. The last of the Mondars
was defeated and slain by Khalid; his son was sent
a captive to Medina; his nobles bowed before the
successor of the prophet; the people were tempted
by the example and success of their countrymen;
and the caliph accepted as the first-fruits of foreign
conquest, an annual tribute of seventy thousand pieces of gold. The conquerors,
and even their historians, were astonished by the dawn of their
future greatness.

The indignation and fears of the Persians suspended for a moment their
intestine divisions. By the unanimous sentence of the priests and nobles,
Queen Azarmidokht was deposed—the sixth of the transient usurpers who
had arisen and vanished in three or four years, since the death of Chosroes
and the retreat of Heraclius. Her tiara was placed on the head of Yezdegerd,
the grandson of Chosroes; and the same era, which coincides with an
astronomical period, has recorded the fall of the Sassanian dynasty and the
religion of Zoroaster. The youth and inexperience of the prince—he was
only fifteen years of age—declined a perilous encounter; the royal standard
was delivered into the hands of his general Rustem; and a remnant of thirty
thousand regular troops was swelled in truth, or in opinion, to 120,000 subjects,
or allies, of the great king. The Moslems, whose numbers were
reinforced from twelve to thirty thousand, had pitched their camp in the
plains of Kadesiya; and their line, though it consisted of fewer men, could
produce more soldiers than the unwieldy host of the infidels. The periods
of the battle of Kadesiya were distinguished by their peculiar appellations.
The first, from the well-timed appearance of six thousand of the Syrian
brethren, was denominated the day of succour. The day of concussion might
express the disorder of one, or perhaps of both, of the contending armies.
The third, a nocturnal tumult, received the whimsical name of the night of
barking, from the discordant clamours, which were compared to the
inarticulate sounds of the fiercest animals.

The morning of the succeeding day determined the fate of Persia; and
a seasonable whirlwind drove a cloud of dust against the faces of the unbelievers.
The clangour of arms was re-echoed to the tent of Rustem, who, far
unlike the ancient hero of his name, was gently reclining in a cool and
tranquil shade, amidst the baggage of his camp, and the train of mules that
was laden with gold and silver. On the sound of danger he started from
his couch; but his flight was overtaken by a valiant Arab, who caught him
by the foot, struck off his head, hoisted it on a lance, and instantly returning
to the field of battle, carried slaughter and dismay among the thickest
ranks of the Persians. The Saracens confess a loss of 7,500 men; and the
battle of Kadesiya is justly described by the epithets of obstinate and atrocious.
The standard of the monarchy was overthrown and captured in the
field—a leathern apron of a blacksmith, who, in ancient times, had arisen
the deliverer of Persia; but this badge of heroic poverty was disguised,
and almost concealed, by a profusion of precious gems. After this victory,
the wealthy province of Irak or Assyria submitted to the caliph, and his conquests
were firmly established by the speedy foundation of Bassora, a place
which ever commands the trade and navigation of the Persians.

[637-651 A.D.]

After the defeat of Kadesiya, a country intersected by rivers and canals
might have opposed an insuperable barrier to the victorious cavalry; and the
walls of Ctesiphon or Madain, which had resisted the battering-rams of
the Romans, would not have yielded to the darts of the Saracens. But the
flying Persians were overcome by the belief that the last day of their religion
and empire was at hand; the strongest posts were abandoned by treachery or
cowardice; and the king, with a part of his family and treasures, escaped to
Holwan at the foot of the Median hills. In the third month after the battle,
Said, the lieutenant of Omar, passed the Tigris without opposition; the
capital was taken by assault; and the disorderly resistance of the people
gave a keener edge to the sabres of the Moslems, who shouted with religious
transport, “This is the white palace of Chosroes, this is the promise of the
apostle of God!” The naked robbers of the desert were suddenly enriched
beyond the measure of their hope or knowledge. Each chamber revealed a
new treasure secreted with art, or ostentatiously displayed; the gold and
silver, the various wardrobes and precious furniture, surpassed (says Abulfeda)
the estimate of fancy or numbers; and another historian defines the
untold and almost infinite mass by the fabulous computation of three thousands
of thousands of thousands of pieces of gold. The sack of Ctesiphon
was followed by its desertion and gradual decay. The Saracens disliked
the air and situation of the place, and Omar was advised by his general to
remove the seat of government to the western side of the Euphrates.

In every age the foundation and ruin of the Assyrian cities has been easy
and rapid; the country is destitute of stone and timber, and the most solid
structures are composed of bricks baked in the sun, and joined by a cement
of the native bitumen. After the loss of the battle of Jalula, Yezdegerd fled
from Holwan, and concealed his shame and despair in the mountains of Farsistan,
from whence Cyrus had descended with his equal and valiant companions.
The courage of the nation survived that of the monarch; among
the hills to the south of Ecbatana or Hamadan, 150,000 Persians made a third
and final stand for their religion and country; and the decisive battle of
Nehavend was styled by the Arabs the “victory of victories” (641).

The geography of Persia is darkly delineated by the Greeks and Latins;
but the most illustrious of her cities appear to be more ancient than the invasion
of the Arabs. By the reduction of Hamadan and Ispahan, of Caswin,
Tabriz, and Rei, they gradually approached the shores of the Caspian Sea;
and the orators of Mecca might applaud the success and spirit of the faithful,
who had already lost sight of the Northern Bear, and had almost transcended
the bounds of the habitable world. Again turning towards the
west and the Roman Empire, they repassed the Tigris over the bridge of
Mosul, and, in the captive provinces of Armenia and Mesopotamia, embraced
their victorious brethren of the Syrian army. From the palace of Madain their
eastern progress was not less rapid or extensive. They advanced along
the Tigris and the gulf; penetrated through the passes of the mountains
into the valley of Estachar or Persepolis; and profaned the last sanctuary
of the Magian empire. The grandson of Chosroes was nearly surprised
among the falling columns and mutilated figures; a sad emblem of the past
and present fortune of Persia; he fled with accelerated haste over the desert of
Kirman, implored the aid of the warlike Segestans, and sought an humble
refuge on the verge of the Turkish and Chinese power. But a victorious
army is insensible of fatigue; the Arabs divided their forces in the pursuit
of a timorous enemy; and the caliph Othman promised the government of
Khorasan to the first general who should enter that large and populous
country, the kingdom of the ancient Bactrians. The condition was
accepted; the prize was deserved; the standard of Mohammed was planted
on the walls of Herat, Merou, and Balkh; and the successful leader neither
halted nor reposed till his foaming cavalry had tasted the waters of the
Oxus. In the public anarchy, the independent governors of the cities and
castles obtained their separate capitulations; the terms were granted or imposed
by the esteem, the prudence, or the compassion of the victors; and a
simple profession of faith established the distinction between a brother and
a slave. The administration of Persia was regulated by an actual survey of
the people, the cattle, and the fruits of the earth; and this monument, which
attests the vigilance of the caliphs, might have instructed the philosophers of
every age.

The flight of Yezdegerd had carried him beyond the Oxus, and as far as
the Jaxartes, two rivers of ancient and modern renown, which descend from
the mountains of India towards the Caspian Sea. He was hospitably entertained
by Tarkhan, prince of Fergana, a fertile province on the Jaxartes;
the king of Samarcand, with the Turkish tribes of Sogdiana and Scythia,
were moved by the lamentations and promises of the fallen monarch; and he
solicited by a suppliant embassy, the more solid and powerful friendship of
the emperor of China. The virtuous Taitsong, the first of the dynasty of the
Tang, may be justly compared with the Antonines of Rome. His people
enjoyed the blessings of prosperity and peace, and his dominion was acknowledged
by forty-four hordes of the barbarians of Tartary. His last
garrisons of Cashgar and Khoten maintained a frequent intercourse with
their neighbours of the Jaxartes and Oxus; a recent colony of Persians had
introduced into China the astronomy of the magi; and Taitsong might be
alarmed by the rapid progress and dangerous vicinity of the Arabs. The
influence and perhaps the supplies of China revived the hopes of Yezdegerd
and the zeal of the worshippers of the fire; and he returned with an army
of Turks to conquer the inheritance of his fathers. The fortunate Moslems,
without unsheathing their swords, were the spectators of his ruin and death.
The grandson of Chosroes was betrayed by his servant, insulted by the seditious
inhabitants of Merou, and oppressed, defeated, and pursued by his
barbarian allies. He reached the banks of a river, and offered his rings and
bracelets for an instant passage in a miller’s boat. Ignorant or insensible of
royal distress, the rustic replied, that four drachms of silver were the daily
profit of his mill, and that he would not suspend his work unless the loss
were repaid. In this moment of hesitation and delay, the last of the Sassanian
kings was overtaken and slaughtered by the Turkish cavalry in the
nineteenth year of his unhappy reign. His son Firuz, an humble client of
the Chinese emperor, accepted the station of captain of his guards; and the
magian worship was long preserved by a colony of loyal exiles in the
province of Bokhara. His grandson inherited the regal name; but after a
faint and fruitless enterprise, he returned to China and ended his days in
the palace of Sigan. The male line of the Sassanids was extinct; but the
female captives, the daughters of Persia, were given to the conquerors in
servitude, or marriage; and the race of the caliphs and imams was ennobled
by the blood of their royal mothers.

After the fall of the Persian kingdom, the river Oxus divided the territories
of the Saracens and of the Turks. This narrow boundary was soon
overleaped by the spirit of the Arabs; the governors of Khorasan extended
their successive inroads; and one of their triumphs was adorned with the
buskin of a Turkish queen, which she dropped in her precipitate flight
beyond the hills of Bokhara. But the final conquest of Transoxiana, as well
as of Spain, was reserved for the glorious reign of the inactive Walid; and
the name of Katiba, the camel driver, declares the origin and merit of his successful
lieutenant. While one of his colleagues displayed the first Mohammedan
banner on the banks of the Indus, the spacious regions between the
Oxus, the Jaxartes, and the Caspian Sea, were reduced by the arms of Katiba
to the obedience of the prophet, and of the caliph. A tribute of two
millions of pieces of gold was imposed on the infidels; their idols were burned
or broken; the Mussulman chief pronounced a sermon in the new mosque of
Khwarizm; after several battles, the Turkish hordes were driven back to the
desert; and the emperors of China solicited the friendship of the victorious
Arabs.

Before the invasion of the Saracens, Khwarizm, Bokhara and Samarcand
were rich and populous under the yoke of the shepherds of the north. The
mutual wants of India and Europe were supplied by the diligence of the
Sogdian merchants; and the inestimable art of transforming linen into paper,
has been transferred from the manufacture of Samarcand over the western
world.



THE SYRIAN CONQUEST COMPLETED

[636-637 A.D.]

From the conquest of Damascus the Saracens proceeded to Heliopolis
and Emesa. In the prosecution of the war, their policy was not less
effectual than their sword. By short and separate truces they dissolved the
union of the enemy; accustomed the Syrians to compare their friendship
with their enmity; familiarised the idea of their language, religion, and
manners; and exhausted, by clandestine purchase, the magazines and arsenals
of the cities which they returned to besiege. They aggravated the ransom of
the more wealthy or the more obstinate; and Chalcis alone was taxed at
five thousand ounces of gold, five thousand ounces of silver, two thousand
robes of silk, and as many figs and olives as would load five thousand asses.
But the terms of truce or capitulation were faithfully observed; and the
lieutenant of the caliph, who had promised not to enter the walls of the captive
Baalbec, remained tranquil and immovable in his tent till the jarring
factions solicited the interposition of a foreign master. The conquest of the
plain and valley of Syria was achieved in less than two years. Yet the commander
of the faithful reproved
the slowness of their progress,
and the Saracens, bewailing their
fault with tears of rage and repentance,
called aloud on their
chiefs to lead them forth to fight
the battles of the Lord.
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It was incumbent on the Saracens
to exert the full powers
of their valour and enthusiasm
against the forces of the emperor,
who was taught by repeated
losses, that the rovers of the desert had undertaken, and would speedily
achieve, a regular and permanent conquest. From the provinces of Europe
and Asia, fourscore thousand soldiers were transported by sea and land to
Antioch and Cæsarea; the light troops of the army consisted of sixty thousand
Christian Arabs of the tribes of Ghassan. In the neighbourhood
of Bosra, the springs of Mount Hermon descend in a torrent to the plain of
Decapolis, or ten cities; and the Hieromax, a name which has been corrupted
to Yermuk, is lost after a short course in the lake of Tiberias. The banks
of this obscure stream were illustrated by a long and bloody encounter. On
this momentous occasion, the public voice, and the modesty of Abu Obaidah,
restored the command to the most deserving of the Moslems. Khalid
assumed his station in the front, his colleague was posted in the rear, that
the disorder of the fugitives might be checked by his venerable aspect and
the sight of the yellow banner which Mohammed had displayed before the
walls of Khaibar.

The last line was occupied by the sister of Derar, with the Arabian women
who had enlisted in this holy war, who were accustomed to wield the bow
and the lance, and who in a moment of captivity had defended, against the
uncircumcised ravishers, their chastity and religion. The exhortation of
the generals was brief and forcible: “Paradise is before you, the devil and
hell-fire in your rear.” Yet such was the weight of the Roman cavalry,
that the right wing of the Arabs was broken and separated from the main
body. Thrice did they retreat in disorder, and thrice were they driven
back to the charge by the reproaches and blows of the women. Four thousand
and thirty of the Moslems were buried in the field of battle; and the
skill of the Armenian archers enabled seven hundred to boast that they had
lost an eye in that meritorious service. The veterans of the Syrian war acknowledged
that it was the hardest and most doubtful of the days which they
had seen. But it was likewise the most decisive; many thousands of the
Greeks and Syrians fell by the swords of the Arabs; many were slaughtered,
after the defeat, in the woods and mountains; many, by mistaking the
ford, were drowned in the waters of the Yermuk; and however the loss may
be magnified, the Christian writers confess and bewail the bloody punishment
of their sins.

After the battle of Yermuk, the Roman army no longer appeared in the
field; and the Saracens might securely choose, among the fortified towns of
Syria, the first object of their attack. They consulted the caliph whether
they should march to Cæsarea or Jerusalem; and the advice of Ali determined
the immediate siege of the latter. To a profane eye, Jerusalem was
the first or second capital of Palestine; but after Mecca and Medina, it
was revered and visited by the devout Moslems, as the temple of the Holy
Land, which had been sanctified by the revelation of Moses, of Jesus, and of
Mohammed himself.

The siege of Jerusalem lasted four months; not a day was lost without
some action of sally or assault; the military engines incessantly played from
the ramparts; and the inclemency of the winter was still more painful and
destructive to the Arabs. The Christians yielded at length to the perseverance
of the besiegers. The patriarch Sophronius appeared on the walls, and
by the voice of an interpreter demanded a conference. After a vain attempt
to dissuade the lieutenant of the caliph from his impious enterprise, he proposed,
in the name of the people, a fair capitulation, with this extraordinary
clause, that the articles of security should be ratified by the authority and
presence of Omar himself. The question was debated in the council of
Medina; the sanctity of the place, and the advice of Ali, persuaded the caliph
to gratify the wishes of his soldiers and enemies, and the simplicity of Omar’s
journey is more illustrious than the royal pageants of vanity and oppression.
The conqueror of Persia and Syria was mounted on a red camel, which carried,
besides his person, a bag of corn, a bag of dates, a wooden dish, and a
leathern bottle of water. By his command the ground of the temple of Solomon
was prepared for the foundation of a mosque; and, during a residence of
ten days, he regulated the present and future state of his Syrian conquests.
Medina might be jealous, lest the caliph should be detained by the sanctity of
Jerusalem or the beauty of Damascus; her apprehensions were dispelled by
his prompt and voluntary return to the tomb of the apostle.

To achieve what yet remained of the Syrian war, the caliph had formed
two separate armies; a chosen detachment, under Amru and Yazid, was left
in the camp of Palestine; while the larger division, under the standard of
Abu Obaidah and Khalid, marched away to the north against Antioch and
Aleppo. The castle of Aleppo, distinct from the city, stood erect on a lofty
artificial mound, and the sides were sharpened to a precipice, and faced with
freestone. After the loss of three thousand men, the garrison was still equal
to the defence. In a siege of four or five months, the hardest of the Syrian
war, great numbers of the Saracens were killed and wounded. The exhortation
of the commander of the faithful, not to give up the siege, was responded
to by a supply of volunteers from all the tribes of Arabia, who arrived in the
camp on horses or camels. Among these was Dames, of a servile birth, but
of gigantic size and intrepid resolution. At the darkest hour of the night he
scaled the most accessible height, a place where the stones were less entire, or
the slope less perpendicular, or the guard less vigilant. Seven of the stoutest
Saracens mounted on each other’s shoulders and the weight of the column
was sustained on the broad and sinewy back of the gigantic slave.

The foremost in this painful ascent could grasp and climb the lowest part
of the battlements; they silently stabbed and cast down the sentinels; and the
thirty brethren, repeating a pious ejaculation, “O apostle of God, help and
deliver us!” were successively drawn up by the long folds of their turbans.
They overpowered the guard, unbolted the gate, let down the drawbridge,
and defended the narrow pass till the arrival of Khalid, with the dawn of
day, relieved their danger and assured their conquest. After the loss of this
important post, and the defeat of the last of the Roman armies, the luxury of
Antioch trembled and obeyed. Her safety was ransomed with three hundred
thousand pieces of gold; but the throne of the successors of Alexander, the
seat of the Roman government in the East, which had been decorated by Cæsar
with the titles of free, and holy, and inviolate, was degraded under the yoke
of the caliphs to the secondary rank of a provincial town.

The loss of Damascus and Jerusalem, the bloody fields of Aiznadin and
Yermuk, may be imputed in some degree to the absence or misconduct of
the sovereign. Instead of defending the sepulchre of Christ, he involved the
church and state in a metaphysical controversy for the unity of his will;
and while Heraclius crowned the offspring of his second nuptials, he was
tamely stripped of the most valuable part of their inheritance. In the cathedral
of Antioch, in the presence of the bishops, at the foot of the crucifix, he
bewailed the sins of the prince and people; but his confession instructed
the world, that it was vain, and perhaps impious, to resist the judgment
of God. The Saracens were invincible in fact, since they were invincible
in opinion. After bidding an eternal farewell to Syria, Heraclius secretly
embarked with a few attendants, and absolved the faith of his subjects.
From the north and south the Saracen troops of Antioch and Jerusalem
advanced along the seashore, till their banners were joined under the walls
of the Phœnician cities; Tripolis and Tyre were betrayed; and a fleet of
fifty transports, which entered without distrust the captive harbours, brought
a seasonable supply of arms and provisions to the camp of the Saracens.
Their labours were terminated by the unexpected surrender of Cæsarea.
The remainder of the province, Ramlah, Ptolemais or Acre, Nablus or
Neapolis, Gaza, Askalon, Berytus, Sidon, Gabala, Laodicea, Apamea, Hierapolis,
no longer presumed to dispute the will of the conqueror; and Syria
bowed under the sceptre of the caliphs, seven hundred years after Pompey
had despoiled the last of the Macedonian kings.

The sieges and battles of six campaigns had consumed many thousands
of the Moslems. They died with the reputation and the cheerfulness of
martyrs; and the simplicity of their faith may be expressed in the words of an
Arabian youth, when he embraced, for the last time, his sister and mother;
“It is not,” said he, “the delicacies of Syria, or fading delights of this world,
that have prompted me to devote my life in the cause of religion. But I
seek the favour of God and his apostle; and I have heard from one of the
companions of the prophet, that the spirits of the martyrs will be lodged in
the crops of green birds, who shall taste the fruits, and drink of the rivers
of paradise. Farewell, we shall meet again among the groves and fountains
which God has provided for his elect.”

The more fortunate Arabs who survived the war, and persevered in the
faith, were restrained by their abstemious leader from the abuse of prosperity.
After a refreshment of three days, Abu Obaidah withdrew his
troops from the pernicious contagion of the luxury of Antioch, and assured
the caliph that their religion and virtue could only be preserved by the hard
discipline of poverty and labour. The year of their triumph was marked
by a mortality of men and cattle; and twenty-five thousand Saracens were
snatched away from the possession of Syria. The death of Abu Obaidah
might be lamented by the Christians; but his brethren recollected that he
was one of the ten elect, whom the prophet had named heirs of paradise.
Khalid survived his brethren about three years; and the tomb of the Sword
of God is shown near Emesa. His valour, which founded in Arabia and
Syria the empire of the caliphs, was fortified by the opinion of a special
providence; and as long as he wore a cap which had been blessed by Mohammed
he deemed himself invulnerable amidst the darts of the infidels.

[637-640 A.D.]

The place of the first conquerors was supplied by a new generation of
their children and countrymen; Syria became the seat and support of the
house of Omayyah; and the revenue, the soldiers, the ships of that powerful
kingdom, were consecrated to enlarge on every side the empire of the
caliphs. But the Saracens despise a superfluity of fame; and their historians
scarcely condescend to mention the subordinate conquests which
are lost in the splendour and rapidity of their victorious career. To the north
of Syria, they passed Mount Taurus, and reduced to their obedience the
province of Cilicia, with its capital Tarsus, the ancient monument of the
Assyrian kings. Beyond a second ridge of the same mountains, they spread
the flame of war, rather than the light of religion, as far as the shores of the
Euxine and the neighbourhood of Constantinople. To the east they advanced
to the banks and sources of the Euphrates and Tigris; the long-disputed
barrier of Rome and Persia was forever confounded; the walls of Edessa
and Amida, of Dara and Nisibis, which had resisted the arms and engines
of Sapor or Nushirvan, were levelled in the dust; and the holy city of Abgarus
might vainly produce the epistle or the image of Christ to an unbelieving
conqueror. To the west the Syrian kingdom is bounded by the sea; and
the ruin of Aradus, a small island or peninsula on the coast, was postponed
during ten years. But the hills of Libanus abounded in timber; the trade
of Phœnicia was populous in mariners; and a fleet of seventeen hundred
barks was equipped and manned by the natives of the desert. The imperial
navy of the Romans fled before them from the Pamphylian rocks to the
Hellespont; but the spirit of the emperor, a grandson of Heraclius, had
been subdued before the combat by a dream and a pun. The Saracens rode
masters of the sea; and the islands of Cyprus, Rhodes, and the Cyclades,
were successively exposed to their rapacious visits. Three hundred years
before the Christian era, the memorable, though fruitless siege of Rhodes,
by Demetrius, had furnished that maritime republic with the materials and
the subject of a trophy. A gigantic statue of Apollo, or the sun, seventy
cubits in height, was erected at the entrance of the harbour, a monument of
the freedom and the arts of Greece. After standing fifty-six years, the
Colossus of Rhodes was overthrown by an earthquake; but the massy trunk,
and huge fragments, lay scattered eight centuries on the ground, and are
often described as one of the wonders of the ancient world. They were collected
by the diligence of the Saracens, and sold to a Jewish merchant of
Edessa, who is said to have laden nine hundred camels with the weight of the
brass metal: an enormous weight, though we should include the hundred
colossal figures, and the three thousand statues which adorned the prosperity
of the city of the sun.



EGYPT CAPTURED (639 A.D.)

[639-654 A.D.]

The conquest of Egypt may be explained by the character of the victorious
Saracen, one of the first of his nation in an age when the meanest of the
brethren was exalted above his nature by the spirit of enthusiasm. The
birth of Amru was at once base and illustrious; his reason or his interest
determined him to renounce the worship of idols; he escaped from Mecca
with his friend Khalid, and the prophet of Medina enjoyed at the same moment
the satisfaction of embracing the two firmest champions of his cause.
His merit was not overlooked by the first two successors of Mohammed;
they were indebted to his arms for the conquest of Palestine; and in all
the battles and sieges of Syria, he united with the temper of a chief the
valour of an adventurous soldier.

From his camp, in Palestine, Amru had surprised or anticipated the
caliph’s leave for the invasion of Egypt. The magnanimous Omar trusted in
his God and his sword, which had shaken the thrones of Chosroes and Cæsar;
but when he compared the slender force of the Moslems with the greatness
of the enterprise, he condemned his own rashness and listened to his
timid companions. At the head of only four thousand Arabs, the intrepid
Amru had marched away from his station of Gaza when he was overtaken
by the messenger of Omar. “If you are still in Syria,” said the ambiguous
mandate, “retreat without delay; but if, at the receipt of this epistle,
you have already reached the frontiers of Egypt, advance with confidence,
and depend on the succour of God and of your brethren.” The
experience, perhaps the secret intelligence, of Amru had taught him to
suspect the mutability of courts; and he continued his march till his tents
were unquestionably pitched on Egyptian ground. He there assembled his
officers, broke the seal, perused the epistle, gravely inquired the name and
situation of the place, and declared his ready obedience to the commands of
the caliph.

After a siege of thirty days, he took possession of Farmah or Pelusium,
and that key of Egypt, as it has been justly named, unlocked the entrance
of the country, as far as the ruins of Heliopolis and the neighbourhood of
the modern Cairo.

On the western side of the Nile, at a small distance to the east of the
pyramids, at a small distance to the south of the Delta, Memphis, 150 furlongs
in circumference, displayed the magnificence of ancient kings. The
siege was protracted to seven months; and the rash invaders were encompassed
and threatened by the inundation of the Nile. Their last assault was
bold and successful; they passed the ditch, which had been fortified with
iron spikes, applied their scaling-ladders, entered the fortress with the shout
of “God is victorious!” and drove the remnant of the Greeks to their boats,
and the isle of Rouda. The spot was afterwards recommended to the conqueror
by the easy communication with the gulf and the peninsula of
Arabia; the remains of Memphis were deserted; the tents of the Arabs
were converted into permanent habitations, and the first mosque was blessed
by the presence of fourscore companions of Mohammed. A new city arose
in their camp on the eastward bank of the Nile. But the name of Cairo,
the town of victory, more strictly belongs to the modern capital, which was
founded in the tenth century by the Fatimite caliphs. It has gradually
receded from the river; but the continuity of buildings may be traced by
an attentive eye from the monuments of Sesostris [Ramses II] to those of
Saladin.



Yet the Arabs, after a glorious and profitable enterprise, must have
retreated to the desert, had they not found a powerful alliance in the heart
of the country.

The persecution of the emperors had converted a sect into a nation, and
alienated Egypt from their religion and government. The Saracens were
received as the deliverers of the Jacobite church; and a secret and effectual
treaty was opened during the siege of Memphis between a victorious army
and a people of slaves. A rich and noble Egyptian of the name of Mukawkas,
had dissembled his faith to obtain the administration of his province;
in the disorders of the Persian War he aspired to independence; the embassy
of Mohammed ranked him among princes; but he declined, with rich gifts
and ambiguous compliments, the proposal of a new religion.
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In his first conference with Amru, he heard without indignation the
usual option of the Koran, the tribute or the sword; and he cheerfully
submitted to pay tribute and obedience to his temporal successors. The
tribute was ascertained at two pieces of gold for the head of every Christian;
but old men, monks, women, and children of both sexes, under sixteen years of
age, were exempted from this personal assessment. At the pressing summons
of Amru, their patriarch Benjamin emerged from his desert; and, after the
first interview, the courteous Arab affected to declare that he had never
conversed with a Christian priest of more innocent manners and a more
venerable aspect. In the march from Memphis to Alexandria, the lieutenant
of Omar entrusted his safety to the zeal and gratitude of the Egyptians;
the roads and bridges were diligently repaired; and in every step of his
progress, he could depend on a constant supply of provisions and intelligence.
The Greeks of Egypt, whose numbers could scarcely equal a tenth of the
natives, were overwhelmed by the universal defection; they had ever been
hated, they were no longer feared; the magistrate fled from his tribunal, the
bishop from his altar; and the distant garrisons were surprised or starved
by the surrounding multitudes. Had not the Nile afforded a safe and ready
conveyance to the sea, not an individual could have escaped who, by birth,
or language, or office, or religion, was connected with their odious name.



By the retreat of the Greeks from the provinces of Upper Egypt, a considerable
force was collected in the island of Delta; the natural and artificial
channels of the Nile afforded a succession of strong and defensible posts;
and the road to Alexandria was laboriously cleared by the victory of the
Saracens in two-and-twenty days of general or partial combat. In their
annals of conquest, the siege of Alexandria is perhaps the most arduous and
important enterprise. The first trading city in the world was abundantly
replenished with the means of subsistence and defence. Her numerous
inhabitants fought for the dearest of human rights, religion and property;
and the enmity of the natives seemed to exclude them from the common
benefit of peace and toleration. The sea was continually open; and if Heraclius
had been awake to the public distress, fresh armies of Romans and barbarians
might have been poured into the harbour to save the second capital
of the empire.

In every attack, the sword, the banner of Amru, glittered in the van of
the Moslems. On a memorable day, he was betrayed by his imprudent
valour: his followers who had entered the citadel were driven back; and
the general, with a friend and a slave, remained a prisoner in the hands of the
Christians. When Amru was conducted before the prefect, he remembered
his dignity and forgot his situation; a lofty demeanour and resolute
language revealed the lieutenant of the caliph, and the battle-axe of a soldier
was already raised to strike off the head of the audacious captive. His life
was saved by the readiness of his slave, who instantly gave his master a blow
on the face, and commanded him, with an angry tone, to be silent in the
presence of his superiors. The credulous Greek was deceived; he listened
to the offer of a treaty, and his prisoners were dismissed in the hope of a
more respectable embassy, till the joyful acclamations of the camp announced
the return of their general, and insulted the folly of the infidels. At length,
after a siege of fourteen months, and the loss of three-and-twenty thousand
men, the Saracens prevailed.

The commander of the faithful rejected with firmness the idea of pillage,
and directed his lieutenant to reserve the wealth and revenue of Alexandria
for the public service and the propagation of the faith; the inhabitants were
numbered; a tribute was imposed; the zeal and resentment of the Jacobites
were curbed, and the Melchites, who submitted to the Arabian yoke, were
indulged in the obscure but tranquil exercise of their worship. The intelligence
of this disgraceful and calamitous event afflicted the declining health
of the emperor; and Heraclius died of a dropsy about seven weeks after the
loss of Alexandria.[36] Under the minority of his grandson, the clamours of a
people deprived of their daily sustenance compelled the Byzantine court to
undertake the recovery of the capital of Egypt. In the space of four years,
the harbour and fortifications of Alexandria were twice occupied by a fleet
and army of Romans. They were twice expelled by the valour of Amru,
who was recalled by the domestic peril from the distant wars of Tripolis and
Nubia. But the facility of the attempt, the repetition of the insult, and the
obstinacy of the resistance provoked him to swear that, if a third time he
drove the infidels into the sea, he would render Alexandria as accessible on
all sides as the house of a prostitute. Faithful to his promise, he dismantled
several parts of the walls and towers, but the people were spared in the
chastisement of the city, and the mosque of Mercy was erected on the spot
where the victorious general had stopped the fury of his troops.



THE ALLEGED BURNING OF THE LIBRARY

[641 A.D.]

We should deceive the expectation of the reader if we passed in silence
the fate of the Alexandrian library, as it is described by the learned Abul-Faraj.
The spirit of Amru was more curious and liberal than that of
his brethren, and in his leisure hours the Arabian chief was pleased with the
conversation of John, the last disciple of Ammonius, and who derived the
surname of Philoponus from his laborious studies of grammar and philosophy.
Emboldened by this familiar intercourse, Philoponus presumed to
solicit a gift, inestimable in his opinion, contemptible in that of the barbarians—the
royal library, which alone among the spoils of Alexandria had not
been appropriated by the visit and the seal of the conqueror. Amru was
inclined to gratify the wish of the grammarian, but his rigid integrity refused
to alienate the minutest object without the consent of the caliph; and the
well-known answer of Omar was inspired by the ignorance of a fanatic:
“If these writings of the Greeks agree with the book of God, they are useless
and need not be preserved; if they disagree, they are pernicious, and
ought to be destroyed.” The sentence was executed with blind obedience;
the volumes of paper or parchment were distributed to the four thousand
baths of the city; and such was their incredible multitude, that six months
was barely sufficient for the consumption of this precious fuel. Since the
Dynasties of Abul-Faraj have been given to the world in a Latin version,
the tale has been repeatedly transcribed; and every scholar, with pious indignation,
has deplored the irreparable shipwreck of the learning, the arts, and
the genius of antiquity.

For our own part, we are strongly tempted to deny both the fact and the
consequences. The fact is indeed marvellous. “Read and wonder!”
says the historian himself; and the solitary report of a stranger, who wrote at
the end of six hundred years on the confines of Media, is overbalanced by the
silence of two annalists of a more early date, both Christians, both natives of
Egypt, and the most ancient of whom, the patriarch Eutychius, has amply
described the conquest of Alexandria. The rigid sentence of Omar is repugnant
to the sound and orthodox precept of the Mohammedan casuists: they
expressly declare that the religious books of the Jews and Christians, which
are acquired by the right of war, should never be committed to the flames;
and that the works of profane science, historians or poets, physicians or
philosophers, may be lawfully applied to the use of the faithful. A more
destructive zeal may perhaps be attributed to the first successors of Mohammed;
yet, in this instance, the conflagration would have speedily expired in
the deficiency of materials. We shall not recapitulate the disasters of the
Alexandrian library, the involuntary flame that was kindled by Cæsar in his
own defence, or the mischievous bigotry of the Christians, who studied to
destroy the monuments of idolatry.[37] But if we gradually descend from the
age of the Antonines to that of Theodosius, we shall learn from a chain of
contemporary witnesses that the royal palace and the temple of Serapis no
longer contained the four, or the seven, hundred thousand volumes, which
had been assembled by the curiosity and magnificence of the Ptolemies.
Perhaps the church and seat of the patriarchs might be enriched with a
repository of books; but if the ponderous mass of Arian and monophysite
controversy were indeed consumed in the public baths, a philosopher may
allow, with a smile, that it was ultimately devoted to the benefit of mankind.
We sincerely regret the more valuable libraries which have been involved in
the ruin of the Roman Empire; but when we seriously compute the lapse
of ages, the waste of ignorance, and the calamities of war, our treasures,
rather than our losses, are the object of our surprise. Many curious and
interesting facts are buried in oblivion; the three great historians of Rome
have been transmitted to our hands in a mutilated state, and we are deprived
of many pleasing compositions of the lyric, iambic, and dramatic poetry of the
Greeks. Yet we should gratefully remember that the mischances of time
and accident have spared the classic works to which the suffrage of antiquity
had adjudged the first place of genius and glory; the teachers of ancient
knowledge who are still extant had perused and compared the writings of
their predecessors; nor can it fairly be presumed that any important truth,
any useful discovery in art or nature, has been snatched away from the curiosity
of modern ages.
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In the administration of Egypt, Amru balanced the demands of justice
and policy. In the management of the revenue he disapproved the simple
but oppressive mode of a capitation, and preferred with reason a proportion
of taxes, deducted on every branch from the clear profits of agriculture and
commerce. A third part of the tribute was appropriated to the annual repairs
of the dikes and canals, so essential to the public welfare. Under this
administration the fertility of Egypt supplied the dearth of Arabia; and a
string of camels, laden with corn and provisions, covered almost without an
interval the long road from Memphis to Medina. But the genius of Amru
soon renewed the maritime communication which had been attempted or
achieved by the Pharaohs, the Ptolemies, or the Cæsars; and a canal, at least
eighty miles in length, was opened from the Nile to the Red Sea. This inland
navigation, which would have joined the Mediterranean and the Indian Ocean,
was soon discontinued as useless and dangerous: the throne was removed
from Medina to Damascus; and the Grecian fleets might have explored a
passage to the holy cities of Arabia.g

[637-644 A.D.]

Amru, being now possessed of Egypt, began to look a little further
towards the western part of Africa; and in a short time made himself master
of all that country which lies between Barcah and Zeweilah. Shortly after
this he took Tripolis. If we consider the extent of his success, it alone is
great enough to command our admiration even though nothing else had been
accomplished in any other part. But in the East, also, the victorious
arms made no less progress, and the Mohammedan crescent now began to
shed its malignant influence upon as large and considerable dominions as
the Roman eagle ever soared over. About this time, Aderbaijan, Ainwerdah,
Harran, Roha, Rakkah, Nisibin, Ehwaz, Siwas, and Khorasan were all brought
under subjection to the Saracens.

About two years after this, Omar, the caliph, was killed. The account
of his death is as follows: One Firuz, a Persian, of the sect of the magi, or
Parsees, as being of a different religion from the Mussulmans, had a daily
tribute of two pieces of silver imposed upon him by his master, and made his
complaint to Omar, demanding to have a part of it remitted. Omar told
him he did not think it at all unreasonable, considering he could well afford
it out of what he earned. With his answer Firuz was so provoked that he
did as good as threaten the caliph to his face, who, however, took little notice
of his passion. Firuz watched his opportunity; and not long after, whilst
Omar was saying the morning prayer in the mosque, stabbed him thrice in
the belly with a dagger. The Saracens in the mosque rushing upon him
immediately, he made a desperate defence, and stabbed thirteen of them, of
whom seven died. At last, one that stood by threw his vest over him, and
seized him; when, perceiving himself caught, he stabbed himself. Omar
lived three days after the wound, and then died, in the month of Dhul-haj,
in the twenty-third year of the Hegira, 644 A.D., after he had reigned ten
years, six months, and eight days, and was sixty-three years old; which
is the same age at which, according to some authors, Mohammed, Abu Bekr,
and Aisha, Mohammed’s wife, died.

The conquests gained by the Saracens in his reign were so considerable
that, though they had never been extended, the countries they had subdued
would have made a very formidable empire. He drove all the Jews and
Christians out of Arabia; subdued Syria, Egypt, and other territories in
Africa, besides the greater part of Persia. And yet all this greatness, which
would have been too weighty for an ordinary man to bear, especially if, as in
Omar’s case, it did not descend to him as an hereditary possession, for which
he had been prepared by a suitable education, but was gotten on a sudden
by men who had been acquainted with, and used to, nothing great before,
had no effect upon the caliph.b

Neither splendid victories nor extensive dominions changed the stern
character of Omar; he still preserved the rustic simplicity of his manners
and his ancient contempt for luxurious ornament. When he departed from
Medina to receive the submission of Jerusalem, he was mounted on a red
camel, having for his entire equipage two sacks, one containing corn and the
other fruit; before him was a leathern vessel of water, and behind him a large
platter from which he used to take his meals. In this guise he travelled the
entire road from Medina to Jerusalem, punishing the Mussulmans who led a
scandalous life, and providing for a rigorous administration of justice.



On his arrival, the inhabitants prepared a splendid palace for his reception;
but he refused to enter the city, and had a tent erected outside the walls. In
this tent the deputies found the master of their destinies sitting on the
naked earth. The terms granted to the citizens of Jerusalem are remarkable
for their moderation; the security of the persons and properties of the inhabitants
was guaranteed, the free exercise of religion permitted, and the
churches allowed to remain with their present possessors. Even when the
caliph was anxious to erect a mosque, he requested the patriarch to point
him out an appropriate situation; that prelate led him to the spot where
Solomon’s temple once stood, which was then covered with filth, and the
caliph readily accepted the ground as it was. He himself set the example
of clearing the rubbish; the army followed with eager emulation, and the
mosque of Omar, erected on this spot, is one of the most beautiful specimens
of Arabian architecture. But though tolerant to the Christians, the caliph
showed himself severe to those of his own followers who had departed from
the rigour of the national manners. Having learned that some of his men
wore flowing robes of silk, he ordered them to be extended on the earth,
with their faces to the ground, and their silken robes to be torn from their
shoulders. He punished with the bastinado those convicted of drinking wine;
he made proclamation that those who had transgressed, should accuse themselves,
and such was the influence he possessed over his troops, that many
voluntarily confessed their guilt, and submitted to the degrading punishment.

In the history of Mohammedanism, Omar is a person second only in importance
to the founder of Islam. His strict severity was useful at a time
when unprecedented success seemed to excuse military violence; his impartiality
greatly abated the calamities of the conquest. He did not spare the
gallant Khalid, but it is probable that, in his conduct to that hero, he was
actuated more by jealousy than by a love of justice; it must however be
added, that in no instance did he permit high station to shelter oppressors.
A curious circumstance, characteristic of the age, is recorded. Omar carried
a cane with which he personally chastised officers even of the highest rank,
whom he detected in any guilty action, and hence arose the proverb, “Omar’s
cane is more terrible than the sword of the bravest warrior.”

His strictness in enforcing religious ordinances was carried to the very
extreme of fanaticism; by his orders the splendid library which the Ptolemies
had collected in Alexandria, was said to have been burned to heat the public
baths; and the invaluable records of Persia, assembled by the zeal of the
Sassanides in Madain, were hurled into the waters of the Tigris. His early
education had rendered him insensible to the charms of literature or art;
when his generals sent him, from the palace of the Persian kings, an unrivalled
piece of tapestry, representing a flower garden, worked with gold and precious
stones, he ordered this elaborate piece of workmanship to be cut in pieces,
and the fragments distributed to his soldiers. For his own use, he had
neither palace, nor court, nor house; during the time of prayer, he publicly
officiated in the mosque; the remainder of the day he spent in the streets
and squares, and it was there he gave audience to the ambassadors of the
most powerful cotemporary princes. His dress was not better than that of
his meanest subjects; when reproached for the deficiencies of his appearance,
he replied, “I would rather please the Lord by my conduct, than men by
my dress.” He was more indiscriminate in his charity than Abu Bekr;
the first caliph relieved none whose distress had been occasioned by vicious
conduct, Omar gave to all who asked. When reproached for making no
distinction, he replied, “Man is placed upon the earth, only to do good to his
brethren; the judgment of man’s worthiness should be left to his Creator.”
The temperance of Omar was as remarkable as his simplicity; his ordinary
food was coarse barley bread seasoned with salt, and on days of abstinence
the salt was laid aside; his only beverage was water. When at meals, he
invited all who chanced to be present, to take a share.

But the splendour of his public works was a strange contrast to the meanness
of his private life. We have already mentioned the mosque he caused to
be erected in Jerusalem; he also greatly enlarged and beautified that which
Mohammed had built in Medina. By his orders, the foundations were laid
of cities that rapidly grew to greatness, Old Cairo, Cufa, and Bassora. He
caused the canal between the Nile and the Red Sea to be repaired and opened,
in order to facilitate the importation of corn into Arabia, which the recent
enlargement of the cities had rendered a matter of prime necessity. It was
Omar, who first introduced the custom of dating from the Hegira; before
his time the Arabians dated from the last great event which had interested
the whole nation,—a war, a famine, or a plague,—and thus rendered their
chronology a mass of inextricable confusion. To him also is owing the
institution of a police force in Mecca and Medina, the establishment of a fund
to provide for the pay of the army, and the preparation of an equitable scale
of rewards for those who had distinguished themselves in the propagation of
Islam. It is no wonder that, with such claims to admiration, the name
of Omar should be so celebrated among the most rigid sects of the Mohammedans.
But while the Sunnites labour to extend the fame of Omar, his
memory is detested by the partisans of Ali; his name is the proverbial
expression for all that is base in the countries where the Shiite principles
prevail; no person that bears it, dare own it in public; and to such excess
do the Persians carry their hatred, that they celebrate the day of Omar’s
assassination as a public festival.

[644 A.D.]

Omar, finding death approaching, was at a loss whom to nominate his successor;
and, to remedy the difficulty, devised the most extraordinary expedient
that can be imagined. He directed that a council of six should be
assembled after his death, that three days should be allowed them for deliberation,
and that if, at the end of that time, they had not agreed on a new
caliph, they should all be slain. The six who met to deliberate under these
circumstances, were Ali, cousin and son-in-law of Mohammed, Othman, likewise
his son-in-law, Zobair, the cousin of the prophet, and Abd ar-Rahman,
Talha, and Saad, his favourite companions. After some deliberation, they
elected Othman, and he was installed third caliph.

OTHMAN, THE THIRD CALIPH

[644-656 A.D.]

Othman was, like his predecessors, a native of Mecca, sprung from a
different branch of the same tribe that had given birth to the prophet. He
married successively two daughters of Mohammed, long acted as his secretary,
and enjoyed his intimate confidence. It is said, that Mohammed was
so delighted with the generosity displayed by his secretary, that he exclaimed,
“O my God, I am satisfied with Othman, be thou also satisfied with
him.” On another occasion, seeing Othman approach, he covered his face
with his robe, and said, “Should not I be ashamed before a man whose
merits would put angels to the blush?” At the time of his accession, he
was more than eighty years of age, but his health was unshaken, and the
vigour of his faculties unabated.



The third caliph pursued the warlike policy of his predecessors; by his
orders the Mussulman armies completed the conquest of Persia, and extended
the sway of the Saracens to the river Oxus, and the borders of India.
Northern Africa, as far as the shores of the Atlantic, was subdued by another
army; and a fleet, equipped in the harbours of Egypt and Syria, subdued
the island of Cyprus, and menaced the northern coasts of the Mediterranean.
But this success produced its natural effect; it required all the energies of
Omar’s stern character to resist the progress of luxury and dissipation; the
weak Othman was utterly incapable of any similar exertion. The wild sons of
the desert began to rival in magnificence the most wealthy monarchs; they
became ambitious of palaces and titles, they preferred the splendour of the
court, to the glory of the field. Othman’s gentleness and facility accelerated
the progress of corruption; naturally generous, he was unwilling to refuse
any applicant, and as the foremost candidates for office are generally those
least fitted for its duties, the administration fell into the hands of the designing
and the profligate. With some show of reason, the old companions of
Mohammed complained that they were set aside to make room for the family
of Othman; and, with still more justice, that the imprudence and wantonness
of youth was preferred to their experience.

Religion did not escape from the general corruption; new sects began to
be formed; and the jealousy of the partisans of Ali daily acquired fresh
strength. Abu Dar, an old companion of the prophet, misrepresenting some
passages of the Koran, declared that the riches of this world were the source
of every crime, and that the wealthy should be compelled by force to give
their superfluities to the poor. Such doctrine was sure to obtain a favourable
hearing in a half-civilised country, where, from the unequal distribution
of plunder, a few had been suddenly enriched, but the great bulk of the
population reduced to comparative poverty. At the same time another sectary
announced that Mohammed was about to reappear, and execute justice
on the wicked and cruel men who tyrannised over the Mussulmans. The
people, expecting an approaching regeneration, despised their rulers, and
neglected the duties of social life. The second revision of the Koran, ordained
by Othman, was regarded by many of the Mussulmans as a corruption
of the true religion; they suspected that the caliph did not pay sufficient
deference to the authority of the prophet; especially as in certain prayers
he made four prostrations where Mohammed only used two; and he had
rebuilt a chapel destroyed by Mohammed’s special command.

We have been so long accustomed to see the Mohammedan religion
united with despotic government, that we are naturally surprised to find a
pure democracy under the caliphate; from the very beginning, every affair
of importance was submitted to the general assembly; and all, except slaves,
were permitted to state their opinions freely. No practical inconvenience
arose from this custom, whilst disorder was checked by the sacred character of
the prophet, the dignified demeanour of Abu Bekr, or the stern severity
of Omar. But Othman possessed no such influence; when he attempted to
stem the popular tide, he was attacked in his very pulpit, and driven by
volleys of stones from the assembly. Satires and lampoons, “those straws,”
which, as Lord Bacon says, “show the direction of the wind,” appeared
in countless abundance.

Parties and factions were formed on every side; each province demanded
a new governor, every faction desired a new caliph. The leaders in these
disturbances were the ancient companions of the prophet; and many of the
most devoted Mussulmans were ready to join in a revolution. At length a
part of the Egyptian army marched suddenly to Medina and demanded an
immediate reform of abuses. By a liberal use of promises and persuasions,
they were induced to retire; but it was only to return the following year,
irritated by disappointment, and strengthened by large bodies of partisans
from Cufa and Bassora. Othman once more soothed the mutineers, but as
they were returning home, they learned that the caliph’s secretary had sent
official orders that they should be massacred. It is not quite certain that the
caliph had sanctioned this perfidy, but that it was meditated does not admit
of doubt. The soldiers, justly enraged, again appeared before Medina,
demanding the head of the secretary; when that was refused, they slew
Othman himself.

[656 A.D.]

The fatal day on which this atrocity occurred was Friday, which the
Mohammedans keep holy. It was Othman’s custom on this day to fast until
he had read through the entire Koran, and he was engaged in the perusal of
the sacred volume, when the approach of the assassins was announced.
Some of the caliph’s friends advised him to make some preparations for
resistance, but he replied that he had seen Mohammed in a dream, and
had been informed that they should break their fast together that day in
paradise.

In the meantime, the conspirators advanced sword in hand. Five hundred
guards attempted to check their progress, but were cut to pieces; the
caliph’s wife threw herself in their path and had her hand cut off; the sons
of Ali, and some of the old companions of the prophet, endeavoured to propitiate
the mutineers, but were forced to consult their own safety by flight.
Othman tranquilly read the Koran in the midst of the confusion; he
scarcely deigned to raise his head when the enraged soldiers burst into
his apartment. At their head was a son of Abu Bekr, named Muhammed,
who seized Othman by the beard, and prepared to strike a fatal blow. The
caliph, looking him steadily in the face, asked, “O Muhammed! what think
you that your sainted father would say, if he saw my beard in your grasp?”
Struck with the words, Muhammed drew back in silence; but his companions,
less scrupulous, rushed upon Othman, and he fell covered with wounds.
His blood gushed upon the Koran which he held in his hand; it is said to
be still preserved as a relic in the mosque of Damascus. So great was the
terror diffused by this event, that no one dared to perform the funeral obsequies;
the body remained three days unburied; at length Ali gave orders
for its sepulture, but it was buried by night, and in a private cemetery.

The orthodox Mussulmans reverence Othman in the present day for the
action which excited most resentment in his own, namely, the revision of the
Koran. They cite respecting him, the following traditionary saying of
the prophet, “I have seen the name of Othman written on the gate of paradise;
I have seen it marked behind the throne of God, and on the wings of
the archangel Gabriel.” The Shiites regard him as a usurper, but they do
not execrate his memory so much as that of Omar.

At first the horror inspired by this murder was so great, that all parties
were reduced to silence. The surviving companions of Mohammed took
advantage of this interval of tranquillity, and nominated Ali fourth caliph.

Ali was the son of Abu Talib, that uncle of Mohammed who had so
faithfully watched over his childhood. He had been the first to acknowledge
the divine mission of his cousin, and he ever manifested the most
devoted attachment to his person. When Mohammed fled from Mecca,
Ali disguised himself in the prophet’s robes, and placed himself on his bed,
that the Meccans might not suspect his escape. When he followed his
patron to Medina, he married the prophet’s favourite daughter Fatima, by
whom he had several children. Mohammed on many occasions showed a
strong love for Ali; he appointed him his lieutenant in his first expedition
against the Greeks, at Tabuc, and during occasional absence, entrusted to
him the government of Medina. It is supposed, on very plausible grounds,
that Ali was actually nominated his successor by the prophet, but that
Aisha prevented the circumstance from being known. This injustice was
deeply felt by the son of Abu Talib and his partisans, but particularly by
Mohammed’s relations, who thought themselves neglected by the three first
caliphs. In vain, however, did his friends endeavour to persuade Ali to
attempt the forcible seizure of the reins of government; he replied constantly,
that he would never reign except by the free suffrages of the Mussulmans.
During the reign of Omar, his loyalty was so notorious, that he
was appointed governor of Arabia during the caliph’s absence at Jerusalem;
he refused to join those who conspired against Othman, and one of his
sons was severely wounded in defence of that sovereign. Finally, when
elected, he very reluctantly consented to accept the dignity of caliph, which
had twice already proved fatal to its possessors.

ALI (656-661 A.D.)

[656-657 A.D.]

Ali commenced his reign by deposing all the governors of the provinces.
Amongst these were several men of great influence; especially Moawiyah
the son of that Abu Sufyan, who had been long the chief of the Meccan
idolaters, and the most bitter enemy of Mohammed. After Mecca had submitted,
Mohammed made Moawiyah one of his private secretaries; the
caliph Omar had raised him to the government of Syria, and he had now
ruled that important province during fifteen years. Crafty, subtle, intriguing,
possessing inflexible obstinacy, and boundless ambition, he received
Ali’s mandate for his deposition with violent indignation. As he was a near
relative of Othman, he resolved to declare himself his avenger, and though
that sovereign had left children, Moawiyah claimed to be his heir and
successor. He found allies in the centre of Arabia; and while the Syrians
were preparing to take arms, Aisha, with a numerous body of followers,
was already in the field. Though she had notoriously shared in the conspiracy
against Othman, she now proclaimed herself his avenger, and she
denounced Ali as the author of his death.

Joined with her were Talha and Zobair, two of Mohammed’s old companions,
who well knew the falsehood of Aisha’s allegations. They had
been the foremost to swear allegiance to Ali, but not having obtained all
that they desired, they ranged themselves in the ranks of the rebels, to
whom their presence gave additional confidence. The obligation of their
oaths they evaded by the expiatory offerings prescribed in the fifth chapter
of the Koran, which is one of the greatest blots on the character both of the
book and its author.

Aisha, contrary to the established custom of Arabia, led her forces in
person, mounted on a strong camel, and protected by an escort of picked
men. When she approached a small village named Jowab, all the dogs in
the place rushed out and barked at her with great fury. This she regarded
as an evil omen, and declared that Mohammed had told her, “One of my
wives, engaged in an evil design, shall be attacked by dogs in Jowab; take
care that you be not the wicked person.” Full of alarm, she wished to
return; but Zobair and Talha, knowing how important was her presence,
suborned fifty false witnesses to swear that the village was never known by
the name of Jowab. As she still seemed anxious to depart, they spread
a report, that the army of Ali had gained a position in their rear, and consequently
that she could not return in safety. “This,” say the Moslem
historians, “was the first public lie told since the promulgation of Islam.”

The two armies met at Khoraiba, a place in the neighbourhood of Bassora;
Ali’s forces amounted to twenty thousand men, all picked soldiers,
those of Aisha were more numerous, but they were, for the most part, raw
and undisciplined levies. After a brief contest, the rebels were routed;
Talha fell wounded mortally from his horse, and with his dying breath
besought pardon from God for his share in the murder of Othman and his
treachery to Ali. When told of this, the generous conqueror exclaimed
that God had granted Talha time for repentance before receiving his soul
into heaven. Zobair escaped from the battle, but was overtaken on the
road to Mecca by his pursuers, who cut off his head, and brought it as an
acceptable present to the caliph. Ali expressed so much indignation at
the sight, that the bearers assailed him with bitter reproaches, saying, “You
are the evil genius of the Mussulmans; you consign to hell those who
deliver you from your enemies, and you name those who attack your men
companions of Satan.” The victory, however, could not be regarded as
complete until Aisha had been forced to submission; the strictest orders
were given to respect her person, but also it was desired that no pains
should be spared to make her prisoner. Seventy men had their hands cut
off attempting to seize her camel by the bridle; the pavilion in which she
sat, was stuck so full of arrows that it resembled a porcupine; at length a
soldier cut the back sinew of the camel, the animal fell helpless on his
knees, and Aisha remained a captive. Muhammed, the son of Abu Bekr,
was sent to take charge of her; she loaded him with the fiercest invectives,
but he did not make any reply. When she was brought before Ali, he
received her in the most courteous manner, recommended her to forbear
from meddling with public affairs for the future, and sent her under a faithful
escort to Medina. Thus ended the first great battle between the opponents
and the partisans of Ali; it is frequently called by eastern writers
“the battle of the camel” from the animal on which Aisha rode; it was
the prelude to many and fearful scenes of slaughter.

The rebellion in Syria next engaged the attention of Ali; Moawiyah
had not only rejected his offers of accommodation, but denied his title to
the caliphate: in order to justify this rebellion, and strike the eyes of the
multitude, Moawiyah procured the bloody robe in which Othman was murdered,
and caused it to be borne in solemn procession through the streets of
Damascus. This sight so powerfully inflamed the popular passions, that
though it was then the middle of summer, more than thirty thousand persons
bound themselves by a solemn oath, not to taste fresh water, until they
had avenged the death of Othman. Among the leading partisans of the
Syrian governor was Amru, the conqueror of Egypt, who seemed to share
the general excitement, though well aware that Ali was innocent of the
imputed crimes.

[657-658 A.D.]

The hostile forces met in the plains of Siffin, on the western bank of
the Euphrates, not far from the city of Racca. Neither leader was prepared
for general action, and ninety days were wasted in desultory skirmishes
between divisions. His impetuous valour gave Ali the victory in most of
these encounters; he challenged his rival to decide the dispute by single
combat; but Moawiyah would not venture to enter the lists. The last
action at Siffin continued all night, to the great disadvantage of the
Syrians; they would have been driven from their very entrenchments, had
not the crafty Moawiyah made an appeal to the superstitious feelings of Ali’s
followers. He ordered some of his men to place copies of the Koran on the
points of their lances, and advancing to the front of the lines, exclaim,
“This is the book that ought to decide all differences between us; this is
the word of God, and the code of our faith; it expressly forbids the shedding
of Moslem blood.” Coarse as was the artifice, it had the most complete
success; the troops of Irak, the flower of the caliph’s forces, threw down
their arms, and clamorously demanded that a negotiation should be commenced.
In vain did Ali command them to continue the fight, assuring
them that Moawiyah disregarded the Koran, and was equally the enemy of
God and man; the soldiers clamorously replied that they would not fight
against the book of God, and threatened the caliph with the well-known fate
of Othman.

From the moment that he was checked in the midst of victory, Ali seems
to have despaired of the issue of the contest; when required to name an
arbitrator, he coldly answered, “He that is not at liberty, cannot give his
advice; you must now conduct the affair as you think proper.” His soldiers
took him at his word, and nominated on the part of the caliph, Abu Musa,
whose chief merit was, that he had written a faulty copy of the Koran,
and whose fidelity had been long more than suspected. Moawiyah appointed
a much more subtle negotiator, Amru, universally regarded as the most
able statesman of the period. The arbitrators were enjoined to decide the
dispute according to the Koran and the traditions of the prophet, and to
pronounce judgment in the next month of Ramadhan.

Amru persuaded Abu Musa, that the best plan that could be adopted, was
to declare the throne vacant, and proceed to a new election. When the day
for giving judgment arrived, Abu Musa, as had been agreed, first ascended
the pulpit, and with a loud voice pronounced the following words; “I depose
both Ali and Moawiyah from the caliphate, in the same manner that
I draw this ring from my finger.” Amru next ascended, and said, “You
have heard Abu Musa pronounce the deposition of Ali: I confirm it; and I
invest Moawiyah with the supreme authority in the same manner that I now
draw this ring upon my finger. I hail him as the legal successor of Othman,
the avenger of his blood, and the most worthy of the Moslems to command
the faithful.”

This unexpected declaration created a violent tumult. Abu Musa accused
Amru of breach of faith, called him a wretch, a dog, an unclean beast, and
imprecated on his grave all nameless desecrations; Amru replied, that his co-arbitrator
was a learned blockhead, a jackass loaded with books, and the grandfather
of stupidity; at the same time, he stoutly maintained his sentence.

This event was fatal to the cause of Ali; his soldiers, who had forced
him to commence the imprudent negotiation, felt that their fidelity must for
the future be suspected, and began to desert in whole battalions. The new
and formidable sect of the Kharijites, that is, “the deserters,” appeared in
the midst of Arabia, declaring that both the rivals had forfeited their right
to reign, by submitting to human judgment what God alone should determine.
It was necessary to march a large army against these fanatics, and
the time which Ali wasted in their subjugation, was employed by Moawiyah
in new conquests. It would be difficult to form an idea of the vindictive
rage which filled all parties at this period.



We have already mentioned the view taken of affairs, by the fanatical
Kharijites. Three of this sect happened to meet at Mecca, and after some
discourse agreed that if the three chief causes of discontent were removed,
namely, Ali, Moawiyah, and Amru, the affairs of the Mussulmans would
soon be restored to their ancient flourishing condition. Finally, they resolved
to devote themselves for the common advantage, and agreed, that
on a stated day, one should slay Ali at Cufa; another, Moawiyah at Damascus;
and the third, Amru in Egypt. The attempt was made; Amru on
that day did not appear in public; Moawiyah escaped with a few slight
wounds; Ali alone received a mortal stroke.

The respect which the Shiites have for the memory of Ali, borders on
idolatry. All the Mussulmans, however, now join in commiserating his
calamities, and blaming the violence of which he was the victim. Every
time that they pronounce his name, they accompany it with the benediction,
“May God render his face glorious.”

[659-661 A.D.]

From the contest between Ali and Moawiyah, the first of the Omayyad
caliphs, arose the distinction of the Mohammedans into Sunnites and
Shiites. The chief points at issue between them, are the following;
(1) The Shiites, or as they call themselves, the Adalians, or “lovers of
justice,” assert that the three first caliphs were usurpers; the Sunnites
declare that they were legitimate monarchs, elected according to the sunna,
or traditional law of the prophet. (2) The Shiites regard Ali as the equal
of Mohammed; some even assert his superiority, but the Sunnites deny that
he possessed any special dignity. (3) The Shiites assert that the Koran is
made void by the authority attributed to tradition; the Sunnites say that
tradition is necessary to complete and explain the doctrines of the Koran.

The Turks, Egyptians, and Arabs belong to the Sunnite sect; the tenets
of the Shiites are professed by the Persians, a great portion of the Tatars,
and several of the Mohammedan princes in India.

Ali was buried at Cufa, but the exact place of his sepulchre cannot be
determined. A magnificent mosque has been erected in the neighbourhood
of the city, which is called Meshed-Ali, the place of Ali’s martyrdom; it is,
to this day, a favourite object of pilgrimage to devout Mussulmans.f

So, after a most turbulent and unhappy caliphate, Ali died of his wound,
in the sixty-third year of his age, and the fifth of his reign, 661 A.D., and
the thirty-eighth year of the Hegira; making the third caliph slain within
twenty years by the hand of an assassin.

Ali was an upright and honourable man, a patron of literature and the
fine arts, and himself a poet. He certainly merited better treatment at the
hands of his own subjects, having been a just judge, and a kind and paternal
governor; oftener forgiving than punishing the misdeeds of those who were
so frequently conspiring against his life and interests. His lineal descendants
are sheriffs and emirs; permitted to wear their turbans and hair in a
peculiar fashion, differing from the usages of all other Moslems.

Ali left two sons, Hassan and Hosein. Hassan was in his thirty-fifth
year when he succeeded his father, as the fifth caliph of the Moslems. The
people chose Hassan without opposition, owing to his having been a favourite
of his grandfather, the prophet; whom also he is said to have resembled in
features. Moreover, he was a benevolent, upright, and devout man; but he
grievously lacked the energy so indispensable for a ruler in troubled times.
The new caliph would willingly have disbanded the army ready to march
upon Syria; for he was no lover of warfare, and would rather have forfeited
the Syrian provinces than mixed in battle.



His brother Hosein, however, was a warrior; and so were many of the
veteran generals who had sworn allegiance to his father, and whose plans he
was therefore compelled to follow up. He accordingly marched upon Syria;
sending forward twelve thousand light troops, under Kais, to check the
progress of Moawiyah, who was advancing to meet Hassan’s army. Kais
succeeded in repelling the Syrians; and secured a position, where he might
await the arrival of the main body of the army, which, however, never
reached its destination. The troops of Hassan were chiefly from Irak, and
not inclined to enter upon the campaign; moreover, they knew him to be an
inefficient commander. A revolt broke out amongst the soldiery, in which
Hassan was wounded. This occurred at Madain, and the caliph was compelled
to seek refuge with the governor in the citadel. He ultimately sent
proposals to Moawiyah, offering to abdicate in his favour, under certain stipulations,
to which Moawiyah readily agreed. So, to the great indignation of
Hosein, Hassan abdicated; and eventually the two brothers settled in
Medina, where Moawiyah supplied them liberally with funds.

This act doubtless saved a good deal of bloodshed; and, in the thirty-ninth
year of the Hegira, the sixth caliph, Moawiyah I, began to reign. His
first act was to almost exterminate the sect of Seceders; a people even more
dangerous than the modern Janissaries, and against whom the caliph
Moawiyah had deep hatred, owing to the stab he had received in Damascus.t

FOOTNOTES


[34] Respecting the date of the capture of Damascus, authorities differ, some placing it in
634 A.D., and others in 635 A.D. The duration of the siege, too, is equally uncertain, El-Makinc
stating it to be six months, while Abulfedad gives seventy days.




[35] Dr. Weil,e on authority of the Zaban, says, that this latter account is the most probable, it
being related by Aisha and Abd ar-Rahman, the son and daughter of Abu Bekr.




[36] [Other authorities state that Alexandria fell nine months after Heraclius’ death.]




[37] [The loss sustained in Cæsar’s time was repaired by Antony’s gift to Cleopatra of the
library of Pergamus. Alexandria possessed two libraries: one, that of the Bruchion, which was
destroyed during the popular tumults in the reign of Gallienus, 263 A.D.; the other, that of the
Serapeum, which experienced the same fate from the violence of Theophilus, as related in ch. 28,
to which Gibbong has here referred. These valuable collections had, therefore, disappeared 250
years before the invasion of Egypt by Amru; nor in that interval does history record a prince,
patriarch, or prefect, who had either the means or the will to replace them. The tale of Abul-Farajh
would not have been so industriously circulated, had it not served the purpose of those who
wished to impute to the barbarian conquerors of Rome the guilt of darkening the world. Gibbon
says he felt strongly tempted to deny both the fact and the consequences of this irreparable shipwreck
of learning, as being founded on the simple authority of Abul-Faraj, whilst Eutychiusi and
El-Makinc are both silent on the subject. Milman,j however, adds that since this period several
new Mohammedan authorities have been adduced to support Abul-Faraj: that of (1) Abd al-Latif,k
by Professor Whitel; (2) of Makrisim; (3) of Ibn Khaldunn; and after them Haji Khalfa.o
Reinhard in a German dissertation, printed at Göttingen, 1792, and St. Croix (Magasin
Encyclop., tom. IV, p. 433), have examined the question. Among oriental scholars, Professor
White, M. St. Martin,q Von Hammer,r and Silv. de Sacys consider the fact of the burning
of the library, by the command of Omar, beyond question. A Mohammedan writer brings a
similar charge against the crusaders. The library of Tripolis is said to have contained the
incredible number of three millions of volumes. On the capture of the city, Count Bertram
of St. Gilles, entering the first room, which contained nothing but the Koran, ordered the whole
to be burned, as the works of the false prophet of Arabia.]
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CHAPTER VI. THE OMAYYADS

FOUNDATION OF THE OMAYYADS

[661-750 A.D.]

With Moawiyah commenced the dynasty of the house of Omayyah,
called the “Omayyads.” This caliph is said to have patronised literature;
and during his reign many of the Greek sciences were first introduced into
Arabia. Moawiyah succeeded in re-establishing peace in his dominions.
One of his earliest appointments was the reinstatement of Amru in the government
of Egypt; allotting him, in grateful recognition of his services, the
whole revenue of that wealthy country for his life-time; but Amru was
advanced in years, and only enjoyed his preferment for a short time, dying
in 663.

Moawiyah now turned his thoughts to foreign conquest; hoping to leave
an illustrious name, together with the royal succession, to his son Yazid.
Accordingly he sent him, at the head of a powerful force, to subdue that
famous capital, which was destined in later years to become, as it now
remains, the headquarters of Islamism and the seat of the Moslem rulers.

Great preparations were afoot, and the troops were despatched both by
land and sea to attack Constantinople. The Greek power was on the decline;
their emperor, a grandson of Heraclius, indolent and unfitted for his
high office; and the Moslems entertained sanguine hopes of success. Their
fleet passed the Dardanelles, and the army landed within seven miles of
Constantinople. The besieged had fortified the place, and repulsed the
assault with the Greek fire—a new and terrible agent of destruction to the
Moslems, who, after ravaging the neighbouring coasts, wintered about eight
miles from Constantinople, at the island of Cyzicus. Through six long
years they strove, but in vain; countless lives were lost, ships wrecked, and
vast sums of money expended. Long practice and the necessary energy,
revived in the Greeks a few sparks of that military ardour which had for
years been slumbering. They even sallied forth and attacked the Moslems;
punishing them so severely, that Moawiyah, now an old man, was glad to
obtain a truce for thirty years, paying the emperor annually three thousand
pieces of gold, fifty slaves, and fifty Arabian horses. Yazid is accused of
having instigated the murder of the mild and virtuous Hassan, who had
abdicated in his father’s favour, but who had stipulated to resume the
caliphate after Moawiyah’s death. This act, which secured his own succession,
was perpetrated in the year forty-seven of the Hegira, 669 A.D.

[669-680 A.D.]

Moawiyah sent Achbar ben Nafi al-Fahri, a competent general, to follow
up the conquests so triumphantly commenced in Africa by Abdallah ben
Saad. This man proceeded from Damascus with ten thousand horse, making
good speed towards Africa; and, his force rapidly augmenting by the
accession of barbarian troops, he retook the city of Cyrene; but during the
siege many of its magnificent edifices were destroyed. Continuing westward,
he traversed desolate wilds and jungles, and passed through places
infested with lions, tigers, and serpents, until he beheld the domains of
ancient Carthage, the present Tunisian provinces. Here he founded a
stronghold—a kind of vast caravansary, where stores might be accumulated,
and whose thick and lofty walls might prove a safeguard in case of defeat.
This place eventually gave origin to the city called Carwahn, or Kairwan—literally
signifying a lodgment for travellers and beasts.

Meanwhile Aisha, who had caused so much discord and bloodshed,
had, in the fifty-sixth year of the Hegira, numbered her years upon earth.
One of her last acts of vengeance was the refusing sepulture to the body
of Hassan, who had expressed a wish in his testament to be buried by the
side of his grandsire, Mohammed, insisting that the mansion was hers, and
carrying her malice even beyond the grave, so that Hassan was interred in
the ordinary burial-ground.

The sand of Moawiyah’s life was now rapidly running out. He was
anxious, ere death, to render the caliphate hereditary, and to perpetuate it
in his line. Accordingly he publicly named his son Yazid as his successor,
and commanded the provinces to send deputies to do fealty to him. This
was more than Mohammed himself or any of his successors had ventured
to require. The delegates arrived from all parts to Damascus, and gave
their hands to Yazid, in pledge of fealty; thus establishing the dynasty of
Omayyah, which extended over nearly a hundred years. Fourteen of them
were designated the Pharaohs of that line. With Moawiyah were introduced
the luxury and splendour, so linked with all our notions of oriental
pomp and proverbially designated the insignia of a caliphate, which had
succeeded to the stern and frugal simplicity of the early Islams. The waters
and the gardens of Damascus were irresistible persuasions to indolence—that
peculiar luxury, known among the Orientals by the term kaif, and in
the West by the expressive Italian phrase, dolce far niente. The seat of the
caliphate was fixed at Damascus; for neither Medina nor Cufa was now considered
a fit residence for the Moslem caliphs. Moawiyah, having provided
for his son, gave up the ghost in 680 A.D.

YAZID MADE CALIPH

[680-683 A.D.]

Yazid, then in his thirty-fourth year, was proclaimed caliph—a man
who is said to have been gifted with talents, but addicted to every debasing
vice, delighting in splendid attire, passionately fond of music and poetry,
and much given to indulge in the indolent kaif; all these the result of
long residence in the delightful but enervating climate of Damascus. But
whilst the seventh caliph was idly spending his hours and days, the brave
general Achbar had returned to his command in Africa, to pursue his career
of conquest. He traversed Numidia (Algiers), the extensive countries of
Morocco, and the ancient Mauretania, subduing and converting the inhabitants,
till, arriving at the western shores of Africa, the waters of the Atlantic
opposed his farther progress. Here, spurring his steed up to the saddle-girths
in the surge, he is said to have elevated his scimitar towards heaven,
exclaiming, “Did not these waters present an insuperable barrier, I would
carry the faith and the law of the faithful to countries reaching from the
rising of the sun to the setting thereof.”

But soon after this tidings reached Achbar that a rebellion had broken
out in his rear. He had overdone his task, and had now to pay dearly for
the temerity which the sagacious Omar had so often and so carefully repressed
amongst his generals. As he marched through Numidia, he was
much harassed by a band of mountaineers, who would never let themselves
be entangled in a pitched battle; but descending from their fastnesses, cut
off the stragglers, and carried havoc into the broken ranks. Achbar saw
that destruction was inevitable; and accordingly liberated his rival and
prisoner, Muhegir, telling him, that this was a day of martyrdom, and consequently,
liberty for them all; and that he would not therefore deprive
him of earning for himself the paradise of the faithful. The little Islam
band was literally cut to pieces; and the body of Achbar was found upon
a heap of slain, his broken scimitar still grasped by his lifeless hand.

During these events in Africa Yazid was endeavouring to secure undisputed
possession of the caliphate. The only two whom he feared as competitors
were Hosein and Abdallah, the sons of Ali and Zobair, who were
both residing at Medina. Yazid wrote from Damascus to the governor of
Medina, directing him to require from them the oath of fealty; but they,
learning that their lives would be in peril through the intrigues of the governor
and of Merwan ben Hakem, the villainous ex-secretary of Othman, fled
with their families to Mecca, where they openly opposed Yazid.

SIEGE OF MECCA

[683-684 A.D.]

Hosein was slain, and his family sent captives to Damascus, where they
were well treated by Yazid; who sent them under careful convoy to Medina.
The anniversary of the martyrdom of Hosein is kept with great solemnity in
Persia and Media; and in after years a splendid mausoleum was erected on
the spot where he fell, called by the Arabs the “Meshed Hosein” (the sepulchre
of Hosein). The death of Hosein furnished his friend and survivor,
Abdallah the son of Zobair, with a fresh claim to the caliphate, and a subject,
capable, in his able hands, of being well turned to account in working
upon the feelings and faith of the Islams. He was soon proclaimed caliph
by the house of Hashem, possessing at the same time a majority in his favour
at Mecca and Medina.

Open rebellion broke out, and Yazid with difficulty found one infirm old
general to espouse his cause. The veteran Muslim quitted Damascus with
twelve thousand horse and five thousand foot. Arriving at Medina, he found
the place securely entrenched and fortified. On the fourth day the city was
stormed, and compelled to surrender. Ali, the son of Hosein, and the partisans
and household of Omayyah, were despatched under careful escort to
Damascus, and then the place was given up to three days’ pillage. In the
sixtieth year of the Hegira, 683 A.D., Muslim, whose memory is execrated
by all devout Moslems, died on his march to Mecca; and the command was
assumed by Hosein ben Numair, a Syrian by birth. This general besieged
Mecca for forty days; and just as the inhabitants feared to share the same
fate as the people of Medina, news arrived that Yazid had expired at Hawwarin,
in the thirty-ninth year of his age, 684 A.D. This event changed the
fortunes of war. Numair offered allegiance to Abdallah; but this latter,
fearing treachery, simply permitted the Syrian general and his troops, without
arms, to march in procession round the ruins of the Kaaba, which had
been destroyed during the siege by fire. Part of the family of Omayyah,
then at Mecca, accompanied the Syrians on their return to Damascus.

All the sectarians of Ali hold the memory of Yazid in abhorrence, as the
instigator of the murder of the two brothers, Hassan and Hosein; and
charge him with sacrilege, in ordering the sack of Medina and Mecca.

Moawiyah II, son of Yazid, was proclaimed at Damascus eighth caliph of
the Moslem empire, being the third of the house of Omayyah, a man feeble
in mind and body, and one of the sect of Kadarii, maintaining the free will
of men against the dictates of wiser counsels and better conscience. This second
Moawiyah was in his twenty-first year when he reluctantly assumed the
caliphate; for his health was so bad, that he was compelled (most probably
from weak eyes) to shut himself up in darkened apartments, whence the
Arabs named him Abu Laili—the Father of Night. His chief counsellor
was one Omar Aheksus, who is said to have counselled him to abdicate,
after a short sway of six months’ duration; for which advice the Omayyads
buried the unfortunate man alive. This youthful caliph refused to nominate
a successor, declaring that his grandfather had been a usurper, his
father unworthy of so high a trust, and himself unwilling and unfit to
undertake it. Soon after his abdication he died, the wreck of a diseased
frame and morbid temperament.

[684-689 A.D.]

Again was Syria rent with civil discord. The people of Damascus favouring
the claims of Merwan, the secretary, as regent during the minority of
Khalid, Yazid’s son; whilst Egypt, Babylonia, Arabia, Khorasan, Medina,
and Mecca acknowledged Abdallah ben Zobair as caliph. Meanwhile,
Obaidah ben Zehad, the same that had caused Hosein to be slain, thought
the present an auspicious moment to secure for himself an independence.
After many fatigues he arrived at Damascus, in time to take an active part
in the election of Merwan as caliph, while Bassora declared its allegiance
to Abdallah. The claims of the former were admitted only in Syria, and
there were even there two factions. A conflict ensued between the two
factions; and the victory sided with Merwan, who was proclaimed caliph
and obliged to marry the mother of Khalid, Yazid’s wife.

Merwan speedily marched against Egypt, but twice returned; and again
twice faced about, tidings having reached him about the prowess of his
lieutenant, another Amru, who ultimately subjugated Egypt. The people
of Khorasan refused to acknowledge either caliph; they appointed Selim,
a younger brother of Obaid Allah, to act as regent, till affairs should be finally
settled. The fickle people of Cufa seemed to awaken from a prolonged
lethargy, and declared in favour of the descendants of Ali; only, however,
the next day to repudiate them. Four thousand men, under an aged general,
did absolutely start on a fanatical expedition to destroy both claimants
to the caliphate and their adherents; and so, rushing upon their fate, they
were all slain.

Meanwhile, the fate of the heroic Achbar on the plains of Numidia was
known at Damascus and Medina. At this time reinforcements arrived from
Egypt, which helped to revive the courage of the Moslems. This only endured
for a while; a large force from Constantinople, under experienced generals,
landed on the coast of Africa. The Egyptians deserted their standard,
Kairwan was vanquished, and the Moslems compelled to fall back upon Barca.
Abdul-Malik, the eldest son of Merwan, marched to the succour of the discomfited
Islam general; and the two forces combined marched upon Kairwan,
defeating the enemy in every action, and finally replanted the standard
of Islam in Kairwan. After this Abdul-Malik returned to Damascus, where
Merwan, having caused him to be proclaimed as his successor, died after a
reign of about eleven months, in the sixty-second year of the Hegira, 685 A.D.

ABDUL-MALIK, CALIPH (685-705 A.D.)

Abdul-Malik, the eleventh caliph, was proclaimed and acknowledged in
Syria, Egypt, and Africa. He was in the prime of life when he succeeded
to the musnud; full of enterprise, and distinguished as an able general and
an accomplished scholar; but so avaricious that he was surnamed by the
Arabs Kafhol Hagha, signifying in our vernacular, “skinflint.” Abdallah
ben Zobair was still acknowledged caliph of a great part of the Moslem
dominions; holding the seat of government at Mecca, which gave him great
influence over the troops of pilgrims, that even at that early period annually
resorted to the Kaaba. Abdul-Malik, jealous of this, established a rival
city of pilgrimage; fixing for this purpose on Al-Kudus (Jerusalem), sacred
in the eyes of Moslems, as the field connected with the acts and revelations
of Jesus Christ and of Moses (both of whom they acknowledge and reverence
as prophets), as well as the stage whereon Mohammed pretended to
have made his miraculous ascent to heaven; besides all this, the place was
surrounded by the tombs of the patriarchs. The temple at Jerusalem,
where Omar had prayed upon the steps, was converted into a mosque; and
it was enlarged so as to enclose these steps, and the stone called Jacob’s
stone on which the patriarch is said to have slumbered during his inspired
dream. This was kissed by Moslem pilgrims, as they had heretofore kissed
the Black Stone of the Kaaba. During the caliphate of Abdul-Malik there
was a fierce warrior, a son of Abu Obaidah, who was named Al-Mukhtar
(or the Avenger), because he undertook to avenge the death of Hosein.
With almost insuperable difficulties to contend against, he accomplished his
vow; being mortally wounded, and his small but sturdy band of seven hundred
followers cut down to a man. His death enabled Musa ben Zobair,
a brother of the caliph Abdallah, to govern Babylonia and Cufa. He was at
this period a comely man in the thirty-sixth year of his life, and in all
points well adapted to gain the esteem and love of the people.

[689-692 A.D.]

Abdul-Malik hearing of his success invaded Babylonia himself; heading
his army, and leaving his cousin Amru, who had been Merwan’s lieutenant
in Egypt, to govern Syria during his absence. The kinsmen deeply hated
each other; and the caliph had barely turned his back before Amru aspired
to the caliphate. Abdul-Malik hearing this, hastened back; and a deadly
conflict ensued between the two cousins and their adherents in the streets
of Damascus. The women are said to have rushed between the combatants,
holding up their children and imploring both sides to desist from so unnatural
a combat. Amru laid down his arms, and articles of reconciliation
were signed. The caliph broke his faith; and, getting his cousin into his
power, he struck off his head with his own scimitar; then, banishing his family,
he put all who had sided with Amru to death. On the departure of the exiles
the caliph demanded the written contract of Amru’s widow, who replied
that she had folded it in his winding sheet, to be produced at the day of
judgment.
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Abdul-Malik now resumed his march to Babylonia, having sent trusty
messengers before him to tamper with the fealty of Abdallah’s subjects.
A battle took place near Tadmor (Palmyra), and the caliph possessed himself
of Babylonia and Persian Irak. Abdul-Malik appointed his brother
Besher ben Merwan governor of Babylonia; naming Musa ben Nosair,
who had long enjoyed his father’s confidence, as vizir to the youthful
governor. This man we shall find hereafter figuring as a noted character in
the pages of Islam conquest. The caliph intrusted Musa with the military
rolls of the province, holding him responsible; and the young governor confided
to him the seal of office, intrusting to him the entire direction of the
government. Having made all these arrangements, Abdul-Malik returned to
Damascus. He was now undisputed sovereign of all the eastern part of the
Moslem dominions, and further secured peace in other quarters by a shameful
augmentation of tribute to the Christian emperor; but he did all this to
enable him the better to carry out his scheme of attacking Abdallah, and
bearding him in his very den at Mecca.

SIEGE OF MECCA

[692-698 A.D.]

Hajjaj ben Yusuf, appointed to command the expedition to Mecca, was
joined by five thousand troops under Tarik ben Amru. The former general
is celebrated in Moslem history as the ablest and most eloquent man of his
day. Free pardon and protection were proclaimed to all who would join the
standard of these generals. Abdallah sent troops to check their progress,
but his precaution was unavailing. Hajjaj arrived at the city gates. Before
commencing the assault, arrows, whereto proclamations and letters for the
inhabitants were attached, were discharged over the walls, warning the inhabitants
to desert Abdallah, who was so obstinate as to resist to the last,
though their sacred city should crumble into ruins. The city was assailed
with battering-rams, whilst flaming balls of pitch and naphtha were thrown
over the walls and set fire to the houses.

Abdallah, though old and infirm, held out bravely against the besiegers.
It is said that his mother displayed wonderful energy and courage during
the siege, she being a granddaughter of Abu Bekr; ten thousand are said
to have deserted to the camp of Hajjaj, and many supporters of Abdallah
were slain. In this forlorn plight he was offered his own conditions of surrender;
but, consulting his mother as usual, she reminded him that his
father Zobair had died for the same cause, and advised him not to bend to the
yoke of the line of Omayyah; saying that it were better to die honourably
than live dishonoured for the few years that yet remained for him. Finally,
after prodigies of valour, the poor old man was struck down by a brick,
which hastened his death; and he sank exhausted, fighting to the last, dying,
after a disastrous nine years’ reign, in the seventy-second year of his age and
the seventieth year of the Hegira; so that in those climates, where girls are
frequently mothers at fourteen and fifteen, the aged mother of Abdallah, who
aided in the fight to the last, must have passed her eighty-sixth year. She
died in a few hours after hearing of her son’s gallant conduct and death.
Thus ended the rival caliphate.

The oath of fealty was administered to all the Arabs of those districts.
Hajjaj remained governor of Mecca and Medina, as notorious for his cruelty
as he was renowned for his valour.

In the year seventy-three of the Hegira peace was again restored throughout
the Moslem dominions, which were now united, under the caliphdom of
Abdul-Malik; and this caliph, being freed from the bonds of civil discord,
now turned his thoughts to foreign conquest, hoping to revive in his name
the early triumphs of Islam. First, he threw off the tribute to the Greek
emperor, which, originating in the reign of Moawiyah I at 3000 dinars of gold
annually, had now augmented to the yearly sum of 365,000. The Christian emperor
Leontius had made himself unpopular; and the caliph, availing himself of
the troubled state of his affairs, sent Ibn Walid on a depredatory expedition.
Ibn Walid returned with much booty; and Lazuca and Baruncium were taken
by the Moslems, through the treachery of Sergius, one of the Greek emperor’s
generals. During the civil wars in the Moslem empire the Christians had
retaken most of their African possessions, slaying Zohair, the commander of
Barca; so that it was only in the interior that the Moslems yet held any
strong positions. The caliph determined to recover all these. In the seventy-fourth
year of the Hegira, Hassan ben Nohman was sent, with forty thousand
picked men, to subjugate the northern coasts of Africa; and proceeded to
Carthage, of which he after a time made himself master. Most of the
inhabitants fell by the sword, but some escaped by sea to Sicily and Spain.
The walls were demolished, the city given up to plunder, and several beautiful
females were taken captives. But while rejoicing over their late
victories, a fleet suddenly appeared in the offing, bringing troops from Constantinople
and Sicily, reinforced by Goths from Spain; the expedition being
under the command of the prefect John, an experienced and valiant soldier.

The Arab commander, finding himself unable to contend against overwhelming
numbers, retired to Kairwan, where the Islams fortified themselves,
patiently awaiting the reinforcements, which in due time arrived.
With their combined forces the Moslems routed John and his adherents,
besieged Carthage, and razed that noble city to the ground, giving the place
up to flames. The imperial troops were rapidly expelled from the coast of
Africa. But the Moslems had a formidable enemy to contend with in
Kahina the sorceress, the mother of that Ibn Kahina who had so harassed
the troops of the noble and gallant Achbar. Under this pseudo-prophetess
and queen the Moors and Berbers made a valiant stand, and after several
engagements Hassan was compelled to fall back upon the frontiers of Egypt.
On this, Kahina is said to have addressed her troops, suggesting that they
should lay waste the cities and countries intervening between her own possessions
and the land of Egypt, saying that the wealth and the fruitfulness
of these parts were the inducements which led these Islams continually to
disturb their quiet and predicting that they would be sure, so long as these
existed, to return again in greater numbers.

[698-699 A.D.]

Her suggestion was immediately acted upon. Cities and towns were
razed to the ground; fruit trees cut down; fields desolated with fire;
and the whole aspect of the country, from Tangiers to Tripoli, converted,
from being one extensive garden, into a hideous waste, with not a tree standing
to shelter a wayfarer from the sun. But the inhabitants of the plains,
who were great sufferers by this extreme measure, hailed the return of the
Moslems. Kahina was again in the field. This time her ranks were thinned
by desertion, and she was taken prisoner and beheaded. Hassan returned,
laden with booty, to Damascus, where he was received with honour, and
made governor of Barca, still retaining the military command of the provinces
in Africa. Hassan, however, fell a victim to his honours; for the
caliph’s brother, then viceroy of Egypt, offended that his own lieutenant
should be superseded in Barca, waylaid Hassan and deprived him of his
appointment, keeping him so closely guarded that he died of a broken heart.
Abdul-Aziz ben Merwan, the caliph’s brother, named Musa ben Nosair to
the command in northern Africa. Musa was sixty years old, but still hale
and vigorous. He was accompanied by his three sons.

Musa joined the army in Africa, and told the soldiers that he was one of
themselves; if they found him act well, to thank God and endeavour to
imitate him; if wrong, to reprove, and show him his error; and if any
among them had to complain, let them speak out like men. “Finally,” said
he, “I have instructions from the caliph to pay you three times the amount
of arrears due”: and if anything made the cheers of the soldiers more
hearty, it was this winding up to his speech. A sparrow is said to have
fluttered into his bosom whilst he was speaking, which Musa interpreted into
a favourable omen, crying “Victory, by the master of the Kaaba; the victory
is ours;” at the same time scattering the feathers of the poor bird into
the air.

Musa was liberal, and quite divested of pride—points that endeared him
to the Moslem soldiers. On first arriving he had to contend with a Berber
chief, Warkastaf, who headed a mountain horde that committed depredations
between Zaghwar and Kairwan; him he eventually killed, and his sons,
Abdul-Aziz and Merwan, scattered the mountaineers and made them retreat
beyond the borders of the southern desert. Musa sent his patron a large
share of the spoils which had been taken in Africa; and these chanced to
arrive in Egypt at the very moment that Abdul-Aziz, the viceroy, was at his
wits’ end how to appease the wrath of his brother the caliph. The caliph,
who was an avaricious man, immediately decided in Musa’s favour; and
confirmed his brother’s appointment; making Musa emir of Africa. It was in
the seventy-fifth year of the Hegira that Musa was confirmed in his post; and
in the eightieth he fought the severest contest of his African campaign,
defeating strong hordes of the barbarians in their own fastnesses amongst the
defiles of Mount Atlas.

[699-705 A.D.]

At last the two armies came to a pitched battle, when a Berber chief challenged
any Moslem champion to single combat. There being some delay
in answering this challenge, Merwan, the son of Musa, was deputed to undertake
the conflict; when, though very inferior in size and strength, he slew
both horse and rider, thrusting his javelin through them both. Kasleyah
the king of the Berbers was slain, and the victory completed; and Merwan
espoused the daughter of the deceased king, having by her two sons.

But Musa, not satisfied with triumphs by land, longed to launch out upon
the seas. The caliph had ordered his predecessors to erect an arsenal at
Tunis; and Musa undertook to carry out this project, building dockyards and
a fleet to carry out his proposed enterprise. Many people opposed this scheme,
even as their descendants the modern Arabs set their face against any improvements,
as innovations which were not practised by their ancestors before
them. One old Berber advised him to persevere; and he followed the
advice to such purpose that, by the end of the year eighty-one of the Hegira,
701 A.D., the arsenal and dockyard were completed, and a strong fleet rode
at anchor in the port of Tunis. About this time, a fleet sent by Abdul-Aziz
took the island of Lampedusa, capturing immense booty; with which his ships
were returning heavily laden, when a mighty tempest arose; the fleet was
driven upon the rocky coast of Africa, and nearly all hands perished.

[705-715 A.D.]

Early in the eighty-second year of the Hegira, Musa embarked with
a thousand volunteers, chosen from the bravest amongst his followers, upon
his first naval expedition; but when the fleet was ready to set sail, much to
the disappointment of those whom he had enlisted, he disembarked and
handed over the command to his third and yet untried son, Abdallah. He
returned laden with spoil; so much so that each of his followers laid claim
to one thousand dinars of gold as his share in the booty. This expedition
was the terrible Algerine scourge in embryo, which in after years carried
death and devastation wherever the black flag waved triumphant. These
vessels returned to port about the same time when tidings reached Musa of
the death of the caliph Abdul-Malik, which occurred in the eighty-sixth year
of the Hegira, 705 A.D., in the sixtieth year of his age and twentieth of his
reign. His son Walid was immediately proclaimed twelfth caliph or successor
of the prophet at Damascus; and Musa, immediately transmitting the
caliph’s due of the immense booty brought home by the late marine expedition
from Tunis, at once obtained his own confirmation in his post as governor
or emir of northern Africa, while the interests of his sons were proportionately
advanced.

Walid was an idle and voluptuous man; he intrusted the government of
his vast dominions entirely to the emirs appointed by his father, while he
himself, hating to be troubled with the affairs of state, lived almost secluded
from the world within the precincts of his extensive harem, where he had no
less than sixty-three wives and yet died without leaving any issue. His
reign is only distinguishable for the vast improvements he introduced in
the architectural style of the East. His enervated life secluded him from the
well-won and well-worn laurels which had secured for his ancestors a home
and a name. One of his fourteen brothers, Maslama, invaded Asia Minor,
marching on Cappadocia, and besieging the city of Tyana strongly garrisoned
by Christians. Finally, Tyana was won; and while Maslama extended his
conquests, his son was spreading the faith of Islam in the East.

In the early part of Walid’s caliphate the fleets of Musa continued to be
the scourge of the western parts of the Mediterranean. Some vessels proceeded
to Sicily, some to Sardinia; Syracuse was plundered; and hundreds
of beautiful women were borne away by these corsairs and sold to adorn the
harems of the wealthier Moslems. Abdallah also made a successful descent
upon Majorca, whilst Musa and his eldest sons triumphed over Fez, Daguella,
Morocco, and Sus; the valiant tribes of the Zeuetes capitulated, till
finally the caliph Walid was acknowledged throughout Almagreb to Cape
Nov on the Atlantic; and there remained only Tingitania, the northern
extremity of Almagreb, to be subdued.

While the two vast continents of Europe and Africa were divided by the
Straits of Hercules, Ceuta and Tangiers were the rocky defences of this narrow
passage on the African side; there remained but the opposite stronghold
of Gibraltar to secure the key to the Mediterranean; and beyond this, in the
haze of distance, Musa shaded his eyes to gaze upon the purple mountains of
the fair Andalusia; perhaps the night breeze wafted across that narrow channel
the strange fragrance of a thousand orange groves, intermixed with the
wild herbs and flowers of the mountains of Spain, and woke the weary Arab
from his dream of the dreary reality of his hot African clime to the desired
conquest of that unknown country. Brightly were such dreams realised in the
siege and subsequent capture of Ceuta, and in the ultimate conquest of Spain.b

Leaving the story of the Arabian invasion of Europe to a later chapter,
we may continue with the destinies of the Omayyad dynasty.a

THE EASTERN CALIPHATE

Immediately on his succession Walid had confirmed Hajjaj in the government
of Irak, and appointed as governor of Medina his cousin, Omar b. Abdul-Aziz,
who was received there with joy, his piety and gentle character being
well known. Under his government important works were undertaken at
Medina and Mecca by order of Walid, who, having no rivals to struggle
against, was able to give his attention to pacific occupations. The mosque
of Medina was enlarged, wells were sunk, the streets widened, and hospitals
established. At Mecca many improvements were introduced. The reputation
of Omar attracted to the two holy cities a great number of the inhabitants of
Irak, who were groaning under the iron hand of Hajjaj. The latter, who
was not a man to let his prey escape from his grasp, was so urgent with
Walid that he obtained the dismissal of Omar b. Abdul-Aziz in the year 93,
and the appointment of Othman b. Hayyan at Medina, and of Khalid b. Abdallah
at Mecca. These two prefects compelled the refugees at Mecca and
Medina to return to Irak, where many of them were cruelly treated and even
put to death by Hajjaj. It was probably his cruelty which drove so many
men of Irak to enlist in the armies of the East and the South; and this may
in some degree account for the unheard-of successes of Kotaiba b. Muslim in
Transoxiana, and of Muhammed b. Kasim in India. They may also be
explained by the ambition of Hajjaj, who, it is said, cherished the project of
creating a vast empire for himself to the east and south of the Moslem realm,
and had secretly promised the government of China to the first of his
generals who should reach that country. Be this as it may, in the course of
a very few years Kotaiba conquered the whole of Bokhara, Khwarizm, and
Transoxiana or Mawara-annahr, as far as the frontiers of China. Meanwhile
Muhammed b. Kasim invaded Mokram, Sind, and Multan, carried off
an immense booty, and reduced the women and children to slavery. In
Armenia and Asia Minor, Maslama, brother of the caliph Walid, and his
lieutenants, also obtained numerous successes against the Greeks. In
Armenia, Maslama even advanced as far as the Caucasus.

SULEIMAN’S AMBITIONS

[715 A.D.]
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Walid, in the very year of his death, which took place in 715, wished
to have his son Abdul-Aziz b. Walid chosen as his successor, and had offered
his brother Suleiman a great sum of money to induce him to surrender
his rights to the caliphate; but Suleiman obstinately refused to do so.
Walid went still farther, and sent letters to the governors of all the provinces,
calling on them to make the people take the oath of allegiance to his
son. None except Hajjaj and Kotaiba b. Muslim consented thus to set at
nought the order of succession established
by Abdul-Malik; and Suleiman succeeded
without difficulty at the death of his brother.
We can easily conceive the hatred felt by
Suleiman for Hajjaj, and for all that belonged
to him, far or near. Hajjaj himself
escaped by death; but Suleiman poured out
his wrath on his family, and strove to undo
all that he had done. First of all, Muhammed
b. Kasim, the conqueror of India, who
was cousin to Hajjaj, was dismissed from
his post and outlawed. Hajjaj had deprived
Yazid b. Muhallab of the government of
Khorasan; Suleiman conferred on him that
of Irak. Kotaiba b. Muslim, on learning
the accession of Suleiman, knew that his
own ruin was certain, and therefore anticipated
the caliph by a revolt. But Suleiman
induced Kotaiba’s troops to desert by
authorising them to return to their homes;
and when the illustrious general sought to
carry his army with him, a conspiracy was
formed against him which ended in his
murder. Yazid b. Muhallab, who preferred
Khorasan to Irak, obtained permission to
exchange. Immediately on his return to
Khorasan he set on foot a series of new
expeditions against Jorjan and Tabaristan.
But the inhabitants of Khorasan, which he
governed oppressively, made complaints
against him to the caliph, accusing him of practising extortions in order to
obtain such a sum of money as would enable him to rebel against his sovereign.
From that day Suleiman determined to get rid of Yazid. As, however,
he was then dreaming of the conquest of Constantinople, he thought it prudent
to dissemble his dissatisfaction for some time in order to concentrate his
attention on the object of his desires.



[715-724 A.D.]

The Byzantine Empire was disturbed by internal troubles during the years
715-717 A.D. Suleiman resolved to take advantage of these in order to rid
himself forever of the hereditary enemy of Islam, and prepared a formidable
expedition. A fleet of eighteen hundred vessels, equipped at Alexandria,
sailed to the coasts of Asia Minor, took on board the Moslem army, commanded
by Maslama, and transported it to Europe. This army appeared
under the walls of Constantinople the 15th of August, 717, five months after
Leo III, the Isaurian, had ascended the throne. Once more the Greek fire
prevailed against the Moslems. Their fleet was destroyed by this terrible
engine of war; the army could obtain no fresh supply of provisions, and
suffered all the horrors of famine. Meanwhile the caliph, who desired to be
present in person at the taking of Constantinople, had set out to join the army.
He fell ill at Dabik, not far from Aleppo, and died there on the 22nd of
September in the same year, after having nominated as his own successor his
cousin, Omar b. Abdul-Aziz, and as successor to the latter, Yazid b. Abdul-Malik,
his own brother. In vain did the new caliph despatch from Egypt a
fleet of four hundred ships to carry arms and provisions to the army before
Constantinople; this fleet also was destroyed by the Greeks, and the Moslem
army was decimated by famine, and soon by the plague as well. A
hundred thousand men perished miserably under the walls of Constantinople,
and Maslama brought back to Asia Minor a mere handful of soldiers, and
that with great difficulty.c

THE LAST OMAYYADS (717-750 A.D.)

The caliph appointed by Suleiman to be his successor was his cousin,
Omar II, the son of Abdul-Aziz, a sovereign in whom according to some
authors were united all the virtues of the great Omar without any of the
latter’s severity against unbelievers, while others accuse him of levying
intolerable imposts on the Christians. Yazid, Suleiman’s one time favourite,
the governor of Khorasan, was thrown into prison for defalcation, and
all other governors received strict orders not to resort to force and oppression
in spreading the doctrines of Islamism, but to proceed with all mildness and
humanity. Unfortunately for the realm the rule of the just and pious prince
whose soul turned from earthly greatness and pride of conquest to the joys
of paradise, was of but short duration. In the third year of his reign he
succumbed to a painful malady which caused grave suspicions of poisoning
to arise against certain of his ambitious kinsmen. Omar had not yet
attained his fortieth year when, deeply mourned by all his people, he was
laid in his grave at Deir Saman, in the neighbourhood of Hims (Emesa).

The four years’ reign of Yazid II, who had beforehand been appointed
Omar’s successor by his brother, Suleiman, ran its course in the midst of
civil and foreign strife. Scarcely had Yazid, Muhallab’s son, learned of the
death of the caliph when he escaped from prison and fleeing to Irak, where his
brothers and other kindred possessed a large following, raised the standard of
revolt. He was overcome, however, by the Syrian army under Maslama at
Akr, on the left bank of the Euphrates, and sought and found death on the
battle-field. His brothers were also overpowered by the hostile forces at
Kerman, their wives and children were sold as slaves and the rebellious
cities of Bassora and Wasit were heavily punished. At the same time wars,
desertions, and conspiracies were rife in the remaining provinces, especially
in northern Africa; while even in Spain and southern France the Moslem
arms no longer met with their former success. Meanwhile the caliph in
Damascus was giving himself up completely to the pleasures of love and song,
and in the arms of a favourite slave was seeking restoration from the
fatigues and hardships of a ruler’s life.

[724-744 A.D.]

Yazid’s brother and successor, Hisham, adopted an entirely different
course. Simple in taste, just and pious like both the Omars, he banished
from his court the luxury and extravagance in which most of his predecessors
had freely indulged. But the house of Omayyad had too many enemies
even among the believers themselves, and passions had been too deeply
stirred by the recent civil war to make it possible that the twenty years’
reign of a prince who in spite of many praiseworthy qualities had by his
avarice and suspicion incurred the enmity of all the city authorities, could
run its course without suffering violence from storms and accidents. The
abhorrence felt in Cufa toward the cruel and rapacious governor Khalid, had
moreover revived in the minds of the mercurial inhabitants of Irak, all
their former aversion to the Omayyads, and incited the Shiites to fresh
revolt. Khalid was indeed deposed from office and forced by torture to
disgorge his ill-got wealth, but the conspiracy was already too widespread
to be completely uprooted. Zaid, a grandson of Husein, headed a revolt in
the streets of Cufa, which resulted in a sharp struggle during which the
leader and most of his followers lost their lives. Zaid’s body was mutilated
and his head sent to the caliph at Damascus. But the new glory of martyrdom
served only to enhance the importance and sanctity of the Alids, and to
strengthen the hopes entertained by the Abbasids, their kinsmen, of entering
the succession and getting the sovereignty away from the Koreishites to
secure it to the house of Hisham to which alone, in the opinion of strict
believers, it rightfully belonged. They had a large following in Khorasan
and Transoxiana; and the Kharijites who, in consequence of the recent campaigns,
had spread over the entire realm, served them in India and in Africa
in the execution of their ambitious plans against the Omayyads.

The insurrections, conspiracies, and civil wars which under Hisham broke
out with ever increasing violence in the provinces, multiplying acts of
rapacity and revenge, and dealing death-blows to the welfare of country,
state, and people by the destruction of agriculture, industry, and trade, were
so many indubitable signs that the unity of the kingdom was about to be
dissolved, that the might of the Omayyad dynasty in Damascus was nearing
its end. The subjugated populations were beginning to recover from their
surprise and to bethink themselves of former times; and though the majority
still remained faithful to the new religion, the consciousness of their national
identity and remembrance of the past were not to be blotted from their
minds, and the bold leader who could best evoke these secret feelings could
count upon warm sympathy and a crowd of followers. The dissimilar
elements that religious zeal had served to bind together in the first enthusiasm
of the “Sacred War,” strove in the course of time, as other interests
came uppermost and smothered passions again broke loose, to separate
naturally and once more become distinct. These strivings on the part of
the people towards independence were effectually aided by the divisions and
hostilities that existed between the various commanders, by the machinations
of the Abbasids, and their co-religionists and by the avarice of the
caliph who, though observing the closest parsimony in his own mode of
living, loved to feast his eyes on full state coffers.

[744-750 A.D.]

Walid II, Hisham’s successor, scattered the hoarded treasures of his
predecessor, and delighted flatterers, courtiers, generals, and troops by
his boundless liberality. He disgraced himself, on the other hand, by his
licentiousness and excesses, and gave offence by running counter to all the
accepted Mohammedan customs and religious laws. However loudly smooth-tongued
poets, in whose company he squandered the wealth that was his by
oppression as well as by inheritance, might sing his praises, the people were
wroth with the unworthy ruler who spent his time in hunting and debauchery,
found all his pleasure in wine, song, and dance, indulged in unnatural
vices and flouted public decency by carrying with him dogs and wine on a
pilgrimage to Mecca. When, therefore, this godless caliph sent to the governors
a circular letter filled with pious maxims of the strictest orthodoxy,
calling upon all the people to acknowledge and swear allegiance to his two
minor sons, Hakam and Othman, as their future rulers, the unheard-of innovation
excited the liveliest dissatisfaction. Especially loud in their complaints
were the sovereign’s own kinsmen, who had each in secret cherished
the hope of succession; so that now another and more threatening danger
was added to those by which the royal house was already beset; disunion
within itself. The sons of Hisham and Walid I allied themselves with the
enemies of the Omayyads, and accused the caliph, whom they had also personally
affronted, of “unbelief, free-thought, and incest.” Even Khalid,
hitherto steadily devoted to the House of Omayyah, hesitated at swearing
allegiance to two children who “did not yet know how to pray, and could
not be accepted as lawful witnesses.” The caliph thereupon gave him into
the hands of his mortal enemy Yusuf, governor of Cufa, who caused his
members to be broken one after another until he died under the torture.
By this act Walid increased the number of his enemies. A widespread conspiracy
was formed in Damascus and its vicinity, under the leadership of
Yazid, son of the former caliph Walid I, as a result of which the commander
of the faithful was attacked by a troop of insurgents in his castle of Nadira,
and after a brave resistance was overpowered and killed. The following
day his head was carried on the end of a lance about the streets of Damascus,
and his own brother Suleiman refused to his remains the honour of
burial. The reign of Yazid III lasted but half a year. As a former rebel
against the rightful sovereign, as an adherent of the doctrines of free-will,
and as a parsimonious leader who curtailed the pay of his troops, he had
made many enemies; and would certainly have succumbed to the arms of
mighty Merwan, the Omayyad governor of Armenia and Aderbaijan, who
advanced upon him with a large army, had he not died just previous to the
encounter.

Merwan now entered Syria with his seasoned, experienced troops, captured
Himso, and in a desperate engagement that took place in a narrow
valley near Ain Diar defeated the Yemenite army that Hisham’s son, Suleiman,
had led into the field against him. In this battle Suleiman left seventeen
thousand men on the field of battle, and as many more fell into the
hands of Merwan, while the rest of his army scattered in disorder. When
the news of this battle reached Damascus, Ibrahim, whom Yazid III had
designated as his successor, fled with Suleiman from the capital, after having
put to death Walid’s sons and Yusuf, the earlier governor of Irak, who
were in prison, and seized the state treasures. Merwan, who had hitherto
acted only as Walid’s avenger and the protector of his sons, now found himself
in a position where he could stretch out his hand towards the crown of
caliph, and cause the oath of allegiance to be taken to himself. In order to
give his pretensions the appearance of legitimacy he made known the statement
of a fellow-prisoner of the murdered princes, who asserted that at his
death the eldest of them had made over his right of succession to the throne
to him, Merwan. In spite of this sanction, whether true or false, and in
spite of the reconciliation which took place later with Ibrahim and Suleiman,
Merwan’s rule never met with full recognition. The battle of Ain Diar
had inflicted wounds too deep, had brought uppermost in too many minds
the sacred duty of revenge, to allow Merwan, the usurper, to ever come to
peaceful enjoyment of his power. The years of his reign were marked by
uninterrupted struggles with hostile factions, who had again united and all
over the realm were stirring up the people to revolt. Even the Syrians,
who had hitherto been the Omayyad’s strongest prop, went over in part to
the enemy, and Merwan, with all his military talent and the tireless activity
that had won for him the rather doubtful title of Himar (Donkey), could not
in the long run withstand such determined opposition. With insurrection,
tribal feuds, and civil strife in every province the whole realm was in a condition
of anarchy and lawlessness that destroyed all private peace, and
awoke in every breast an intense desire for a firm hand at the helm of state
that should guide it into less troubled waters. That such a ruler was no
longer to be looked for among the members of the house of Omayyah, divided
as it was, and having foot on no solid, religious ground, had lately become
the settled conviction in the minds of all.

In the East the active partisan, Abu Muslim, had raised the black flag of
the Abbasids and had appeared clad in black in company with his followers
at the most splendid feasts. “Under the embers,” said Nasr, governor of
Khorasan, to the caliph when he begged help against the house of Abbas
and its champion, Abu Muslim, “I see red coals that will soon burst into
flame and suffocate or consume the wisest, body and trunk. As wood nurses
fire to flame, so incendiary speeches precipitate war, and in astonishment I
ask, is the family of Omayyah awake or asleep?”

After Nasr had suffered numerous attacks from Abu Muslim he received
from the caliph reinforcements under the general Nabata. But when the
latter with ten thousand Syrians was defeated by Abu Muslim’s forces, under
Kahtaba Nasr fled with the rest of his troops to Hamadan. He did not
live to reach the ancient city, and his successor to the governorship surrendered
to Kahtaba who was just returning from a second victory near
Ispahan, on condition that himself and his Syrian followers should receive
full pardon. The black flag of Abbasids now waved in all the lands east of
the Tigris, and for the family of Omayyah the decisive hour had arrived.
Kahtaba perished on the blood-soaked battle-field of Kerbela; but his son
Hasan, who succeeded his father to the command, completely defeated the
Syrian army, which was led by the brave governor Hobaira. It was now
the turn of Cufa to display the black banner and in that city Abul-Abbas, the
head of the Abbasids, was proclaimed caliph.

When the news of these events reached the warlike Merwan, he gathered
together his entire military force and after causing Ibrahim, the eldest of
the Abbasid brothers, to be put to death in his prison at Haram, advanced
to meet the enemy. On the river Zab, not far from the ruins of Nineveh,
where once in the neighbourhood of Arbela and Gaugamela the fate of
the Persian kingdom and its reigning house had been decided, took place the
great battle which wrested from the Omayyads the sceptre of supremacy in
the East, and gave the first impulse toward the dissolution of the entire
kingdom (January 25th, 750). Fortune which had so long been favourable
to Merwan now deserted him; beset by treachery and ill-chance, he fled
from the battle-field to Hims and Damascus, whither but few of the soldiers
that made up his mighty forces could follow him, those who escaped the
sword of the enemy finding death in the waters of the stream. Abdallah
then began a triumphal march through all the towns and countries that lay
between Mosul and Syria. Merwan, after having appointed his son-in-law
Walid governor, fled at his approach to Palestine. Here he learned that
the black flag was also flying in Damascus, where the terrible Abdallah,
nicknamed “As-Saffan, the Shedder of Blood,” had celebrated his entrance
by putting to death the newly appointed governor Walid, and he again
sought flight—into Egypt this time. But insurrection had reached even the
peaceful Nile valley, and in an unsuccessful engagement with the opposing
factionists Merwan II came to a violent end while seeking refuge in a church
at Busir, in Upper Egypt.

[661-750 A.D.]

With Merwan’s death the last support to the unity of the kingdom was
removed. Weak and unpopular as were many of the rulers of the Omayyad
dynasty, their sway nevertheless extended from the Indus and the Iaxartes
to the western coast of the Pyrenean peninsula, and from the Caucasus to
the Bay of Aden. Sole founders and perpetuators of the Islamite kingdom
in the three divisions of the ancient world, the early fame of the Omayyads
served to gloss over many a fault in their later representatives, lending a
lustre to their names which according to their contemporaries did not rightfully
belong to them. Now that Abul-Abbas had become established in
Damascus, the central point round which the whole political life of the
Moslems had revolved was lost; and Islamism was henceforth to break up
into ever widening smaller circles in which each unit was free to develop
individually, until the Mohammedan world should be again reduced to that
condition of dismemberment which had at first prevailed among the tribes of
the Arabian peninsula. There were indeed among the caliphs of Damascus
some to whom virtues and the ability to rule were not denied by later
writers. Omar II’s piety and love of justice, and the court life of Yazid II,
bright with all the lustre that benevolence, poetry, and brilliant feasts could
shed upon it, received full meed of praise from poets and true believers.
By borrowing from the Byzantines their methods of administration and their
Greek-Roman culture, by attracting to their court physicians, architects,
and mathematicians, and enriching the simple life of the inhabitants of the
desert with the arts and conveniences of civilisation, they showed future
rulers how to weld together native and foreign constituents so that great
results might be obtained, to unite many and diverse elements into one
specific whole. But a stain rested upon the name of the Omayyads that,
in the opinion of true believers, could never be wiped away. The blood of
Ali and his family still dyed their hands, they had driven the sacred line
of Mohammed from the seat of honour, and they had covered the head of
Hosein with ridicule and contempt. These sins could not be expiated by
any single act; they constituted a perpetual curse that must descend from
one generation to another of the race, dividing families by dissensions and
internal feuds until the whole dynasty should finally be overthrown.d
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CHAPTER VII. THE ARABS IN EUROPE

[711-961 A.D.]

In the progress of conquest from the north and south, the Goths and the
Saracens encountered each other on the confines of Europe and Africa. In
the opinion of the latter, the difference of religion is a reasonable ground of
enmity and warfare. As early as the time of Othman, their piratical squadrons
had ravaged the coasts of Andalusia; nor had they forgotten the relief
of Carthage by the Gothic succours. In that age, as well as in the present, the
kings of Spain were possessed of the fortress of Ceuta; one of the columns
of Hercules, which is divided by a narrow strait from the opposite pillar
or point of Europe. A small portion of Mauretania was still wanting to
the African conquest; but Musa, in the pride of victory, was repulsed from the
walls of Ceuta by the vigilance and courage of Count Julian, the general of
the Goths. From his disappointment and perplexity Musa was relieved by
an unexpected message from the Christian chief, who offered his place, his
person, and his sword, to the successors of Mohammed, and solicited the disgraceful
honour of introducing their arms into the heart of Spain.

[711 A.D.]

If we inquire into the cause of his treachery, the Spaniards will repeat the
popular story of his daughter La Cava, of a virgin who was seduced, or ravished,
by her sovereign; of a father who sacrificed his religion and country to
the thirst of revenge. The passions of princes have often been licentious and
destructive; but this well-known tale, romantic in itself, is indifferently supported
by external evidence; and the history of Spain will suggest some
motives of interest and policy more congenial to the breast of a veteran statesman.
After the decease or deposition of Witiza, his two sons were supplanted
by the ambition of Roderic, a noble Goth, whose father, the duke or governor
of a province, had fallen a victim to the preceding tyranny. The
monarchy was still elective; but the sons of Witiza, educated on the steps of
the throne, were impatient of a private station. Their resentment was more
dangerous, as it was varnished with the dissimulation of courts; their followers
were excited by the remembrance of favours and the promise of a revolution;
and their uncle Oppas, archbishop of Toledo and Seville, was the first
person in the church, and the second in the state. It is probable that Julian
was involved in the disgrace of the unsuccessful faction; that he had little to
hope and much to fear from the new reign; and that the imprudent king
could not forget or forgive the injuries which Roderic and his family had
sustained. Too feeble to meet his sovereign in arms, he sought the aid of a
foreign power; and his rash invitation to the Moors and Arabs produced
the calamities of eight hundred years. In his epistles, or in a personal interview,
he revealed the wealth and nakedness of his country; the weakness of
an unpopular prince; the degeneracy of an effeminate people.

The Goths were no longer the victorious barbarians who had humbled
the pride of Rome, despoiled the queen of nations, and penetrated from the
Danube to the Atlantic Ocean. Secluded from the world by the Pyrenean
Mountains, the successors of Alaric had slumbered in a long peace; the walls
of the cities were mouldered into dust; the youth had abandoned the exercise
of arms; and the presumption of their ancient renown would expose
them in a field of battle to the first assault of the invaders. The ambitious
Saracen was fired by the ease and importance of the attempt; but the execution
was delayed till he had consulted the commander of the faithful; and his
messenger returned with the permission of Walid to annex the unknown
kingdoms of the West to the religion and throne of the caliphs. In his
residence of Tangier, Musa, with secrecy and caution, continued his correspondence
and hastened his preparations. But the remorse of the conspirators
was soothed by the fallacious assurance that he should content himself with
the glory and spoil, without aspiring to establish the Moslems beyond the sea
that separates Africa from Europe.

Before Musa would trust an army of the faithful to the traitors and infidels
of a foreign land, he made a less dangerous trial of their strength and
veracity. One hundred Arabs, and four hundred Africans passed over in four
vessels from Tangier, or Ceuta; the place of their descent on the opposite
shore of the strait is marked by the name of Tarik their chief; and the date
of this memorable event is fixed to the month of Ramadhan, of the ninety-first
year of the Hegira. Their hospitable entertainment, the Christians who
joined their standard, their inroad into a fertile and unguarded province, the
richness of their spoil and the safety of their return, announced to their
brethren the most favourable omens of victory. In the ensuing spring,
five thousand veterans and volunteers were embarked under the command
of Tarik, a dauntless and skilful soldier, who surpassed the expectation of his
chief; and the necessary transports were provided by the industry of their too
faithful ally.

The Saracens landed at the pillar or point of Europe; the corrupt and
familiar appellation of Gibraltar (Jebel at-Tarik) describes the mountain
of Tarik; and the entrenchments of his camp were the first outline of those
fortifications, which, in the hands of the British, have resisted the art and
power of the house of Bourbon. The adjacent governors informed the court
of Toledo of the descent and progress of the Arabs; and the defeat of his
lieutenant Edeco, who had been commanded to seize and bind the presumptuous
strangers, admonished Roderic of the magnitude of the danger. At the royal
summons, the dukes, and counts, the bishops and nobles of the Gothic monarchy,
assembled at the head of their followers; and the title of king of the
Romans, which is employed by an Arabic historian, may be excused by the
close affinity of language, religion, and manners, between the nations of Spain.

His army consisted of ninety or a hundred thousand men; a formidable
power, if their fidelity and discipline had been adequate to their numbers.
The troops of Tarik had been augmented to twelve thousand Saracens; but
the Christian malcontents were attracted by the influence of Julian, and a
crowd of Africans most greedily tasted the temporal blessings of the Koran.
In the neighbourhood of Cadiz, the town of Xeres has been illustrated by
the encounter which determined the fate of the kingdom; the stream of the
Guadalete, which falls into the bay, divided the two camps, and marked
the advancing and retreating skirmishes of three successive and bloody days.
On the fourth day, the two armies joined a more serious and decisive issue;
but Alaric would have blushed at the sight of his unworthy successor, sustaining
on his head a diadem of pearls, encumbered with a flowing robe of
gold and silken embroidery, and reclining on a litter, or car of ivory, drawn
by two white mules. Notwithstanding the valour of the Saracens, they
fainted under the weight of multitudes, and the plain of Xeres was overspread
with sixteen thousand of their dead bodies. “My brethren,” said Tarik to
his surviving companions, “the enemy is before you, the sea is behind; whither
would ye fly? Follow your general; I am resolved either to lose my life, or
to trample on the prostrate king of the Romans.” Besides the resource of
despair, he confided in the secret correspondence and nocturnal interviews
of Count Julian with the sons and the brother of Witiza. The two princes
and the archbishop of Toledo occupied the most important post; their well-timed
defection broke the ranks of the Christians; each warrior was prompted
by fear or suspicion to consult his personal safety; and the remains of the
Gothic army were scattered or destroyed in the flight and pursuit of the three
following days. Amidst the general disorder, Roderick started from his car,
and mounted Orelia, the fleetest of his horses; but he escaped from a soldier’s
death to perish more ignobly in the waters of the Bætis or Guadalquivir.
His diadem, his robes, and his courser, were found on the bank; but as the
body of the Gothic prince was lost in the waves, the pride and ignorance
of the caliph must have been gratified with some meaner head, which was
exposed in triumph before the palace of Damascus.[38] “And such,” continues
a valiant historianb of the Arabs, “is the fate of those kings who withdraw
themselves from a field of battle.”

Count Julian had plunged so deep into guilt and infamy, that his only
hope was in the ruin of his country. After the battle of Xeres he recommended
the most effectual measures to the victorious Saracen. Tarik listened to
his advice. A Roman captive and proselyte, who had been enfranchised
by the caliph himself, assaulted Cordova with seven hundred horse; he swam
the river, surprised the town, and drove the Christians into the great church,
where they defended themselves above three months. Another detachment
reduced the seacoast of Bætica. The march of Tarik was directed through
the Sierra Morena, that separates Andalusia and Castile, till he appeared in
arms under the walls of Toledo. The most zealous of the Catholics had escaped
with the relics of their saints; and if the gates were shut it was only till the
victor had subscribed a fair and reasonable capitulation. But if the justice of
Tarik protected the Christians, his gratitude and policy rewarded the Jews, to
whose secret or open aid he was indebted for his most important acquisitions.
Persecuted by the kings and synods of Spain, who had often pressed the alternative
of banishment or baptism, that outcast nation embraced the moment of
revenge; the comparison of their past and present state was the pledge of their
fidelity; and the alliance between the disciples of Moses and of Mohammed
was maintained till the final era of their common expulsion.

[711-713 A.D.]

From the royal seat of Toledo, the Arabian leader spread his conquests
to the north, over the modern realms of Castile and Leon; but it is needless to
enumerate the cities that yielded on his approach, or again to describe the table
of emerald, transported from the East by the Romans, acquired by the Goths
among the spoils of Rome, and presented by the Arabs to the throne of
Damascus. Beyond the Asturian mountains, the maritime town of Gijon was
the term of the lieutenant of Musa, who had performed, with the speed of a
traveller, his victorious march of seven hundred miles, from the rock of Gibraltar
to the Bay of Biscay. The failure of land
compelled him to retreat; and he was recalled
to Toledo to excuse his presumption of subduing
a kingdom in the absence of his general.

Spain, which, in a more savage and disorderly
state, had resisted two hundred years
the arms of the Romans, was overrun in a few
months by those of the Saracens; and such was
the eagerness of submission and treaty, that the
governor of Cordova is recorded as the only
chief who fell, without conditions, a prisoner
into their hands. The cause of the Goths had
been irrevocably judged in the field of Xeres;
and, in the national dismay, each part of the
monarchy declined a contest with the antagonist
who had vanquished the united strength of the
whole. Yet a spark of the vital flame was still
alive; some invincible fugitives preferred a life
of poverty and freedom in the Asturian valleys;
the hardy mountaineer repulsed the slaves of
the caliph; and the sword of Pelagius (Pelayo)
has been transformed into the sceptre of the
Catholic kings.
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On the intelligence of his rapid success, the
applause of Musa degenerated into envy; and
he began, not to complain but to fear, that
Tarik would leave him nothing to subdue. At
the head of ten thousand Arabs and eight thousand
Africans, he passed over in person from
Mauretania to Spain; the first of his companions
were the noblest of the Koreish; his eldest son
was left in the command of Africa; the three younger brethren were of an age
and spirit to second the boldest enterprises of their father. Some enemies
yet remained for the sword of Musa. The tardy repentance of the Goths
had compared their own numbers and those of the invaders; the cities from
which the march of Tarik had declined considered themselves as impregnable;
and the bravest patriots defended the fortifications of Seville and Merida.
They were successively besieged and reduced by the labour of Musa, who
transported his camp from the Bætis to the Anas, from the Guadalquivir
to the Guadiana. When he beheld the works of Roman magnificence, the
bridge, the aqueducts, the triumphal arches, and the theatre, of the ancient
metropolis of Lusitania, “I should imagine,” said he to his four companions,
“that the human race must have united their art and power in the foundation
of this city; happy is the man who shall become its master!” The defence of
Merida was obstinate and long; and the castle of the martyrs was a perpetual
testimony of the losses of the Moslems. The constancy of the besieged
was at length subdued by famine and despair; and the prudent victor disguised
his impatience under the names of clemency and esteem. The alternative
of exile or tribute was allowed; the churches were divided between
the two religions; and the wealth of those who had fallen in the siege, or
retired to Galicia, was confiscated as the reward of the faithful.

In the midway between Merida and Toledo, the lieutenant of Musa
saluted the vicegerent of the caliph, and conducted him to the palace of the
Gothic kings. Their first interview was cold and formal; a rigid account
was exacted of the treasures of Spain; the character of Tarik was exposed
to suspicion and obloquy; and the hero was imprisoned, reviled, and ignominiously
scourged by the hand, or the command, of Musa. Yet so strict
was the discipline, so pure the zeal, or so tame the spirit, of the primitive
Moslems, that after this public indignity, Tarik could serve and be trusted
in the reduction of the Tarragonese province. A mosque was erected at
Saragossa, by the liberality of the Koreish; the port of Barcelona was opened
to the vessels of Syria; and the Goths were pursued beyond the Pyrenean
Mountains into their Gallic province of Septimania or Languedoc. In the
church of St. Mary at Carcassonne, Musa found, but it is improbable that he
left, seven equestrian statues of massy silver; and from his term or column
of Narbonne, he returned on his footsteps to the Galician and Lusitanian
shores of the ocean. During the absence of the father, the son Abdul-Aziz
chastised the insurgents of Seville, and reduced, from Malaga to Valencia,
the seacoast of the Mediterranean.

Theodemir and his subjects were treated with uncommon lenity; but the
rate of tribute appears to have fluctuated from a tenth to a fifth, according
to the submission or obstinacy of the Christians. In this revolution, many
partial calamities were inflicted by the carnal or religious passions of the
enthusiasts; some churches were profaned by the new worship; some relics
or images were confounded with idols; the rebels were put to the sword;
and one town (an obscure place between Cordova and Seville) was razed to
its foundations. Yet if we compare the invasion of Spain by the Goths,
or its recovery by the kings of Castile and Aragon, we must applaud the
moderation and discipline of the Arabian conquerors.

The exploits of Musa were performed in the evening of life, though he
affected to disguise his age by colouring with a red powder the whiteness of
his beard. But in the love of action and glory, his breast was still fired
with the ardour of youth; and the possession of Spain was considered only
as the first step to the monarchy of Europe. With a powerful armament by
sea and land, he was preparing to repass the Pyrenees, to extinguish in Gaul
and Italy the declining kingdoms of the Franks and Lombards, and to
preach the unity of God on the altar of the Vatican. From thence subduing
the Barbarians of Germany, he proposed to follow the course of the Danube
from its source to the Euxine Sea, to overthrow the Greek or Roman Empire
of Constantinople, and, returning from Europe to Asia, to unite his new
acquisitions with Antioch and the provinces of Syria. But his vast enterprise,
perhaps of easy execution, must have seemed extravagant to vulgar
minds; and the visionary conqueror was soon reminded of his dependence
and servitude.

The friends of Tarik had effectually stated his services and wrongs; at
the court of Damascus, the proceedings of Musa were blamed, his intentions
were suspected, and his delay in complying with the first invitation was
chastised by a harsher and more peremptory summons. An intrepid messenger
of the caliph entered his camp at Lugo in Galicia, and in the presence
of the Saracens and Christians arrested the bridle of his horse. His own
loyalty, or that of his troops, inculcated the duty of obedience; and his disgrace
was alleviated by the recall of his rival, and the permission of investing
with his two governments his two sons, Abdallah and Abdul-Aziz. His
long triumph, from Ceuta to Damascus, displayed the spoils of Africa and
the treasures of Spain; four hundred Gothic nobles, with gold coronets
and girdles, were distinguished in his train; and the number of male and
female captives, selected for their birth or beauty, was computed at eighteen,
or even at thirty, thousand persons.

[713-722 A.D.]

Ten years after the conquest, a map of the province was presented to the
caliph—the seas, the rivers, and the harbours, the inhabitants and cities,
the climate, the soil, and the mineral productions of the earth. In the space
of two centuries the gifts of nature were improved by the agriculture, the
manufactures, and the commerce of an industrious people; and the effects
of their diligence have been magnified by the idleness of their fancy. The
first of the Omayyads who reigned in Spain solicited the support of the Christians;
and, in his edict of peace and protection, he contents himself with a
modest imposition of ten thousand ounces of gold, ten thousand pounds of
silver, ten thousand horses, as many mules, one thousand cuirasses, with an
equal number of helmets and lances. The most powerful of his successors
derived from the same kingdom the annual tribute of twelve millions and
forty-five thousand dinars or pieces of gold, about six millions of sterling
money; a sum which, in the tenth century, most probably surpassed
the united revenues of the Christian monarchs. His royal seat of Cordova
contained six hundred mosques, nine hundred baths, and two hundred thousand
houses; he gave laws to eighty cities of the first, to three hundred of
the second and third order: and the fertile banks of the Guadalquivir were
adorned with twelve thousand villages and hamlets. The Arabs might
exaggerate the truth, but they created and they describe the most prosperous
era of the riches, the cultivation, and the populousness of Spain.c

Musa did not reach Syria until the close of the year 714. Walid Abul-Abbas
was on the bed of death; and Suleiman, the brother and heir of the
caliph, wrote to the emir, commanding him not to approach the expiring
sovereign, but to delay his entrance into Damascus until the opening of
a new reign. Suleiman doubtless wished that the pomp of the spectacle
should grace his own accession, and that the treasures now brought should
not run the risk of dispersion by his brother. But Musa imprudently disregarded
the command; perhaps he dreaded the fate which would await him
for his delay should Walid recover; and he proceeded to the palace. That
prince, however, in a few days bade adieu to empire and to life, and Musa
remained exposed to the vengeance of Suleiman. He was cast into prison;
was beaten with rods, while made to stand a whole day before the gate of
the palace; and lastly was fined in so heavy a sum, that, unless his wealth
were exhaustless, he must have been impoverished.

While Musa was thus deservedly punished for his rapacity and injustice,
his son Abdul-Aziz was actively employed in finishing the subjugation of the
peninsula. But one step, which he doubtless expected would strengthen
his influence with both Arabs and natives, was the occasion of his downfall.
Smitten with the charms of Egilona, the widow of Roderic, he made her
first his concubine, next his wife; and it is probable that through the counsels
of that ambitious and unprincipled woman, he aimed at an independent
sovereignty. Besides, Suleiman might well apprehend the open rebellion
of the son, on learning the story of the father’s harsh fate. To prevent the
consequences which he dreaded might arise from the indignation of this
powerful family, he despatched secret orders for the deposition and death of
the three brothers. And Abdul-Aziz, while assisting at morning prayers
in the mosque of Seville, fell beneath the poniards of the assassins. After
this bloody execution, so characteristic of Mussulman government, Habib
ben Obaid departed with the head of the emir to the court of Damascus.
It was shown to Musa by the caliph, who at the same time asked him
with a bitter smile, if he recognised it. The old man, who recognised it too
well, turned away his shuddering looks, and fearlessly exclaimed, “Cursed
be he who has destroyed a better man than himself!” He then left the
palace and betook himself to the deserts of Arabia, where the grief of having
thus lost his children soon brought him broken-hearted to the grave.

Severe as were the afflictions of Musa, and execrable as was the manner
in which those afflictions were brought upon him, it is impossible to feel
much pity for his fate. Of envy, rapacity, and injustice, he has been proved
abundantly guilty; and though little is said of his cruelty by Arabic writers
who lived long after his time, it is no less indisputable from the testimony
of contemporary Christian historians. The horrors which he perpetrated in
his career of conquest, or rather of extermination, have been compared to
those of Troy and of Jerusalem, and to the worst atrocities of the persecuting
heathen emperors. There may be exaggeration in the declamatory
statements of those historians, but the very exaggeration must be admitted
to prove the melancholy fact. The execution of Abdul-Aziz produced a
great consternation in the minds of the natives.

The Arab sheikhs assembled to invest one of their body with the high
dignity. The virtues and wisdom of Ayub ben Habib, the nephew of Musa,
commanded their unanimous suffrages. But Omar II, the successor of
Suleiman, disdaining to recognise a governor not appointed by the sovereign
authority of the caliph, deposed Ayub and nominated Al-Haur ben Abd ar-Rahman
to the viceregal dignity. Not even the rich booty which he collected
during an irruption into Gothic Gaul, could, it is said, satisfy his rapacity;
and he extorted heavy sums from the people. But what added most to the
discontent of the Arabs was the defeat of his general Al-Kama, who had
ventured to penetrate into the mountain fastnesses of the Asturias, to crush
the infant power of Pelayo. [See the later volume on Spain.]

Yazid, the successor of Omar, replaced Al-Haur by As-Sama ben Malik
[or Assan], 721 A.D. At the head of a considerable force, he passed the
Pyrenees, took Carcassonne, reduced Narbonne, and laid siege to Toulouse,
which made a noble resistance until Eudes, duke of Aquitaine, hastened to
its relief. A bloody battle was fought under the walls of that city, fatal
to the hopes of the Moslems. Their emir, their sheikhs, and many thousands
of their number, were left on the field; perhaps few would have escaped,
but for the courageous address of Abd ar-Rahman, the lieutenant of the deceased
chief, who rallied the remains of the troops, and safely effected
a retreat to Narbonne.

The grateful remnant immediately invested Abd ar-Rahman ben Abdallah
with the government of Spain; and the election was confirmed by the emir
of Africa. But Ambasa succeeded, by criminal intrigues, in procuring the
deposition of this favourite chief and his own nomination. Carcassonne and
Nîmes vainly attempted to resist him. In the midst of his success, however,
death surprised him; and, at his own request, Odsra ben Abdallah was
permitted to succeed him, but was speedily replaced by Yahya ben Salma. So
loud, however, were the complaints that the African emir was obliged to
depose him, and to nominate in his room Othman ben Abi Neza, better
known to the readers both of history and romance as Manuza. But in a
very few months this emir was replaced by another; and the latter was as
summarily removed to make way for the Syrian Al-Haitam ben Obaid. At
the end of two months, Abd ar-Rahman, the predecessor of Ambasa, was again
invested with the viceregal dignity—an appointment which gave the highest
satisfaction to the country.

THE INVASION OF FRANCE

[722-732 A.D.]

This celebrated emir commenced his second administration by distributing
justice so impartially, that the professors of neither faith could find
reason to complain. But these cares could not long divert him from the
great design he had formed—that of invading the whole of Gaul. Though
the Arabic historians conceal the extent of the preparations, for the natural
purpose of palliating the disgrace of failure, there can be no doubt that those
preparations were on an immense scale; that the true believers flocked to
the white standard[39] from the farthest parts of the caliph’s dominions; and
that the whole Mohammedan world contemplated the expedition with intense
anxiety.

Just before the Mussulman army commenced its march, Othman, who
still continued at his station in Gothic Gaul, very near to the Pyrenees,
received orders to lay waste the province of Aquitaine. But Othman, or
Manuza, was in no disposition to execute the order; he had seen with envy
Abd ar-Rahman preferred to himself; and his marriage with one of the
daughters of Eudes, duke of Aquitaine, whom he passionately loved, rendered
him more eager to cultivate the friendship than to incur the hostility of the
Franks. In this perplexity, Othman acquainted Eudes with the meditated
assault, and thereby enabled that chief to meet it. Abd ar-Rahman instantly
despatched a select body of troops under one of his confidential generals, to
watch the movements, and, if necessary, to punish the treason, of Othman,
who, with his beautiful princess, sought for safety in flight. He was
overtaken in the Pyrenees, while resting during the heat of the day beside a
fountain. His head was sent to the emir, and his bride to end her days in
the harem of Damascus.

Abd ar-Rahman now commenced his momentous march, in the hope of
carrying the banner of the prophet to the very shores of the Baltic. His
progress spread dismay throughout Europe; and well it might, for so formidable
and destructive an armament Europe had not seen since the days of
Attila. Conflagrations, ruins, the shrieks of violated chastity, and the groans
of the dying, rendered this memorable invasion more like the work of a
demon than of a man. The flourishing towns of southern and central France,
from Gascony to Burgundy, and from the Garonne to the Loire, were soon
transformed into smoking heaps. In vain did Eudes strive to arrest the
overpowering torrent, by disputing the passage of the Dordogne; his army
was swept before it, and he himself was compelled to become a suppliant to
his enemy the mayor of the Franks. That celebrated hero, Charles Martel,
whose actions, administration, and numerous victories commanded the just
admiration of the times, was no less anxious to become the saviour of Christendom;
but he knew too well the magnitude of the danger to meet it by
premature efforts; and he silently collected in Belgium and in Germany the
elements of resistance to the dreaded inundation. When his measures were
taken, he boldly advanced at the head of his combined Franks, Belgians,
Germans, etc., towards the enemy, who had just reduced Tours, and who was
soon drawn up to receive him in the extended plain between that city and
Poitiers. After six days’ skirmishing, both advanced to the shock. The
contest was long and bloody; the utmost
valour was displayed by the two armies,
and the utmost ability by the two captains;
but in the end, the impenetrable ranks,
robust frames, and iron hands of the Germans
turned the fortune of the day. When
darkness arrived, an immense number of
Saracen bodies, among which was that of
Abd ar-Rahman himself, covered the plain.
Still the misbelievers were formidable alike
from their numbers and from their possible
despair; and the victors remained in their
tents, under arms, during the night. At
break of day they prepared to renew the
struggle; the white tents of the Arabs, extending
as far as the eye could reach,
appeared before them, but not a living
creature came out to meet them. It was
at length discovered that the enemy had
abandoned their camp, their own wealth,
and the immense plunder they had amassed;
and had silently, though precipitately, withdrawn
from the field. Christendom was
saved; pope and monk, prince and peasant,
in an ecstasy of grateful devotion, hastened
to the churches, to thank heaven for a
victory which, however dearly it had been
purchased by the true servants of God, had
inflicted so signal a blow on the misbelievers,
that their return was no longer dreaded.
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This far-famed victory, which was
obtained in the year 732, spread consternation
throughout the whole Mohammedan world. Fortunately for
Christendom, the domestic quarrels of the Mussulmans themselves, the
fierce struggles of their chiefs for the seat of the prophet, prevented them
from universally arming to vindicate their faith and their martial reputation.
Abdul-Malik ben Khotan was nominated by the African emir to succeed
Abd ar-Rahman and to revenge the late disasters. The emir passed the Pyrenees;
but a complete panic seemed to have seized on his followers, who soon
retreated, but were pursued and destroyed. He was superseded by Okba
ben al-Hajjaj. Feeling his mind and body alike exhausted by his harassing
duties, he applied to the caliph for the restoration of Abdul-Malik.

[733-755 A.D.]

The restored emir had little reason to congratulate himself on his good
fortune. The restless barbarians of Mauretania again revolted, and defeated
and slew their governor who hastened to subdue them. The Syrians, under
Thalaba ben Salama, and the Egyptians under Balej ben Besher, were expelled
from the country, and induced to seek refuge in Spain. Their arrival
boded no good to the tranquillity of the peninsula. Abdul-Malik tried
negotiation in vain; the Africans invested him in his last hold, and the inhabitants
hoping to obtain favour by his destruction, tied him to a post on the
bridge of Cordova, and opened their gates to Balej. The unfortunate emir
was speedily beheaded, and the inhuman victor tumultuously proclaimed
the governor of the faithful.

Balej did not long enjoy his usurped honours. Offended at the preference
thus shown to another, Thalaba unexpectedly became the advocate of
subordination. At the same time the son of Okba rallied the dispersed
troops of the murdered Abdul-Malik, and marched against the usurper.
Balej fell, pierced by the scimitar of Abd ar-Rahman; the tyrant’s forces fled,
and the victor was hailed by the honourable surname of Al-Mansur. Thalaba
from his viceregal throne was removed to a dungeon in the fortress of Tangier.
Husam was not destined to be more fortunate than his predecessors.
He was deposed by Thueba.

During scenes of anarchy and of blood, there was a third party, which
took no part in them, and which groaned over the disasters of this fertile
land. It was agreed that the only means of ending the existing anarchy
was to appoint an emir with sovereign power over the whole peninsula.
After some deliberation the choice unanimously fell on Yusuf al-Fehri, of the
tribe of Koreish, which was also that of the prophet. Yusuf was now compelled
to enter on a ruinous civil war; and ruinous it was beyond example
in this ill-fated country. To describe the horrors which ensued is impossible;
it seemed as if one half of Spain had risen for no other purpose than that
of exterminating the other half, and of transforming the whole country into a
desert. Many cities, to say nothing of inferior towns and villages, disappeared
forever from the face of the peninsula; leaving, however, melancholy
mementos of their past existence in the ruins which remained.

Above forty years had now elapsed since the first descent of the Mohammedans;
and in the whole of that period there had been but few intervals
of tranquillity, or even of individual security. So mutable had been the government,
that twenty different emirs had been called, or had raised themselves,
to direct it. About eighty chiefs secretly assembled at Cordova;
when, laying aside all private ambition, they consulted as to the means of
ending the civil war. They were addressed by Hayut of Emessa, who
reminded them of the recent usurpation of the Abbasids; of the consequent
massacre of the Omayyads; and, what was still more melancholy, of
the fatal divisions among the partisans of those families throughout the Mohammedan
world, and of the anarchy which was the inevitable result of those
divisions. These chiefs agreed to establish a separate, independent monarchy,
but the main difficulty still remained. What individual could be
found in whose claims a whole nation could be likely to acquiesce, and who
possessed the requisites towards that nation’s prosperity? It was removed
by Wahib ben Zair, whose interesting relation is thus abridged:

[750-778 A.D.]

After the tragic massacre of the Omayyads, two sons of Merwan, the last
caliph of that house, who had been so fortunate as to escape the destruction
of their brethren, were foolish enough to reside at the court of Abul-Abbas,
on his solemnly promising to spare their lives. Yielding at length to the
repeated insinuations of a base spy, Abul-Abbas ordered their execution.
Soliman, the eldest, was immediately taken and slain; but the other, Abd
ar-Rahman, who was fortunately absent from Damascus, was seasonably informed
of this second tragedy. Hastily furnishing himself with horses and
money, he commenced his flight from Syria. He chose the most unfrequented
paths, and safely arrived among the Bedouin Arabs. From Arabia
he passed through Egypt into Africa, where new dangers awaited him.
After some days of a fatiguing journey through boundless plains of sand, he
reached Tahart in Mauretania, by the inhabitants of which he was received
with joy. “Abd ar-Rahman,” concluded Wahib, “still remains there; let him
be our sovereign!”

The proposal of the sheikh was received with unanimous applause. Accompanied
by Teman ben Al-Kama, he was instantly deputed by the assembly to
pass over into Mauretania, and offer the crown to the princely descendant of
Moawiyah. The prince immediately accepted the proposal. The youth of
the whole tribe were eager to accompany him, but he selected 750 well-armed
horsemen for this arduous expedition. Abd ar-Rahman landed on the coast
of Andalusia in the early part of the year 755. The inhabitants of that
province, sheikhs and people, received him with open arms, and made the air
ring with their acclamations. His appearance, his station, his majestic
mien, his open countenance, won upon the multitude even more perhaps
than the prospect of the blessings which he was believed to have in store for
them. His march to Seville was one continued triumph; twenty thousand
voices cheered his progress; twenty thousand scimitars, wielded by vigorous
hands, were at his disposal. The surrounding towns immediately sent
deputies with their submission and the offer of their services. After a series
of unsuccessful manœuvres, Yusuf fell in a battle near Lorca, and his head
was sent by the victorious general to the king. According to the barbarous
custom of the times, it was suspended from an iron hook over one of the public
gates of Cordova. The very same year Narbonne fell into the power of the
Christians, after a siege of six years. Gothic Gaul was now lost to the Moslems.

[756-796 A.D.]

The peace which the monarch enjoyed was destined to prove of short
duration. While he continued at Seville, indulging alike in poetry and
friendship, he received intelligence of an insurrection at Toledo, by Hisham
ben Adri al-Fehri, a relative of Yusuf. Hisham with some other generals
fell into the hands of Bedra, who, in the fear of their being saved by the
clemency of Abd ar-Rahman, immediately struck off their heads. But he
was now menaced by an enemy more powerful than any which had yet
assailed him; and one of the last perhaps he would ever have dreamed of
opposing. This was no other than Charlemagne, who poured his legions
over the Pyrenees into the valleys of Catalonia. He himself headed the
division which passed into Navarre through Gascony, and his first conquest
was the Christian city of Pamplona. The walls he levelled with the ground;
and thence proceeded to Saragossa. That city quickly owned his supremacy;
and so also, we are told, did Gerona, Huesca, and Barcelona, the government
of which he confided to the sheikhs who had invited him into the
peninsula, and had aided him with their influence. The whole country, from
the Ebro to the Pyrenees, in like manner owned his authority. How far
he might have carried his arms, had not the revolt of the Saxons summoned
him to a more urgent scene, it would be useless to conjecture.

While in the defiles of the Pyrenees, between Roncesvalles and Valcarlos,
his rear was furiously assailed by some thousands of Navarrese in ambush,
who were justly indignant at the wanton destruction of their capital. That
the injury inflicted on the emperor was serious, is apparent from the words
of his own secretary, who tells us that the whole rearguard was cut to
pieces, including many of his generals and chief nobles; and that not only
the riches amassed in the expedition, but the whole baggage of the army,
fell into the hands of the victors. Scarcely had Charlemagne passed the
Pyrenees, when Abd ar-Rahman recovered Saragossa and the other places, of
which that monarch had received the submission, and which he had, probably,
been sanguine enough to hope would continue to acknowledge his
supremacy. But if Abd ar-Rahman was thus freed from so formidable an
invader, he was still subject to the curse of domestic sedition.

During his long reign, Abd ar-Rahman had several transactions with the
Christians of the Asturias. Under the viceroys his predecessors, the Mussulman
arms had failed against both Pelayo and Alfonso I; but he was more
successful. By Froila or Fruela I, indeed, one if not two of his generals
were successively and signally defeated (760 and 761); but from the tenor
of a treaty between the two kings, a treaty on which the early Christian
writers preserve a deep silence, we may infer either that the Asturian ruler
had sustained some reverse, or that he turned aside the storm of threatening
vengeance by concessions.

Abd ar-Rahman died in 787. The chief features of his character were
honour, generosity, and intrepidity, with a deeply rooted regard for the
interests of justice and religion. His views, for a Mussulman, were enlightened,
and his sentiments liberal. Misfortune had been his schoolmaster, and
he profited by its lessons. He was an encourager of literature, as appears
from the number of schools he founded and endowed; of poetry in particular
he must have been fond, or he would not have cultivated it himself. In
short, his highest praise is to be found in the fact that Mohammedan Spain
wanted a hero and legislator to lay the first stone of her prosperity, and that
she found both in him.

Hisham ben Abd ar-Rahman, surnamed Alhadi Radhi, the Just and the
Good, was immediately proclaimed at Merida, whither he had accompanied his
dying father; and his elevation was hailed by the acclamations of all Spain.
The success with which Hisham crushed formidable insurrections of his
two brothers roused within him the latent sparks of ambition. He now
aspired to conquests not only in the Asturias, but in Gothic Gaul. He proclaimed
the al-jihed, or holy war, which every Mussulman was bound to
aid, if young, by personal service, if rich and advanced in years, by the contribution
of horses, arms, or money. Two formidable armies were immediately
put in motion; one thirty-nine thousand strong, which was headed by
the hajib or prime minister, marched into the Asturias; the other, which
was still more numerous, advanced towards the Pyrenees. The hajib laid
waste all Galicia as far as Lugo, and obtained immense plunder; but
Alfonso, surnamed the Chaste, had the glory of freeing the infant kingdom
from the invaders. A second expedition, under the hajib’s son, was still
more unfortunate. From this time may be dated the real independence of
the Christians.

[796-815 A.D.]

The success of the other army was not very signal; it made no conquests,
but shortly returned across the Pyrenees laden with immense plunder. In
the seventh year of his reign Hisham caused his son Al-Hakem to be recognised
as his successor, and died a few months afterwards, in 796, universally
lamented by his subjects. The reign of Al-Hakem was one of extreme
agitation. Barcelona, and many other fortresses of Catalonia, acknowledged
the supremacy of Charlemagne.

Whilst these transactions were passing in Catalonia, Alfonso the Chaste
was naturally eager to profit by the division in his